
OMB Number: 4040-0004
Expiration Date: 12/31/2019

* 1. Type of Submission: * 2. Type of Application:

* 3. Date Received: 4. Applicant Identifier:

5a. Federal Entity Identifier: 5b. Federal Award Identifier:

6. Date Received by State: 7. State Application Identifier:

* a. Legal Name:

* b. Employer/Taxpayer Identification Number (EIN/TIN): * c. Organizational DUNS:

* Street1:

Street2:

* City:

County/Parish:

* State:

Province:

* Country:

* Zip / Postal Code:

Department Name: Division Name:

Prefix: * First Name:

Middle Name:

* Last Name:

Suffix:

Title:

Organizational Affiliation:

* Telephone Number: Fax Number:

* Email:

* If Revision, select appropriate letter(s):

* Other (Specify):

State Use Only:

8. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

d. Address:

e. Organizational Unit:

f. Name and contact information of person to be contacted on matters involving this application:

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

Preapplication

Application

Changed/Corrected Application

New

Continuation

Revision

Completed by Grants.gov upon submission. EDA Control Number 112470

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

59-6000800 0552002160000

Office of Management and Budget

315 Court Street

Clearwater

Pinellas

FL: Florida

USA: UNITED STATES

33756-5165

Economic Development

Ms. Cindy

Margiotta

Senior Economic Development Manager

Economic Development is a department of Pinellas County Gov.

727-464-7398

cmargiotta@pinellascounty.org
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* 9. Type of Applicant 1: Select Applicant Type:

Type of Applicant 2: Select Applicant Type:

Type of Applicant 3: Select Applicant Type:

* Other (specify):

* 10. Name of Federal Agency:

11. Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number:

CFDA Title:

* 12. Funding Opportunity Number:

* Title:

13. Competition Identification Number:

Title:

14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, etc.):

* 15. Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project:

Attach supporting documents as specified in agency instructions.

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

B: County Government

Economic Development Administration

11.307

Economic Adjustment Assistance

EDA-2018-DISASTER

FY 2018 EDA Disaster Supplemental

CONSTRUCTION

EDA Construction Full Application

Tampa Bay Innovation Center Incubator

View AttachmentsDelete AttachmentsAdd Attachments

View AttachmentDelete AttachmentAdd AttachmentForm 424 Question 14 Areas Affected.pdf
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* a. Federal

* b. Applicant

* c. State

* d. Local

* e. Other

* f.  Program Income

* g. TOTAL

.

Prefix: * First Name:

Middle Name:

* Last Name:

Suffix:

* Title:

* Telephone Number:

* Email:

Fax Number:

* Signature of Authorized Representative: * Date Signed:

18. Estimated Funding ($):

21. *By signing this application, I certify (1) to the statements contained in the list of certifications** and (2) that the statements 
herein are true, complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I also provide the required assurances** and agree to 
comply with any resulting terms if I accept an award. I am aware that any false, fictitious, or fraudulent statements or claims  may 
subject me to criminal, civil, or administrative penalties. (U.S. Code, Title 218, Section 1001)

** The list of certifications and assurances, or an internet site where you may obtain this list, is contained in the announcement or agency 
specific instructions.

Authorized Representative:

Application for Federal Assistance SF-424

* a. Applicant

Attach an additional list of Program/Project Congressional Districts if needed.

 * b. Program/Project

* a. Start Date: * b. End Date:

16. Congressional Districts Of:

17. Proposed Project:

12&13 13

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

01/01/2019 12/31/2021

9,000,000.00

3,000,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

12,000,000.00

a. This application was made available to the State under the Executive Order 12372 Process for review on

b. Program is subject to E.O. 12372 but has not been selected by the State for review.

c. Program is not covered by E.O. 12372.

Yes No

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

** I AGREE

Mr. Kenneth

Welch

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

727-464-3377

kwelch@pinellascounty.org

Completed by Grants.gov upon submission.

* 20. Is the Applicant Delinquent On Any Federal Debt?  (If "Yes," provide explanation in attachment.)

* 19. Is Application Subject to Review By State Under Executive Order 12372 Process?

Completed by Grants.gov upon submission.

If "Yes", provide explanation and attach 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



16.  AREAS AFFECTED BY PROJECT 

CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS: FL-012 AND FL-013 

 

STATE: Florida 

 

COUNTY: Pinellas 

 

CITY: St. Petersburg 

 

CENSUS TRACT:   121030205.00.   
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ED-900 – General Application for EDA Programs

OMB Number: 0610-0094 
Expiration Date: 09/30/2018

A. Applicant Information
A.1. EDA Application Identifier (if available):   112470

A.2. Please identify all applicants for this project:

Name
SAM.gov  

CAGE Code

SAM.gov 
Registration 

Expiration Date

Fiscal Year 
End Date 
(mm/dd)

Lead Applicant Pinellas County Board of 
County Commissioners

4ATJ4 07/18/2019 09/30

Co-Applicant 1

B. Project Information
B.1. Define and describe the region in which the investment (project) is located
The City of St. Petersburg is the actual location of the incubator, but is 
too small to encompass the impacted area. The Applicant believes that the 
benefits will accrue to Pinellas County and the Tampa Bay region, as the 
incubator will serve entrepreneurs throughout the counties of the Tampa 
Bay, but for simplicity the region here is defined as Pinellas County.  
Pinellas County also is an appropriate region given the strong support the 
County’s government has provided past/current incubation efforts, and will 
be a major investor in the new incubator. 

B.2. Describe and outline the scope of work for the proposed EDA investment
The scope of work for this project is to design and construct an 
approximate 45,000-square-foot purpose-built, state-of-the-art business 
incubator.   The project is to be built on an approximate 2.5-acre site 
that will be conveyed by the City of St. Petersburg to Pinellas County via 
a lease/purchase agreement for the purpose of constructing, operating and 
maintaining the incubator.  
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B.3. Economic development needs
B.3.a. Does the region in which the project will be located have a Comprehensive Economic 

Development Strategy (CEDS)?

Yes

No

If Yes, what is the source?
The Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council produces the CEDS.

If No, then please check one:

B.3.a.i. An alternate strategic planning document that governs this investment is attached. 
Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

B.3.a.ii. This investment is to develop a "strategy grant" to develop, update or refine a CEDS.  

B.3.b. Describe the economic conditions of your region and the needs that this project will address.
As described in the current CEDS, Tampa Bay is “not perceived to be a hot 
bed of technology, partly attested to by our middling ranking in attracting 
foreign investment and venture capital, per capita income growth is slow, 
the industrial clusters we do have are not diverse.  In fact they are 
ranked near the bottom of all metros areas”.   The project will address the 
diversification of Pinellas County’s industry base.   A major part of 
Hurricane Irma’s impact was felt by declines in the employed population. 
Typically, Pinellas County’s labor force and employment decrease slightly 
during the fourth quarter, but the magnitude was greater in 2017 after Irma 
when compared with previous years. Irma illustrated that Pinellas County 
has an economy that is greatly influenced by external shocks, including 
natural disasters like Hurricane Irma. In particular, real estate and 
tourism are two of the county’s base industries and these are both highly 
volatile and relatively lower paying economic sectors. Florida Gulf Coast 
University tracks industrial diversification across the state and compared 
to other urban workforce regions, Pinellas ranks behind all other 
surrounding major cities in Florida, and its MSA is the least economically 
diverse MSA in the state.   In addition, the County has suffered the loss 
of high quality, high paying jobs, including more than 740 jobs since 
Hurricane Irma as documented by WARN Notices.  Many of these jobs were in 
manufacturing and professional services industries such as the loss of 
manufacturer Transitions Optical and hundreds of jobs shed by information 
and measurement company Nielsen. The new incubator will focus on the target 
industries of Pinellas County that will provide diversity and opportunities 
for higher pay and full-time employment for residents of the region.

B.4. Applicant’s capability

Briefly describe the applicant’s capability to administer, implement, and maintain the project.
Pinellas County Government provides the stability and capabilities needed 
to make this project a success ensuring its moves quickly and opens on 
time.  Considerable planning has already occurred to ensure development of 
a sustainable facility with a management and feasibility plan focused on 
achieving incubator self-sufficiency.  Pinellas County has managed 226 
grants over the past five years totaling more than $92 million.  The Office 
of Management and Budget includes a Grants Center of Excellence to oversee 
all grant management activities. The Real Estate Management (REM) 
Department has a team of architects and construction administrators that 
have extensive experience with successful projects similar to the 
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construction of the proposed facility.  Recent successful projects include 
the Pinellas County Emergency Responders Building, an 85,000 sq. ft., CAT 
5, state of the art, LEED Silver certified operations center; the Pinellas 
County Public Safety Campus, a CAT 5, $81M, 230,000 sq. ft. facility; and 
the Courts Consolidation Project, a current $75M two-phase design/build 
project that includes a 77,000 sq. ft. Court Administration annex.  The REM 
department currently manages over 5.4 million square feet of office and 
other facilities throughout Pinellas County.  Pinellas County has an 
extensive history of supporting the TBIC incubator originating in 2003 when 
it was provided space for staff and incubator clients at the County-owned 
STAR Center.  TBIC continued to expand at the STAR Center until it 
relocated to downtown St. Petersburg in 2014.  In August 2018, the County 
relocated the TBIC incubator into another larger County-owned facility in 
downtown St. Petersburg at a nominal rent cost to ensure its operations 
through the design and construction process for the proposed facility.  The 
County has also financially supported TBIC through an annual economic 
development funding agreement since 2010.  

B.5. List and describe the strategic partners and organizations to be engaged in this project 
Pinellas County, Florida is the lead applicant for the proposed project and 
will design, construct, own and maintain the facility.  STAR-TEC 
Enterprises, Inc. dba Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC) is a 50l(c)3 
nonprofit Florida Corporation that has been providing incubation services 
in Pinellas County for 15 years, and will operate and manage the incubator. 
The 2.5-acre site is being made available for this project by the City of 
St. Petersburg.  Private sector engagement will be spearheaded by the TBIC 
which brings mentors, investors and advisors to facilitate business 
development.  The project’s census tract has been designated a federal 
Opportunity Zone which will drive further private sector investment to this 
project.  Numerous agencies support the project and letters of support are 
included in the attachments to this application.

B.6. Describe the investment (project) impact and fit with EDA funding priorities
The incubator project aligns directly with the EDA’s Recovery & Resiliency 
investment priority.   A more resilient economy in Pinellas County will 
require new industries and economic activity that create higher paying, 
full-time jobs and businesses less likely to decline dramatically after 
natural disasters like Irma.     The incubator represents a regional 
approach to diversify the economy by incubating and accelerating businesses 
within industries such as information and computing, analytics, healthcare, 
life and marine sciences, and advanced manufacturing which create more 
high-quality, high-wage jobs.  Building out a more entrepreneurial, 
diversified, and resilient economy would be a significant boon to the 
Pinellas County region as it would help it to become a higher wage and more 
innovative region.  Job creation and retention will come from the growth of 
these clients into competitive businesses allowing the region to globally 
compete.  

B.7. Identify the proposed time schedule for the project
The facility design is expected to take twelve to sixteen months to 
complete, and construction will take up to twenty months, allowing the 
project to be completed within the EDA’s three year time frame.

B.8. Economic impacts of the project
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B.8.a. Please describe the economic impacts of the project: 
Three strongly positive economic impacts will accrue from this project. 
First, it will help diversify the region’s economy, because the incubator 
will focus on the targeted industries of Pinellas County, none of which are 
tourism or real-estate dependent. The incubator also will allow the region 
to diversify into these industries via small business creation and growth, 
not by resorting to a "zero sum" strategy of only recruiting/relocating 
existing firms from other regions. In 9 years, assuming 3 cycles of 
incubator tenants due to graduation, it is estimated that the project will 
create and grow about 150 companies, with combined 9 year revenues of over 
$1,000 million. Second, it will create and sustain higher paying jobs 
through creation and growth of entrepreneurs in the Pinellas County 
targeted industries. Based on 2016 County Business Patterns, Applicant 
determined the project would have average salary of about $54,000, versus 
the average salaries in tourism and real estate of only $29,000. Third, the 
project will have natural disaster resiliency, through its design to 
operate during and immediately after natural disasters like Hurricane Irma, 
which will allow client companies to sustain operations and jobs despite 
such disasters. Further resiliency will come from impacting other 
commercial & industrial development that is expected to learn from and 
emulate the project's design to withstand and function after natural 
disasters like hurricanes.
B.8.b. Please identify the total estimated jobs and private investment that is expected to be 

generated by this project:

Estimated Jobs Created Estimated Jobs Retained Estimated Private Investment

1,265 0 $127,200,000.00

B.8.c. Please identify the source of Estimates above (check as many as apply):

Letters from Beneficiaries of the Project
Input/Output Model (e.g. IMPLAN, REMI)

Comparison to Similar Projects

Other Method (specify below)

The source is the "Revised Estimates of TBIC Incubator Economic Impact" 
attached to this application, prepared by Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. 
(GCGI) a third party that prepared the original and updated feasibility 
studies.  GCGI used a comprehensive 2016 economic impact study of the Univ 
of Central Florida's Business Incubator Program, also included in the 
attachment.  GCGI estimates that by Year 4, the incubator will be 
sustaining 1,265 jobs and generating $127 million in revenue annually.

B.9. Beneficiaries of the project

Beneficiary Name
NAICS 
Code

Estimated Jobs 
Created

Estimated Jobs 
Retained

Estimated  
Private Investment

Total
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B.10. Non-EDA funding for the project

B.10.a. Are all non-EDA funds committed to the project, available as needed, and not conditioned 
or encumbered in any way that would preclude their use consistent with the purpose of the 
project?  

Yes No (explain below)

B.10.b. Identify the source, nature and amount of all non-EDA funds. 

Source Amount Date Available Type Restriction/Comments

General Fund 
and/or Penny for 
Pinellas 
Infrastructure 
Sales Surtax

$3,000,000.00 09/01/2018 Cash None

B.10.c. Does the applicant plan to seek other federal financial assistance as part of or in 
connection with this project?  If so, please describe the source, amount and any terms and 
conditions of the funding, and when the funding will be available for use by the applicant. 

Yes (explain below) No 

B.10.d. Please attach documentation confirming non-EDA (matching or cost share) funding:  

Pinellas County Funding Mat Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

B.11. Justification for sole source procurement

Will you contract work to complete part or all of this project? 

B.11.a. No
B.11.b. Yes If yes, will contracts be awarded by competitive bid? 

B.11.b.i. Yes

B.11.b.ii. No 

If contracts will not be awarded by competitive bid, please provide a justification. A cost analysis will 
be necessary when adequate price competition is lacking, and for sole source procurements. 
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B.12. Equipment

Will any funds be used to purchase equipment?

B.12.a. No
B.12.b. Yes If yes, will project funding be used to install the equipment? 

Yes
No 

Please attach a list, including cost, description, purpose, and estimated useful life of any 
equipment that will be purchased as a part of this project. 

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

C. Regional Eligibility
C.1. Region

Define the area/region that is the basis for the applicant’s claim of eligibility. EDA will review and 
evaluate documentation submitted by the applicant to verify and determine eligibility.
The region is Pinellas County and the basis for eligibility is Special Need 
as defined in 13 CFR 300.3.  Pinellas County qualifies under both (1) 
Natural or other major disaster or emergencies: and (2) Closing or 
restructuring of an industrial firm or loss of a major employer.    
Pinellas County is included in FEMA-4337-DR, a major disaster designation 
declared on September 10, 2017.  And, since Hurricane Irma in September 
2017, Pinellas County has lost 741 jobs in the manufacturing, and 
professional, scientific and technical and transportation and warehousing 
industries.  Documentation to support these claims of eligibility is 
attached. 

C.2. Source of data provided for regional eligibility determination 

Check the box denoting what data source you used to establish eligibility:

C.2.a. The most recent ACS data published by the U.S. Census Bureau.

C.2.b. The most recent other federal data for the region in which the project is located (e.g., U.S. 
Census Bureau or the Bureaus of Economic Analysis, Labor Statistics, Indian Affairs, etc.).

C.2.c. If no federal data are available, the most recent data available through the state government for 
the region in which the project is located.

C.2.d. Other data to substantiate regional eligibility based on a "Special Need" as defined in 13 C.F.R. 
§ 300.3.

      Please attach a copy of the documentation used to support your claim of eligibility: 

TBIC Incubator Regional Eli Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment
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C.3. Economic Distress
Check all that apply in establishing regional eligibility (see FFO for more details):

C.3.A. Unemployment rate
C.3.B. Per capita income
C.3.C. Special need, including:

Substantial out-migration or population loss;

Underemployment; that is, employment of workers at less than full-time or at less skilled 
tasks than their training or abilities permit;

Military base closure or realignment, defense contractor reductions-in-force, or U.S. 
Department of Energy defense-related funding reductions;

Natural or other major disasters or emergencies;

Extraordinary depletion of natural resources;

Closing or restructuring of an industrial firm or loss of other major employer;

Negative effects of changing trade patterns; or

Other circumstances set forth in the applicable FFO (please explain below).

If the project does not meet any of the criteria above, is it located in an Economic Development 
District (EDD), and will it provide substantial direct benefit to residents of an area within that EDD 
that does meet the distress criteria? 

Yes No

C.4. Substantial direct benefit 

Which Economic Development District? 

Please explain how the proposed project will provide a substantial direct benefit to this geographic 
area within the EDD.

D. Budget and Staffing 
To be completed by applicants for non-construction assistance only

D.1. Budget justification
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D.2. Indirect costs

D.3. Key applicant staff

E. Administrative Requirements
E.1. Civil rights

E.1.a. Does the applicant understand and agree to comply with all applicable civil rights 
requirements (see 13 C.F.R. § 302.20)? 

Yes No (explain below)

E.1.b. Do identified "Other Parties," businesses that will create and/or save fifteen or more jobs as 
a result of the EDA project, understand and agree to comply with all applicable civil rights 
requirements, including the requirement to provide signed assurances of compliance 
(ED-900B)? 

Not Applicable (No Other Parties Identified) Yes No (explain below)

E.2. Lobbying certifications
Will you be able to comply with federal requirements regarding lobbying? 

Yes No (explain below)
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E.3. Compliance with Executive Order 12372, State Single Point of Contact (SPOC)
Does the state in which the project will be located have a project review process that requires 
submission to a Single Point of Contact (SPOC)?

E.3.a. No. Go to Question E.4

E.3.b. Yes

If Yes, does this request for EDA investment assistance meet the SPOC process 
established by the state?

E.3.b.i. No E.3.b.ii. Yes

Please explain why not

If Yes, were SPOC comments/clearance received?

E.3.b.ii.a. Yes
Please attach the comments/clearance:

Florida Clearinghouse - TBI Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

E.3.b.ii.b. No. The review period has expired and no comments were received. 

E.3.b.ii.c. No. Comments have been requested but the review period has not yet expired.

Please attach evidence of your request for comments: 

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

E.4. Single Audit Act Requirement

E.4.a. Does the applicant understand and agree to the requirements of subpart F of 2 C.F.R. part 
200 regarding federal audits? 

Yes No

E.4.b. Is the applicant currently audited under the Single Audit Act?

E.4.b.i. No

E.4.b.ii. Yes, If yes:

E.4.b.ii.a. What is the date of the most recent audit? 03/07/2018

E.4.b.ii.b. Was this audit submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse? 

Yes No
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F. Requirements for Non-Governmental Applicants (Excluding Public 
Universities and Certain District Organizations)
As indicated below, non-governmental applicants (excluding public universities and district organizations) 
must also provide a copy of the following items, either using the Attachments form that is part of the 
application package downloaded from www.Grants.gov or providing a hard copy.

F.1. Non-profit organizations must provide a current Certificate of Good Standing from the State in which 
they are incorporated.

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

F.2. New non-profit organization applicants must provide their Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.  Non-
profits with an active EDA grant must either provide a) a revised copy of their Articles of Incorporation 
or By-Laws if these have been amended or b) a statement certifying that there has been no change in 
the organization’s Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws.

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

F.3. Non-profit organizations must provide a resolution passed by a general purpose political subdivision of 
a State (e.g., local government entity) or a letter signed by an authorized representative of a local 
government acknowledging that the applicant is acting in cooperation with officials of the political 
subdivision.  EDA may waive this requirement for certain projects of significant regional or national 
scope (see 13 CFR § 301.2(b)).

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

F.4. If applying for a construction or RLF investment, an applicant must afford the appropriate general 
purpose governmental authority a minimum of 15 days to review and comment on the proposed project 
(13 CFR § 302.9(a)).

Will the applicant be able to provide these comments?

Yes
Not applicable, because the applicant is not applying for a construction or RLF grant
Not applicable, because this requirement has been satisfied under an existing RLF plan
No, for another reason (explain below) 
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Instructions for Form ED-900

A. Applicant Information

A.1. EDA Application Identifier – If EDA has previously provided an identifier for your proposal/application, 
please enter that identifier here.  Otherwise, leave blank.

A.2. Please identify all applicants for this project: 
 
The Lead Applicant should be the party who is responsible for handling disbursement of funds and reporting 
to EDA.   
 
Note that Sam.gov registration is required of all EDA applicants and awardees.  Please list the relevant 
CAGE Code and SAM.gov expiration data for all applicants and co-applicants (if any).

B. Project Information

B.1. Define and describe the region in which the investment (project) is located

Clearly and concisely describe the region where the project will be located, including the specific geographic 
location of the project within the region, as well as background on the assets of the area, which may include 
clusters, and workforce, physical, educational and financial infrastructure.

B.2. Describe and outline the scope of work for the proposed EDA investment

List specific activities that will be undertaken and the specific deliverables that will be produced as a result of 
this investment.  The description of the proposed project must include a clear statement of the overall 
purpose of the project, and key milestones and an associated schedule for when the project could start, 
when key milestones could be achieved, and when the project is anticipated to be completed.

Applicants for construction assistance (including design and engineering assistance) should also 
include a statement of project components. Indicate if the proposed project involves the construction of a new 
facility or facilities or the enlargement, expansion, renovation, or replacement of an existing facility or 
facilities. Describe the existing facility and proposed project components in terms of dimensions, capacities, 
quantities, etc. 

Applicants for Partnership Planning Assistance should provide a narrative on the economic development 
activities that will be undertaken including managing and maintaining the CEDS process.

Applicants for Short Term Planning Assistance should provide a narrative explaining how the proposed 
scope of work will enhance economic development planning capacity of the identified region.  Include any 
relationship or collaboration with other public and private entities.  Please explain how the strategy will 
expand the capacity of public officials and economic development organizations to work effectively with 
employers and enable the region to plan and coordinate the use of available resources to support economic 
recovery and the development of a regional economy and/or develop innovative approaches to economic 
revitalization in the region.

Applicants for State Planning Assistance should provide a narrative outlining the proposed scope of work 
for the project.  Include the relationship to any existing CEDS or similar planning processes in the region and 
the goals and objectives of the proposed project.
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B.3. Economic development needs

Except for grants to fund developing, updating or refining a CEDS as described in 13 C.F.R. § 303.7, the 
region in which Public Works or Economic Adjustment projects will be located must have a CEDS with which 
the project is consistent.

B.3.a. Does the region in which the project will be located have a Comprehensive Economic Development 
Strategy (CEDS)? 

If Yes, what is the source? Note: If you are unsure if your region has a CEDS, please contact your local 
District Organization.  In areas without a District Organization, CEDS may also be obtained at the City, 
County, or State level. 

If No, then please check one of the indicated options:

B.3.a.i. There is an alternate strategic planning document that will govern this investment. Please 
identify the strategy and provide a copy of this planning document, either by attaching the 
document to this application or submitting a hard copy.

B.3.a.ii. This investment is to create a strategy plan to develop, update or refine a CEDS.  Please 
explain how the strategy will expand the capacity of public officials and economic 
development organizations to work effectively with employers and enable the region to plan 
and coordinate the use of available resources to support economic recovery and the 
development of a regional economy and/or develop innovative approaches to economic 
revitalization in the region.

B.3.b. Briefly describe the economic conditions of the region described in B.1, as well as the economic 
adjustment problems or economic dislocations the region has experienced (or is about to experience) 
and the regional impact of these conditions.  How does the project address the economic 
development needs of the region and the goals and objectives of the CEDS for the region or the 
alternate strategic planning document described in section b below?  See 13 C.F.R. part 303. 

B.4. Applicant’s capability

Briefly describe the applicant’s capability to administer, implement, and maintain the project. 

B.5. List and describe strategic partners and organizations to be engaged in this project 

Describe existing regional partnerships (if any) that are directly engaged in supporting the proposed project, 
including a discussion of the extent of participation of government agencies, private sector interests, 
education providers, non-profits, community and labor groups, workforce boards, utilities, etc.  

B.6. Describe the investment (project) impact and fit with EDA funding priorities

Concisely document how the proposed project aligns with one or more of EDA’s investment priorities.  
Applicants that propose projects that do not align with EDA’s investment priorities will not be as competitive 
as those that do.  Applicants are strongly encouraged to review EDA’s investment priorities, as outlined in 
the applicable Federal Funding Opportunity (FFO) announcement on www.Grants.gov. 

B.7. Proposed time schedule for the project

Provide a proposed time schedule for completion of the project, including when (month/year) the project will 
begin and end. Explain any potential issues that could affect project implementation. 
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B.8. Economic impacts of the project

Provide a clear and compelling justification for the long-term potential economic impact of the proposed 
project, through anticipated job creation or retention, private investment leveraging, number of businesses or 
collaborations supported, or other appropriate measures.  All job and private investment estimates should 
reflect the anticipated impact within nine years of the potential EDA investment.  Applicants must attach 
letters of commitment from any identified beneficiaries.

For all other measures, applicants should clearly identify the expected time frame.  In all cases, applicants 
must document the benefit and provide third-party data or information available to support these claims.

B.9. Beneficiaries of the project

If applicants have identified specific private sector employers that are expected to create and/or save jobs as 
a result of the project, applicants should list those beneficiaries in the table provided.  All job and private 
investment estimates should reflect the anticipated impact within nine years of the potential EDA investment.

NAICS Code: The NAICS code for the major industry category of the beneficiary company (see 
www.naics.com for a searchable list).

Jobs Created: The number of jobs that the company expects to create as a result of the project.

Jobs Retained: The number of jobs that the company expects to retain as a result of the project.

Private Investment: The amount of private investment that the company expects to make in its business/
community as a result of the project.

Form ED-900B must be completed by each beneficiary that expects to create and/or save fifteen or more 
jobs as a result of the project.

B.10. Non-EDA funding for the project

Select the appropriate response to each question.  Applicants should identify the source, nature and amount 
of all non-EDA funds, including in-kind contributions (non-cash contributions of space, equipment, services, 
or assumptions of debt). Explain the status of all funding commitments, including the date the funds will be 
available from each source, and describe any conditions or restrictions on the use of such funds. If in-kind 
contributions are included, explain the basis on which they are valued.  If so, please describe the source, 
amount and any terms and conditions of the funding, and when the funding will be available for use by the 
applicant.  Please attach evidence of commitment from all funding sources.  For example, if bonds are 
contemplated as match, counsel opinion of the applicant’s bonding authority and eligibility of the bonds for 
use as match, along with full disclosure of the type of bonds and the schedule of the applicant’s intended 
bond issue, are required.  

B.11. Justification for sole source procurement

Select the appropriate response to each question.

B.12. Equipment

Select the appropriate response to each question.
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C. Regional Eligibility
Public Works and Economic Adjustment Assistance projects must satisfy regional eligibility requirements (see 
FFO for more details). This section will assist EDA in determining if the proposed project satisfies these 
eligibility requirements. 

Planning and Technical Assistance applications:  although meeting specific distress criteria is not a prerequisite 
for funding under these programs, the economic distress level of the region impacted by a project serves as the 
basis for establishing the EDA share of the total cost of the project and can inform competitiveness.

Please answer all questions completely and accurately and attach explanations and supporting documentation 
where applicable.

C.1. Region

Clearly define the area/region that is the basis for your claim of eligibility. 

C.2. Source of data provided for regional eligibility determination 

Check the appropriate box denoting what data source you used to establish eligibility. Please attach data 
used to establish eligibility.

C.3. Economic Distress

Check all that apply in establishing regional eligibility (see FFO for more details):

C.3.A. Unemployment rate: The project is located in a region that has an unemployment rate that is, for the 
most recent 24-month period for which data are available, at least one percentage point above the 
national unemployment rate.

C.3.B. Per capita income: The project is located in a region that has a per capita income that is, for the 
most recent period for which data are available, 80 percent or less of the national average per capita 
income.

C.3.C. Special need: The project is located in a region that has experienced or is about to experience a 
"Special Need" (as defined in 13 C.F.R. § 300.3) arising from actual or threatened severe 
unemployment or economic adjustment problems resulting from severe short-term or long-term 
changes in economic conditions, including: Substantial out-migration or population loss; 
Underemployment, that is, employment of workers at less than full-time or at less skilled tasks than 
their training or abilities permit; Military base closure or realignment, defense contractor reductions-in-
force, or U.S. Department of Energy defense-related funding reductions; Natural or other major 
disasters or emergencies; Extraordinary depletion of natural resources; Closing or restructuring of an 
industrial firm or loss of other major employer; Negative effects of changing trade patterns; or other 
circumstances set forth in the applicable FFO.

C.4. Substantial Direct Benefit

A project located within an Economic Development District (EDD) that is located in a region that does not 
meet the economic distress criteria set forth in section C.3 above, is also eligible for EDA investment 
assistance if EDA determines that the project will be of "substantial direct benefit" to a geographic area within 
the EDD that meets the distress criteria set forth in question C.3 above by providing significant employment 
opportunities for unemployed, underemployed, or low-income residents of the distressed geographic area 
within the EDD. If applicable, identify the EDD in which the proposed project will be located, as well as the 
geographic area within the EDD that meets the economic distress criteria detailed in section C.3., and 
explain how the proposed project will provide a substantial direct benefit to this geographic area within the 
EDD. (See FFO for more details.)
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D. Budget and Staffing 

To be completed by applicants for non-construction assistance only

D.1. Budget justification

Provide a clear budget justification that identifies how funds in each line item of the budget will be utilized to 
support the proposed project.  Explain the proposed use of any amounts budgeted for "Equipment," 
"Contractual," or "Other," if any, on Form SF-424A, Budget Information - Non-Construction Programs.

D.2. Indirect costs

Explain the types of indirect costs, if any, on Form SF-424A.  If there are any indirect costs, please submit a 
copy of the current Indirect Cost Rate Agreement that your organization has with its cognizant Federal 
agency. 

D.3. Key applicant staff

Identify key applicant staff who will undertake and complete project activities. Include a description of the 
knowledge, organizational experience, and expertise of individual staff members. In addition, explain how 
organizational resources will be used to complete project activities. For National Technical Assistance, 
Training and Research and Evaluation projects, specify which positions will be charged to the federal and 
non-federal portion of the project budget. 

E. Administrative Requirements

E.1. Civil rights

Select the appropriate response, providing an explanation if "no."

E.2. Lobbying certifications

All applicants for federal financial assistance must certify that federal funds have not been used and will not 
be used for lobbying in connection with this request for federal financial assistance (Form CD-511). If non-
federal funds have been or are planned to be used for lobbying in connection with this request for federal 
financial assistance, Form SF-LLL also must be completed.  Applicants must comply with 13 C.F.R. § 302.10 
regarding attorneys' and consultants' fees and the employment of expediters. This regulation requires that 
applicants identify and disclose the amount of fees paid to anyone engaged to assist the applicant in 
obtaining assistance under the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965 (PWEDA), as 
amended.

E.3. Compliance with Executive Order 12372, State Single Point of Contact (SPOC)

Select the appropriate response to each question, please attach any comments that have been received.  If 
the comment period has not yet expired or comments were not received, attach evidence of your request for 
comments. 

E.4. Single Audit Act Requirement

Select the appropriate response to each question.
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F. Requirements for Non-Governmental Applicants (Excluding Public Universities 
and Certain District Organizations)

As indicated, non-governmental applicants must also provide a copy of the requested items, either using the 
Attachments form that is part of the application package downloaded from www.Grants.gov or submitting a 
hard copy.  Public Universities and Certain District Organizations may be exempt from this requirement, 
please contact your Regional Office to determine the requirements applicable to your organization.
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TBIC Incubator – Regional Eligibility  
Pinellas County EDA Grant Control No. 112470 

Form ED-900 C.2. 
 
The region is Pinellas County and the basis for eligibility is Special Need as defined in 13 CFR 300.3.   

Pinellas County qualifies under both: 

1. Natural or other major disaster or emergencies: and 
2. Closing or restructuring of an industrial firm or loss of a major employer.   

Pinellas County is included in FEMA-4337-DR, a major disaster designation declared on September 10, 
2017.  And, since September 2017, Pinellas County has lost 741 jobs in the manufacturing, and 
professional, scientific and technical and transportation and warehousing industries. 

Documentation to support these claims of eligibility follow and include: 

1. Map – FEMA-4337-DR, Florida Disaster Declaration as of 01/01/2018 
2. State of Florida WARN Notices for Pinellas County dated September 2017 through June 2018. 
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741 TOTAL EMPLOYEES AFFECTED

COMPANY NAME NOTICE DATE LAYOFF DATE
EMPLOYEES 
AFFECTED INDUSTRY

Transdev On Demand, Inc. 9/18/2017 11/8/2017 thru 11/8/2017 39 Transportation and Warehousing
11901 30th Court North
St. Petersburg, FL 33716

Transitions Optical, Inc. 9/29/2017 11/30/2017 thru 11/30/2017 18 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road
Pinellas Park, FL 3378 2

Professional Surveys of Pinellas, Inc. 10/18/2017 10/18/2017 thru 11/10/2017 182 Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services
Starkey Lakes Facility
8850 Ulmerton Road
Largo, FL 33771

Transitions Optical, Inc. 1/29/2018 3/31/2018 thru 3/31/2018 3 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road
Pinellas Park, FL 3378 2

Plano Synergy 1/30/2018 3/30/2018 thre 5/31/2018 104 Manufacturing
955 Live Oak Street  
Tarpon Springs, FL 34689  

Transitions Optical, Inc. 2/15/2018 4/15/2018 thru 4/15/2018 9 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road  
Pinellas Park, FL 33782  

Transitions Optical, Inc. 2/20/2018 4/18/2018 thru 4/18/2018 25 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road
Pinellas Park, FL 3378 2

* Nielsen 3/26/2018 5/24/2018 thru 3/30/2019 328 Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services
501 Brooker Creek Blvd.  .
Oldsmar, FL 34677

PINELLAS COUNTY
WARN Notices (Notice Date of September 2017 to June 2018)
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COMPANY NAME NOTICE DATE LAYOFF DATE
EMPLOYEES 
AFFECTED INDUSTRY

Transitions Optical, Inc. 4/10/2018 6/8/2018 thru 6/8/2018 12 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road
Pinellas Park, FL 3378 2

Transitions Optical, Inc. 5/18/2018 7/16/2018 thru 7/16/2018 12 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road
Pinellas Park, FL 3378 2

Transitions Optical, Inc. 6/27/2018 8/31/2018 thru 8/31/2018 9 Manufacturing
9251 Belcher Road  
Pinellas Park, FL 33782  

* Neilsen total employees affected statewide was 724.
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Margiotta, Cindy

From: State_Clearinghouse <State.Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us>
Sent: Wednesday, July 11, 2018 2:44 PM
To: Margiotta, Cindy; State_Clearinghouse
Subject: RE: Pinellas County Project

While it is covered by EO 12372, the Florida State Clearinghouse does not select the project for review.  You may 
proceed with your project.  
 
Please send future electronic requests directly to the State Clearinghouse email 
address,  State.Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us. 
 
 
Good Luck. 
 

Chris Stahl 
 
Chris Stahl, Coordinator 
Florida State Clearinghouse 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road, M.S. 47 
Tallahassee, FL  32399‐2400 
ph. (850) 717‐9076 
State.Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us 
 
 

From: Margiotta, Cindy [mailto:cmargiotta@co.pinellas.fl.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 27, 2018 4:03 PM 
To: State_Clearinghouse <State.Clearinghouse@dep.state.fl.us> 
Subject: Pinellas County Project 
 
Good Afternoon – Pinellas County is preparing a grant application to the U.S. EDA.  I am contacting you to determine 
whether our project must be submitted to the Clearinghouse.  I am not certain what information you require, so I am 
attaching a copy of our application.  This has not been approved or signed yet but it will give the background on the 
project.  Please let me know how to proceed. Thanks, Cindy 
 
Cindy Margiotta,  cmargiotta@pinellascounty.org 
Pinellas County Economic Development 
13805 58th Street North, Suite 1-200 
Clearwater, FL 33760 
(727) 464-7398 direct 
 
Let us know how we did. 
 
Follow Pinellas County Economic Development 

      
Pinellas County, Ideal Business Climate – PCED.org 
Subscribe: Pinellas Business News 

All government correspondence is subject to the public records law. 
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ED-900A  - Additional EDA Assurances for 
Construction Or Non-Construction Investments 

OMB Number: 0610-0094 
Expiration Date: 09/30/2018

For ALL investments:  As a duly authorized representative of the applicant, I further certify that the 
applicant:

1.  Understands that attorneys' or consultants' fees, whether direct or indirect, expended for securing 
or obtaining EDA investment assistance are not eligible costs. See 13 C.F.R. § 302.10(a).

2.  Understands that conflicts of interest or appearances of conflicts of interest are prohibited and may 
jeopardize this application or result in the forfeiture of investment funds. A conflict of interest 
occurs, for example, where a representative, official, employee, architect, attorney, engineer, or 
inspector of the applicant, or a representative or official of the federal, State or local government, 
has a direct or indirect financial interest in the acquisition or furnishing of any materials, equipment, 
or services to or in connection with the project. See 13 C.F.R. § 302.17.

3.  Will comply with the reporting requirements under the Government Performance and Results Act 
(GPRA) of 1993 and the GPRA Modernization Act of 2010 (GPRAMA) for measuring and reporting 
project performance.

For CONSTRUCTION investments:  As a duly authorized representative of the applicant, I further certify 
that the applicant:

1.  Will operate and maintain the facility in accordance with at least the minimum standards as may be 
required or prescribed by applicable federal, State and local agencies for the maintenance and 
operation of such facilities.

2.  Will require the facility to be designed to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
(ADA) (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.), the Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4151 et seq.) 
and the Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities regulations, as amended (36 C.F.R. 
part 1191), and will be responsible for conducting inspections to insure compliance with these 
requirements.

3.  For the two-year period beginning on the date EDA investment assistance is awarded, will refrain 
from employing, offering any office or employment to, or retaining for professional services any 
person who, on the date on which the investment assistance is awarded or within the one-year (1) 
period ending on that date, served as an officer, attorney, agent or employee of the Department of 
Commerce and occupied a position or engaged in activities that EDA determines involved 
discretion with respect to the award of investment assistance under PWEDA.  See section 606 of 
PWEDA and 13 C.F.R. §302.10(b).

4.  Will have no facilities under ownership, lease or supervision to be utilized in this project that are 
listed or under consideration for listing on EPA's List of Violating Facilities.

5.  Will comply with Executive Order 12699, "Seismic Safety of Federal and Federally Assisted or 
Regulated New Building Construction," which imposes requirements that federally-assisted 
facilities be designed and constructed in accordance with the most current local building codes 
determined by the awarding agency or by the Interagency Committee for Seismic Safety in 
Construction (ICSSC) and the most recent edition of the American National Standards Institute 
Standards A58, Minimum Design Loads for Buildings and Other Structures.
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6.  Will observe and comply with federal procurement rules, as set forth in 2 C.F.R. part 200, as 
applicable, for award of any contracts for architectural engineering, grant administration services, 
or construction financed with EDA investment assistance

For NON-CONSTRUCTION investments: As a duly authorized representative of the applicant, I further 
certify that the applicant:

1.  Will comply with applicable regulations regarding indirect cost rates, if indirect costs are included in 
the application.

2.  Will comply with the requirement that this investment assistance will not provide a proprietary 
benefit to a private individual, for-profit corporation, or other commercial entity.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL

Completed on submission to Grants.gov

TITLE

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

DATE SUBMITTED

Completed on submission to Grants.gov
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OMB Number: 0610-0094 
Expiration Date: 09/30/2018

ED-900C – EDA Application Supplement for 
Construction Programs 

A. Metropolitan Area Review

A.1. Projects involving the development of hospitals, airports, libraries, water supply and distribution 
facilities, sewage and waste treatment works, highways, transportation facilities, water development, or 
land conservation within a metropolitan statistical area (MSA) require comments from the metropolitan 
area clearinghouse/agency. Does the proposed project involve any of the above identified developments 
within an MSA? 

Yes No 

A.2. If Yes, please attach either:

Comments from the responsible metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency and a statement that such 
comments have been considered; or

An explanation as to why comments are not available; or

A statement indicating the date the application was made available to the appropriate metropolitan 
area clearinghouse/agency and units of general local government for review and certifying that the 
application has been before the metropolitan area clearinghouse/agency for a period of 60 days 
without comments or recommendations.

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

B. District Organization Project Administration

B.1. Will the District Organization for the region in which the project will be located administer the project 
for the applicant? 

Yes No 

B.2. If Yes, you must certify to all of the following and indicate your certification by checking each box:

The administration of the project is beyond the capacity of the applicant’s current staff and would 
require hiring additional staff or contracting for such services;

No local organization/business exists that could administer the project in a more efficient or cost-
effective manner than the District Organization; and

The District Organization will administer the project without subcontracting the work.

B.3. If the project will be administered by the District Organization and you did not certify to all of the 
above, explain below. 
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C. Preliminary Engineering Report

To be considered for assistance, all construction and design applications must include a Preliminary 
Engineering Report (PER) that at a minimum provides the following information:

C.1.  Description of project components. Provide a general description of all project components involved 
in the project.  Indicate whether the project involves the construction of new infrastructure or facilities 
or the renovation or replacement of existing ones.  Describe each of the project components in 
terms of dimensions, quantities, capacities, square footage, etc.

C.2.  A statement verifying that the project components described in the engineering report are consistent 
with the EDA investment project description that is provided in Section B.2 of Form ED-900.  
Engineering reports that describe project components that are inconsistent with the EDA investment 
project description in Section B.2 of Form ED-900 will not be considered valid. 

C.3.  Drawings showing the general layout and location of the existing site conditions and of the project 
components as well as location of any project beneficiary identified in Section B.9 of Form ED-900 
that provide economic justification for the project, if any.  Rough dimensions and quantities for major 
project components should be shown and labeled on the drawings.  Drawings should clearly identify 
the project components that are being proposed.  Applicants are encouraged to clarify such 
drawings, for example, through color coding, labeling, and other appropriate methods.

C.4.  A feasibility analysis for the constructability of the project. Include a review of the existing conditions 
and note particular features, alignments, and circumstances affecting construction of project 
components.

C.5.  The proposed method of construction.  Indicate whether construction procurement will be done 
through competitive bid or other method.  Indicate if any portion of the project is to be done by 
design/build, construction management at risk, the applicant’s own forces, or a third-party 
construction manager.  If an alternate construction procurement method (other than traditional 
design/bid/build with sealed competitive bid process) is proposed, a construction services 
procurement plan must be provided to EDA for approval in accordance with EDA’s regulation at 13 
C.F.R. § 305.6(a).

C.6.  The number of construction contracts anticipated.  If multiple contracts are proposed, describe the 
project components included in each contract.  If separate contracts are anticipated for demolition or 
site work, the budget information cost classification should reflect the estimated costs for these 
components.  If project phasing is proposed, a project phasing request must be provided to EDA for 
approval per EDA’s regulation at 13 C.F.R. § 305.9(a).

C.7.  A current detailed construction cost estimate for each of the project components. Show quantities, 
unit prices, and total costs and provide a basis for the determination of construction contingencies.  
The total of this estimate should match the construction line item of the SF-424C.

C.8.  Real property acquisition. If the budget includes costs for acquisition of real property, include a 
current fair market value appraisal completed by a certified appraiser for the property to be 
purchased.
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C.9.  A list of all permits required for the proposed project and their current status.  Identify all permits 
required; include the timeline to obtain the permits and discuss how the permitting relates to the 
overall project schedule.  If the project crosses a railroad right-of-way or is within a railroad right-of-
way, explain any permitting or approvals that may be required from the railroad or other authority 
and the timeframe for obtaining these permits or approvals.

C.10.  An overall estimated project schedule. This schedule should agree with the project schedule 
outlined in the ED-900.  Include the number of months for each of the following:  

i.  design period;
ii.  period of time to obtain required permits; 
iii.  period of time to obtain any required easements or rights-of-way; 
iv.  solicitation of bids and awarding of contracts, and 
v.  construction period.

C.11.  Overall project budget breakdown.  For each “cost classifications” line item that the applicant 
indicates will be included in the project budget on Form SF-424C, the applicant must provide a 
breakdown of the proposed project costs and tasks that is consistent with the detailed construction 
cost estimate for the project provided in the PER.

TBIC Incubator Preliminary Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

D. Title Requirements

D.1. Does the applicant currently hold title to all project facilities, underlying land, necessary 
easements, and rights-of-way required for the project? 

Yes (go to question D.2) No (explain below)

D.1.a. If No, does the applicant plan to obtain title?

D.1.a.i. Yes

How and when will the applicant obtain title? (After answering, go to question D.2) 

D.1.a.ii.  No

Please explain why not 
The City of St. Petersburg is the owner of the the property and will convey 
it to Pinellas County via a lease/purchase agreement.   The agreement will 
include terms and conditions that will allow Pinellas County to satisfy the 
EDA's regulations.  A letter from the Mayor of St. Petersburg confirming this 
partnership is attached to this application.
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D.1.b. If you indicated that the applicant does not currently have title and does not intend to obtain title, 
does the applicant hold a long-term lease or hold interest in project property for a period not less 
than the estimated useful life of the project? 

D.1.b.i.  Yes. Go to question D.2

D.1.b.ii.  No. Please explain below how the applicant will satisfy EDA’s title 
regulation at 13 C.F.R. § 314.7.

The City of St. Petersburg is the owner of the the property and will convey 
it to Pinellas County via a lease/purchase agreement.  The agreement will 
include terms and conditions that will allow Pinellas County to satisfy the 
EDA's regulations.  A letter from the Mayor of St. Petersburg confirming 
this partnership is attached to this application.

D.2. Will the applicant provide EDA a security interest and/or covenant of use in the real property or 
significant items of tangible personal property acquired or improved with EDA investment assistance? 
See 13 C.F.R. § 314.9. 

Yes No (explain below)

D.3. Will real property or project facilities to be acquired or improved with EDA investment assistance, 
including any industrial or commercial park acreage, be mortgaged or used to collateralize any type of 
financing, including but not limited to bonds or tax credits, or is any real property to be used for the 
project currently mortgaged or being used as collateral?  

Yes (explain below) No 

D.4. Describe any required State permits, easements, rights-of-way or leases necessary to construct, 
operate, and maintain the project. 

D.5. Describe any liens, mortgages, other encumbrances, reservations, reversionary interests or other 
restrictions on the applicant’s interest in the property. 

None
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D.6. Is the project located on a military or Department of Energy installation that is closed or scheduled for 
closure or realignment? 

Yes No 

D.7. Does the project involve construction within a railroad’s right-of-way or over a railroad crossing?

No Yes (explain below)

D.8. Does the project include construction of a highway owned by a State or local government (other than 
the applicant)?  

No Yes (explain below)

E. Sale or Lease
E.1. Does the applicant intend to sell, lease, transfer, dedicate or otherwise convey any interest in the 

project facilities, underlying land, or any land improved with EDA investment assistance?

No Yes (explain below)

E.2. Is the purpose of the project to construct facilities to serve an industrial or commercial park or sites 
owned by the applicant for sale or lease to private parties? 

No Yes

Identify the owners of the acreage, provide an estimate of the number of acres benefiting from the 
proposed investment and explain how EDA's requirements will continue to be met after any sale or 
lease. 
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Note:  Applicants may be asked to provide documentation that EDA’s requirements will continue to be met 
after the sale or lease of project property.

E.3. Is the purpose of the project to construct facilities to serve a privately owned industrial or commercial 
park or sites for sale or lease? 

No Yes

If Yes, identify the owners of the acreage, estimate the number of acres benefiting from the proposed 
investment, and explain below how EDA’s requirements will continue to be met after the sale or lease.  
Note that certain EDA requirements attached to the property will survive any sale or transfer of the 
property.  In addition, EDA may require evidence that the private party has title to the park or site prior 
to such sale or lease and condition the award of investment assistance upon assurances given by the 
private party that EDA determines are necessary to ensure consistency with the project purpose. See 
13 C.F.R. § 314.3(c) and § 314.7. 

E.4. For privately owned land improved by the proposed project, is the private owner willing to enter into an 
agreement to limit the sale price of the improved land to its fair market value before the improvements 
for a reasonable period of time? 

No/Not applicable (no private owners)Yes (explain below)

E.5. Is the purpose of the project to construct, renovate or purchase a building? 

Yes (explain below) No

The purpose of the project is to construct an incubator facility.
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E.5.a. Will the building be leased in whole or in part?

Yes (explain below) No

The entire building will be leased to the operator of the incubator through 
a long term lease.

E.5.b. Is the purpose of the building to provide incubator space to new companies? 

Yes (explain below) No

The building will be a purpose-built incubator and will provide space to 
multiple incubator clients, which is more fully explained in the incubator 
feasibility study.

E.5.c. Will there be limitations on the length of the lease term? 

Yes (explain below) No

The building will be a purpose-built incubator and will provide space to 
multiple incubator clients, which is more fully explained in the incubator 
feasibility study.

E.5.d. Is the purpose of the project to provide building space to a single user or multiple users?  

Yes No

E.5.e.  Explain below the terms of any proposed lease.
There will be long term lease between Pinellas County and the incubator 
operator, TBIC.  The TBIC will have incubator client leases as further 
explained in the feasibility study.  
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F. State Historic Preservation Requirements

Have comments from the appropriate State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) already been received?

Yes (attach comments) No 

Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

Note: If comments have not already been received, the applicant will be required to submit materials to 
SHPO. Regardless of whether the applicant believes historic or archaeological artifacts are present, the 
applicant will be required work with its SHPO.  Specific requirements for states’ SHPOs can generally be 
found on their websites.  Applicants can also request additional information from EDA Regional Offices.  

Please note that the SHPO clearance process can be lengthy. When submitting this material to the 
SHPO, the applicant must request that the SHPO submit comments on the proposed project to the EDA 
Regional Office processing the application. 

G. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Requirements

G.1. Please attach an environmental narrative and applicant certification clause using the template 
found on www.eda.gov.

TBIC Incubator Environmenta Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment

Federal agencies are required by law to assess the expected environmental impacts associated with 
proposed federal actions.  Depending on its analysis of information submitted by the applicant, EDA may 
request additional information to better understand the current environmental conditions and the project 
elements that will affect the environment.

Comprehensive information is required to complete an environmental review in accordance with NEPA.  
Information must be provided for the:  

(i)    site where the proposed project facilities will be constructed and the surrounding areas affected 
by its operation; and 

(ii)   areas to be affected by any primary beneficiaries of the project. 

(iii)  The information submitted must be sufficient to evaluate all reasonable alternatives to the 
proposed project and the direct and indirect environmental impacts of the project, as well as the 
cumulative impacts on the environment as defined in the regulations for implementing the 
procedural provisions of NEPA. See 40 C.F.R. parts 1500-1508.

The level of detail should be commensurate with the complexity and size of the project and the magnitude 
of the expected impact. Previously completed environmental impact documentation (assessments, impact 
statements, etc.) for activities in the region in which the proposed project will be located may be used as 
documentation.
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H. Business Incubators and Accelerators

Does the applicant intend to construct or renovate a business incubator, accelerator, commercialization 
center, or similar project? 

No Yes

Please attach a feasibility study demonstrating the need for the Project and an operational plan based 
on industry best practices demonstrating the Eligible Applicant’s plan for ongoing successful operations. 
See the applicable FFO for additional information and guidance. 

TBIC Feasibility Report Upd Add Attachment Delete Attachment View Attachment
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TBIC Incubator 
EDA Grant Control No. 112470 
Preliminary Engineering Report 

 

C.1. Description of Project Components 

The project is the construction of a new 45,000 square foot facility to house the Tampa 
Bay Innovation Center business incubator.  This is proposed to be a split level, two-story 
structure with an atrium.  Parking will be under a portion of the building and also at the 
rear of the property.  The facility will include approximately 30,000 square feet of client 
space, plus co-working/collaboration space, office space and a conference/community 
room. 

 

Western Elevation: 
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Southeastern Elevation: 

 

 

 

Main Entrance/Atrium: 
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C.2. Verifying Statement  

The project components described in this engineering report are consistent with the 
EDA investment project description that is provided in Section B.2 of Form ED-900. 

 

 

C.3. General Layout and Location of Existing Site Conditions 

 General Layout: 

 

 

Surface parking is located on the western side of the property and on the ground level 
beneath the two story client area.  The entry level is raised above the flood plain and 
includes a lobby, office space and the community room.  The floor immediately above 
the entry area contains the upper atrium, additional offices and the co-
working/collaborative area.  The two-story client floors are a half-story above the 
entry/atrium floors.  Access to the site is only from Eleventh Avenue South. 
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Parcel Map/Easements:

 

 

The site is located on the southwest corner of Fourth Street South and Eleventh Avenue 
South in the City of St. Petersburg.  The Booker Creek waterway runs along the western 
and southern edge of the site.  They alley shown on the plat was never actually 
constructed.  The thirty foot wide sanitary sewer easement begins 240 feet west of 
Fourth Street.   
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Zoning: 

 

The western one-third of the property is zoned Neighborhood Suburban Multi-Family 
(NSM-1).  The eastern two-thirds is zoned Commercial Corridor Traditional (CCT-1). 
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Topography: 

 

 

Seasonal Prevailing Winds and Sunshine: 
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C.4. Feasibility Analysis for Constructability of the Project 

The municipality (City of St. Petersburg) in which the new facility will be constructed, 
has confirmed the feasibility of constructability based on the size of the proposed 
facility compared to the available land, land use, and zoning. 

The alley only exists on the plat, and the right-of-way will be vacated as part of the 
process of acquiring the land from the City.  The facility will be oriented so as to keep all 
structures off of the sanitary sewer and drainage easements and within the CCT-1 
zoning category.  The City has stated that they would support a variance to allow for 
parking on the NSM-1 portion of the site.   

A significant portion (42%) of Pinellas County’s land area is located within a 100-year 
floodplain.  We plan to use this facility as a pilot project to show other developers in the 
area how to construct buildings and other infrastructure to be sustainable and resilient 
in this environment.  The facility will be constructed such that the lowest occupied floor 
and all supporting equipment are well above the floodplain and will meet all floodplain 
construction requirements of local ordinances. It will also be built to withstand the high 
winds associated with extreme weather events in our region.   

 
 
C.5. Proposed Method of Construction 

Construction procurement will be done through a competitive bid, based on signed and 
sealed construction documents (plans and specifications).  The method of construction 
will be design/bid/build. 

 

C.6. Number of Construction Contracts  

 One construction contract with the general contractor is anticipated for this project. 
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C.7. Detailed Construction Cost Estimate 

  

Note: Contingency is 5% of Construction Divisions Total 

 

 

 

 

 

COST CLASSIFICATION COST
Architectural and Engineering Fees $825,000

Construction Contractor
Permit Fees $50,000
General Liability Insurance $40,000
Payment and Performance Bond $80,000
Overhead and Profit $548,000
Contractor's Contingency $498,000

TOTAL $2,041,000

Construction Divisions
Division 1 (General Conditions) $584,000.00
Division 2 (Site Construction) $950,000
Division 3 (Concrete) $887,000.00
Division 4 (Masonry) $235,000.00
Division 5 (Steel) $1,460,000.00
Division 6 (Wood & Plastics) $56,000.00
Division 7 (Moisture Protection) $610,000.00
Division 8 (Doors and Windows) $1,775,000.00
Division 9 (Finishes) $887,000.00
Division 10 (Specialties) $47,000.00
Division 14 (Conveying Systems) $167,000.00
Division 15 (Plumbing Systems) $1,205,000.00
Division 16 (Electrical Systems) $1,096,000.00

TOTAL $9,959,000

GRAND TOTAL $12,000,000
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C.8. Real Property Acquisition 

The County and the City of St. Petersburg will enter into a land lease/purchase 
agreement for property on which to construct the facility.  The property is currently 
owned by the City and will convey to the County following final permitting and start of 
construction.  No acquisition costs are included in the budget. 

 

C.9. Permits Required for the Proposed Project 

Expected required permits include:  

City of St. Petersburg Building Permit 

City of St. Petersburg Tree Removal Permit (may not be required, as most of the 
protected trees are currently on the edges of the property and would likely 
remain). 

Southwest Florida Water Management District Environmental Resource Permit 
Involves permitting and construction of an onsite stormwater facility.  

The permits are expected to be obtained within the three-month permitting period 
outlined in the Estimated Project Schedule below.  The project does not involve any 
railroad right-of-way. 

 

C.10. Estimated Project Schedule  

 

 

No new easements are required.  The vacation of the alley right-of-way will be obtained 
as part of the land lease/purchase negotiation with the City, which will be completed 
within the first four months following any EDA grant award. 

 

 

 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
Design Phase
Selection of architect
Design

Schematic design
Design development
Construction documents

Construction Phase
Bidding/Award
Permitting
Construction
Punch List/Close-Out

2019 2020 2021
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C.11. Project Budget Breakdown 

Administrative and Legal Expenses - $668,000 – This includes all of the overhead costs 
associated with the construction contractor ($548,000), payment and performance 
bonds ($80,000) and general liability insurance ($40,000).   

Architectural and Engineering Fees - $825,000 – The project will be completed using a 
design/bid/build process.  This amount includes all costs associated with the design 
phase. 

Project Inspection Fees - $50,000 – This includes all costs associated with construction 
and materials inspection. 

Site Work - $950,000 – This includes all work done to prepare the site for vertical 
construction, including grubbing, grading, tree removal and replacement, and fill.  It also 
includes construction of the building foundation and drainage structures, parking areas, 
and installation of landscaping. 

Construction - $9,009,000 – This includes all labor and materials for vertical 
construction, including the following: 

General Conditions (labor, safety, security, etc.) -- $584,000 

Concrete -- $887,000 

Masonry -- $235,000 

Metals (structural framing, joists and deck) -- $1,460,000 

Wood & Plastics (carpentry and woodwork) -- $56,000 

Thermal & Moisture Protection (waterproofing, insulation, roofing) -- $610,000 

Doors and Windows -- $1,775,000 

Finishes (sheet rock, flooring, ceilings, paint) -- $887,000 

Specialties -- $47,000 

Conveying Systems (elevators) -- $167,000 

Mechanical (plumbing, fire protection, HVAC) -- $1,205,000 

Electrical (lighting, communications) -- $1,096,000 

Contingencies - $498,000 – This is estimated at 5% of the total cost of Construction and 
Site Work. 

Total Cost - $12,000,000 
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Pinellas County US EDA Grant Application  
Tampa Bay Innovation Center 

Environmental Narrative 
 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
1. Beneficiaries 
The business incubator will serve entrepreneurs throughout the Tampa Bay region. 
  
2. Proposed Construction 
Pinellas County is proposing to construct an approximately 45,000 square foot facility on a vacant property, in St. 
Petersburg Florida, to provide business incubator services to create successful entrepreneurs, foster creation of high-
tech jobs, and develop new sources of technology and manufacturing capabilities by nurturing early stage ventures as 
they grow and launch their products into the marketplace.  This project is located within Township 31, Range 30, Section 
17 in the City of St. Petersburg’s Bayboro Community Redevelopment Area (see location map below).  This project would 
be designed and constructed over a three-year period from the date of the grant award.  Total land disturbance will be 
limited to approximately 2 acres on a vacant, previously disturbed infill property.  
 
3.  Need and Purpose 
The regional economy is greatly influenced by tourism and real estate which are two relatively lower-paying job 
categories that are vulnerable to external economic shocks and natural disasters.  The business incubator is a critical 
project for the County to continue to promote and encourage a high-wage, more diverse and economically resilient 
workforce.  To meet the needs of entrepreneurs and promote creative partnerships, it is necessary for the business 
incubator to be in the vicinity of industrial, institutional, and manufacturing partners and sized to accommodate a 
financially self-sustaining operation. 
 
4.  Alternatives to the Proposed Project 
The Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC) commissioned a feasibility study to determine which locale in Pinellas County 
could support a business incubator.  The feasibility study was conducted by Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI), 
which has performed over 80 incubator projects in the U.S. and Canada.  GCGI uses its proprietary feasibility assessment 
model which considers six factors: market, business assistance, champion, real estate, development cost and funding, 
and operating sustainability.  A total 429 surveys were returned and compiled for the study results.  Of these responses, 
66 came from individuals who are interested in becoming tenants of the proposed incubator, and another 120 came 
from entrepreneurs interested in using services at the incubator.  Potential tenants (75%) prefer a downtown St. 
Petersburg location.  Eight potential sites were identified for the business incubator, and seven were removed from 
consideration due to the wrong location, wrong size, and/or extremely expensive real estate.  The proposed property is 
the only identified location, near critical partners, of vacant land where new construction can occur.  In addition, this 
property is being offered at no cost by the City for use as a business incubator. 
 
No Build Alternative 
Pinellas County has previously provided space for the incubator in the former Department of Energy Pinellas Plant 
facilities (STAR Center) for 12 years (up to 45,000 sq. ft.).  With the pending sale of the STAR Center, the TBIC business 
incubator relocated to a downtown St. Petersburg location at the campus of St. Petersburg College (6,000 sq. ft.).  This 
space was far too small to operate a successful business incubator.  In August 2018, the County provided temporary 
space (~19,000 sq. ft.) for the business incubator in a dated, north downtown County-owned building.  This temporary 
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location also does not provide the required space to operate a viable business incubator, nor does this alternative meet 
the Need and Purpose of the project.  The building is not strategically located near the institutional and industrial 
partners that are necessary to serve the marine and life science entrepreneurs of the local institutions and employers.  
Under the No-Build Alternative the TBIC business incubator would remain in the County’s outdated building in a 
commercial district. 
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Build Alternative 
Construction of a new approximately 45,000 sq. ft. business incubator, located in south downtown St. Petersburg, would 
provide the size, location, and environment to launch high-tech entrepreneurial businesses that strengthen the 
economic resiliency of the Tampa Bay region. 
 
TBIC commissioned a feasibility study to determine if a new business incubator in the region was feasible.  The feasibility 
study recommended a downtown St. Petersburg location sized (40,000-50,000 sq. ft.) to accommodate demand and the 
ability to achieve financial self-sustainability. 
 
In addition to size, it is important that the facility be in a location adjacent to employers and institutions that provide the 
seeds for entrepreneurial growth.  These institutional employers/facilities are the professional home to thousands of 
scientists, doctors, educators and entrepreneurs that come together in cross-functional groups where they learn about 
each other, experiment with new ways of working together, commercialize their ideas, and through their success create 
more economic opportunities for the region. 
 
Because the business incubator is serving entrepreneurs that develop and spin-off high tech services and products, it is 
important that the building support their work.  A newly constructed building will include a high-tech environment and 
functions that provide the support necessary to create and launch business ventures that lead to much needed high-
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tech jobs to balance the regional tourism and real estate economy.  High-tech jobs will make the regional economy more 
resilient to economic and natural disasters.    
 
B.   HISTORICAL/ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 
The proposed location for the business incubator is a highly urbanized, previously developed property consisting of 
vacant land.  The property is not located in a Historic District nor are there any buildings on the site.  Public records 
indicate the site was developed prior to 1952 with residences, a small trailer park, and apartments.  In the 1993 aerial 
photographs the site is vacant and appears to have been used as a construction staging lot from 2005 to 2009.  The site 
has been vacant since 2013. 
 
Pinellas County submitted a review to the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) on August 9.  The SHPO submittal 
and response letters are included as Appendix B.  The County will follow the special condition regarding unexpected 
discoveries during project activities: 
 
If prehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, dugout canoes, metal implements, 
historic building materials, or any other physical remains that could be associated with Native American, early European, 
or American settlement are encountered at any time within the project site area, the project shall cease all activities 
involving subsurface disturbance in the vicinity of the discovery. The applicant shall contact the Florida Department of 
State, Division of Historical Resources, Compliance Review Section at (850)-245-6333. Project activities shall not resume 
without verbal and/or written authorization. In the event that unmarked human remains are encountered during 
permitted activities, all work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities notified in accordance with Section 
872.05, Florida Statutes. 
 
C.   AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT 
 
1. Affected Area 
The site proposed for the location of the business incubator is a 2.5 acre urban vacant property of which 2.17 acres is 
considered uplands and developable.  The property was previously developed from 1952 to 1993 and has been vacant 
since 2013 when it ceased being used as a construction lot.  The current zoning of the property is Commercial Corridor 
Traditional-1 (CCT-1) and Neighborhood Suburban Multi-Family (NSM-1).  The property contains two parcels and is 
located in south downtown St. Petersburg, strategically situated near the St. Petersburg campus of the University of 
South Florida, the All Children’s Hospital complex, and numerous state and federal agency offices (NOAA, USGS, FWRI).  
Impact to vegetation at the property would be limited to the removal of oak trees.  A permit would be issued for tree 
removal and mitigation in the form of replacement trees would be required. 
 
2. Coastal Zones 
The Florida Coastal Management Program was approved by NOAA in 1981, with the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection serving as the lead agency.  A network of nine state agencies and five water management 
districts together enforce 23 separate statutes.  The Florida Coastal zone is the entire state but is divided into two tiers.  
Only coastal cities and counties that include or are contiguous to state water bodies are eligible to receive coastal 
management funds.  According to FDEP the proposed project is within a designated coastal zone management area. 
 
The City of St. Petersburg’s Comprehensive Plan Coastal Management Element Goal is to “manage the coastal system, 
including tributaries, wetlands, embayments, historic resources, shorelands and infrastructure in a manner that will 
maintain or enhance environmental, recreational, historic and economic qualities and protect human life.”  Pinellas 
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County and the City have codes and ordinances in place that provide protection to coastal zones.  The proposed project 
will comply with all federal, state and local rules and regulations during the planning, design and construction of the 
proposed building and avoid any impacts to coastal resources.  There are no shorelines, beaches, dunes, or estuaries 
within or adjacent to the project site. 
 
3.  Wetlands 
There is only one wetland in the proximity of the project area: Booker Creek.  The proposed site is bounded on the west 
and south by the creek, an urban, channelized creek that flows towards the east into Bayboro Harbor on Tampa Bay.  At 
this location the creek has vertical retaining walls that control the direction of water flow.  Booker Creek has been 
designated an impaired water body by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection for fecal coliforms.  Booker 
Creek has also been designated an impaired water body by the US Environmental Protection Agency for chlorophyll-a, 
dissolved oxygen, and fecal coliforms. 
 
Southwest Florida Water Management District will require permitting and construction of an onsite stormwater facility 
that is appropriately sized to capture additional stormwater from the creation of impermeable areas caused by the 
construction of the building and parking lots.  The proposed building footprint will include a first floor, low-impact 
parking lot in order to reduce the amount of stormwater produced at the site.  The stormwater facility will be designed 
and constructed for stormwater detention and retention to reduce impacts to Booker Creek. 
 
The two parcels that comprise the project include 20-foot drainage easements, on the west and south boundaries.  
These easements will insure that Booker Creek is not significantly impacted by the development and will allow City 
personnel access to the creek for maintenance activities.  The proposed project will cause minor impacts to Booker 
Creek during storm events but is not expected to increase the presence of fecal coliforms, chlorophyll-a, or dissolved 
oxygen. 
 
4. Floodplains 
The proposed project property is located within the 100-year floodplain and a highly urbanized area.   The base flood 
elevation at this location is eight feet.  Direct impacts to the floodplain will be minimized by elevating the base floor of 
the building above eight feet and placing the main structure on concrete or wooden pilings.  Equipment would be 
elevated above the base floor elevation minimizing the risk of flood damage to the facility and disruption of service.  
Construction of this type is used throughout Florida to reduce direct impacts to the floodplain and raise base floor 
elevation well above the base flood elevation therefore fulfilling the operational needs of the project.  The proposed 
building will meet all floodplain construction requirements of local ordinances that establish the first floor elevation 
requirements for the project.  Every effort will be made, within permit requirements, to minimize floodplain impacts 
including low-impact parking areas such as permeable surfaces.  Pinellas County has been unable to identify comparable 
sites outside of the floodplain the serve the need and purpose of the project.  Pinellas County will obtain the required 
Flood Insurance for the building and contents. 
 
Pinellas County participates in the National Flood Insurance Program.  This project is not a critical action project. 
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Blue overlay is the 100-year floodplain, map number 12103C0219G effective on 09-03-2003.  
 
5.  Endangered Species 
Federally protected species assessed for this project include the following: Gulf sturgeon, smalltooth sawfish, West 
Indian manatee, swimming sea turtles (loggerhead, green, leatherback, and Kemp’s ridley), piping plover, and wood 
stork.  State protected species assessed for this project include the following: Eastern Indigo snake, snowy plover, 
American oystercatcher, black skimmer, brown pelican, least tern, little blue heron, snowy egret, reddish egret, 
tricolored heron, white ibis, roseate spoonbill, black skimmer, brown pelican, least tern, snowy plover, and osprey. 
 
A finding of no effect, no suitable foraging habitat was assigned for the wood stork and a finding of may affect, but not 
likely to adversely affect was assigned for the West Indian manatee.   
 
Essential Fish Habitat 
No National Marine Fisheries or FWS essential fish habitat or critical habitat was identified in this location. 
 
Mitigation 
Mitigation for the West Indian Manatee will be provided by following the Standard Manatee Conditions for In-Water 
Work 2011.  Mitigation for the Eastern Indigo Snake will be provided by implementing the Standard Protection 
Measures for the Eastern Indigo Snake. 
 
Correspondence to and response from the US Fish and Wildlife Service is included as Appendix C. 
 
6.  Land Use Zoning 
The east parcel of the subject site is designated Corridor Commercial Traditional (CCT-1) and is located within the 
Bayboro Harbor Redevelopment Plan and Community Redevelopment Area (CRA) adopted by the City in 1982.  The 
proposed office building is consistent with the Redevelopment Plan’s objective to encourage expansion and support for 
job creation and employment oriented uses with the CRA. 
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From 1977 to 2007 the west parcel of the subject site was designated with RM-12/15 (Residential Multifamily) zoning.  
In September 2007, the parcel zoning was changed to NSM-1 (Neighborhood Suburban Multifamily) following 
implementation of the City’s Vision 2020 Plan, the City-wide rezoning and update of the City Code, Chapter 16, Land 
Development Regulations (LDRs).  In 2014, in preparation for redevelopment of the parcel, the City initiated a change in 
the zoning of the eastern 120 feet of the west parcel to CCT-1.  The proposed project is consistent with CCT-1 zoning. 
 
7.  Solid Waste Management 
All solid waste disposal is the responsibility of Pinellas County.  The County currently receives and disposes of municipal 
solid waste, and construction and demolition debris, generated throughout Pinellas County.  The Pinellas County waste-
to-energy plant and the Bridgeway Acres sanitary landfill are operated by Pinellas County Utilities, Department of Solid 
Waste Operations.  The waste-to-energy plant continues to operate below its design capacity of incinerating 985,500 
tons of solid waste per year.  The continuation of successful recycling efforts and the efficient operation of the plant 
have helped to extend the life span of the landfill.  The landfill has approximately 30 years remaining, based on current 
grading and disposal plans.  There is excess solid waste capacity to serve the proposed project. 
 
8.  Hazardous or Toxic Substances 
In 2013, consultants contracted by the City conducted Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) on 
the proposed project site.  A copy of these reports are included as Appendix D. According to the Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment, site records indicate no historical use of petroleum and/or hazardous substances at the subject site.  
Subsequently a Phase II ESA was conducted to determine if contaminated soils or groundwater exist at the site due to 
the historical presence of a dry cleaner and service station on two adjacent properties (see the Phase I and Phase II 
ESAs). The Phase II ESA did not identify any impacts that exceed regulatory limits to soil or groundwater at the site.  No 
documentation of releases or potential releases of petroleum or hazardous substances to environmental media that 
would negatively impact the proposed building construction was identified during the site investigations, therefore, no 
further action related to hazardous or toxic substances is recommended in conjunction with the proposed project. 
 
9.  Water Resources 
Site plan approval by the City of St. Petersburg Development Review Services will be required prior to development of 
the subject property which will include an Environmental Resource Permit (ERP).  As authorized by Part IV of Chapter 
373, Florida Statutes, the Southwest Florida Water Management District is responsible for permitting construction and 
operation of surface water management systems.  An ERP is required prior to beginning any construction activity that 
would affect wetlands, alter surface flows, or contribute to water pollution.  The review process of an ERP application 
ensures that the permit will authorize activities or situations that are not harmful to water resources such as Booker 
Creek.  
 
10.  Water Supply and Distribution System 
Under the existing Interlocal agreement with Tampa Bay Water (TBW), the region’s local governments are required to 
project and submit, on or before February 1st the anticipated annual water demand for each following year.  TBW is 
contractually obligated to meet the City’s and other member governments’ water supply needs.   
 
The City’s adopted level of service (LOS) standard for potable water is 125 gallons per capita per day, while the actual 
usage is estimated to be 79 gallons per capita per day.  The demand for potable water may increase slightly under the 
proposed project, however, there will be no impact on the City’s adopted LOS standard. 
 
11.  Wastewater Collection and Treatment facilities 
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The subject property is served by the Albert Whitted Water Reclamation Facility, which presently has excess capacity 
estimated to be 5.98 million gallons per day.  Therefore, there is excess sanitary sewer capacity to serve the proposed 
project. 
 
12.  Environmental Justice 
The proposed project will not result in any disproportionate adverse human health or environmental impacts relative to 
minority and low income populations.  The proposed project impacts one urban property. 
 
13.  Transportation 
Development of this vacant property will likely result in a net increase of 112 p.m. peak hours trips, however, such an 
increase would not have an impact on the roadway level of service, consistent with City Policy LU3.18, which states that 
all retail and office activities shall be located, designed and regulated so as to benefit from the access afforded by major 
streets without impairing the efficiency of operation of these streets or lowering the LOS below adopted standards, and 
with proper facilities for pedestrian convenience and safety, as well as Policy T1.3, which states that the City shall review 
the impact of all rezoning proposals and requests to amend the FLUM on the City’s transportation system.  FLUM 
amendment requests that increase traffic generation potential shall demonstrate that roadway and/or mass transit 
capacity are available to accommodate the additional demand.  The City has more than sufficient capacity to serve the 
area. 
 
The Citywide LOS standard for mass transit is headways less than one hour.  The Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority 
provides local transit service along 4th Street South with a 15-minute headway. 
 
14.  Air Quality 
The Pinellas County Air Monitoring Program is an Environmental Protection Agency approved program.  The County 
evaluates and manages the ambient air quality monitoring network throughout the county.  Pinellas County is an 
attainment area for the priority air pollutants.  The County does not regulate building construction, however, the City of 
St. Petersburg provides oversight with the use of building permits.  Potential short term impacts to local air quality 
arising from the construction activities would include increased particulate matter concentrations and gaseous 
emissions from the construction vehicles, however, the implementation of dust suppression best management practices 
will reduce the impact to less than significant.  
 
15.  Noise 
Noise from construction activities will be limited to the hours of 7:00 am to 7:00 pm and will be enforced by City 
personnel.  No additional noise impacts are expected from the project. 
 
16.  Permits 
City of St. Petersburg Building Permit 
Southwest Florida Water Management District Environmental Resource Permit 
City of St. Petersburg Tree Removal Permit 
 
17.  Public Notification/Controversy 
The construction of the business incubator will provide the opportunity for adding jobs to the local economy, and is 
therefore seen as benefitting the city and residents.  In contemplation of this project the City has provided numerous 
opportunities for the public to provide input about the project while conducting rezoning hearings and other municipal 
activities.  Copies of some public notices, hearing minutes and newspaper articles are included as Appendix E.  Input has 
been limited to requests to take the local residential community into consideration by limiting construction activities to 
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the hours of 7:00 am and 7:00 pm and keeping the community informed about the progress of the project.  This project 
is not a controversial project for the community. 
 
18.  Cumulative Effects 
Due to the location of the proposed infill project, a highly urbanized environment on a vacant, previously impacted 
property, the project’s contribution to cumulative impacts is considered less than significant. 
 
D.  MITIGATION 
Permits, plans and reports determine mitigation techniques and practices.  Permits will dictate what mitigation needs to 
take place for the proposed project.  Because the proposed construction is on a vacant, previously disturbed urban 
property, mitigation is expected to be limited to best management practices according to permit requirements. 
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Pinellas County US EDA Grant Application  
Tampa Bay Innovation Center 

Environmental Narrative 
 

List of Attachments 
 
Appendix A: Signed Applicant Certification Clause 
 
Appendix B:  SHPO Submittal and SHPO Response Letters 
 
Appendix C: US Fish & Wildlife Service Submittal and Response of Concurrence: FWS Log # 2018-TA-9012 
 
Appendix D: Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments 
 
Appendix E: Copies of public notices, public hearing minutes, etc.  
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     EDA Environmental Narrative Requirements 
Appendix A:   Applicant Certification Clause 

1 
 

The applicant represents and certifies that it has used due diligence to determine that the description 
of the project site described herein is accurate with respect to the presence or absence of 
contamination from toxic and hazardous substances.  The term “site” includes the entire scope of the 
project, including future phases of the project and all areas where construction will occur. 

1. Is the site currently, or has it in the past 50 years, been used for any of the following operations 
or activities: 

 
a. Generation of hazardous substances or waste? 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No   
 
b. Treatment, storage (temporary or permanent), or disposal of solid or hazardous substances or 

waste? 
 ______  Yes  __X___  No   

 
c. Storage of petroleum products? 

 ______  Yes  __X__  No   
 
d. Used/waste oil storage or reclamation units? 

 ______  Yes  ____X_  No   
 
e. Research or testing laboratory? 

 ______  Yes  _X____  No   
 
f. Ordinance research, testing, production, use, or storage? 

 ______  Yes  __X___  No   
 
g. Chemical manufacturing or storage? 

 ______  Yes  ___X___  No   
 
h. Weapons or ammunition training, use, or testing? 

 ______  Yes  ___X__  No   
 
i. Iron works/foundry? 

 ______  Yes  __X___  No   
 
j. Railroad yard? 

 ______  Yes  ___X__  No   
 
k. Industrial or manufacturing operation? 

 ______  Yes  __X___  No 
 

If any of the above operations ever occurred at the site, and if appropriate cleanup or other mitigation 
actions were performed in accordance with the local, State, and federal laws, please attach 
documentation of these actions. 
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     EDA Environmental Narrative Requirements 
Appendix A:   Applicant Certification Clause 

2 
 

2. Do wells draw from an underlying aquifer to provide the local domestic water supply? 
 ______  Yes  ___X__    No 
 
3. Has a federal, State, or local regulatory authority ever conducted an environmental assessment, 

environmental impact statement, or a preliminary assessment/site inspection, or similar 
environmental surveyor inspection report at the site?  If yes, please list here and attach copies of 
these reports or results. 

 ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
  

1) 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 2) 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 3) 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 4) 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 5) 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. Have any environmental or OSHA citations or notices of violation been issued to a facility at the 

site? If yes, please attach copies. 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
5. Have any unauthorized releases of hazardous substances occurred at any facility at the site which 

resulted in notification of the EPA’s National Response Center? 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
6. Is any material containing asbestos or lead paint located at the site?  If yes, please attach 

information concerning State and federal regulatory compliance. 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
7. Is there any equipment (electrical transformers, etc.) containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) 

on the site?  If yes, please attach a description of the equipment. 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
8. Are there underground or above ground storage tanks on the site?  If yes, please attach a detailed 

description, including the number of underground storage tanks on the site, whether the tanks 
have been inspected (or removed) and the results of such inspections. 

  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
 
9. Has the site been tested for radon?  If yes, please attach results. 
  ______  Yes  ___X__  No 
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Appendix B: SHPO Submittal and SHPO Response Letters 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES 
Review Documentation Requirements 

 
Submitted by Pinellas County, Florida for TBIC Business Incubator Project – August 2018 

 
1. Division Involvement – United State Economic Development Administration - FY2018 EDA Disaster Supplemental 

Notice of Funding Opportunity, CFDA 11.307 Economic Adjustment Assistance 
2. Project Address/Location – Southwest corner of 4th Street South and 11th Avenue South, St. Petersburg, Florida. The 

site consists of two parcels in Section 30, Township 31, Range 17.  The full tax parcels IDs are 30-31-17-77400-000-
0010 and 30-31-17-77418-000-0010. 

3. Location Map – A general property location map and a property appraiser parcel map are below.  
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4. Photographs – There are no buildings on this vacant site.  
5. Record Search – There are no buildings on this vacant site.  
6. Historic District – The property is not located in a Historic District.  
7. Building Description – There are no buildings on this vacant site. 
8. Project Description – The project will be new construction of a 40,000 to 50,000 square foot business incubator.  
9. Finding of Effect – No historic properties affected. 
10. Contact Information –  

Teri Hasbrouck  
509 East Avenue S  
Clearwater, Florida 33756,  
727-464-6967 
thasbrouck@PinellasCounty.org 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



 

 

 

   

RICK SCOTT 

Governor 

 

KEN DETZNER 

Secretary of State 

 

 
Division of Historical Resources 

R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

850.245.6300 • 850.245.6436 (Fax)  FLHeritage.com 

 

 

 

 

Teri Hasbrouck, MS, CPM               August 30, 2018 

Environmental Program Coordinator 

Pinellas County – Real Estate Management 

Real Property Division 

509 East Ave. S., 

Clearwater, Florida 33756 

 

 

RE: DHR Project File No.: 2018-3995, Received by DHR: August 9, 2018 

 Project: EDA-FY2018 Disaster Supplemental – Pinellas County, Florida for TBIC Business  

Incubator Project – August 2016 

 County: Pinellas 

 

 

Ms. Hasbrouck: 

 

The Florida State Historic Preservation Officer reviewed the referenced project for possible effects on 

historic properties listed, or eligible for listing, in the National Register of Historic Places. The review was 

conducted in accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, 

and its implementing regulations in 36 CFR Part 800: Protection of Historic Properties.  

 

The subject property at the corner of 4th Street South and 11th Avenue South, St. Petersburg, Florida is 

located to the immediate southwest of the Roser Park Historic District (FMSF# PI6915), which is listed on 

the National Register of Historic Places. It is the opinion of this office that the proposed project will not 

have an adverse effect on the Roser Park Historic District. However, to further prevent and reduce visual 

impacts to the Park Avenue Historic District resulting from the proposed project, our office recommends at 

least maintaining the current pattern of vegetation along the property’s eastern boundary and potentially 

further developing similar vegetative screening to reduce the visibility of the proposed building from the 

Park Avenue Historic District. 

 

Additionally, as the project includes ground disturbance activities and the area is favorable for archeological 

resources the following special condition regarding unexpected discoveries should be included during 

project activities: 
 

 If prehistoric or historic artifacts, such as pottery or ceramics, projectile points, dugout canoes, metal 

implements, historic building materials, or any other physical remains that could be associated with 

Native American, early European, or American settlement are encountered at any time within the 

project site area, the project shall cease all activities involving subsurface disturbance in the vicinity of 

the discovery. The applicant shall contact the Florida Department of State, Division of Historical 

Resources, Compliance Review Section at (850)-245-6333. Project activities shall not resume without 
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Teri Hasbrouck 

DHR Project File No.: 2018-3995 

August 30, 2018 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Division of Historical Resources 

R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

850.245.6300 • 850.245.6436 (Fax)  FLHeritage.com 

 

 

 

 

verbal and/or written authorization. In the event that unmarked human remains are encountered during 

permitted activities, all work shall stop immediately and the proper authorities notified in accordance 

with Section 872.05, Florida Statutes.  
 

If you have any questions, please contact Corey Lentz, Historic Sites Specialist, by email at 

Corey.Lentz@dos.myflorida.com, or by telephone at 850.245.6339 or 800.847.7278. 
 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Timothy A Parsons, Ph.D. 

Director, Division of Historical Resources 

& State Historic Preservation Officer 
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Appendix C: Correspondence with US Fish and Wildlife Service  
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Appendix D: Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments 
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Appendix E: Copies of public notices, public hearing minutes, etc. 
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project was to update the feasibility study conducted previously that concluded that 

a new business incubator in the downtown, St. Petersburg area is feasible. The update is being 

conducted because proponents of the proposed incubator are submitting an application to the Federal 

Economic Development Administration (EDA) for funding to help develop the project. Because this 

update is being done specifically as part of the EDA application, its content is focused on the factors that 

EDA wants included in a feasibility study for a proposed business incubator. 

A business incubator is a facility and set of services and programs that collectively improve the chances 

of success of both start-up and existing small businesses. A feasibility study answers whether a business 

incubator will be successful in a particular community and environment. This project was commissioned 

by the Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC), which has successfully developed and operated several 

incubators in the Pinellas County region over the past 15 years.  

This feasibility study was conducted by Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI), which performed the 

original feasibility study for this project. GCGI has consulted on almost 100 incubator projects in the 

United States and Canada.  

To respond to the EDA requirements for a grant application for incubator funding, this feasibility study 

addresses the market, presence of needed resources, community support, positive cash flow potential, 

and the management plan.  

1.1 Market 

In assessing the market for the new Pinellas County business incubator, GCGI relied primarily on the 

market survey that was distributed throughout the region as part of the original feasibility study for this 

project. A total of 429 surveys were returned, which is an excellent response rate in GCGI’s experience. 

Of these responses, 66 came from individuals who are interested in becoming tenants of the proposed 

incubator, and another 120 came from entrepreneurs interested in using services at the incubator even 

though they would not locate their businesses there. Assuming that only half of the potential tenants 

identified through the market survey actually commit to a lease in the proposed new incubator, this 

would provide more than adequate initial occupancy in an incubator of up to 45,000 square feet.  

Because the market survey was conducted several years ago, GCGI looked to more recent indicators of 

the continuance, or even strengthening, of the market for the proposed incubator. Primary data 

indicated ongoing demand for the incubator, with the TBIC reporting its small, downtown St. Petersburg 

incubator attracting 40-45 clients and another 46 coworking clients, and that it has a waiting list. 

Secondary data also were supportive of a conclusion of ongoing demand for the proposed incubator; for 

example, the number of small (< 5 employees) and micro (no employees) firms in Pinellas County 

continue to increase, and pockets of burgeoning demand were identified in the Information and 

Educational Services industries.  
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Interest has been expressed, beginning with the original feasibility study, in devoting the St. Petersburg 

incubator to the marine sciences or to the life sciences. Marine science is seen as a local strength with a 

large number of marine scientists employed by state and Federal agencies. However, GCGI did not 

believe this strong presence translates into an opportunity for a marine science only incubator in its 

original feasibly study for this project. For example, only 3 of the 66 potential tenants are in marine 

sciences, and in Pinellas County there were only 73 companies even if a broad definition is used for this 

industry—and most of those firms are larger, with more than 5 employees, and therefore less likely to 

be incubator candidates. The updated data for marine science is not much more encouraging, although 

there is some modest uptick in the number of smaller firms that arguably are part of the marine sciences 

industry.  

However, there are more positive signs that the much-anticipated entrepreneurial growth in the 

life/medical sciences industry is beginning to emerge. There has been an impressive 11% growth in the 

number of small (< 5 employee) life science firms in just the past 5 years in Pinellas County, more than 

double the growth rate of the overall Tampa Bay MSA. 

GCGI concludes that a market still exists for the proposed TBIC incubator, but that it continues to need 

to cater to a variety of industries as there is no one single industry large enough to support the 

incubator (nor could a single industry incubator help Pinellas County meet its goal of economic 

diversity). We believe the breadth of the targeted industries identified by Pinellas County is a reasonable 

starting place for defining the breadth and boundaries of the industries that should be catered to by this 

incubator.   

1.2 Presence of Necessary Resources 

GCGI believes there are three factors that demonstrate that Pinellas County has the resources needed to 

make the proposed new TBIC incubator a success. 

First, the TBIC has an impressive, 15-year track record of successfully incubating companies in Tampa 

Bay region. Given the high failure rate of incubators that are poorly conceived or serve inadequate 

markets, TBIC’s longevity is impressive, and indicates this organization knows not only how to incubator 

companies but also how to maintain itself as a viable, cash-flow positive organization. 

Second, the County of Pinellas has shown a willingness to make a substantial local contribution to the 

cost of developing the proposed incubator. The County has agreed to invest $3 million as a local match 

for the $9 million being sought from EDA. GCGI is impressed that the County is both willing and able to 

make this commitment. 

Third, a similar impressive commitment is being made by the City of St Petersburg, which is investing the 

free use of a 2.5-acre parcel in downtown St. Petersburg to this project. Once again, if it were not for 

deeply committed organizations like Pinellas County and City of St Petersburg, there is no way the 

proposed TBIC incubator would be anything more than an unachievable vision.  
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1.3 Community Support for Project 

GCGI finds that there is strong community support for the proposed new incubator.  

First, in the aforementioned market survey, respondents were asked if they thought the incubator was a 

“good idea” for the community. Almost 90% of respondents said it was, demonstrating strong 

community support. 

Second, a survey of community members in the region by the St. Petersburg Area Chamber of 

Commerce concluded that almost half of respondents felt the County needed more incubator and 

accelerator resources, which again indicates community support for something like the proposed 

incubator. 

Third, as indicated above, both the County of Pinellas and the City of St. Petersburg are prepared to 

make major investments in the proposed incubator, which GCGI believes is indicative of strong 

community support for the project. If the County and City did not perceive that the community 

supported the proposed incubator, then GCGI would not expect them to make such investments.  

Finally, the TBIC has several governing and advisory boards, all of which have attracted impressive 

representation of the community’s public and business leadership. Once again, GCGI would not expect 

TBIC to be able to attract such volunteer talent, if it did not have strong community support. 

 1.4 Financial Sustainability & Positive Cash Flow 

The EDA deserves credit for requiring incubators seeking its grant funding to demonstrate that they can 

reach positive cash flow (breakeven) within 3 years of the start of operations. EDA recognizes, as does 

GCGI, that an incubator needs to be able to reach positive cash flow, and do it promptly, in order for the 

incubator to be viable, successful, and feasible.  

Based on the level of initial occupancy that could be achieved (given the number of market survey 

respondents expressing interest in becoming tenants of the new incubator), GCGI initially prepared 5-

year cash flow projections for several scenarios ranging in size from 30,000 to 50,000 square feet. The 

smaller sizes turned out to not be viable, primarily because the TBIC requires a relatively high staffing 

budget to provide a high level of services to its client companies, and that cost can’t be covered by a 

smaller incubator. However, it appeared that something in the 40,000 to 50,000 range might be viable. 

Therefore, GCGI explored these sizes further, and concluded that a 45,000 square foot incubator would 

be the ideal compromise between being big enough to reach positive cash flow within 3 years of 

commencing operations, and being small enough to fit within the $12 million development budget 

established for this project. GCGI is able to estimate that such an incubator could reach breakeven by 

Year 3, at an occupancy level of only 81%. Even more impressively, if the incubator includes anchor 

tenant(s) occupying about 10,000 square feet of the facility, positive cash flow could be reached by Year 

2 at an occupancy of only 73%.  

 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  4 
 

                                                                           

1.5 Management Plan 

Because the TBIC has been operational for about 15 years, it already has a comprehensive set of policies 

and plans that can be adapted to use in the proposed new incubator.  

The TBIC will use an existing and proven set of 8 criteria in deciding whether to admit a new 

client/tenant into the incubator. The TBIC already has a lease document that has been refined and 

revised, and has met the test of time in its usefulness and applicability to incubator-tenant relations. A 

separate agreement has been structured for clients using the incubator’s coworking/collaboration 

space.  

The TBIC already provides an impressive array of services in both incubation and acceleration. Staffing is 

intensive because of the high level of contact/involvement that the TBIC takes with its clients and 

tenants. Graduation from the incubator is determined when the client/tenant reaches 2 or more of 7 

criteria that are stated up front in the client handbook so clients/tenants are aware of them from the 

beginning of their tenure in the incubator. And the TBIC performance plan specifies what information 

the tenant/client is to provide on a quarterly basis, and what metrics will be used to judge the 

incubator’s progress and success also on a quarterly basis. 

1.6 Conclusion and recommendations 

GCGI concludes that the proposed new TBIC incubator is feasible, based on the criteria specified by the 

EDA. GCGI is particularly impressed with the large number of survey respondents expressing interest in 

becoming tenants, and the emergence of the life sciences industry. We also are pleased with the 

project’s financial performance, and its ability to reach positive cash flow within 2-3 years and at modest 

73-81% occupancy rates.  

Given GCGI’s positive conclusion that the proposed new incubator is feasible, we recommend: 

• The County, with assistance from the TBIC and City, should submit a full application to the EDA 

for $9 million to fund a portion of the cost of the new incubator.  

• The County dedicate $3 million to match the EDA investment, providing a total development 

budget of $12 million 

• The City make available the 2.5-acre parcel on 11th Avenue South/4th Street South to the 

incubator project at no or minimal cost for the life of the incubator 

• Under the County’s leadership, provided the EDA acts positively on its grant application, 

promptly administer the grant and develop the incubator within 18 months of the submission 

date of September 14, 2018. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

In 2013, Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI) was retained by the Tampa Bay Innovation Center 

(TBIC) to prepare a feasibility study for a proposed new business incubator in Pinellas County region of 

Tampa Bay. A business incubator is defined as a facility and set of programs and services that collectively 
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provide a supportive and nurturing environment for the formation of new companies and the expansion 

of existing small firms. A feasibility study focuses on answering the question “Will an incubator likely be 

successful in this environment?” 

At that time, TBIC was operating a very successful 30,000 square foot incubator in Largo, one of the 

incorporated communities in northern Pinellas County. But the industrial complex in which the Largo 

incubator was located was slated to be sold, and therefore relocation of the TBIC incubator was 

inevitable. The main purpose of the feasibility study, then, was to determine if the TBIC incubator would 

be successful if it were relocated elsewhere in the region, and what parameters and characteristics 

would be important to that success.  

GCGI concluded that a relocated TBIC incubator was feasible, and would have strong market demand. 

GCGI further concluded that the preferred location in the region for the incubator was downtown St. 

Petersburg (determined, in large part, based on the locational preferences of entrepreneurs interested 

in becoming tenants of the new incubator), and that it should be approximately 40,000 to 50,000 square 

feet in size to serve the identified market and achieve financial self-sustainability in its operations within 

a few years of start up.  

For a variety of reasons, TBIC was not able to transition directly from the Largo facility to a permanent, 

downtown St Petersburg incubator facility. Instead, TBIC relocated into a modestly sized (6,000 sf) space 

on the downtown campus of St. Petersburg College. While showing considerable success at the College 

location, long term operation of the TBIC incubator was jeopardized by the small facility size, which 

prohibited the incubator from generating the revenues needed to cover its ongoing operating costs.  

Therefore, the TBIC and its government partner, Pinellas County, have determined that the incubator 

should make a final transition from the College space (and a temporary 2018 County building location) 

to an appropriately sized incubator facility in downtown St. Petersburg that will enable it to generate 

the revenues needed to cover operating expenses. The County and the TBIC are applying for funding 

from the Federal Economic Development Administration (EDA) to match a County investment to 

develop the new incubator facility. As part of such an application, the EDA requires a feasibility study for 

the proposed incubator, consisting of a market analysis, proof of presence of necessary resources and 

community support, a financial self-sustainability assessment, and a management plan.  

The purpose of this report is to update the content and findings of GCGI’s original1 feasibility study for 

the TBIC. This update has been performed by GCGI, based on its familiarity with TBIC and the Pinellas 

County incubator environment, and on its extensive experience of consulting with almost 100 

communities on incubators. 

This report is organized into two major sections. The first covers the mandatory components of an 

incubator feasibility study, per the EDA requirements. The second section consists of GCGI’s conclusion  

about the feasibility of the proposed new TBIC incubator facility in downtown St. Petersburg, and 

recommendations for next steps. Appendices are also included that summarize results of the market 

                                                           
1 The original feasibility report is being provided as a separate attachment to the EDA Application 
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survey, detailed financial projections for operations of the new incubator facility under several different 

scenarios, and samples of key management documents including the existing TBIC incubator lease and 

client handbook.  

 

3. FEASIBILITY FACTORS 

As discussed in the Introduction, EDA requires a feasibility study be performed for a grant funding 

application for a business incubator. Per the EDA requirements for Section 900C of a grant application,  

the feasibility study is to address the market for the incubator, proof of presence of needed resources 

and community support, the incubator’s ability to become financially self-sustaining within 3 years of 

start up, and a management plan. These requirements are addressed in this order in this section of this 

report.2 

3.1 Market 

There must be an adequate market for a proposed incubator, or it will not be feasible. It does not 

matter how well a new incubator meets other feasibility factors or criteria if there are not sufficient 

entrepreneurs who want to become part of the project. This is especially true for potential tenants, 

because of their importance in making the incubator financially sustainable and creating the energy and 

interaction that can make an incubator a more conducive environment to start and grow businesses.  

GCGI has considered both primary and secondary data in its updated assessment of the proposed new 

TBIC incubator. Primary data are expressions of interest in the incubator by potential tenants and 

clients, while secondary data are published statistics that can help us understand the market demand. 

3.1.1 Primary Market Data 

In its original feasibility study for the proposed Pinellas County incubator, GCGI relied heavily on an 

extensive market survey. The survey was disseminated widely in the region, and resulted in 429 

responses. This is the largest number of responses that GCGI has ever received to one of its incubator 

market analyses, and suggests both that the survey was well disseminated and that the community had 

a strong interest in the proposed incubator.  

Of the 429 respondents to this market survey, 66 expressed an interest in becoming tenants of the 

proposed business incubator. This is a substantial number of potential tenants, but to put it into proper 

perspective, it is necessary to estimate the occupancy levels that these tenants would achieve in the 

incubator. 

Table 1 on page 7 shows the results of this assessment. The table shows occupancy levels ranging from 

30% to 100%. It also shows different incubator sizes: incubators vary considerably in the size of their 

                                                           
2 The full, original feasibility study for a new Pinellas County incubator addresses additional considerations. The 
final report for that original study is attached to the County’s EDA application for a new incubator facility dated 
September 2018.   
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facilities, and GCGI has determined the approximate size needed in the new TBIC incubator to reach 

financial sustainability, so Table 1 shows a range of 30,000 to 50,000 square feet.3  GCGI assumed that 

only half of the potential tenants might actually locate in the new incubator; therefore, the yellow 

highlighted cells show the occupancy level that this number (n=33) of tenants would achieve.  This many 

tenants would fill about 85% of a 30,000 square feet incubator, and about 70% of a 35,000 square foot 

facility.  

GCGI typically considers 60% or more to be a good initial occupancy level for a new incubator, and this 

rate could be achieved in anything smaller than a 40,000 to 45,000 square foot facility.  

 Table 1. Number of tenants required to achieve various occupancy levels 

B
u

ild
in

g 
Si

ze
 

 Occupancy Level 

 
30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

30,000 sf 12 16 20 23 27 31 35 39 
32,000 sf 12 17 21 25 29 33 37 42 
35,000 sf 14 18 23 27 32 36 41 46 
40,000 sf 16 21 26 31 36 42 47 52 
45,000 sf 18 23 29 35 41 47 53 59 
50,000 sf 20 26 33 39 46 52 59 65 

 

Therefore, it appears from Table 1 that there is an adequate market for this incubator, based on number 

survey respondents, and that an incubator of up to 45,000 square feet in size could be supported.4 

Table 2 indicates the industries represented by the 66 survey respondents interested in becoming 

tenants of the proposed Pinellas County incubator.5 GCGI concludes from these data that no industry 

dominates the potential tenant base, so the incubator must cater to a variety of industries; and many of 

the tenants are arguably in technology and/or one of the Pinellas County targeted industries6 which 

makes them desirable incubator candidates. 

                                                           
3 Buildings are assumed to be 65% net leasable; e.g., in a 10,000 square foot facility, about 6,500 square feet would 
be available for lease to incubator tenants. Further, the average incubator tenant is assumed to occupy about 500 
square feet, which is far below the average of about 1,700 to 1,900 square feet reported in the National Business 
Incubation Association (NBIA) publications Business Incubation Works (1997) and 1998 State of the Business 
Incubation Industry. The 2012 update to the State of the Business Incubation Industry does not state an average, 
but GCGI estimates it to be about 625-650 square feet based on other data presented in that report. 
4 This compares with a conclusion in the original feasibility study that an incubator facility of up to 35,000 sf could 
be supported. The difference is that the original study assumed the facility would be 75% leasable, versus this 
update assumes a more conservative 65% leasable.  
5 Appendices A and B include detailed results of the market survey, both for all respondents and for only those 66 
respondents interested in becoming tenants 
6 The Pinellas County Economic Development Authority has identified 6 industries on which it wants to focus. They 
are listed in Table 3, and are further described at https://www.pced.org/page/SiteSelector.  
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Table 2 indicates most potential tenants are selling services, with this 62% of the market being equally 

split between personal and business services.  There is some technology interest, with about 14% of 

potential tenants being technology-related, including about 9% being in information technology. 

Table 2. Industries Represented by Potential Tenants 
 Number7 % of Total (n=66) 

Marine & Ocean 3 5% 

Life Sciences 1 2% 

Health services 12 18% 

Environment 3 5% 

Personal services 20 31% 

Business services 20 31% 

Manufacturing/machine shop 1 2% 

Technology 9 14% 

Information Technology 6 9% 

Construction 6 12% 

Other 8 9% 

  

It was not possible to repeat, as part of this update to the feasibility study, the market survey conducted 

in 2013. However, GCGI has collected several indicators that the market for the proposed incubator is 

still strong, and of the magnitude suggested in the original feasibility study.  

First, the original TBIC incubator was large, and there was strong demand for it. The facility was 

approximately 38,000-40,000 square feet in size, accommodated approximately 35 to 40 clients at any 

one time.  

Second, the existing TBIC incubator on the downtown campus of St. Petersburg College, while being only 

6,000 square feet in size, has accommodated as many as 42 clients at any given time. The TBIC president 

& CEO indicated that the relocation to downtown St Petersburg resulted in a 10 fold increase in 

demand, but both the smaller space and budget limitations led to a limitation on the number of clients 

who could be accommodated. As a result, the TBIC is currently working with approximately 22 clients. 

Third, the TBIC president & CEO, when asked if she believed that she could secure enough tenants to 

reach a responsible initial occupancy rate in a new incubator, said she could come up with 35 clients 

needed to do this. 

Fourth, since completion of the original TBIC feasibility study, the incubation industry has seen the 

emergence of a new phenomenon known as coworking or collaboration space. Some entrepreneurs, 

stereotyped as younger and technology oriented, have shown a preference for having access to an 

open, inviting area where they can network and collaborate with other entrepreneurs. The current TBIC 

facility in downtown St Petersburg is accommodating approximately 46 such coworking/collaboration 

clients, and GCGI therefore believes there is a similar number of such clients in the market for the 

proposed new incubator facility. 

                                                           
7 The total exceeds 66 because GCGI categorized some responses into multiple industries 
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Finally, the current mix of clients of the small downtown St. Petersburg TBIC incubator shows that an 

adequate market exists for an incubator that is focused on technology and the targeted industries of 

Pinellas County. Table 2 shows the industries and approximate number of clients in each of those 

targeted industries. It is important that “technology” be broadly defined, and it is important that the 

TBIC not become overly focused on one or a few technologies, as GCGI believes there is not an adequate 

market for a narrowly-defined technology incubator. Given this, Table 3 shows that the current TBIC is 

successfully appealing to entrepreneurs in almost all the County’s targeted industries. And, equally 

importantly, it shows that there is no dominant technology of industry, which supports the 

recommendation that the proposed new incubator continue to cater to entrepreneurs across many 

different technologies and industries.  

      Table 3. Downtown St. Petersburg Incubator Client Industries8 
Industry #Clients 

Advanced Manufacturing 6 

Aviation & Aerospace 0 

Business & Financial Services 13 

Defense & Homeland Security 2 

Information Technology 12 

Life Sciences/Medical Technologies 9 

Total 42 

 

The bulk of GCGI’s market analysis in the original feasibility study focused on potential tenants, because 

of their critical importance to the success of a new incubator. However, it also should be noted that 

there were approximately another 120 survey respondents who were interested in receiving services at 

the proposed new incubator even though they would not want to locate their businesses there. This is a 

large number, in terms of the number of small and start-up firms seeking business assistance and access 

to resources, and is an indication of unmet needs for business assistance in the St. Petersburg region. 

GCGI believes this suggests that the proposed business incubator should serve more than just its tenant 

companies, because it can become a focal point for business assistance in the region to other small and 

start-up businesses. It also suggests that the market for the incubator likely includes a number of 

“affiliates,” which are firms that want a regular ongoing relationship with the incubator even though 

they are not tenants. In addition to greatly expanding the impact of the incubator beyond its tenants (in 

this case, serving 120 non-tenants would almost triple the incubator’s reach beyond 66 potential 

tenants), this also can be an important source of revenue for the incubator.9   

3.1.2 Secondary Market Data 

GCGI typically uses secondary data, which are data published online or in reports that show gross 

numbers for various industries and categories of firms, to supplement and complement the primary 

data collected through market surveys. However, because GCGI was not able to conduct a new market 

survey for this updated feasibility study, it is more dependent on the secondary data to determine if 

                                                           
8 Data from TBIC’s proposal to the Pinellas County Economic Development Authority LOI  
9 Of these respondents interested in using services at the incubator, 48 also said they are service providers. A 
careful analysis of these responses should be made to see how many are truly interested in receiving services 
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changes in industries or firms have occurred since the original feasibility study that would affect the 

relevance of the original market survey results.  

Unfortunately, GCGI’s ability to use these secondary data is hampered by recent changes in how the U.S. 

Census Bureau reports data in such key categories as nonemployer statistics and county business 

patterns. For example, GCGI typically likes to consider the number of very small firms in a particular 

industry—defined as fewer than 5 employees—because we find this subset to be particularly relevant to 

the market for a business incubator that caters to small firms. But unfortunately, the Census Bureau 

only provides data on this fewer than 5 employee category for the two most recent years (2015 and 

2016), except for very gross industry categories (e.g., 2-digit NAICS codes). GCGI also found it hard to 

find data for comparative purposes for the year 2011, which would represent the data available when 

the original TBIC incubator feasibility study was done.  

Table 4 compares data for Pinellas County and the Tampa Bay MSA for the most recent year available 

(2016) with the data available when the original TBIC incubator feasibility study was prepared (2011). 

Several conclusions can be drawn from these data. First, Pinellas County continues to lag behind the 

MSA with respect to business formation at all levels—the MSA leads the County in terms of growth in 

regular business establishments, business establishments with fewer than 5 employees, and 

nonemployers. This suggests a Pinellas County incubator is needed to bring the County more in line with 

the business and entrepreneur development of the greater Tampa region. Second, the economic mix of 

Pinellas County remains stable over the 5-year period of 2011 to 2016: there are almost 3 nonemployer 

businesses for every regular business establishment in the County, and over 60% of the County’s 

business establishments have fewer than 5 employees. These facts are true for both 2011 and 2016, 

which suggests the County’s overall economy is no more nor less entrepreneurial now than it was when 

the original TBIC incubator feasibility study was conducted, which again suggests the results of the 

original market survey are still relevant today. And third (which is somewhat contradictory to conclusion 

#2 above), the Pinellas County economy is becoming modestly more entrepreneurial, in that the number 

of non-employers is growing much faster than the overall pool of regular business establishments 

(11.9% vs 7.7%). The growth of smaller business establishments (< 5 employees) is modestly higher than 

all business establishments (8.1% vs. 7.7%). Therefore, although the ratios of these three categories of 

businesses are not changing much, the raw number of nonemployers, and to a lesser extent the number 

of <5 employee establishments, are increasing more rapidly than the overall number of business 

establishments. This increase again supports the conclusion that the results of the market survey 

conducted in the original TBIC incubator feasibility study are still relevant today. 

Table 4. Business Establishment Data 
 Pinellas County Tampa Bay MSA 

 2016 2011 Change 2016 2011 Change 

Population 940k 918k 2.4% 2,928 2,797k 4.7% 

Reg establishments 28,117 26,114 7.7% 77,204 69,369 11.3% 

<5 employees 17,572 16,252 8.1% 46,943 41,949 11.9% 

Nonemployers 81,112 72,483 11.9% 246,143 210,258 17.1% 

Ratio: nonemployer/reg estabs 2.9 2.8  3.2 3.0  

% reg estabs with <5 employees 62% 62%  61% 60%  
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Additionally, there are some interesting examples of growth within these broad numbers in Table 4 that 

point to possible opportunities for a new Pinellas County incubator: 

• The number of small business establishments (< 5 employees) in Pinellas County in the 

Information industry (NAICS 51) increased an impressive 33.2% in the short 5-year time period 

of 2011 to 2016. The number of nonemployer firms in this industry declined during the same 

time period; GCGI hypothesizes that smaller, non-employer firms in the Information industry 

grew to the point that they employed several workers, and thus “graduated” from the 

nonemployer statistics to those for smaller regular establishments. Several specific areas of 

growth and opportunity within the NAICS 51 are 

o 34 software publishers in Pinellas County, of which 17 have < 5 employees 

o 40 motion picture & video production firms, of which 36 have < 5 employees 

o 66 data processing/hosting/related firms, of which 49 have < 5 employees 

o 40 Internet publishing/search portals, of which 33 have < 5 employees. 

• The number of nonemployer firms in Educational services (NAICS 61) also grew in Pinellas 

County by 33% during this 5-year period, and small firms in this industry (<5 employees) grew by 

an impressive 17%. These data suggest large and rapid growth in the number of small and micro 

firms in Educational services in the County should represent a good opportunity for the new 

TBIC business incubator.  

• GCGI is starting to see indicators of growth in the life sciences industry in Pinellas County. Much 

speculation has surrounded the future of this industry since Johns Hopkins established a large 

presence in the County in recent years. Table 5 shows data for a variety of NAICS codes that 

might be included in the overall life science industry,10 both for 2011 and 2016 (once again 

representing the latest data when the original TBIC incubator feasibility study was conducted, 

versus most recently available data today). 

In only 5 years, the number of small (< 5 employee) firms in the life science industry increased 

by an impressive 11%, which is more than twice the growth of all firms in this industry in the 

County. NAICS categories with sizable growth in smaller life science firms are highlighted in the 

final column of Table 5; interestingly they are not clustered in any single area of the industry, 

but range from manufacturing of dental equipment and supplies, to consulting, to R&D, to 

medical laboratories. With this impressive growth occurring by 2016 (before the Johns Hopkins 

facilities and programs were fully built out), and the proximity of the proposed TBIC incubator 

site to the new Johns Hopkins campus, suggest to GCGI that additional life science market 

opportunities should be available to the incubator in the future. 

  

However, one industry that GCGI still believes does not represent much of market opportunity for the 

TBIC incubator is marine sciences. Ever since the original feasibility study was prepared, GCGI was told 

that marine sciences was a major industry in Pinellas County and could be capitalized upon by the 

incubator. But in that original study, GCGI determined that marine sciences did not represent much of 

                                                           
10 As we did in the original TBIC feasibility study, GCGI used a University of South Florida analysis of the “Medical 
Product Industries Cluster in Tampa Bay,” to identify 14 relevant NAICS industry categories 
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Table 5. Life Science Industry in Pinellas County 
NAICS 
Category 

 
Industry 

2011 2016 
All Bsns Estabs <5 Employees All Bsns Estabs <5 Employees 

325411 medical & botanical manuf 4 1 4 2 

325412 Pharmaceutical prep manuf 6 1 6 2 

334510 
Electromedical apparatus 
manuf 6 3 7 4 

334516 Analytical lab instrum manuf 4 3 4 3 

339112 Surgical & med instrum manuf 11 4 5 1 

339113 Surgical appliance & sup manuf 14 4 15 5 

339114 Dental equip & supplies manuf 3 1 6 3 

339116 Dental labs 41 27 33 24 

541380 Testing labs 25 13 25 11 

541690 Other sci & tech consulting svcs 95 81 105 96 

541711 R&D in biotech 11 9 8 5 

541712 
R&D in phys/engin/life sci 
except biotech 39 19 40 24 

621511 Medical labs 21 14 42 24 

813212 Voluntary health organization 12 6 8 3 

Totals  292 186 308 207 

Overall growth ’11- ‘16   5% 11% 

 

an opportunity for the incubator. First, only 3 of the 66 potential tenants identified through the 

incubator market survey process were in marine sciences. Second, GCGI determined that there were 

relatively few firms in the entire county that are in this industry (approximately 73 firms out of a base of 

about 26,000 total companies in the County), which means few firms in this industry are likely to be 

small and start-up firms requiring incubation. Third, the vast majority of marine science firms in the 

County are larger—more specifically, 58% of these firms have 5 or more employees—and therefore are 

less likely to be candidates for the incubator. Finally, many persons employed in the marine sciences in 

Pinellas County are part of State or Federal government, which are typically not candidates for tenancy 

in an incubator, and GCGI’s interviews suggested that there were not a lot of opportunities for, or 

interest in, such workers spinning off marine science firms. 

GCGI updated its analysis of the marine sciences industry secondary data to considered possible changes 

that might have occurred between 2011 and 2016.  The results are shown in Table 6. The total number  

   Table 6. Pinellas County Marine Science Industry Code Data 
 2011 2016 

NAICS Industry Code Industry Reg 
Estab 

<5 
Empl 

Reg 
Estab 

<5 
Empl 

334511 Navig/guid/aero/nautical sys manuf 13 2 11 2 

33661 Ship & boat building 21 10 20 11 

541712 R&D in phys/engin/life sci excpt biotech 39 19 40 24 

Total  73 31 71 37 

Change ’11- ‘16    -3% 19% 

 

of firms in the marine sciences industry in Pinellas County actually declined by about 3% in the 5-year 

period ending in 2016. Growth in smaller firms (< 5 employees) is an impressive 19%, but GCGI believes 

this is likely grossly overestimated, because Table 6 assumes all growth in “R&D in 

physical/engineering/life sciences except biotech” NAICS category is in marine sciences, and this NAICS 

category is where virtually all of the alleged marine sciences industry growth has occurred. 
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Therefore, GCGI continues to feel that marine sciences do not represent a major market opportunity for 

the proposed TBIC incubator. However, we understand the community’s interest in marine sciences 

industry, and therefore GCGI encourages the incubator to incorporate small and start-up firms in this 

industry when viable opportunities to do so present themselves.  

3.1.3 Market Summary & Conclusion 

The original feasibility study for the proposed new TBIC incubator in Pinellas County centered on a 

market survey completed by over 400 local entrepreneurs, leaders, and residents. Impressively, 66 

respondents indicating an interest in becoming tenants of the incubator, with approximately another 

120 interested in receiving services at the incubator but not locate there. If only half of the 66 

respondents actually become tenants, this would represent a high occupancy level in a medium-sized 

incubator, and could even achieve a reasonable initial occupancy level in a larger incubator.  

Time and resources did not permit conducting a new survey as part of this feasibility update, but GCGI 

noted both primary and secondary data that suggest the market for the proposed incubator is still 

strong. These data range from high occupancy levels and waiting lists at the current incubator on the 

campus of St. Petersburg College, to indicators that the number of Pinellas County entrepreneurs 

continues to grow. GCGI also identified some interesting specific market opportunities from the 

secondary data collected: strong growth in the Information and Educational Services industries are 

examples. GCGI also identified what may be the early stages of entrepreneurial growth in the region’s 

life science industry, which has been anticipated by Johns Hopkins University’s large and recent 

presence in the St. Petersburg area. However, the survey responses, as well as secondary data collected 

from a variety of sources, continue to indicate there are not strong entrepreneurial growth occurring in 

the marine sciences industry: Marine sciences are strong in Pinellas County and the greater region, but 

that strength lies almost entirely in public sector research activities at the university, and Federal and 

state government levels. To date, that large public sector involvement in marine sciences has not 

translated into many spinoffs or other entrepreneurial start ups that the incubator could foster.   

GCGI concludes that there is a strong and continuing market for the proposed TBIC business incubator in 

Pinellas County, but that market is for an incubator that caters to a variety of types of businesses in 

many different industries. That breadth can generally follow the lines of the industries being targeted by 

the Pinellas County EDA, many of which are broadly in technology-related industries and/or industries 

producing higher paying, stable jobs. GCGI understands the region’s interests in life and marine sciences, 

but believes those interests can best be served by creating a strong, viable diversified incubator that 

emphasizes or puts special attention on industries of high interest (but small size) such as marine and 

life sciences.  

GCGI also believes the proposed new incubator needs to closely monitor developments as Johns 

Hopkins University’s presence in the Pinellas County region grows, to see if greater demand emerges to 

support small and start up life sciences businesses.  
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3.2 Presence of Necessary Resources 

GCGI has identified three necessary resources for the success of the proposed TBIC incubator facility 

that are present in Pinellas County: 

3.2.1 Experienced incubator management. The proposed new incubator facility would be operated by 

the Tampa Bay Innovation Center, aka STAR-Tec Enterprises. The TBIC has a long and successful track 

record of operating incubators, dating back about 15 years to when it began operations of the original 

Pinellas County incubator in Largo, Florida. TBIC operated that 38,000-40,000 square foot incubator 

facility for more than a decade, and then transitioned its operations to a small, temporary incubator 

location on the downtown campus of St. Petersburg College when the Largo facility was put up for sale. 

Despite having to dramatically downsize to a space only 20% the size of the largo facility, TBIC was able 

to build a strong client base of about 46 coworking clients, and another 42 traditional incubation clients 

across the County’s targeted industries. However, with budgetary cut backs,  TBIC currently has 22 

clients that collectively generated 114 jobs and generated, conservatively, over $6 million in annual 

revenues. The current College location is so small that it cannot generate the revenues that TBIC needs 

to sustain the high level of services that it provides to even this reduced number of clients, and 

therefore this highly successful incubator desperately needs the proposed TBIC incubator facility to 

achieve operating self-sustainability while serving clients.   

3.2.2 Substantial local financial commitment. Pinellas County has shown its strong commitment to TBIC 

and to having a viable incubation program by (a) supporting the TBIC with ongoing operating subsidies 

that permitted the incubator to continue to provide a high level of client services despite the 80% 

reduction in the leasable space it needs to generate the revenue to provide services, and (b) committing 

to a $3 million investment in the proposed new TBIC incubator facility. While many local governments 

have supported incubator programs, it is common for that support to wane over time; Pinellas County 

has shown the long-term support for TBIC that is both unusual and commendable.  

3.2.3 Donation of land for construction of the incubator. Pinellas County is largely built out, and this is 

exemplified by both the lack of raw developable land and the high price thereof. A suitable site for the 

proposed TBIC incubator, therefore, is a resource that is very much needed for this project. The City of 

St. Petersburg has shown its commitment to TBIC and the proposed incubator by making available, at 

nominal cost, the 2.5-acre parcel where the new TBIC incubator facility will be built.  

 

3.3 Community Support for Project 

GCGI has identified four measures of community support for the proposed new TBIC incubator facility: 

3.3.1 Market survey results. One of the questions asked in the incubator market survey was whether  

respondents thought that an incubator was “a good idea.” The intent of this question was to give 

respondents, including the general citizenry, the opportunity to express a general opinion about the 

concept of the proposed incubator regardless of specifics like location and focus. Of those who chose to 
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respond to this survey question, 89.5% said that the incubator was a good idea.  This is in addition to the 

previously reported high level of participation in the survey (approximately 429 responses), and high 

level of interest in becoming a tenant (66 respondents) or a user of services (approximately 120 

individuals). 

3.3.2 Interest in the Chamber of Commerce’s Grow Smarter Initiative. The St. Petersburg Area Chamber 

of Commerce (CofC) undertook a “comprehensive process to assess and enhance the city's competitive 

position to support quality, diverse economic growth now and in the future.”  Known as the Grow Smarter 

Initiative, this effort included an extensive community survey to which over 1,500 individuals responded. 

When asked to rate the entrepreneurial components of the St. Petersburg area, 49.5% of respondents said 

availability of incubators was weak or very weak.  GCGI interprets this to mean that incubation is important 

to the community, but the community does not feel that the current offering (presumably the small, 6,000 

square foot facility on the downtown campus of St. Petersburg College) is adequate to support 

entrepreneurs. 

3.3.3 County & City support. As discussed above, both Pinellas County and City of St. Petersburg have 

shown strong commitments to the TBIC in its past and present forms, and to its proposed new incubator 

facility that is the goal of this proposal to EDA. GCGI estimates the County’s past, present and proposed 

commitment to the TBIC incubator to exceed $5 million, and the City’s commitment of the site for the 

proposed incubator is worth another $800,000.  

3.3.4 Community participation in TBIC leadership.  One important measure of community support for a 

project is whether local individuals are willing to volunteer and participate. TBIC has a 7-member board 

of directors, a 14-member advisory board, and an 8-member planning committee over this incubator 

facility project. These individuals represent a wide variety of industries, ranging from legal and 

accounting practices, to large cancer R&D centers, to other business- and economic-development 

organizations in the Tampa Bay region. GCGI does not believe that the TBIC could attract such high-level 

and extensive participation in its governing and guidance boards if the incubator were not well 

respected in the community.  

3.4 Reaching Positive Cash Flow  

GCGI believes that it is critical that a business incubator be designed and operated with a goal of 

reaching financial self-sustainability. Defined as the point where the inflow of cash from operations 

(rents, services, etc.) begins to exceed the outflow of cash (salaries, utilities, etc.), break-even needs to 

be reachable within a reasonable time period after the incubator commences operations, and must be 

achievable at reasonable occupancy levels and rental rates.  

Incubators that do not achieve positive cash flow face three adversities. First, they are at risk of shut-

down if sources of operating subsidies decide that they no longer want to fund the ongoing operational 

costs. This is one of the major contributors to the failure of business incubators, in GCGI’s opinion and 

experience. Second, they force their staffs and governing boards to constantly be seeking funding to 

sustain operations, which means their time is spent doing this rather than coaching and assisting 

entrepreneurs. And third, GCGI believes an incubator that requires external subsidies to cover its 
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operating costs will lack credibility with its client companies—how can an entrepreneur respect and 

trust an incubator manager who is preaching about sustainability of the client’s company when the 

incubator itself is not financially viable? 

In addition to these reasons why an incubator needs to reach positive cash flow, the EDA requires it of 

incubators that are seeking its grant funding. Supplemental instructions for incubators for Form 900C of 

the EDA grant application ask for documentation “that the applicant has the financial capacity to 

operate the incubator facility…and reach a positive cash flow within a reasonable period of time, which 

EDA generally expects to be three years.” 

In the original feasibility study for the proposed TBIC incubator, GCGI considered incubators of a wide 

variety of sizes, ranging from about 7,000 square feet to 50,000 square feet. But a number of the 

scenarios considered were not financially viable, and GCGI noted common characteristics of those 

scenarios as (1) in leased buildings, (2) in smaller buildings, and/or (3) in expensive buildings if debt was 

required to cover the extra cost. This suggested that, in this updated feasibility study, GCGI would 

concentrate on larger incubator facilities. This was reinforced by two factors. First, TBIC management 

pointed out that GCGI had assumed only modest staffing levels in the original incubator feasibility 

assessment, and they would be inadequate for providing the level of incubator client services that TBIC 

strives to provide. Second, GCGI reflected on the fact that the level of interest in the proposed TBIC, in 

terms of potential tenants, would support a larger facility of perhaps 40,000 to 50,000 square feet 

(recall that half of the survey respondents expressing interest in becoming tenants would achieve a 

reasonable 60% occupancy level in an incubator of this size). 

Therefore, in this updated feasibility study, GCGI has focused on three scenarios for the TBIC incubator, 

which would be facilities of 40,000 square feet, 45,000 square feet and 50,000 square feet. Table 7 

summarizes these three scenarios. All include a 3,000 square foot space to accommodate 

coworking/collaboration clients, and all 

have a $225,000 allowance for staffing 

(the minimum amount that the TBIC 

President/CEO feels is needed to 

provide programs and services 

consistent with current and past TBIC 

practices).  

Table 7. Parameters for Three TBIC Incubator Scenarios 

GCGI prepared 5-year operating cash flow projections for these three base scenarios. Those projections 

are based on the following assumptions: 

1. The incubator consists primarily of flexible office space, but also includes a 3,000 square foot 

coworking/collaboration space, and some space that can be used for a variety of purposes 

2. Only 65% of the facility is leasable, meaning that for every 10,000 square feet of space, only 

6,500 square feet can be leased to tenants while the remaining 3,500 square feet is taken by 

common areas and shared facilities 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #2a #3a 

40k sf 
new 
construct
ion 

45k sf 
new 
construc
tion 

50k sf new 
constructi
on 

Incubator Sq Ft 37000 42000 47000 

Coworking/collaborative space (Sq 
Ft) 

3000 3000 3000 

Staffing cost $225k $225k $225k 
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3. Rental rates for offices are set at $25 per square foot per year. This rate is inclusive of utilities, 

maintenance, common area charges, and insurance on the facility. This rate is based on what 

TBIC currently charges. Based on conversations with a commercial realtor who is familiar with 

Pinellas County and downtown St Petersburg markets, this rate also is consistent with what is 

being paid for Class B office in downtown St Petersburg.  

4. Revenues from coworking clients is estimated by assuming the 46 clients currently served by the 

college campus TBIC incubator are equally divided between the three categories of coworking 

clients and pay the currently charged rate for each category. Therefore, 15 clients are “drop in” 

clients paying $15/day for 2 days per month; 16 clients are “standard” clients paying $75 per 

month; and 15 clients are “premium” clients paying $125 per month. This sums to an annual 

total of $42,300. 

5. The TBIC president/CEO estimates annual revenues of coaching and coworking to be about 

$100,000; given the estimate of $42,300 for coworking clients, GCGI assumed the incubator 

would generate the difference of $100,000-42,300=$57,700 annually in coaching revenues. 

6. The incubator has eight affiliates (non-tenant) companies, paying $65 per month to access 

services and resources 

7. The incubator is assumed to have a relatively high initial vacancy rate of about 40%, which 

decreases over time to not less than 15%. This assumption of an initial occupancy rate of 60% is 

consistent with the estimated size of the initial market for the proposed incubator, per the 

discussion in Section 3.1 above, and with GCGI’s experience elsewhere. 

8. Operating expenses like utilities and CAM are estimated at $5.50 per square foot for the entire 

incubator facility, plus an additional $3.00 per square foot for the occupied areas. These rates 

are based on estimates made by a commercial realtor familiar with the downtown St. 

Petersburg market.  

9. Staffing costs are assumed to be $225,000 per year. This was an estimate by the TBIC 

president/CEO for the least amount of staffing needed to provide the high level of services and 

programming that the TBIC is known for.  

10. GCGI has assumed that the St. Petersburg incubator will retain all rental and service income 

from its tenants and clients so that it is available to cover the costs of operating the incubator. 

11. GCGI assumes a 5% bad debts allowance, to account for tenants and clients who go out of 

business or otherwise are unable or unwilling to pay the TBIC for space and services. 

12. Modest allowances are assumed for telecommunications cost and miscellaneous expenses 

related to programs and services. 

 Detailed projections for the three 

scenarios based on these assumptions 

are found in Appendix C, but Table 8 

summarizes several key parameters. 

The first row in Table 8 indicates how 

many years the new TBIC incubator 

must operate before it can reach 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #2a #3a 

40k sf 
new 
construct
ion 

45k sf 
new 
construc
tion 

50k sf new 
constructi
on 

Breakeven year Year 4 Year 3 Year 3 

Breakeven occupancy 85% 81% 76% 

Accumulated deficits before b/e $267k $221k $171k 

Year 5 net revenues $9240 $41,287 $83,863 

Approx. development cost $10.9m $12.0m $13.1m 

Table 8. Operating Financial Parameters for 3 TBIC Incubator Scenarios 
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breakeven where cash flow becomes positive. Scenarios #2a and #3a are able to meet the EDA criterion 

of reaching break even by Year 3, whereas Scenario #1a cannot.  

The second row in Table 8 indicates the occupancy rate that must be achieved to reach breakeven 

where cash flow becomes positive. It is preferred that the incubator reach breakeven at a lower 

occupancy rate, which means the project can endure significant vacancy (during start up, and/or when 

large tenants graduate). GCGI believes the breakeven occupancy rate should not be higher than 80%; 

Scenario #1a does not meet this threshold, while Scenario #2a is very close to it at 81%. Scenario #3a is 

best here, requiring only 76% occupancy to reach breakeven.  

The third row in Table 8 estimates how much of an operating deficit will accrue before the TBIC 

incubator turns cash flow positive. Lower deficits are preferable, because it means less funds need to be 

raised to cover them. Scenario #3a has the lowest deficit at about $171,000 while Scenario #1a is almost 

$100,000 higher. Scenario #2a is about half way between the other two scenarios, accruing a deficit of 

about $221,000 before it reaches break even.  

The fourth row of Table 8 estimates how much net revenue the incubator might be generating by its 

fifth year of operations. Positive net revenues are preferable, as they provide additional resources for 

additional programming, covering facility issues, and generally providing a cushion to operations. 

Scenario #1a is barely generating positive cash flow by Year 5 ($9k), whereas Scenario #3a could be 

generating a net of $84k by that year.  

Finally, the fifth row of Table 8 reminds us how much it will cost to develop each scenario. Scenario #2a 

is essentially equivalent to the estimated development budget for this project of $12 million ($3 million 

from Pinellas County, $9 million from EDA). Scenario #1a is approximately $1 million less. Troubling is 

the Scenario #3a that would require about $1 million more to develop than the $12 million available for 

this project.  

Given all these variables, GCGI concludes that Scenario #2a is the best overall. It meets EDA’s Year 3 

break even goal, at an occupancy rate approximating what GCGI believes is reasonable for break even. It 

does all of this while not exceeding the $12 million project budget, and could be generating a net 

positive cash flow of $41,000 by Year 5. 

GCGI next chose to run two variations of Scenario #2a.  

In the first variation, the TBIC would include one or more anchor tenant(s) occupying about 10,000 

square feet of space. EDA has indicated a willingness to consider an incubator project that includes 

anchor tenants so long as the anchor(s) pay market rental rates, do not occupy more than 25% of the 

incubator, and contribute positively to the incubator (e.g., providing mentorships and/or supplier 

relationships with incubating clients). As argued in the original TBIC feasibility report, anchor tenants are 

very common in incubators, can improve their financial viability, and can positively benefit the 

incubating tenants.  
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In the second variation, the TBIC included 10,000 square feet of anchor tenants like the first variation, 

but also included an additional $50,000 for staffing so that the total staff cost is assumed to be $275,000 

per year.  

Table 9 shows the operating parameters for the base Scenario #2a, and these two variations dubbed 

Scenario #2b and #2c.   

Scenario #2b is impressive. By incorporating an anchor tenant,11 the incubator becomes cash flow 

positive by Year 2, way ahead of the EDA criterion of Year 3. And it can reach this breakeven point at a  

modest 73% occupancy, which removes 

some of the pressure to add new 

tenants that may be less than a perfect 

fit for the project. The accumulated 

deficits are also only one-third of those 

of the base Scenario #2a ($74k vs 

$221k), and can still be developed for 

the $12 million project budget.  

 

 

Table 9. Operating Financial Parameters for Variations on TBIC Scenario #2 

 

Scenario #2c appears to be “a wash” with Scenario #2a. Put another way, it takes most of the improved 

financial performance of Scenario #2b, in return for the $50,000 increase in staffing allowance.  

GCGI concludes that the right size for the proposed TBIC incubator is about 45,000 square feet, and that 

it is preferable to include one or more anchor tenants provided that suitable ones can be found that 

meet EDA’s criterion that the anchor provide positive impacts on the rest of the incubator. GCGI 

recommends that the staffing allowance remain at $225,000 per year, unless additional revenue sources 

can be identified that would support additional staffing. 

3.5 Management Plan 

The TBIC has been functioning for almost 15 years, and has helped dozens of clients and tenants. 

Therefore, the TBIC already has established and refined the various policies and plans requested by EDA 

as part of this grant application. This section is divided into the six topics specifically required by EDA per 

the instructions for Form 900C. 

3.5(a) Tenant/Client Selection Policy 

                                                           
11 GCGI assumed the anchor(s) pay a rental rate of $18.50/sf gross. This approximates the average rental rates for 
Class B offices in south Pinellas County. GCGI chose to use this rate both because it is more conservative and 
because we believe anchor tenants may be comparing rental rates in the incubator with a broader real estate 
market than just downtown St Petersburg. 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#2a #2b #2c 

45k sf 
new 
construct
ion 

45k sf 
new 
construc
tion 
w/ancho
r 

45k sf new 
constructi
on 
w/anchor 
and $275 
staff cost 

Breakeven year Year 3 Year 2 Year 3 

Breakeven occupancy 81% 73% 82% 

Accumulated deficits before b/e $221k $74k $187k 

Year 5 net revenues $41,287 $89,543 $31,051 

Approx. development cost $12.0m $11.9m $12.0m 
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TBIC’s success depends on building, mentoring and providing dedicated resources to Tampa Bay’s most 
promising high-impact small and emerging firms. These clients must be in an impact industry identified 
by Pinellas County as a targeted industry, or they must have a unique product/concept. As a result, 
initial screening (developed by the University of Tampa for use by the TBIC) of a client includes 
evaluating:  
 

• Feasibility of the Business. Assessment of the business potential for a combination of 
significant capital gains potential, attractive investment possibilities, and actual implementation 
(i.e., the more likely the plan is to become a going venture, the better).  
 
• Marketability of the Product or Service.  Is there a viable market for the product or service? 
Assessment of size of the market, growth potential of the market, and strategies to enter the 
market.  
 
• Strength of the Management Team. Assessment of the key members of the firm’s 
management team with regard to the necessary skills, drive, and desire to run/grow the 
business in an effective and efficient manner.  
 
• Assessment of Risk. Poor = high risk, Excellent = low risk  
 
• Sales Trend and Forecasts. Assessment of historical trends and forecasts supported by a logical 
argument to be able to meet the projections.  
 
• Capital Requirements. The company has or demonstrates the ability to obtain sufficient capital 
to implement the business plan/forecast.  
 
• Return on Investment. The financial projections demonstrate that equity investors will receive 
a satisfactory return on investment over a three- to five-year period.  
 
• Overall fit with TBIC mission and goals.  
 

• Does the company have a unique technology/manufacturing product/service?  

• Is there commitment from the management team to work full-time?  

• Does the business need TBIC services in addition to its facility needs? 

• Does the company fit well with other TBIC clients?  

• Will the company become more than a lifestyle company?  

• Will the company create numerous high-paying jobs?  

• Are the principals committed to growing the company within the Tampa Bay region?  
 
Clients that meet TBIC standards undergo a thorough formal review to prepare them for the 
rigors of participating in a structured program requiring the full-time engagement of the 
company’s management team. Additionally, a background check is performed by a private 
company on the principal(s) of the prospective client.  
 

3.5(b) Tenant Lease or License Agreement 

TBIC intends to use a modified version of the current of its Sublease agreement currently in use at  
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its temporary downtown St Petersburg College incubator (aka, TEC Garage). The full sublease is found in 
Appendix E to this feasibility report. Note that tenants and clients are required to also comply with all 
rules and requirements set forth in the Client Handbook regarding services and resources. That 
handbook appears in Appendix F. Note in particular the policies regarding conference room usage (page 
2), support services (page 3), mail and deliveries (page 6), telephone and network access (page 6), 
janitorial services (page 7), pest control (page 7), equipment (page 7), storage (page 8), signage (page 8), 
and building repair and maintenance (page 8). In the context of this handbook, support services are 
defined to include receptionist services, resource library, notary public, kitchen and a resource center 
which is equipped with office supplies, copiers, printers, shredder and fax machine. 
 
TBIC also has agreements for coworking/collaboration clients (there is a different agreement for each of 
the three types of coworking arrangements that are possible). TBIC can provide this additional 
documentation upon EDA’s request. 
 

3.5(c) Business Assistance Policy 

TBIC provides a comprehensive set of business assistance, as described below.  

Venture Development  
The original feasibility study conducted by Greenwood Consulting Group concluded that market survey 
respondents indicated a lack of interest in structured training and preferred more intensive coaching 
and mentoring from the incubator. Interesting enough, the study findings match TBIC’s own experience 
in working with startups. Entrepreneurs are more interested in coaching and mentoring over more 
intense and lengthy educational offerings.  
 
Office space, networking, high-speed Internet, flex terms, shared services and coaching were the 
primary services listed as needed by survey respondents interested in becoming tenants of the new TBIC 
incubator. TBIC currently provides all these services at its small temporary incubator, and will continue 
to do so moving forward. Clients are provided one hour of weekly coaching from our experienced staff. 
Benchmarks and timelines for deliverables prior to the next coaching session are agreed upon. These 
services are augmented by bringing in industry specialists as mentors. A sampling of mentors that TBIC 
has engaged over the years include FDA consultants, CPA’s, funding strategists, marketing and social 
media experts, corporate and intellectual property attorneys, and sales consultants.  
  
Incubator Services  
Building a new, innovative idea into a successful business takes subject matter experts, experienced 
mentors, and trained professionals - all working collaboratively to help form a business strategy. The 
TBIC provides clients with an assigned coach, mentors, educational opportunities, networking and 
resources to help develop an executable business plan.  
 
The Incubator program focuses on helping to build businesses by providing:  

• Dedicated weekly business coaching from in-house staff plus access to experienced mentors  

   hand-picked from TBIC’s extensive partner list  

• On-going cooperative marketing  

• Continuous networking and training opportunities  

• On-site amenities, including conference rooms, a training facility and lunchroom  
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• Free wi-fi access  

• A furnished office, as available  

• Office equipment, including projectors, printers, binding machines, etc.  

• Fax machine service  

• Access to partner organizations  

• Invitations to the networking and training events  
• Business resource and reference library  

• Receptionist services  
 
Accelerator Services  
Succeeding in today’s competitive market takes more than a great idea – it takes a team of experienced 
advisors, a collaborative environment, and most importantly, a customized “road map” that identifies 
strategic goals and milestones. The TBIC Accelerator program provides access to networks, experts, 
international markets, dedicated space, like-minded individuals and peers, market research, service 
providers, university support systems and funding. Professional advisors represent a broad range of 
skills and technical backgrounds with one common attribute: experience. Presidents, CEOs, managing 
partners and business founders, attorneys, CPAs, and consultants have traveled the path from start-up 
to success and are eager to share their experiences with early-stage entrepreneurs.  
 
The TBIC Accelerator program focuses on helping to grow business by providing:  

• Dedicated weekly business coaching from in-house staff plus access to experienced mentors  

   hand-picked from TBIC’s extensive partner list  

• Opportunities to access business expansion and funding partners  

• On-going cooperative marketing  

• Continuous networking and training opportunities  

• Receptionist services  

• Fax machine service  

• On-site amenities including conference rooms, a training facility, parking and lunchroom  

• Office equipment, including printers, projectors, binding machines and more  

• Access to the Microsoft Bizspark Program  

• Free wi-fi access  

• A dedicated furnished office; as available  
 

Although respondents to the original TBIC 
incubator feasibility study indicated a 
preference for 1-on-1 assistance, some services 
are best provided in a training or networking 
environment. Table 10 indicates the breadth of 
training events that TBIC offers annually. The 
table includes estimates of the number of 
client/tenant (existing or prospective) that 
might be expected to attend each event. We 
will also continue to work with community 
partners to jointly identify and promote events.   

     Table 10. Annual TBIC Training Events & Attendance 
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3.5(d) Staffing Plan 

The TBIC has a strong record of attracting clients that mirror the targeted industries of Pinellas  
County. Before the downturn of the defense sector, the TBIC client mix was primarily focused on 
developing technologies for defense, IT and manufacturing industries. That was driven, in part, by the 
TBIC being housed in a former U.S. Department of Energy facility that was already home to defense and 
manufacturing tech companies. At its current temporary downtown St. Petersburg College location, the 
TBIC has more clients in IT, Medical Technology, and Business Services. A snapshot of the number of 
clients by targeted industry classification is shown in Table 11, which is a repeat of the information in 
Table 3 presented earlier in this report:  
 

Table 11. Clients of TBIC’s TEC Garage, 2015-16, by Targeted Industry 
 

Advanced Manufacturing     6  
Aviation and Aerospace     0  
Business and Financial Services   13  
Defense & Homeland Security       2  
Information Technology   12  
Life Sciences/Medical Technologies    9  
Total      42 
  

The TBIC staff is experienced in working with startups in these various targeted industries. The staff’s 
experience is augmented with other professionals in the TBIC network.   
 
An organizational chart for the proposed new TBIC is shown below. Note that all positions are currently 
filled12 with experienced personnel with the exception of the Events Manager and the Fabrication (FAB) 

Lab team.  Since the 
original feasibility 
study cautioned 
against becoming an 
overly specialized 
incubator due to the 
market mix of the 
region, and because 
there is no current 
evidence of a 
demand for a 
“maker space,” it is 
unclear if the FAB 
Lab and staffing will 
be added in the 
future. 

                                                           
12 However, both directors are only part time due to funding limits, and therefore both positions might be 
expanded into full-time if demand and funding permit 
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If the Fab Lab concept is not a feasible addition to the TBIC, and if the life/medical sciences market 

continues to grow, then then the incubator would instead hire an additional Director with experience in 

working with startups in the life/medical sciences. 

3.5(e) Tenant Graduation Policy 

The TBIC’s current tenant graduation policy is shown below. It is included on page 10 of the TBIC Client 
Handbook, and all tenants must sign a statement at the beginning of their tenancy that they have 
received and understood the content of that Handbook, including the graduation policy. 
  

Client Graduation Policy  
TBIC’s goal is to help clients become sustainable and graduate out into the Tampa Bay region. 
Initial lease terms are for one year. Extensions will be based on a company’s progress, financial 
status, and need for continuation of incubation services. Client agrees to discuss graduation and 
exit strategies during their annual review with TBIC staff. 
  
TBIC recognizes that each client enters the incubator program at various stages of development, 
and therefore time limits alone are not a good graduation policy. TBIC believes in graduation 
criteria that are reflective of a client’s ability to reach set benchmarks that will aid in that client 
becoming a viable and sustainable business. 
  
TBIC determines that a client is suitable for graduation from the incubator when they have 
reached at least two of the following goals:  

 
-Initial Public Offering (IPO) or acquisition  
-Significant growth in employees and/or revenues  
-Change of ownership  
-Outgrown the capacity of the incubator or the need for a stand-alone location  
-Achieved agreed-upon milestones (or failed to meet them)  
-Been a client for four years (from idea to proof-of-concept to revenue)  
-Ceased to utilize the services of the incubator 

3.5(f) Incubator Performance Plan  

 After getting accepted into the TBIC incubation program, a client is assigned to work with a Director 
one-on-one for coaching sessions. An initial review of the company development checklist is covered, 
and a plan is agreed to by all parties during the process. The TBIC Director then continues to meet with 
the client on a weekly basis. 
  
TBIC’s role is to facilitate its client’s progress by  

1. monitoring each respective company’s quarterly performance in organizational 
development, sales, finance, and firm-specific operations;  

2. setting measurable goals with the firm’s management; and  
3. allocating additional advisors and resources as necessary.  

 
Clients are responsible for delivering results and financials, business plans, and any other necessary and 
required materials to their TBIC Director each quarter, and utilize the resources that their affiliation with 
the Innovation Center affords them (including access to resources, educational  
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and networking events, and ties to other organizations). 
  
Most importantly, clients are re-vetted every year as a requirement to remain in the program.  
 
TBIC will utilize incuTrak to monitor client progress and success. IncuTrak is a monthly subscription 
program that provides tracking tools for incubator programs. Based on the company’s website “a variety 
of standard reports are available to reflect company progress and successes. Information on 
investments, employment, company milestones, and business reviews are readily accessible. The system 
improves the presentation of the facility’s operations with the ability to organize information in the 
most usable form for your organization and management style.” TBIC subscribed to incuTrak previously 
and the primary metrics still utilized today include:  

• Number of employees  

• Patents/created/licensed/developed  

• Debt/equity/capital raised  

• Angel investment secured  

• Grant funds  
 

Graduates are tracked, and asked to report progress and the above statistics, for up to 5 years after they 
leave the TBIC incubator. This is consistent with incubator industry’s standards. 
 
STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. is a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation whose leadership has founded, 
operated and managed innovation and entrepreneurship centers in Pinellas County for the past 15 
years. Governance includes the president and CEO who reports to a Board of Directors. The Board is 
comprised of seven directors, representing entrepreneurs, law firms, and both large and small 
businesses. Each Board member is required to annually sign a robust conflict of interest policy. 
Approximately every two years, the Board undertakes a strategic retreat and reviews the vision and 
mission statements and sets forth goals and objectives for the following years. The President & CEO 
develops a work plan from the goals and objectives and reports deliverables back to the Board at the 
Annual meeting or any meeting set during the fiscal year. The Board and the President & CEO have an 
employment contract that outlines terms of employment and ties in performance measures. 
 
Overall TBIC performance metrics, along with those noted above, include:  

• number of current clients  

• number of graduates (annually and since inception)  

• graduates that have merged or been acquired  

• number of clients’ full / part-time employees and annual wages paid 

• client revenues  

• client capital raised 

• client grants secured  

• space occupied (square footage leased) during and after graduation  

• number of firms that left or did not formally graduate 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS  

GCGI concludes that the market for the proposed new TBIC incubator is ample for a sizable incubator. It 

looks large enough to support an incubator up to about 45,000 square feet, given the goal of at least a 
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60% initial occupancy level. GCGI’s market conclusion is based on the extensive market surveys 

conducted as part of the original TBIC feasibility study, with consideration given to more recent primary 

and secondary data. Those data also indicate that the market for a marine sciences incubator is not very 

large, but that the life sciences may be emerging as a new market as observers have been expecting 

given the entry of Johns Hopkins University into the downtown St. Petersburg area.  

An incubator of 45,000 sf appears to be the right size for the proposed TBIC incubator facility. This is 

large enough to achieve EDA’s positive cash flow criterion by Year 3 of operations while still giving TBIC 

enough staffing allowance to cover the incubator’s high level of client services—and it allows the 

incubator to fit within the $12 million budget envisioned for the project. The positive cash flow position 

of the proposed new TBIC incubator is further enhanced if the project includes one or more anchor 

tenants that collectively occupy about 10,000 square feet of space. 

GCGI identified the presence of necessary resources for the proposed TBIC incubator. The project has a 

very experienced and successful incubator management team, a strong $3 million commitment from 

Pinellas County, and the investment of free land for the project by the City of St Petersburg. All three 

factors are important and positive indicators of the resources needed to make this project successful. 

Similarly, GCGI found strong community support for the proposed incubator. Almost 90% of 

respondents to the original market survey supported the notion of the incubator, and almost half of the 

community members responding to a Chamber of Commerce survey indicated the community needed 

more incubation and acceleration resources. Community support is manifested by both Pinellas County 

and City of St Petersburg making substantial financial commitments to the proposed incubator, and 

GCGI believes the strong, volunteer involvement by community members on TBIC-related governing and 

advisory boards shows community leaders support and believe in the TBIC.  

With its 15-year track record of successful business incubation, the TBIC has a comprehensive and logical 

management plan that will be adapted, with minor modifications, to the proposed new Pinellas County  

incubator. GCGI is impressed with the comprehensiveness of the existing plans and policies, and with 

the intelligent approach taken by the TBIC to issues like graduation (i.e., the incubator does not use 

arbitrary and flawed time limits, but uses a set of criteria to determine when graduation is advisable—

and by publishing those criteria in the Client Handbook given to all incubator clients, the TBIC is wisely 

communicating its expectations to those clients well in advance of a graduation event). 

Therefore, GCGI concludes that, based on EDA’s criteria, the proposed new TBIC incubator is still very 

much a viable and feasible project. This echoes GCGI’s positive feasibility conclusion from our original 

feasibility study for this project.   

It is important to clarify that this conclusion that a new Pinellas County incubator is feasible is 

contingent on the project being an incubator catering to a variety of types of small and start-up 

businesses (primarily in Pinellas County’s targeted industries). We would have serious reservations 

about an incubator in St. Petersburg that caters exclusively to the marine sciences, or even to life 

sciences. We believe the proposed new incubator would be infeasible if it has an exclusive focus on 

either of these markets.   
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5. RECOMMENDATIONS  

Based on the conclusion that the proposed new TBIC business incubator is feasible in Pinellas County, 

GCGI recommends the following “next steps.”   

A. The County, with assistance from the TBIC and City, should submit a full application to the EDA 

for $9 million to fund a portion of the cost of the new incubator.  

B. The County should dedicate $3 million to match the EDA investment, providing a total 

development budget of $12 million 

C. The City should make the 2.5-acre parcel on 11th Avenue South/4th Street South available to the 

incubator project at no or minimal cost for the life of the incubator 

D. Under the County’s leadership, provided the EDA acts positively on its grant application, the 

County and TBIC should promptly administer the grant and develop the incubator within 18 

months of the submission date of September 14, 2018 
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Appendix A. Market Survey Summary, All Respondents (n=430)13 
 
Survey: St. Petersburg Business Incubator Survey 
Deploy Date: 07/19/2013 

Total Responses: 430 

 

1. Are you already in business? 
Responses Percent 
Yes, I already have an existing firm: 333 78.17% 
No, I'm starting up: 21 4.93% 

No, I am only thinking about starting a new business: 34 7.98% 

If other, please specify: 41 9% 

Total Responded to this question: 426 99.07% 
Total who skipped this question: 4 0.93% 

Total: 430 100% 

 

2. If you decide to form a new business, when might you start it? 
Responses Percent 
In the next 18 months: 31 40.26% 

Uncertain at this time: 46 59.74% 
Total Responded to this question: 77 17.91% 

Total who skipped this question: 353 82.09% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
3. If you have an existing business, how many employees do you have? 
Responses Percent 
none: 131 33.25% 

1-4: 162 41.12% 
5-9: 39 9.9% 

10 or more: 62 15.74% 

Total Responded to this question: 394 91.63% 

Total who skipped this question: 36 8.37% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
4. If you have a company or are thinking of starting one, please briefly describe what your business does or will do: 
Responses Percent 
My company provides:: 335 99.7% 
for customers who need:: 284 84.52% 

Total Responded to this question: 336 78.14% 

Total who skipped this question: 94 21.86% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
5. If you have or are thinking of starting a small business, in what areas would you like more help? Please mark all that apply. 
Responses Percent 
Marketing / Market Analysis: 155 54.39% 
Converting R&D into products: 27 9.47% 

Personnel Management: 32 11.23% 

Accounting: 60 21.05% 

Financial Analysis: 47 16.49% 
Intellectual Property Protection: 48 16.84% 

Legal Issues: 72 25.26% 

Business Planning: 94 32.98% 

Product Development: 38 13.33% 
Taxes, credits, planning: 82 28.77% 

Business Registration: 27 9.47% 

Manufacturing Process: 14 4.91% 

Debt Financing: 44 15.44% 

Securing Equity Capital: 69 24.21% 
Import / Export: 26 9.12% 

Selling to the Government: 51 17.89% 

Operating structure (partnership, corporation, LLC, etc): 31 10.88% 

Becoming a supplier to other existing/emerging industry in the region: 58 20.35% 
If other, please specify: 53 18% 

Total Responded to this question: 285 66.28% 

Total who skipped this question: 145 33.72% 

Total: 430 100% 
 

6. One area of emphasis in this incubator might be the marine science industry. If you have or are in the process of starting a 
business (or have an idea for a business start-up) that is related to marine science, please mark any of the following categories 
that describe the focus of your existing or planned business. 
Responses Percent 
Marine biology: 7 6.86% 
Marine chemistry: 4 3.92% 

Marine geology: 4 3.92% 

Marine physics: 3 2.94% 

Marine engineering: 9 8.82% 
Services to marine industries: 43 42.16% 

Products for marine industries: 21 20.59% 

Software as a Service (SaaS): 12 11.76% 

If other, please specify: 38 37% 
Total Responded to this question: 102 23.72% 

Total who skipped this question: 328 76.28% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
 

                                                           
1313 Report is based on 429 survey responses, but these data reflect an additional response received late in the feasibility 
study 
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7. Another area that might be emphasized in a St. Petersburg area incubator would be health and environmental businesses. If 
your existing or planned business is in this industry, please indicate its purpose or focus (mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Medical services: 30 20.27% 

Medical devices: 32 21.62% 
Nutrition: 11 7.43% 

Pediatrics: 6 4.05% 

Services to hospitals: 38 25.68% 

Services to health care 

professionals: 53 35.81% 
Environmental consulting: 17 11.49% 

Air or water quality: 18 12.16% 

Environmental monitoring: 12 8.11% 

Environmental chemistry: 8 5.41% 
Training & Education: 35 23.65% 

R&D, technology development: 33 22.3% 

Software as a Service (SaaS): 19 12.84% 

If other, please specify: 38 25% 
Total Responded to this question: 148 34.42% 

Total who skipped this question: 282 65.58% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
8. In general, do you think a business incubator is a good idea for the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 281 89.49% 

No: 34 10.83% 

Total Responded to this question: 314 73.02% 
Total who skipped this question: 116 26.98% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
9. Remembering this business Incubator would serve existing as well as start-up small businesses, is the incubator something that you might use? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 227 71.84% 

No: 90 28.48% 

Total Responded to this question: 316 73.49% 
Total who skipped this question: 114 26.51% 

Total: 430 100% 

 

10. If you might use space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, please indicate the features that would be 
useful to your business (please mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Wet laboratory space: 14 5.67% 

Dry laboratory space: 10 4.05% 
Warehousing/storage space: 55 22.27% 

Office space: 116 46.96% 

Manufacturing/assembly space: 33 13.36% 

Arts & crafts studio space: 28 11.34% 
Commercial kitchen (to make food products): 17 6.88% 

Shared CFO, Marketing manager, etc.: 64 25.91% 

Access to equity capital: 83 33.6% 

Access to debt capital: 47 19.03% 

Business mentor/coach: 100 40.49% 
High-speed Internet access: 100 40.49% 

Networking opportunities: 149 60.32% 

Flexible leases: 80 32.39% 

Shared services (e.g., conference room, receptionist): 89 36.03% 
Short-term leases: 52 21.05% 

Bookkeeping/accounting services: 76 30.77% 

Training: 51 20.65% 

SBIR/STTR funding proposal assistance: 33 13.36% 
Business counseling: 95 38.46% 

Assistance selling to local/state/Federal government: 55 22.27% 

Import/export assistance: 26 10.53% 

If other, please specify: 22 8% 

Total Responded to this question: 247 57.44% 
Total who skipped this question: 183 42.56% 

Total: 430 100% 

 

11. Please indicate your level of interest in a St. Petersburg area business incubator: 
Responses Percent 
I would consider becoming a tenant in the Incubator: 63 20.72% 

I likely would use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 60 19.74% 
I might use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 94 30.92% 

I do not anticipate using the Incubator for my company: 52 17.11% 

I would consider locating in the Incubator as an anchor tenant (don't need the business services provided in an incubator): 4 1.32% 

I likely would refer others to the Incubator: 121 39.8% 
I am a service provider who might want to provide services to incubator tenants and clients: 108 35.53% 

If other, please specify: 14 4% 

Total Responded to this question: 304 70.7% 

Total who skipped this question: 126 29.3% 
Total: 430 100% 

 

12. If you anticipate using the space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, what general location(s) would be 
acceptable to your business? Please mark all that would be acceptable. 
Responses Percent 
Downtown St. Petersburg: 153 57.74% 

USF-SP campus area: 99 37.36% 

I-275/Gandy Blvd area: 50 18.87% 
I-275/Roosevelt Blvd area: 64 24.15% 
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I-275/I-375/I-175 area: 50 18.87% 
No Preference: 53 20% 

If other, please specify: 19 7% 

Total Responded to this question: 265 61.63% 

Total who skipped this question: 165 38.37% 
Total: 430 100% 

 
13. Which of the following business organizations have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful    Not Very  Not Used   Not Aware Of  Total 
     Helpful 

Small Business Development Center (SBDC): 26(12.15%)  35(16.36%) 20(9.35%)  99(46.26%)  34(15.89%)  214 
Chamber of Commerce:   15(6.94%)   44(20.37%) 38(17.59%)  109(50.46%)  10(4.63%)   216 

Tampa Bay Innovation Center:   17(8.33%)   23(11.27%)   9(4.41%)  115(56.37%)  40(19.61%)  204 

St. Petersburg College:   13(6.5%)   24(12%)     10(5%)   139(69.5%)  14(7%)   200 

Hillsborough Community College:   1(0.52%)   8(4.19%)    6(3.14%)   161(84.29%)  15(7.85%)   191 
Eckerd College:    8(4.15%)   14(7.25%)   5(2.59%)   149(77.2%)  17(8.81%)   193 

University of South Florida:   14(6.97%)   37(18.41%) 10(4.98%)  129(64.18%)  11(5.47%)   201 

City/County government:   17(8.29%)   44(21.46%) 25(12.2%)  109(53.17%)  10(4.88%)   205 

SCORE:     15(7.61%)   24(12.18%) 15(7.61%)  112(56.85%)  31(15.74%)  197 
Other:     13(12.38%)  6(5.71%)      4(3.81%)  62(59.05%)  20(19.05%)  105 

Total Responded to this question: 260 60.47% 

Total who skipped this question: 170 39.53% 

Total: 430 100% 

 

14. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 22 100% 

Total Responded to this question: 22 5.12% 

Total who skipped this question: 408 94.88% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
15. Which of these private business service providers have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 

Very Helpful  Helpful       Not Very Not Used   Not Aware Of  Total 
        Helpful   

Attorney:     82(33.33%)  95(38.62%)   15(6.1%)  52(21.14%)  2(0.81%)   246 

Accountant:    105(41.34%)  80(31.5%)     15(5.91%)  52(20.47%)  2(0.79%)   254 
Banker:     43(18.14%)  81(34.18%)   43(18.14%)  68(28.69%)  2(0.84%)   237 

Equity Investor (angel, venture capitalist):  22(11.4%)   20(10.36%)     9(4.66%)  131(67.88%)  11(5.7%)   193 

Other (please specify below):   9(11.39%)   7(8.86%)       2(2.53%)  55(69.62%)  6(7.59%)   79 

Total Responded to this question: 276 64.19% 
Total who skipped this question: 154 35.81% 

Total: 430 100% 

 

16. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 15 100% 

Total Responded to this question: 15 3.49% 
Total who skipped this question: 415 96.51% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
17. Are there any other comments or suggestions that you would like to make to help us better understand your opinion on 
creating a small business incubator in the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 77 100% 

Total Responded to this question: 77 17.91% 

Total who skipped this question: 353 82.09% 

Total: 430 100% 

 
18. Please provide the following so that we can follow up with you if necessary. 
Responses Percent 
Name: 215 98.62% 
Company (if any): 186 85.32% 

Address: 188 86.24% 

City/Zip Code: 199 91.28% 

Email Address: 208 95.41% 
Total Responded to this question: 218 50.7% 

Total who skipped this question: 212 49.3% 

Total: 430 100% 
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Appendix B. Market Survey Summary, Potential Tenants Only (n=66) 
 
Survey: St. Petersburg Business Incubator Survey 
 
Survey Status Respondent Statistics Points Summary 
Deploy Date: 07/19/2013 
Total Responses: 430 

 

1. Are you already in business? 
Responses Percent 
Yes, I already have an existing firm: 50 75.76% 

No, I'm starting up: 9 13.64% 

No, I am only thinking about starting a new business: 6 9.09% 
If other, please specify: 2 3% 

Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
2. If you decide to form a new business, when might you start it? 
Responses Percent 
In the next 18 months: 10 83.33% 

Uncertain at this time: 2 16.67% 
Total Responded to this question: 12 18.18% 

Total who skipped this question: 54 81.82% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
3. If you have an existing business, how many employees do you have? 
Responses Percent 
none: 22 35.48% 

1-4: 33 53.23% 
5-9: 3 4.84% 

10 or more: 4 6.45% 

Total Responded to this question: 62 93.94% 

Total who skipped this question: 4 6.06% 
Total: 66 100% 

 
4. If you have a company or are thinking of starting one, please briefly describe what your business does or will do: 
Responses Percent 
My company provides:: 66 100% 

for customers who need:: 60 90.91% 

Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 

 
5. If you have or are thinking of starting a small business, in what areas would you like more help? Please mark all that apply. 
Responses Percent 
Marketing / Market Analysis: 40 61.54% 

Converting R&D into products: 12 18.46% 

Personnel Management: 10 15.38% 

Accounting: 22 33.85% 

Financial Analysis: 17 26.15% 
Intellectual Property Protection: 21 32.31% 

Legal Issues: 20 30.77% 

Business Planning: 33 50.77% 

Product Development: 17 26.15% 
Taxes, credits, planning: 26 40% 

Business Registration: 4 6.15% 

Manufacturing Process: 7 10.77% 

Debt Financing: 12 18.46% 
Securing Equity Capital: 25 38.46% 

Import / Export: 5 7.69% 

Selling to the Government: 16 24.62% 

Operating structure (partnership, corporation, LLC, etc): 9 13.85% 

Becoming a supplier to other existing/emerging industry in the region: 16 24.62% 
If other, please specify: 12 18% 

Total Responded to this question: 65 98.48% 

Total who skipped this question: 1 1.52% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
6. One area of emphasis in this incubator might be the marine science industry. If you have or are in the process of starting a business (or have an idea 
for a business start-up) that is related to marine science, please mark any of the following categories that describe the focus of your existing or 
planned business. 
Responses Percent 
Marine biology: 2 9.52% 

Marine chemistry: 2 9.52% 
Marine geology: 0 0% 

Marine physics: 0 0% 

Marine engineering: 2 9.52% 

Services to marine industries: 10 47.62% 
Products for marine industries: 5 23.81% 

Software as a Service (SaaS): 3 14.29% 

If other, please specify: 7 33% 

Total Responded to this question: 21 31.82% 
Total who skipped this question: 45 68.18% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
7. Another area that might be emphasized in a St. Petersburg area incubator would be health and environmental businesses. If 
your existing or planned business is in this industry, please indicate its purpose or focus (mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Medical services: 12 34.29% 
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Medical devices: 8 22.86% 
Nutrition: 5 14.29% 

Pediatrics: 1 2.86% 

Services to hospitals: 10 28.57% 

Services to health care 
professionals: 12 34.29% 

Environmental consulting: 5 14.29% 

Air or water quality: 8 22.86% 

Environmental monitoring: 4 11.43% 
Environmental chemistry: 4 11.43% 

Training & Education: 9 25.71% 

R&D, technology development: 12 34.29% 

Software as a Service (SaaS): 5 14.29% 

If other, please specify: 8 22% 
Total Responded to this question: 35 53.03% 

Total who skipped this question: 31 46.97% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
8. In general, do you think a business incubator is a good idea for the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 65 98.48% 

No: 1 1.52% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
9. Remembering this business Incubator would serve existing as well as start-up small businesses, is the incubator something that you might use? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 62 93.94% 

No: 4 6.06% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
10. If you might use space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, please indicate the features that would be 
useful to your business (please mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Wet laboratory space: 8 12.31% 

Dry laboratory space: 5 7.69% 

Warehousing/storage space: 21 32.31% 
Office space: 52 80% 

Manufacturing/assembly space: 12 18.46% 

Arts & crafts studio space: 11 16.92% 

Commercial kitchen (to make food products): 8 12.31% 
Shared CFO, Marketing manager, etc.: 23 35.38% 

Access to equity capital: 30 46.15% 

Access to debt capital: 20 30.77% 

Business mentor/coach: 34 52.31% 
High-speed Internet access: 43 66.15% 

Networking opportunities: 46 70.77% 

Flexible leases: 43 66.15% 

Shared services (e.g., conference room, receptionist): 38 58.46% 

Short-term leases: 21 32.31% 
Bookkeeping/accounting services: 34 52.31% 

Training: 15 23.08% 

SBIR/STTR funding proposal assistance: 18 27.69% 

Business counseling: 36 55.38% 
Assistance selling to local/state/Federal government: 24 36.92% 

Import/export assistance: 9 13.85% 

If other, please specify: 3 4% 

Total Responded to this question: 65 98.48% 
Total who skipped this question: 1 1.52% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
11. Please indicate your level of interest in a St. Petersburg area business incubator: 
Responses Percent 
I would consider becoming a tenant in the Incubator: 63 95.45% 

I likely would use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there:16 24.24% 

I might use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 6 9.09% 

I do not anticipate using the Incubator for my company: 0 0% 
I would consider locating in the Incubator as an anchor tenant (don't need the business services provided in an incubator):4 6.06% 

I likely would refer others to the Incubator: 26 39.39% 

I am a service provider who might want to provide services to incubator tenants and clients: 21 31.82% 

If other, please specify: 2 3% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
12. If you anticipate using the space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, what general location(s) would be 
acceptable to your business? Please mark all that would be acceptable. 
Responses Percent 
Downtown St. Petersburg: 45 68.18% 

USF-SP campus area: 33 50% 
I-275/Gandy Blvd area: 16 24.24% 

I-275/Roosevelt Blvd area: 14 21.21% 

I-275/I-375/I-175 area: 17 25.76% 

No Preference: 10 15.15% 

If other, please specify: 9 13% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 

Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 

Total: 66 100% 
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13. Which of the following business organizations have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful   Not Very  Not Used        Not         Total 
Helpful         Aware Of  

 

Small Business Development Center (SBDC): 8(15.09%)   8(15.09%)   6(11.32%)   20(37.74%)    11(20.75%)  53 

Chamber of Commerce:   4(8%)   8(16%)   5(10%)   30(60%)        3(6%)   50 
Tampa Bay Innovation Center:   8(15.38%)   5(9.62%)   3(5.77%)   21(40.38%)    15(28.85%)  52 

St. Petersburg College:   2(4.26%)   4(8.51%)   4(8.51%)   32(68.09%)     5(10.64%)  47 

Hillsborough Community College:   0(0%)   1(2.22%)   1(2.22%)   37(82.22%)     6(13.33%)  45 

Eckerd College:    0(0%)   4(8.51%)   2(4.26%)   34(72.34%)     7(14.89%)  47 
University of South Florida:   3(6%)   8(16%)   3(6%)   32(64%)          4(8%)  50 

City/County government:   4(8.51%)   7(14.89%)   4(8.51%)   27(57.45%)     5(10.64%)  47 

SCORE:     4(8.33%)   7(14.58%)   4(8.33%)   25(52.08%)     8(16.67%)  48 

Other:     3(11.54%)   2(7.69%)   0(0%)   14(53.85%)     7(26.92%)  26 

Total Responded to this question: 61 92.42% 
Total who skipped this question: 5 7.58% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
14. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 5 100% 

Total Responded to this question: 5 7.58% 

Total who skipped this question: 61 92.42% 
Total: 66 100% 

 
15. Which of these private business service providers have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful   Not Very   Not Used        Not  Total 
    Helpful        Aware Of 

 
Attorney:     19(35.19%)  14(25.93%)  5(9.26%)   14(25.93%)    2(3.7%)  54 

Accountant:    23(41.07%)  14(25%)   6(10.71%)   11(19.64%)    2(3.57%)  56 

Banker:     11(20.75%)  12(22.64%)  14(26.42%)  14(26.42%)    2(3.77%)  53 

Equity Investor (angel, venture capitalist):    4(8.89%)     6(13.33%)  5(11.11%)   23(51.11%)    7(15.56%)  45 
Other (please specify below):     4(16.67%)    3(12.5%)   1(4.17%)   13(54.17%)    3(12.5%)  24 

Total Responded to this question: 61 92.42% 

Total who skipped this question: 5 7.58% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
16. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 7 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 7 10.61% 

Total who skipped this question: 59 89.39% 

Total: 66 100% 

 
17. Are there any other comments or suggestions that you would like to make to help us better understand your opinion on 
creating a small business incubator in the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 26 100% 

Total Responded to this question: 26 39.39% 

Total who skipped this question: 40 60.61% 
Total: 66 100% 

 
18. Please provide the following so that we can follow up with you if necessary. 
Responses Percent 
Name: 57 100% 

Company (if any): 49 85.96% 

Address: 52 91.23% 

City/Zip Code: 52 91.23% 
Email Address: 55 96.49% 

Total Responded to this question: 57 86.36% 

Total who skipped this question: 9 13.64% 

Total: 66 100% 
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Appendix C. Cash Flow Projections, Scenarios #1a-#3a 
 
Scenario #1a
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Scenario #2a 

 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  36 
 

                                                                           

Scenario #3a 
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Appendix D. Cash Flow Projections, Scenarios #2a-#2c 
 

Scenario #2a 
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Scenario #2b 
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Scenario #2c 
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SUBLEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS SUBLEASE AGREEMENT (SUBLEASE”) 

is made as of the ________ day of ________, 2018, by and 

between STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. (dba Tampa Bay 

Innovation Center), a Florida not-for-profit corporation with 

its principal office located at 501 1st Avenue North, Suite 

901, St. Petersburg,  Florida 33701 and Square Chain 

Corporation (“Sublessee”), a private corporation of the State 

of Florida with its corporate office located 

___________________. 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  is the lessee of the 

Premises under Lease Agreement between Pinellas County, 

Florida (Master Lessor), and STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

dated  August 7, 2018,  and  

WHEREAS, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. desires to 

SUBLEASE  part of the Premises to Sublessee for the Lease 

Term; and 

WHEREAS, Sublessee desires to SUBLEASE part of the 

Premises from STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. for the Lease 

Term; and 

WHEREAS, subject to an agreement with Pinellas County, 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. operates the Tampa Bay 

Innovation Center (TBIC), a business incubator/accelerator 

for the purpose of facilitating the development and growth 

of small business; and  

WHEREAS, TBIC facilitates the development of small 

business through programs aimed at early stage companies; 

and 

WHEREAS, Client desires to utilize STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc. space under the terms of this Agreement; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits 

of the covenants and agreements herein contained, STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc. and Sublessee hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I: BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS 

Section 1.01 -- Recitals:  The above recitals and statement of 

parties are true and correct. 

Section 1.02 -- Definitions:  The following definitions shall 

apply: 

1 Building:  The term “Building” shall mean the 

facility located at 501 1st Avenue North, St. 

Petersburg, FL, 33701. 

2 Expiration Date:  The term “Expiration Date” shall 

mean August 31, 2019. 

3 Insurance:  The term “Insurance” shall mean the 

following type(s) and amount(s) of insurance 

maintained by Sublessee with regard to the 

Premises:  Comprehensive or commercial general 

liability with a limit of not less than One Million 

Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence naming 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. as certificate holder 

and Worker’s Compensation and Automotive 

coverage as mandated by state law.  

4 SUBLEASE Term:  The term “SUBLEASE 

Term” shall mean the period beginning on the 

Rental Commencement Date, continuing for 

twelve (12) months, and ending on the Expiration 

Date. The economic terms of this SUBLEASE 

shall be renegotiated each year upon approval 

from the review committee. NOTE:  On occasion, 

the coworking space may be closed while special 

events are being held by TBIC. Clients will be 

notified in advance of such occasions. 

5 Notices:  The term “notice(s)” shall mean any 

and all communications, notices, demands and 

requests between the parties which shall be in 

writing.   

6 Office Rent:  The term “Office Rent” shall mean 

a rental payable in equal monthly installments as 

set forth in Exhibit B along with the fee for 

Services, if applicable.  

7 High-Bay Rent: Not applicable 

8 Subleased Space: The term “Subleased Space” 

shall mean subleased space located within the 

Building, having an aggregate floor area of 

approximately XXX square feet.  

9 Permitted Use:  The term “Permitted Use” shall 

mean use of the subleased space as an office.. 

10 Premises:  The term “Premises” shall mean office 

space as indicated on Exhibit A. 

11 Real Estate Taxes:  The term “Real Estate Taxes” 

shall mean real property taxes levied, assessed or 

imposed by, or at the discretion of, any 

governmental authority in connection with the 

Premises excluding any penalties or interest.  

12 Rent:  The term “Rent” shall mean Office Rent.. 

13 Rental Commencement Date:  The term “Rental 

Commencement Date” shall mean September 1, 

2018, 

14 Master Lease:  The term “Master Lease” shall 

mean that Office Lease Agreement between 

Pinellas County, Florida and STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc., effective August 7, 2018. This 

SUBLEASE shall be governed by and subject to 

said Master Lease.  
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15 Utilities and Building Services:  The term “Utilities 

and Building Services” and variants thereof shall 

mean all services Master Lessor shall furnish to the 

Premises and the Building (inclusive of all direct 

and indirect costs of providing management, 

operation, and maintenance of the Building and 

any contracts for providing such services such as 

preventive maintenance and service contracts) 

including (without limitation) waste disposal, 

janitorial service for exterior and common areas, 

building security, lighting, cleaning, painting, 

resurfacing, cleaning and/or treating exterior 

surfaces, cleaning exterior windows, plumbing, 

heating, ventilation, air conditioning, elevator, 

electrical systems, landscaping of the Building, 

preventive maintenance and service contracts to 

ensure the proper operation and maintenance of the 

Building, and any other services related to the 

proper operation and maintenance of the Building 

and the Premises. Sublessee shall be responsible 

for obtaining its own telephone and Internet service 

including any set-up and monthly fees.  STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc. will provide interior 

janitorial for the premises and free wireless 

internet. 

ARTICLE II: PREMISES 

Section 2.01 -- Premises: STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

hereby SUBLEASES part of the Premises to Sublessee, and 

Sublessee hereby SUBLEASES the Subleased space from 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc., for the SUBLEASE Term and 

subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this 

SUBLEASE.  The rights granted hereunder shall include 

(without limitation) the rights of ingress and egress to the 

Premises during normal business hours 

Section 2.02 -- Term:  The SUBLEASE Term shall 

commence on the Rental Commencement Date and shall end 

at 11:59 p.m. (local time) on the Expiration Date.  

Sublessee shall vacate at the end of the term leaving the 

premises in the same condition, normal wear and tear 

excluded, as the premises were delivered at the 

commencement of the term.  In the event that Sublessee fails 

to vacate and holds over, Sublessee shall pay 200% of the 

current market rate of rent plus Additional Rent as hold-over 

rent for each month that Sublessee continues to occupy the 

premises.  This hold-over rent shall be in addition to any 

other remedies which STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  may have 

at law or in equity.  

Section 2.03 -- Permitted Use:  Sublessee shall use and 

occupy the Premises for the Permitted Use.  Sublessee shall 

not use or occupy the subleased space for any other purpose 

without the prior written consent of STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc.  Sublessee can not sublease space to another occupant. 

Section 2.04 -- Relocation:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

may require Sublessee to relocate from the one location 

within the Premises to another location within the Premises.   

Section 2.05 -- Compliance with Law:  Sublessee shall 

comply with the terms of this SUBLEASE and all statutes, 

ordinances, rules, regulations and orders of federal, state and 

local governments applicable to Sublessee’s use and 

occupancy of the part of the Premises during the SUBLEASE 

Term (and any renewal thereof) except that Sublessee shall 

not be responsible for complying with any orders affecting 

structural walls and columns. 

Section 2.06 -- Quiet Enjoyment:  Subject to the consent 

rights of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.'s landlord, STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc. represents and warrants that STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.  has full rights and power to grant the estate 

and SUBLEASE rights granted to Sublessee, and so long as 

Sublessee shall perform the obligations of Sublessee under 

this SUBLEASE, Sublessee shall have the peaceable, 

exclusive and quiet possession, use and enjoyment of part of 

the Premises. 

Section 2.07 -- Renewal Option: Intentionally deleted. 

Section 2.08 -- Government Contract Termination: If the 

government task funding which precipitated the need for 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Lease is terminated, cancelled, 

expires or is reduced to such a level that continuance of 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Lease is no longer practicable, 

in STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s sole and reasonable 

discretion, during the STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Lease 

Term (or any renewal thereof), STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

shall have the right to terminate this SUBLEASE upon 

providing Sublessee with thirty (30) days advanced written 

notice of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s intent to terminate 

this SUBLEASE.  In the event STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

exercises this right to terminate, this SUBLEASE shall be 

deemed to have terminated as of the effective date set forth in 

the written termination notice, and Sublessee’s liability for 

Rent and payment of any other monies shall cease as of the 

effective date of termination.  Any Rent or other monies paid 

for any period after the effective date of the termination shall 

be refunded by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee 

within ten (10) business days of the effective date of the 

termination. 

Section 2.09 – Termination: 

a. STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. shall have the right to

terminate this SUBLEASE upon thirty (30) days written

notice to Sublessee.  Notice shall be writing and shall be

delivered by United States Mail, postage prepaid, Certified or

Registered Mail – Return Receipt Requested, addressed as set

out in this agreement.  Notice shall be deemed given on the

date of receipt, as evidenced in the case of Certified or

Registered Mail by the Return Receipt by the date such

document was signed for by the receiving party.

b. Sublessee shall have the right to terminate this

SUBLEASE upon thirty (30) days’ written notice to STAR-

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



3 

TEC Enterprises, Inc. for refusal to allow public access to all 

non-proprietary or unclassified documents, papers, letters or 

other material subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, 

Florida Statutes and made or received in conjunction with 

this SUBLEASE. 

ARTICLE III: RENT 

Section 3.01 -- Rent:   During the SUBLEASE Term, so long 

as Sublessee shall have quiet use, possession and occupancy 

of part of the Premises, Sublessee agrees to pay Rent as set 

forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, 

commencing on the Rental Commencement Date, to STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc. at STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s 

address provided on the signature page of this SUBLEASE.  

Rent shall be payable on or before the first day of each 

calendar month during the SUBLEASE Term.  In the event 

the Rental Commencement Date is a date other than the first 

day of a calendar month, Rent for such month shall be 

prorated by a fraction the numerator of which is the number 

of days remaining in said calendar month and the 

denominator of which is thirty-one (31). In the event that 

Sublessee fails to pay the rent as set forth above, Sublessee 

shall be subject to a penalty of $50.00 per day for late 

payment. This is in addition to any and all other remedies 

available to STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  at law or in equity. 

Section 3.02 -- Security Deposit: Sublessee shall pay as a 

Security Deposit an amount equal to one month rent which 

amount shall be held in a non-interest bearing account. Upon 

conclusion of this sublease or the earlier termination thereof, 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. shall return said deposit to 

Sublessee so long as Sublessee has fulfilled all of its 

obligations under this sublease and has returned the premises 

to STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. in the same condition, normal 

wear and tear excluded as the premises were originally 

delivered. 

ARTICLE IV:  BUILDING SERVICES 

Section 4.01 – Building Services: Pinellas County shall 

furnish and provide Services to the Building and the 

Premises.  Except as otherwise provided in this Section 4.01, 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  shall look to Sublessee for 

contribution to the cost and expense for Services provided by 

Owner under STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s lease necessary 

to operate and maintain the Building, including the Premises 

as set forth in Exhibit A.  

In the event that Sublessee installs any equipment which 

results in a significant increase in demand for utilities or 

building services, Sublessee shall pay the additional cost 

associated therewith as Additional Rent. 

Section 4.02 -- Interruption:  Notwithstanding any provision 

to the contrary in this SUBLEASE, in the event there is an 

interruption with or decrease in the level of Services STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord shall provide, or have 

provided on its behalf, to the Premises or the Building 

persisting for longer than one (1) day and such interruption or 

decrease interferes with the operation of STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s business in the Premises, Rent and any 

other monies payable under this SUBLEASE shall be abated 

proportionately in accordance with the degree to which 

Sublessee’s use of the part of the Premises is impaired until 

such time as said decrease or interruption is abated.  

Section 4.03 -- Real Estate Taxes:  If not exempted due to its 

non-profit status, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  shall pay all 

Real Estate Taxes during the Lease Term and any renewal 

thereof. In the event that Real Estate Taxes become due on 

the premises occupied by Sublessee, Sublessee shall pay to 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  Sublessee’s Proportionate 

Share of Real Estate Taxes during the SUBLEASE Term as 

Additional Rent on a monthly basis. 

Section 4.04 –Additional Rent:  Sublessee shall pay to 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  on or before the first of each 

month within the term of this SUBLEASE as Additional 

Rent the amount set forth in Exhibit B.  This Additional Rent 

represents Sublessee’s payment for Utility and Building 

services including, but not limited to janitorial, if applicable  

ARTICLE V:  COMMON AREAS 

Section 5.01 -- Common Areas:  Subject to the Master Lease, 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. hereby gives Sublessee and 

Sublessee’s employees, contractors, agents, visitors and 

business invitees a nonexclusive right to reasonable use and 

enjoyment of the common areas.  For purposes of this 

Section 5.01, the term “common areas” refers to the Building 

in which the Premises are located and any related land uses 

and facilities outside the Premises and available to be used by 

any and all Building tenants including (without limitation) 

the land upon which the Building is located, pedestrian 

walkways, patios, landscaped areas, sidewalks, loading areas, 

parking areas, roads, lobbies, corridors, restrooms, 

conference rooms and telephone booths. Conference rooms 

shall be utilized on an “as available” basis. 

Section 5.02 -- Signs:  Subject to STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc.’s Landlord’s rights of approval, STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc. will provide a sign outside the door of the sublessees 

subleased space identifying Sublessee’s occupancy of 

subleased space.  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. shall install 

the sign as part of the Support Services. 

Section 5.03 -- Parking:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s does 

not provide parking to Sublessees employees, customers or 

visitors.  Sublessees shall determine the best option for its 

employees, customers and visitors by evaluating parking 

options throughout the City of St. Petersburg and entering 

into direct agreements with those entities. 

ARTICLE VI:  ACCESS AND REPAIRS 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



4 

Section 6.01 -- Access:  Sublessee shall permit STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord to enter the Premises during 

business hours for inspection, maintenance and repairs in or 

about the Premises. Subject to the limitations in Section 6.02, 

during the last sixty (60) days of the Master Lease term or 

any renewal thereof, Sublessee shall permit STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord (upon appointment) to enter the 

Premises for the purpose of showing the Premises to 

prospective tenants and shall permit STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc.’s Landlord to post a “For Rent” or “For Sale” sign on the 

Premises. 

Section 6.02 -- Classified Information: Notwithstanding 

anything to the contrary in this SUBLEASE, Sublessee 

shall not directly or indirectly access, attempt to access or 

permit any individuals (except employees and agents of 

Sublessee) to access any facilities or space within the 

demised Premises which may contain any information, 

data, software, technology, documents or products that are 

“Classified,” “Confidential,” “Secret,” or “Top Secret,” as 

defined under applicable federal law, rules, regulations, 

orders, policies and guidelines, including (without 

limitation) any facilities or space within the demised 

Premises designated in writing by STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc.  as “Secured Space.”  Sublessee shall maintain all such 

“Secured Space” designations in strict confidence and shall 

not disclose such designations, Sublessee’s obligations 

under this Section 6.02, or any information related thereto 

to any individuals or entities without the prior written 

permission of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc..  Sublessee shall 

comply with and not violate any applicable laws, 

regulations, rules, orders, policies and guidelines pertaining 

to classified information relating to national defense. 

Sublessee hereby acknowledges that the “Secured Space” 

represents areas of the Building which may not be 

accessed, except by those persons who have certain 

government security clearances.  Sublessee hereby 

represents and warrants that it shall indemnify and save 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  harmless for all penalties, 

damages, claims, or demands resulting from Sublessee’s 

violation of its obligations under this Section 6.02.  The 

obligation set forth in the foregoing sentence shall survive 

termination and cancellation of this SUBLEASE.  

Section 6.03 -- STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. Repairs:  Except 

for reasonable wear and tear, damage by the elements, and 

repairs or maintenance which are the obligation of STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord under Master Lease, 

Sublessee shall take good care of the Premises and shall 

make all reasonable and necessary repairs to the Premises at 

its sole cost. 

Section 6.04 -- Inconvenience:  Notwithstanding any 

provision to the contrary in this SUBLEASE, in the event 

that Sublessee’s business operations are inconvenienced or 

interrupted, in any manner, or Sublessee’s use and occupancy 

of the Premises is materially impaired due to repairs or 

maintenance by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord, or 

on STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord’s behalf, due to 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord’s repairs or 

maintenance in or about the Premises for a period exceeding 

one (1) day, the Rent and any other monies payable under 

this SUBLEASE shall be abated proportionately in 

accordance with the degree to which Sublessee’s use of the 

Premises is impaired until such time as said inconvenience, 

interruption, and impairment is abated.  

ARTICLE VII: SURRENDER OF POSSESSION 

Section 7.01 -- Surrender of Possession:  Upon expiration 

or termination of this SUBLEASE, Sublessee shall 

surrender the Premises to STAR TEC Enterprises, Inc.  in 

good condition and repair, excepting structural damages, 

damages by the elements, ordinary wear and tear, repairs 

and maintenance which are the obligation of STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord under Master Lease, and any 

repairs or maintenance made necessary by (i) the tortious 

acts or omissions of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s 

Landlord or STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord’s 

agents, employees, or contractors, (ii) any violation of law 

by  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s  Landlord or STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord’s agents, employees, or 

contractors, or (iii) any violation of this SUBLEASE by 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord. 

Section 7.02 -- Equipment:  When Sublessee moves out upon 

the expiration date or earlier termination of this SUBLEASE 

(or if Sublessee is dispossessed), if Sublessee fails to remove 

or claim any of its trade fixtures, equipment or other property 

within thirty (30) days after such expiration or termination of 

this SUBLEASE (or the issuance of the final order or 

execution of the warrant), then and in that event, such trade 

fixtures, equipment or other property shall be deemed 

abandoned and shall become the property of STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc..  

ARTICLE VIII: INDEMNIFICATION AND 

INSURANCE 

Section 8.01 -- Insurance:  Sublessee shall continue in force 

the Insurance as set forth in Section 1.02 (3) above.  

Sublessee shall provide STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

certification of such Insurance at the date of acceptance of the 

Premises.  Sublessee shall not allow the Premises to be used 

for any purposes increasing the risk of fire insurance on the 

Premises. Sublessee shall cause STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

to be named as certificate holder. 

Section 8.02 – Indemnification:  Sublessee shall indemnify 

and hold STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  and its Master Lessor 

harmless from any and all liability, claims or causes of action 

arising from the occupancy of the premises by Sublessee, or 

caused by other tenants or sublessees within the Building.  

ARTICLE IX: DESTRUCTION AND 

CONDEMNATION 

Section 9.01 -- Damages:  Subject to the Master Lease, if the 

Building and/or the Premises are damaged, the following 

terms and conditions shall apply: 
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(a) Total Destruction:  If the Building and/or the

Premises are totally destroyed or so damaged that

the same cannot be repaired or restored within a

reasonable period of time, this Lease shall

terminate. Such termination shall be effective as of

the date of damage, and Sublessee’s liability for

Rent and payment of any other monies under this

Lease shall cease as of such date.  Any Rent or

other monies payable under this Lease for any 

period after the date of such damage shall be

promptly refunded by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.

to Sublessee.

(b) Partial Destruction:  If the Building and/or the

Premises are partially destroyed or damaged, this

SUBLEASE shall continue as follows:

(1) Option to terminate: STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.  shall have the option to 

terminate this Lease within thirty (30) 

days of the date of the damage.  Such 

termination shall be effective as of the 

date of damage, and any Rent or other 

monies payable under this Lease for any 

period after the date of such damage 

shall be promptly refunded by STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee 

Section 9.02 -- Condemnation:  If the Premises or any 

portion thereof is taken, whether the taking is temporary or 

permanent, under the power of eminent domain for any 

public or quasi public use or purpose, the following terms 

and conditions shall apply: 

(a) Total Condemnation:  In the event the whole of the

Premises is condemned, this SUBLEASE shall

cease and terminate effective on the date that title

to the Premises vests in the condemning authority,

and Sublessee’s liability for Rent and payment of

any other monies under this SUBLEASE shall

cease as of such date.  Any Rent or other monies

payable under this SUBLEASE for any period after

the date of title vesting shall be promptly refunded

by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee.

(b) Partial Condemnation:  In the event that only a

portion of the Premises is condemned, this

SUBLEASE shall continue as follows:

(1) Option to terminate:  STAR-TEC

Enterprises, Inc.  shall have the option

to terminate this SUBLEASE by

notifying Sublessee in writing within

thirty (30) days following the date of

vesting of title.  Such termination shall

be effective as of the date that title

vested in the condemning authority,

and Sublessee’s liability for Rent and

payment of any other monies under this

SUBLEASE shall cease as of such 

date.  Any Rent or other monies 

payable under this SUBLEASE for any 

period after the date of title vesting 

shall be promptly refunded by STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee. 

(2) Option to terminate:  Sublessee shall

have the option to terminate this

SUBLEASE by notifying STAR-TEC

Enterprises, Inc.  in writing within thirty

(30) days following the date of vesting

of title.  Such termination shall be

effective as of the date that title vested

in the condemning authority, and

Sublessee’s liability for Rent and

payment of any other monies under this

SUBLEASE shall cease as of such

date.  Any Rent or other monies

payable under this SUBLEASE for any

period after the date of title vesting

shall be promptly refunded by STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee.

(c) Transfer Under Threat of Taking: For purposes of

this Section 10.02 only, a voluntary sale or

conveyance under threat and in lieu of

condemnation shall be deemed a taking under the

power of eminent domain.

ARTICLE X:  HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 

Section 10.01 -- Hazardous Substances:  Sublessee shall 

not use, store, or dispose of any Hazardous Substance that 

may pose a hazard to the health of all Building occupants. 

Such restriction shall not be deemed to prevent Sublessee’s 

use of any Hazardous Substances customarily used in the 

ordinary course of office work, Research & Development, 

or “clean room” research, in reasonable quantities, 

provided such use is in accordance with any applicable 

federal, state, or local statutes, codes, rules, regulations, 

and ordinances including but not limited to handling, 

storage, and disposal.  For purposes of this Article XI, the 

term “Hazardous Substance(s)” shall mean any chemical, 

material or substance which is restricted, prohibited or 

penalized by any applicable federal, state, or local statute, 

code, rule, regulation or ordinance. 

ARTICLE XI: DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 

Section 11.01 -- Default by Sublessee:  If Sublessee fails to 

comply with the obligations of Sublessee under this 

SUBLEASE and fails to begin curing such noncompliance 

within ten (10) business days after receiving written notice of 

such noncompliance from STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc., such 

noncompliance shall be deemed an Event of Default unless 

waived by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc..  Such obligations of 

Sublessee shall include but not be limited to the compliance 

with all rules and requirements as set for the in the Client 

Handbook, copies of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
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Section 11.02 -- STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  Remedies:  If 

an Event of Default occurs, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  

may exercise one of the following remedies:  

(a) Termination:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  may 

terminate this Lease by providing Sublessee with

ten (10) days advanced written notice of intent to

terminate;

(b) Cure Default:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  may 

correct or remedy the Event of Default by its own

action.  An act by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.

remedying or correcting any such default shall be

deemed a waiver or release of the default by 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  notwithstanding

Section 12.08;

(c) Re-entry and Removal:  STAR-TEC Enterprises,

Inc.  may re-enter the Premises and remove 

Sublessee.  Any property of Sublessee so removed 

by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  shall be deemed 

abandoned.  An act of re-entry shall terminate this 

SUBLEASE. 

Section 11.03 -- Effect of SUBLEASE Termination:  If this 

SUBLEASE shall be terminated for any reason, all future 

obligations and duties of Sublessee under this SUBLEASE 

shall cease on the effective date of such termination.  The 

termination of this Lease shall not release or in any way affect 

the obligations or duties of a party to this SUBLEASE which 

have already matured on the effective date of such 

termination. 

Section 11.04 – In the event of a Default by STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.  and failure of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

to cure within thirty (30) days, Sublessee shall have the right, 

but not the obligation, to terminate this Agreement. 

ARTICLE XII: MISCELLANEOUS 

Section 12.01 -- Force Majeure: Neither STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.  nor sublessee shall not be liable for any 

failure or delay in performing its obligations under this 

Lease because of circumstances beyond the control of 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc., which such circumstances 

shall include (without limitation) natural disaster, terrorism, 

strikes, lockouts, Acts of God, governmental restrictions, 

enemy act, civil commotion, unavoidable fire or other 

casualty, breach of the Master Lease by STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord, tortious or unlawful acts or 

omissions by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s Landlord, or 

other cause(s) beyond STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s 

reasonable control.  

Section 12.02 -- Amendments and Modifications: 

Alterations, modifications, or amendments of a provision of 

this SUBLEASE shall not be binding unless such 

alterations, modifications or amendments are in writing and 

signed by an authorized representative of STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.  and Sub lessee. 

Section 12.03 -- Relationship of the Parties:  It is agreed that 

the relationship of the parties is primarily that of sublandlord 

and subtenant.  Unless otherwise specifically provided for 

herein, nothing in this SUBLEASE shall be construed as 

creating a partnership, employment relationship, or agency 

relationship between the parties, or as authorizing either party 

to act as agent for the other.  Each party maintains its separate 

identity. Neither party shall have the authority to bind the 

other to any contracts or other agreements with third parties. 

Section 12.04 -- Entire Agreement:  This SUBLEASE, 

including the Exhibits, contains all of the agreements, 

understandings, conditions, representations, and warranties 

made between the parties hereto and supersedes all previous 

verbal and written agreements concerning lease of the 

Premises by STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  to Sublessee.  

Section 12.05 -- Interpretation:  This SUBLEASE shall be 

construed without regard to the identity of the person who 

drafted the provisions hereof.  Each and every provision of 

this SUBLEASE shall be construed as though all parties 

hereto participated equally in the drafting thereof.  Any rule 

of construction that a document is to be construed against 

the drafting party shall not be applicable. 

Section 12.06 -- Equitable Remedies:  The parties hereby 

acknowledge that damages at law may be an inadequate 

remedy to STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  or sublessee.  In 

addition to all other remedies which may be available at law 

or equity, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  shall have the right 

of specific performance, injunction or other equitable remedy 

in the event of a breach of this SUBLEASE. 

Section 12.07 -- Litigation Expenses:  Except as otherwise 

provided for in this SUBLEASE, in the event of litigation or 

arbitration arising out of this SUBLEASE, each party shall 

pay its own costs and expenses of litigation or arbitration 

(excluding fees and expenses of arbitrators and 

administrative fees and expenses of arbitration).  

Section 12.08 -- Waiver:  Waiver of a breach of this 

SUBLEASE shall not be held a waiver of another breach.  

Failure to enforce a provision of this SUBLEASE shall not 

constitute a waiver or create an estoppel from enforcing such 

provision. Any waiver of a provision of this SUBLEASE 

shall not be binding unless such waiver is in writing and 

signed by the waiving party.   

Section 12.09 -- Assurances:  Each party hereby represents 

and warrants that all representations, warranties, recitals, 

statements and information provided to each other in 

connection with this SUBLEASE are true, correct and 

accurate as of the date of this SUBLEASE first written 

above to the best of their knowledge. 
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Section 12.10 -- Severability:  If any provision of this 

SUBLEASE is rendered invalid, void or unenforceable, the 

remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 12.11 -- Survival of Representations and Warranties: 

The representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of 

sublessee and STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  in this 

SUBLEASE shall survive the performance of this 

SUBLEASE and shall continue in favor of Sublessee and 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

Section 12.12 -- Time of the Essence:  Time is of the essence 

in all provisions of this SUBLEASE. 

Section 12.13 -- Captions:  The headings and captions of this 

SUBLEASE are inserted for reference convenience and do 

not define, limit, or describe the scope or intent of this 

SUBLEASE or any particular section, paragraph or 

provision. 

Section 12.14 -- Governing Law:  This SUBLEASE shall be 

governed by the laws of the state in which the Premises 

demised under this SUBLEASE is located within, without 

regard to any rules of conflict or choice of laws which require 

the application of laws of another jurisdiction, and venue 

shall be Pinellas County, Florida. Sublessee, as an agency of 

the State of Florida, is entitled to the benefits of sovereign 

immunity coextensive therewith, including immunities from 

taxation. In the event that either party is required to obtain 

from any governmental authority any permit, Sublease, or 

authorization as a prerequisite to perform hereunder, the cost 

thereof shall be borne by the party required to obtain such 

permit, Sublease, or authorization. 

Section 12.15 -- Notice:  Notices shall be in writing and shall 

be deemed delivered in person when delivered by courier or 

commercial next business day delivery service or mailed 

postage prepaid in United States Mail by Certified or 

Registered Mail – Return Receipt Requested – to the person 

and address designated below for STAR-TEC Enterprises, 

Inc.  and to the person and address set forth on the signature 

page of this Lease for STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc..  Notice 

shall be deemed given on the date of receipt, as evidenced in 

the case of Certified or Registered Mail by Return Receipt.   

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  

501 1st Avenue North, Suite 901 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

Attn:  Tonya Elmore, President & CEO 

X Corporation 

Address 1 

Address 2 

Attn:  CEO 

Section 12.16 -- Pronouns/Gender:  Pronouns and nouns 

shall refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular or 

plural as the context shall require. 

Section 12.17 -- Bankruptcy:  If any party must institute, 

defend, appear or attend a bankruptcy proceeding as a result 

of the filing of bankruptcy by the other party, fees and 

expenses shall be paid by the filing party.  If any party has a 

bankruptcy proceeding filed against it, the other party shall 

be entitled to recover attorney fees, expert witness fees, and 

other costs incurred by such other party in connection with 

the bankruptcy proceeding, hearing or trial.  

Section 12.18 -- Counterparts:  Intentionally deleted. 

Section 12.19 -- Arbitration: Intentionally deleted. 

Section 12.20 -- Consent:  In any situation where STAR-TEC 

Enterprises, Inc.’s consent or approval is required, STAR-

TEC Enterprises, Inc.  hereby represents and warrants that it 

shall not unreasonably withhold its consent or approval.  

Unless otherwise stated in this SUBLEASE, in any situation 

where Sublessee requests STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s 

consent or approval, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  shall 

provide Sublessee with a written response within ten (10) 

business days of STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.’s receipt of 

Sublessee’s request.  If STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  does 

not respond as herein provided, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

 shall be deemed to have denied Sublessee’s request. 

Section 12.21 Advertising:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  

shall be authorized to use the name of Sublessee and any 

applicable trademark associated with Sublessee name in the 

advertising and marketing materials for the Tampa Bay 

Innovation Center.  

Final ratification of this agreement is subject to legal review 

by both sides. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be 

legally bound hereby, STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.  and 

Sublessee have hereunto respectively signed this 

SUBLEASE as of the date first written above. 

STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc. 

BY: 

Tonya Elmore 

President & CEO 

WITNESS: 

Sublessee Name 

BY: 

President 

WITNESS: 
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CLIENT HANDBOOK 

  __________ 

244 2nd Avenue N. Suite 9  Initial 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701        

727-547-7340        January 2017 
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TEC GARAGE POLICIES AND 

PROCEDURES 
 

 
 

TEC Garage provides coworking/office space and incubation support for startups in 6,000 sq. 

feet of St. Petersburg College’s downtown facility. 
 

 

Mission Statement 
 

“ACCELERATING ENTREPRENEURIAL SUCCESS” 

 
Hours of Operation and Access 

 
Clients (coworkers and incubator clients) are granted authorized access to TEC Garage common 

areas either 24/7 or 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Monday – Friday.  No pets/animals are permitted in the 

buildings. 

 
Normal Business Hours 

 

Normal business hours of operation for TEC Garage are 8:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m., 

Monday – Thursday and 8:00 a.m. through 4:30 p.m. on Friday (except recognized 

holidays).  During normal business operations, TEC Garage will attempt to maintain a 

staff presence in the receptionist area as best as possible. 

 
 
 
Holiday Schedule –  Calendar Year 2017 
 

            New Year’s Day (Holiday Observed)   Monday, January 2, 2017 

 Martin Luther King’s Day    Monday, January 16, 2017 

            Memorial Day      Monday, May 29, 2017 

            Independence Day   Tuesday, July 4, 2017 

            Labor Day  Monday, September 4, 2017 

            Veterans Day  Friday, November 10, 2017 

            Thanksgiving Day  Thursday, November 23, 2017 

            Day after Thanksgiving  Friday, November 24, 2017 

            Christmas Eve (Holiday Observed)  Monday, December 25, 2017 
            Christmas Day (Holiday Observed)              Tuesday, December 26, 2017 
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Off-Shift Business Hours 
 

Off-shift business hours are defined as all hours outside normal business hours, including 

weekends.  TEC Garage staff is not required to be present after hours, but will provide 

support, as requested, if possible. 

 
Key and Key Card 

 

Clients with offices will be provided keycards for employee access to the building and 

two keys to their leased area(s). Additional keys are available, but will be provided at a 

cost of $5.00 per key.  Clients are required to report lost or stolen keys/keycards within 

24 hours.   Clients are responsible for replacement of lost or stolen keys and any costs 

associated with hardware changes. 

 
Clients with incubator coworking or 24/7 coworking agreements will be provided one 

keycard for access to the building and entrance to TEC Garage.  Clients are required to 

report lost or stolen key cards within 24 hours.   Clients are responsible for replacement 

of lost or stolen keycards and any costs associated with hardware changes. 

 
Guest Policy 

 
Visitors are welcome! To encourage an active and open environment, TEC Garage 

maintains a flexible guest policy.  At present, all guests are required to sign in at the 

receptionist desk and abide by all of the policies stated herein. 

 
Guests visiting for longer than 2 hours they should either: buy a day pass from the 

receptionist or purchase use of a conference room (subject to availability) for the duration 

of their stay. 

 
Anyone hosting a guest at TEC Garage is solely responsible for the actions and behavior 

 
             

            Conference Rooms 
 

To book a conference room, please contact the receptionist at (727) 547-7340 with a 

minimum of 24 hours advanced notice when possible. When an impromptu meeting is 

called and the conference room is unoccupied, you still must clear use with the 

Receptionist. 

 
Conference rooms are provided as is.  TEC Garage does not supply water, coffee, food, 

catering services, staffing, secretarial or sign-in support.  Food and beverages are 

permitted and rooms must be returned to their pre-use condition.  Damages will be your 

sole responsibility, billed to you by TEC Garage. 

 
TEC Garage conference rooms are available to the Clients and Co-workers based on the 

terms of Exhibit 1 of their lease/service agreement. Conference rooms must be reserved 

through the receptionist 
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Room: Large Small  

Max Capacity: 12 6 

Full audio available Yes Yes 

Video/overhead projection Yes Yes 

Rolling Whiteboard (2) Yes Yes 

Electronic Whiteboard (1) Yes Yes 

Teleconferencing Yes Yes 

 

Emergency Contact Information 
 
During business hours please notify receptionist for any maintenance or facility problems in your 

area.  Outside of business hours, please contact: 

 
TEC Garage President & CEO, Tonya Elmore 

Office 727/547-7340 

Cell 727/517-5796 

 
SPC Security Dispatch – 727-791-2560 

After calling 911, call SPC Security Dispatch and tell them you have called 911 

and give them the same information given to 911. 

 
Fire, Medical and Police Emergencies, Explosion, Hazardous Materials Spill or act of 

violence – 911 

If necessary to call 911, give them your location – 244 2nd Avenue N. St. 

Petersburg 33701, St. Petersburg College. 

 
St. Petersburg College Emergency information is posted at all exit doors of TEC Garage. 

 
Support Services 

 
Receptionist/Administrative Assistant 

 

Receptionist services are available from 8:00 am – 5:00 pm Monday – Thursday and 8:00 

am – 4:30 pm Friday.  The TEC Garage receptionist will greet and direct visitors, sort 

mail, direct deliveries, direct TEC Garage maintenance activities and coordinate client 

requests for use of equipment and common areas. 

 
The receptionist/administrative assistant is not responsible for dealing with Client’s 

customer on specific matters relating to the Client’s business, taking/making phone calls 

on behalf of the Client or for mailing Client packages. 

 
Resource Library 

 

The Resource Library is located in the coworking area in the back of TEC Garage and is 

available to all Clients during normal business hours.  Reference materials, business 
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journals/magazines and newspapers are to remain in the Library unless they are checked 

out using the checkout binder located at the reception desk. 

 
Resource Center 

 

The Resource Center is available to all Clients. 

 
Supplies – tape, staples, paper clips and rubber bands are available for client use and are 

out on the counter top. All other supplies stored in the cabinets and drawers are for the 

use of staff only. 

 
The Resource Center is comprised of the following:  black/white/color photocopying, fax 

machine and shredding machine.  The Clients will be charged per the following rate 

schedules: 

 
Use of the shredding machine is free. 

Usage of the fax machine is free. 

The photocopying machine is capable of printing and copying black/white and 

color copies. Each client will be assigned a copy accounting code and will be 

billed monthly for usage.  If client does not pay invoice by due date, all copy 

privileges will be suspended until such invoice is paid. 

 
TEC Garage will supply 20 pound multi-purpose copy paper.  Client may provide 

their own paper for special projects at their sole cost. All paper must adhere to 

copy machine paper specifications.  All clients will receive specifications upon 

training of copy-machine usage.   If photocopying results in improper use by 

client, client will be responsible for any costs associated with misuse. 

 
Cost per copy: 

Black/White .09 cents 

Color .25 cents 

 
 
Notary Public 

 

A Notary Public is available on site at no charge to TEC Garage clients.  Please contact 

the Receptionist at 727/547-7340 to schedule an appointment. 
 

 
Kitchen Area 

 

Clients have access to the kitchen area that is equipped with a refrigerator with icemaker, 

microwave, and cups. Coffee and tea service are available at no charge. 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



6  

 

TEC Garage and Building Security 
 

TEC Garage is equipped with an Electronic Key Entry System.  KEY CARD and 24 

HOUR ACCESS are offered to 24/7 coworkers, virtual incubator clients, and reserved 

desk and office holders. 

 

TEC Garage is open Monday through Thursday from 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. and Friday 

from 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.  Please note the St. Petersburg College closes the outside 

doors on 2nd Avenue North at 2:00 p.m. on Friday.  However, the 3rd Street entrance to 

the building can be accessed until 6:00 pm on Friday. 

 
TEC Garage staff is responsible to lock doors to TEC Garage at the end of normal 

business hours. 

 
After normal business hours, key-holders are responsible for the security when entering 

and leaving the building. A key-holder is deemed to be any person who takes possession 

of keys/key card to TEC Garage. Key-holders acknowledge and accept responsibility for 

the security of the doors and space. The key-holder is expected to be certain doors are 

closed behind them outside of normal business hours or operation. 

 
The key-holder is responsible to escort all visitors and customers out of TEC Garage and 

the building. Key-holders will not leave doors propped open and unattended or unlocked. 

Key-holders must be sure that all doors close behind them when entering and leaving out 

of normal business hours. 

 
SPC provides security throughout the building during normal business hours and during 

evenings and weekends on a variable schedule 

 
 
 
 

General Rules: 
 

 

In using the facilities and common areas of TEC Garage, all clients agree to abide by the 

following: 
 

 

•  Aside from private offices and reserved desks, all of the other spaces in TEC Garage are 

Common Spaces. This includes the kitchen, coworking areas, receptionist lobby, phone 

booth, hallways, work room and conference rooms. All parties understand that they must 

clean up after themselves, employees and any guests. 

•  Except under written agreement by TEC Garage, no one has rights to permanent use of 

any given space. 

•  Due to the nature of an open environment, most conversations can be heard by others.  If 

a matter is confidential or requires the need to speak loudly, use the phone booth, reserve 

a conference room, or take the call in an outdoor space.  All parties are responsible for 
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ensuring appropriate confidentiality of business or personal information. All parties are 

expected to respect the privacy and confidentiality of others, TEC Garage bears no 

responsibility in this matter. 

•  Seek permission from TEC Garage prior to hosting events, posting signage or using TEC 

Garage in such a way that may impose on others utilizing the space. 

•  All clients, coworkers and guests are responsible for their own belongings and actions. 

•  TEC Garage strictly prohibits any illegal activity in its premises, included but not limited 

to drug use or illegal online activity. 

•  TEC Garage strictly prohibits firearms, weapons, drugs, etc. on the premises. 

 
Mail and Deliveries 

 
Mail 

 

Clients are able to receive mail that is delivered to the TEC Garage mailbox. Mail will be 

distributed by TEC Garage staff or held in a secure office until client picks up during 

normal business hours (Monday – Friday, 8:00 am – 5:00 pm).  TEC GARAGE is not 

responsible for sending or packaging any outgoing mail. 

 
The mailing address for clients is: 

“Company Name” 

244 2nd Avenue N., Suite 9 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 
The delivery address for clients is: 

“Company Name” 

c/o TEC Garage 

244 2nd Avenue N., Suite 9 

St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 
Mail service is available to co-workers for an additional fee. 

 
Telephone and Network Access 

 
TEC Garage provides free high speed wi-fi access to all clients and guests. 

 
TEC Garage has a fiber network and has pulled a telecommunications bundle into each office 

and reserved desk area.  The bundle includes up to 4 network lines for offices and up to 2 for 

reserved desk areas (Cat 6/RJ45) for use for VoIP telephone for voice and/or fax and for data 

communication.  The Client is responsible for costs associated to extend services within the area 

or for additional required services.  The Client is responsible to set up accounts for telephone 

service VoIP and high-speed Internet (Bright House) for needs beyond what TEC Garage 

provides. 
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All clients and guests utilizing network access will not: 

 

 

•  Use the services in any manner that could damage, disable, overburden, or impair any 

TEC Garage system, service or network server, 

•  Attempt to gain unauthorized access to any services, or accounts or computer system. No 

spamming, posting or downloading files that you know or should know are illegal or that 

you have no rights to. Access any other device connected to TEC Garage network or the 

Internet that you do not have permission to access. 

•  Violate any code of conduct of other guidelines which may be applicable for any 

particular service 

 
 

Janitorial Services 
 

Common Areas 
 

TEC Garage is responsible for the daily cleaning and stocking of all common areas 

including the lobby, hallways, conference rooms, resource center, kitchen and TEC 

Garage offices and reserved desks. 

 
Client employees, visitors and customers are expected to help keep common areas clean. 

 
 

Pest Control 
 

Building Interior/Exterior 
 

St. Petersburg College is responsible for providing pest control and extermination 

services for all areas internal/external to the building. Any issues or complaints can be 

directed to the TEC Garage staff.  Clients are requested to keep food waste to a minimum 

and placed in appropriate trash receptacles.  Continued neglect on the Client’s part that 

creates pest issues, may result in a charge for additional extermination service. 

 
 

TEC GARAGE Equipment 
 

Common Equipment 
 

Common equipment includes resource center equipment and conference room equipment. 

Clients are authorized to use all of this equipment, but are required to reserve the use of 

equipment and pay any applicable fees. 

 
Equipment such as push carts, monitors, extension cords and projectors are available for 

Client use within the facility. 
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Office Furniture 
 

TEC Garage has several pieces of office furniture and accessories available for loan to 

the Clients.  They are available on a first-come, first-serve basis.  The Client is 

responsible to return all loaned equipment in the same condition to TEC Garage upon 

leaving the program, reasonable wear and tear excluded 

 
Property Management 

 

TEC Garage maintains an inventory of all equipment, furnishings and accessories. 

 
 

Storage 

With the exception of locker rental, TEC Garage does not have storage available. Per the Fire 

Marshall, it is strictly prohibited to use hallways as storage areas. 
 

 
 

Signage 
 
TEC Garage provides signage on a screen in the receptionist lobby area for incubator clients. 

Clients with individual offices will receive a doorplate or wall ‘flag’ style plate at the Client’s 

main area entrance.  St. Petersburg provides exterior directory signage for TEC Garage. 
 

 
 

Building Repair and Maintenance 
 
St. Petersburg College staff is responsible for maintenance of building exteriors, air conditioning, 

roofs, electrical distribution and emergency lighting.  The St. Petersburg College maintenance 

staff is on-site and available from 7:00 a.m. through 3:30 p.m., Monday – Friday.  For 

maintenance issues, the Client is requested to notify the TEC GARAGE staff and the staff person 

will coordinate maintenance activities. 
 

 
 

Smoking Policy 
 

TEC Garage and St. Petersburg College are designated as non-smoking facilities. 

 
Fire Protection and Prevention Policy 

 
Fire Alarm and Fire Sprinklers 

 

A combination of sprinklers, smoke detections and fire extinguishers are provided 

throughout the SPC building. 
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Fire Extinguishers 
 

Fire extinguishers are strategically placed through TEC Garage to meet fire and life 

safety codes. All extinguishers are the ‘ABC’ type and available for use on any type of 

fire and are intended for use on small fires. 
 

 
 

Hazardous/Harmful/Dangerous Materials 
 

No hazardous, harmful or dangerous materials are allowed on the property. 

 
 

Payment of Accounts 
 

Financial Difficulty 
 

Clients who are experiencing financial difficulty in their business that is likely to affect 

due payments are encouraged to speak to the TEC GARAGE President as soon as 

possible (before the account is due!) 

 
Due Dates 

 

The payments of accounts are due the first working day of each new month.  Clients are 

expected to pay lease/service agreement payments with or without receipt of a TEC 

GARAGE invoice per the terms of the agreement. TEC GARAGE shall invoice the 

Client for all other services provided. 

 
Interest Charges 

 

Interest charges on outstanding accounts will be per the terms of the lease/service 

agreement.  If not specified in the lease/service agreements a $50 late fee is charged 

per day on all outstanding accounts.  TEC GARAGE reserves the right to waive late 

fees/interest charges. 

 
 

 

Client Insurance Requirements 
 
Clients must provide for minimum insurance requirements as outlined in lease agreement section 

1.02 (3) as noted below. ** Clients shall provide at the time of renewal or at least once per year, 

a copy of their Certificate of Insurance evidencing such coverage and naming STAR-TEC 

 Enterprises, Inc. AND  Board of Trustees of  St. Petersburg College as “ additional  insured”.  
 

 
 

The Certificate Holder should be:  STAR-TEC Enterprises, Inc.,  244 2nd Avenue N., Suite 

9, St. Petersburg, FL 33701. 
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The Certificates should indicate a 30-day notice of cancellation. 

 

If clients do not provide COMPREHENSIVE AUTOMOBILE AND TRUCK 

LIABILITY Client agrees to: 

 
- Provide proof of private automobile liability insurance for each officer and employee 

maintaining a file consisting of a current copy of the Declaration of Insurance page, 

to be updated periodically. 

**Insurance:  The term “Insurance” shall mean the following type(s) and 

amount(s) of insurance maintained by Sublessee with regard to the 

Premises: Comprehensive  or commercial general liability including contractual 

liability with a limit of not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence 

naming STAR TEC Enterprises as additional insureds, and Worker’s 

Compensation coverage as mandated by state law. 
 
 

TEC Garage is located at 244 2nd Avenue N., Suite 9, St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 
 

Professional Assistance 
 
TEC Garage offers a host of professional assistance through our professional staff and volunteer 

network for management, marketing, legal, accounting, payroll service, student assistance and 

technical (engineering and analytical).  The mentoring Committee/Client Advisory Boards form 

in the back of this handbook must be signed and returned to the President at the time of signing. 

 
 

Client Graduation Policy 

 
Our goal is to help clients become sustainable and graduate out into the local community.  Initial 

lease terms are for one year.  Extensions will be based on a company’s progress, financial status, 

and need for continuation of incubation services.  Client agrees to discuss graduation and exit 

strategies at their annual review. 

 
We realize each client enters into the incubator program at various stages and therefor time limits 

alone are not a good graduation policy.   We believe in criteria that is reflective of a client’s 

ability to reach set benchmarks that will aid in that client being an ongoing concern. 
 

We believe it is important to help clients achieve two of the following graduation goals: 

Client has: 

 
-Initial Public Offering (IPO) or acquisition 

-Significant growth in employees and/or revenues 

-Change of ownership 

-Outgrown the capacity of the incubator or the need for a stand-alone location 

-Achieved agreed-upon milestones or failed to meet agreed-upon milestones 

-Been a client for four years (from idea to proof-of-concept to revenue) 
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-Ceased to utilize the services of the incubator 

We will remain committed to client growth even after graduation and provide continued 

support within reason.  Additionally, we will provide graduates with relocation assistance 
through the resource network. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Marketing Materials 
 
Client agrees to be listed on the TEC GARAGE website and other marketing materials and to 

authorize TEC GARAGE to incorporate Client’s name, contact information, company 

description and any logo or trademark utilized by the Client. 
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OMB Number: 0610-0094 
Expiration Date: 09/30/2018

ED-900E – Calculation of Estimated 
Relocation and Land Acquisition 
Expenses  

a. Are relocation expenses part of the proposed project's EDA budget? Yes  No

b. Will the proposed project cause the displacement of individuals, 
families, businesses or farms?

Yes  No

If Yes, explain how relocation procedures will comply with the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real 
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1990 (13 C.F.R. § 302.5 ; see Certification #11 on Form SF-424D, 
'Assurances - Construction Programs', for an explanation of this requirement.)

All applicants must complete the "Calculation of Estimated Relocation and Land Acquisition Expenses" 
form (below), and enter the estimated total for "costs incidental to land acquisition" (line item 1) on line 
item 3 ("relocation expenses and payments") of Form SF-424C, 'Budget Information - Construction 
Programs.' This is separate from the estimated purchase price of the property.

ITEM 1. COSTS INCIDENTAL TO LAND ACQUISITION - ESTIMATES

Number of land transactions involved (including options, easements and rights-of-way):
Recording fees, transfer taxes, surveys, appraisals, title search and 
similar expenses-Section 303(1)
Penalty costs-Section 303(2) 

Real Property taxes-Section 303(3)

Litigation expenses-Section 304(a) 

Total - Estimated costs incidental to transfer of title 

ITEM 2. RELOCATION - ESTIMATES

a. TENANTS - Estimates: Number of Claims

(1) Moving Expenses:

Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

In lieu payments-Section 202(b)

Total - Moving Expenses

(2) Replacement housing payments:

Rental payments-Section 204(1)

Down payment-Section 204(2)

Total - Replacement housing payments

Total - Estimated Tenants
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b. OWNER-OCCUPANTS - Estimates: Number of Claims 

(1) Moving Expenses:

Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

In lieu payments-Section 202(b)

Total - Moving Expenses

(2) Replacement housing payments:

Purchase payments-Section 203(a)(1)

Reasonable replacement costs-Section 203(a)(1)(A)

Increased interest costs-Section 203(a)(1)(B)

Closing costs-Section 203(a)(1)(C)

Rental payments-Section 204(1)

Down payment-Section 204(2)

Total - Replacement housing payments

Total - Estimated Owner-Occupants

c. BUSINESS - Estimates: Number of Claims  

Moving Expenses:

Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)

Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)

In lieu payments-Section 202(c)

Total - Estimated Business

d. NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS - Estimates: Number of Claims 

Moving Expenses:

Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)

Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)

In lieu payments-Section 202(c)

Total - Estimated Nonprofit Organizations

e. FARM OPERATIONS - Estimates: Number of Claims                                  

Moving Expenses:

Actual Expenses-Section 202(a)(1)

Actual loss of tangible personal property-Section 202(a)(2)

Actual searching expenses-Section 202(a)(3)

In lieu payments-Section 202(c)

Total - Estimated Farm Operations 

f. ADVISORY SERVICES - Estimates: Number of Claims

Total - Expenses of grantee/borrower-Section 205
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g. ADMINISTRATION - Estimates: Number of Claims 

Contracting with individual, firm, association, or corporation-Section 212
Agreement w/ Federal or State government agency or instrumentality- 
Section 212
Total - Estimated Administration

ITEM 3. GRAND TOTAL

Enter the sum of Items 1 and 2 (parts (a) through (g)) in this Item

GRAND TOTAL RELOCATION EXPENSES
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OMB Number: 4040-0009 
Expiration Date: 01/31/2019

ASSURANCES - CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT 
AND BUDGET. SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including time for reviewing  
instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of 
information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for  
reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0042), Washington, DC 20503.

Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the  
Awarding Agency. Further, certain Federal assistance awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional 
assurances. If such is the case, you will be notified.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant:, I certify that the applicant:

NOTE:

1. Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance,  
and the institutional, managerial and financial capability  
(including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share  
of project costs) to ensure proper planning,  
management and completion of project described in  
this application.

2. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General  
of the United States and, if appropriate, the State,  
the right to examine all records, books, papers, or 
documents related to the assistance; and will establish  
a proper accounting system in accordance with  
generally accepted accounting standards or agency 
directives.

3. Will not dispose of, modify the use of, or change the  
terms of the real property title or other interest in the  
site and facilities without permission and instructions  
from the awarding agency. Will record the Federal 
awarding agency directives and will include a covenant  
in the title of real property acquired in whole or in part  
with Federal assistance funds to assure non-
discrimination during the useful life of the project.

4. Will comply with the requirements of the assistance 
awarding agency with regard to the drafting, review and 
approval of construction plans and specifications.

5. Will provide and maintain competent and adequate 
engineering supervision at the construction site to  
ensure that the complete work conforms with the  
approved plans and specifications and will furnish  
progressive reports and such other information as may be 
required by the assistance awarding agency or State.

6. Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable  
time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding agency.

7. Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from 
using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or 
presents the appearance of personal or organizational 
conflict of interest, or personal gain.

8. Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act  
of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed 
standards of merit systems for programs funded  
under one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in 
Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of 
Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).

9. Will comply with the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning  
Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§4801 et seq.) which  
prohibits the use of lead-based paint in construction or 
rehabilitation of residence structures.

10. Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to non-
discrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a)  
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352)  
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race,  
color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education 
Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681  
1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination  
on the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the  
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended (29) U.S.C.  
§794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of  
handicaps; (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as  
amended (42 U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse  
Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as  
amended relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of  
drug abuse; (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and 
Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation  
Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, relating to 
nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or  
alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health  
Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee  
3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol  
and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the  
Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as 
amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale,  
rental or financing of housing; (i) any other  
nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statue(s)  
under which application for Federal assistance is being  
made; and (j) the requirements of any other  
nondiscrimination statue(s) which may apply to the 
application.

Previous Edition Usable Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form 424D (Rev. 7-97) 
Prescribed by OMB Circular A-102
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11. Will comply, or has already complied, with the  
requirements of Titles II and III of the Uniform Relocation 
Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of  
1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for fair and equitable 
treatment of persons displaced or whose property is  
acquired as a result of Federal and federally-assisted 
programs. These requirements apply to all interests in real 
property acquired for project purposes regardless of  
Federal participation in purchases.

12. Will comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. 
§§1501-1508 and 7324-7328) which limit the political  
activities of employees whose principal employment  
activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

13. Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis- 
Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act 
(40 U.S.C. §276c and 18 U.S.C. §874), and the Contract  
Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§327-  
333) regarding labor standards for federally-assisted 
construction subagreements.

14. Will comply with flood insurance purchase requirements of 
Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 
(P.L. 93-234) which requires recipients in a special flood 
hazard area to participate in the program and to purchase  
flood insurance if the total cost of insurable construction 
and acquisition is $10,000 or more.

15. Will comply with environmental standards which may be 
prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of 
environmental quality control measures under the National 
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-  
190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification  
of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c)  
protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d)  
evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance  
with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency  
with the approved State management program  
developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of  
1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.); (f) conformity of 
 

Federal actions to State (Clean Air) implementation  
Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of  
1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.); (g) 
protection of underground sources of drinking water  
under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as  
amended (P.L. 93-523); and, (h) protection of  
endangered species under the Endangered Species 
Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93-205).

16. Will comply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of  
1968 (16 U.S.C. §§1271 et seq.) related to protecting 
components or potential components of the national  
wild and scenic rivers system.

17. Will assist the awarding agency in assuring compliance 
with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation  
Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. §470), EO 11593 
(identification and protection of historic properties), and  
the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of  
1974 (16 U.S.C. §§469a-1 et seq).

18. Will cause to be performed the required financial and 
compliance audits in accordance with the Single Audit  
Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, 
"Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit 
Organizations."

19. Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other 
Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies 
governing this program.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL TITLE

SF-424D (Rev. 7-97) Back

APPLICANT ORGANIZATION DATE SUBMITTED

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

Completed on submission to Grants.gov

Completed on submission to Grants.gov

20. Will comply with the requirements of Section 106(g) of 
the Trafficking Victims Protection Act (TVPA) of 2000, as 
amended (22 U.S.C. 7104) which prohibits grant award 
recipients or a sub-recipient from (1) Engaging in severe 
forms of trafficking in persons during the period of time 
that the award is in effect (2) Procuring a commercial 
sex act during the period of time that the award is in 
effect or (3) Using forced labor in the performance of the 
award or subawards under the award.
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OMB Number: 4040-0008 
Expiration Date: 01/31/2019

BUDGET INFORMATION - Construction Programs
NOTE:  Certain Federal assistance programs require additional computations to arrive at the Federal share of project costs eligible for participation.  If such is the case, you will be notified.

COST CLASSIFICATION a. Total Cost

FEDERAL FUNDING

b. Costs Not Allowable 
for Participation

c. Total Allowable Costs 
(Columns a-b)

1.      Administrative and legal expenses

2.      Land, structures, rights-of-way, appraisals, etc.

3.      Relocation expenses and payments

4.      Architectural and engineering fees

5.      Other architectural and engineering fees

6.      Project inspection fees

7.      Site work

8.      Demolition and removal

9.      Construction

10.     Equipment

11.     Miscellaneous

12.     SUBTOTAL (sum of lines 1-11)

14.     SUBTOTAL

15.     Project (program) income

17.   Federal assistance requested, calculate as follows: 
        (Consult Federal agency for Federal percentage share.) 
        Enter the resulting Federal share.

16.     TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (subtract #15 from #14)

13.     Contingencies

Enter eligible costs from line 16c  Multiply X

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

%

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

668,000.00 668,000.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

825,000.00 825,000.00

0.00 0.00

50,000.00 50,000.00
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September 7, 2018 

TO: Tonya Elmore, CEO & President, Tampa Bay Innovation Center 

FR: Jim Greenwood, President, Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. 

RE: Revised estimates of TBIC economic impact for EDA application 

 

In 2014, I made initial estimates of the economic impact of the TBIC. Those estimates were used in the 
2018 pre-application (aka proposal) to EDA for funding a new TBIC facility under the Disaster Recovery 
program. I have revisited those estimates and am reporting the revised figures below. 

There are two major differences between when the original estimates were made and now. First, the 
TBIC has relocated from a 30,000 sf space in the STAR Center in 2014, to a 6,500 sf space on the 
downtown campus of St. Petersburg College. This not only resulted in a large reduction in clients 
because of the 78% reduction in incubator space, but it also resulted in some clients terminating their 
relationship with TBIC and a shift towards clients that did not desire or require onsite leasable space at 
the incubator. 

The second major difference is that data on which we made the original estimates have become 
outdated, and some of the newer, replacement data are being collected and reported differently. More 
specifically, we used some data from the Economic Impact Report for the University of Central Florida 
Business Incubation Program, because it is a well-studied program with considerable success and 
accolades. But the most recent UCFBIP economic impact report no longer reports “economic output” of 
incubator clients, but instead uses “regional sales and “regional GDP,” and reports data over a two year 
(2015-16) period.  

The impact of the first difference, the relocation to the smaller St Petersburg College site, resulted in 
dramatic reductions in the number of jobs being created by the TBIC. Per your email of August 23, 2018, 
I understand most recent data show about 114 jobs being created by 22 client companies of the TBIC. 
This contrasts with 400 jobs being reported in the TBIC in 2013.  It also means significantly lower client 
revenues—estimated in your August 2018 email at $6 million, versus a reported $63 million in 2013.  

The dramatic downsizing of the TBIC at the St Petersburg College site also creates a challenge in 
estimating the job counts when the incubator relocates to the 45,000 sf facility envisioned in the EDA 
application. GCGI understands many current clients are not onsite tenants because of the small facility 
size, and therefore we do not feel we can simply extrapolate the “jobs per square foot” in the current 
facility to the new large incubator. Instead, I have estimated the number of jobs that will be 
created/retained by the TBIC, once its operations have matured (i.e., after initial vacancies are filled, 
older clients graduate and new clients replace them), based on the number of clients we expect, per our 
updated feasibility study, in the new TBIC in Year 4. The calculation is done thusly: 

  Current jobs      114 

  Current clients         22 

  Job per client: 114/22 =          5.2 
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  Anticipated clients in new TBIC, in Yr 4 of operations   50 

  Anticipated jobs in Year 4:  5.2 * 50 =   259 jobs 

Therefore, GCGI estimates that there will be about 260 jobs being created and sustained by clients of 
the new TBIC incubator, by the 4th year of operations when the incubator has reached maturity in its 
operations. 

In addition, GCGI wants to estimate the number of jobs that will be created by graduating companies. To 
make this estimate, we considered the ratio of jobs sustained by current clients of the UCF incubator, to 
the jobs sustained by graduates, which was about 1:1.8 in 2016. Therefore, for every 10 jobs in current 
incubator client companies, there are about 18 jobs in companies that have graduated from the 
incubator. GCGI used this ratio from a mature incubation program like UCF’s (which should have more 
graduate companies), both because of the availability of the data and to account for the fact that TBIC 
has been incubating companies in the greater Tampa Bay region for almost as many years as has UCF in 
the Orlando area, and therefore the UCF ratio is assumed to approximate the ratio of prior TBIC clients 
that have graduated. This calculation is: 

  Anticipated Year 4 incubator client jobs    259 

  Multiplier for graduates      1.8 

  Anticipated Year 4 jobs in graduate companies: 259*1.8= 466 jobs 

Therefore, in year 4 of operations of the new TBIC to be constructed with the EDA grant, about 260 jobs 
will exist with current clients of the incubator, and another 466 jobs will exist with companies that have 
graduated from the TBIC. The total number of Year 4 jobs, then, will be 259+466=725 jobs. 

However, there is one more step required in estimating job impacts. Not only does the TBIC create and 
sustain jobs in its clients and graduates, but those companies then purchase goods and services from 
other businesses which in turn create jobs. Similarly, the employees of TBIC’s clients and graduates 
spend their salaries in the region, which again creates jobs. These indirect and induced jobs have been 
estimated by UCF, in their latest incubator economic impact study, to be 0.992 job for every job created 
by an incubator company. Therefore, for every 100 jobs created directly in incubator clients and 
graduates, another 99 jobs are created in the region to serve the incubator companies and their 
employees. A second estimate of this indirect/induced job multiplier comes from the National Business 
Incubation Association, now known as the iNBIA, which estimated it at 0.5 in its 1996 “Business 
Incubation Works” study. 

Adding in these multipliers means the job creation from the TBIC becomes: 

  Anticipated Year 4 jobs in client companies & graduates  725 jobs 

  UCFBIP indirect/induced job multiplier    0.992 

  NBIA indirect job multiplier     0.500 

  Range of indirect/induced jobs created by TBIC in Year 4  362-718 jobs 

  Range of total jobs created by TBIC in Year 4, including those in 
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  clients & graduates, and indirect & induced jobs   1,087-1,443 jobs 

  Average of the range      1,265 jobs 

Therefore, total jobs being sustained in the 4th year of operations of the TBIC is estimated to be 
approximately 1,265 total positions.  

To estimate Year 4 client revenues, GCGI used two estimates of annual revenues per TBIC job. The first is 
the estimated you made in your August 23, 2018 email, which was $6 million total revenues for your 
clients’ 114 jobs. The second is a number I took from the most recent UCFBIP economic impact study, in 
which I took the annual regional sales of UCF incubator clients and graduates for the 12 month period of 
7/1/15 to 6/30/16. These efforts generated per job estimates of client revenues of: 

 TBIC estimate: $6 million / 114 jobs =     $52,632 revenue per job 

 UCFBIP estimate: $351 million  / 2,364 jobs =               $148,477 sales per job 

 

This is a very large difference between the two numbers, but I believe it can be explained: first, you have 
a large number of pre-revenue clients at this time, which decreases your average revenue figure. 
Second, UCF’s figure includes revenues by graduate companies, which certainly should be generating 
revenues, and therefore is going to be considerably higher than your number, which is only for current 
clients. According to the UCF report, there is almost twice as many graduate jobs as current client jobs, 
so this difference is major and very important, I believe.   

Using these revenue estimates, and the preceding employment estimates, GCGI is able to estimate the 
range of annual revenues in Year 4 of the new TBIC: 

 1,265 jobs * $52,632 =   $66.6 million 

 1,265 jobs * $148,477 =              $187.8 million 

 Average               $127.2 million 

 

Therefore, GCGI estimates that, in Year 4 of operations of the new TBIC incubator, it will be sustaining  
1,265 jobs, and its clients and graduates will be generating $127.2 million in revenues/sales.  

In closing, I think it is important to note that these figures represent only a snapshot of the jobs and 
revenues accruing from the TBIC. As an incubator, the TBIC helps companies grow and prosper, and then 
graduates them out so that new entrepreneurs can be accommodated and helped. Therefore, it is 
natural to expect dramatic annual growth in the jobs and revenues being generated by the TBIC.  

Finally, I’ve tried to estimate the salary differences between the Pinellas County targeted industries (on 
which the new incubator will focus), and the two industries highlighted in the EDA application as being 
indicative of the economic problems facing the County.  

Per the following table, I took the 10 targeted industries, and attempted to equate them to some 2- or 
3-digit NAICS code. As you will see, I did not do this for 3 industries (marine science, life science, and 
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environment), because I felt these were likely captured in the NAICS data for other industries like 
technology and health services. I then calculated the average wage being paid in these industries per the 
2016 County Business Patterns data available from the US Census Bureau for Pinelas County 
(https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/searchresults.xhtml?refresh=t). As shown in the 
table, the salaries range from $25,000 to $85,000, with the average being about $54,000. In comparison, 
the annual average salary for the NAICS codes that I equated to tourism and real estate is only $29,000. 
Therefore, if the incubator maintains focus on the 10 targeted industries, it should be able to create jobs 
that, on average, are paying 86% more than the tourism and real estate jobs that the County hopes to 
de-emphasize in the region’s economy. 

NAICS Description Average 
Annual Salary 

 

62 Health sciences $49k  
812 Personal Services $25k  
551 Business Services $85k  
31-33 Manufacturing $53k  
54 Technology $62k  
51 Information Technology $57k  
23 Construction $46k  
 Marine Science   
 Life Science   
 Environment   
Average   $54k 
72 Tourism $18k  
53 Real Estate $39k  
Average   $29k 
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FOREWORD 
 

This updated analysis for 2014-16 prepared by Dr. Vernet Lasrado is a thorough and credible 

report regarding the continuing growth and effectiveness of the UCF Business Incubation Pro-

gram more than fifteen years after its inception.  Dr. Lasrado has once again updated his eco-

nomic analysis using IMPLAN v3 – a highly regarded and oft-used input-output model that allows 

for impact analysis at a local and regional level, using primary data collected locally, as well as 

national trends within specific industry groups. 

 

Dr. Lasrado has been careful to make conservative yet accurate comparisons between the cur-

rent impact findings and estimates that were provided as the products of earlier analyses in 2009, 

2011, 2013 and 2014.  Where many like studies rely on averages or national data, I applaud his 

efforts to secure and validate local, “real-world” data and the straightforward presentation of 

the data incorporated, the methodology employed, and the summary findings of his analysis.   

 

There is no denying the remarkable success of the UCF Business Incubation Program (UCFBIP) – 

not only as a very productive creator of new jobs in high technology and other quality industries, 

but also as a model for focused and cost-effective economic development.  Not only is UFCBIP a 

model for cooperative partnerships between the higher education system, local government, pri-

vate enterprise, and a myriad of support agencies, it accomplishes its mission by leveraging local 

public investment at a rate of $7.41 returned in local taxes for every $1.00 invested.  That lever-

age continues to increase as the system matures and produces more graduated firms in high 

technology industry sectors. 

 

When the total public investment over two years beginning in July 2014 – ($4.9 million; see table 

2-3) is compared to the level of tax revenues returned to state and local governments in the same 

two-year period ($36.3 million; see table 3-4) – it can be seen that the system-wide return on 

public investment is about 740%.  Not many public (or private) investment initiatives can even 

dream of such cost-effectiveness.  Dr. Lasrado also points out in Section 3 that each $1.00 of 

public investment also produces $71 of additional regional GDP (value added) and $141 of re-

gional sales (output). The total economic output of the firms sustained by the UCFBIP is now 

exceeding $1.3 Billion in Central Florida.   This is admirable success in the field of economic de-

velopment. 

 

There is also no denying that UCFBIP continues to be a job-creating “machine” of a high order. 

Based on the ongoing research by Dr. Lasrado, by the summer of 2016, UCFBIP has directly or 

indirectly produced and sustained more than 4,700 full-time, permanent, high quality jobs within 

the central Florida regional economy.   

 

This current update once again clearly demonstrates that through good management; careful 

client selection and training; focused education of clients; and on-going follow-up support, the 
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UCFBIP has managed to sustain a viable network of facilities while maintaining its high standards 

of accountability and success.  With a mature network of seven incubators now operating within 

five Central Florida counties, the UCFBIP has built a foundation of success for local economic 

development efforts and has provided a platform for aspiring entrepreneurs to conceive, de-

velop, nurture, and grow their business dreams.    
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Since its formation in 1999, the University of Central Florida Business Incubation Program 

(UCFBIP) has provided almost 400 early stage companies with the enabling tools, training and 

infrastructure to create financially stable high growth/impact enterprises. With multiple loca-

tions across Central Florida, the UCFBIP is supported by a number of partners including city and 

county governments and the Florida High Tech Corridor Council. These partners commissioned 

the previous studies of the UCFBIP’s economic impact in 2009, 2011, 2013, and 2014. This study 

quantifies the impact of the client firms1 of the UCF Business Incubation program across all its 

locations from July 01, 2014 through June 30, 2016. 

 

This study reveals that the operations of the firms participating in the UCFBIP program: 

1. Sustained a total2 of 4,710 jobs3 at the end of study period 

a. Directly4 sustained 2,364 Jobs in the region at the end of study period, and  

b. Indirectly5 sustained an additional 975 jobs throughout the region; 

2. Had a total impact on regional GDP of over $725 million6, 

a. Direct regional GDP of over $352 million, and  

i. For fiscal years 2014-2016, every $1 of public investment directly7 resulted 

in an estimated $71 in regional GDP 

b. Indirectly impacted of over $156 million of additional regional GDP 

3. Had a total impact on regional sales of over $1.3 billion, 

a. Direct regional sales of over $694 million, and  

i. For fiscal years 2014-2016, every $1 of public investment directly8 resulted 

in an estimated $141 in regional sales 

b. Indirectly impacted over $264 million of additional regional sales 

4. Had a total impact on State and Local taxes of over $36.29 million 
a. For fiscal years 2014-2016, every $1 of public investment resulted in an esti-

mated $7.41 is returned in taxes 
  

                                                      
1 Current Clients, Exited Clients, and Graduated Clients  as of June 30, 2016 
2 In economic impact lingo, we are referring to the Total Effect 
3 Based on a snapshot of jobs as of June 30, 2016 
4 In economic impact lingo, we are referring to the Direct Effect 
5 In economic impact lingo, we are referring to the Indirect Effect 
6 All reported dollar amount have been adjusted to 2017 dollars 
7 Calculated by dividing Direct Regional GDP by Total Adjusted Funding 
8 Calculated by dividing Direct Regional Sales by Total Adjusted Funding  
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1 INTRODUCTION 

The goal of the UCF Business Incubation Program (UCFBIP) and its community partners is to fa-

cilitate smarter, faster startup and growth of emerging companies so those companies will be-

come financially successful, high growth companies in the community. The mission is to have a 

University-driven community partnership providing early stage companies with the enabling 

tools, training and infrastructure to create financially stable high growth/impact enterprises. 

 

Since its inception, UCFBIP clients have been provided an array of business development services 

and resources to help accelerate growth. The formal incubation process takes place through a 

series of strategic and tactical working sessions. The strategic sessions are designed to help define 

the company business, market and capital strategies and to build the business plan. Expertise 

and resources are identified for the company to utilize in addressing tactical needs as they are 

identified through the strategy sessions or through other informal interactions with Incubator 

staff and advisors. Regular education and networking programs also are designed to address the 

shared needs identified among UCFBIP clients. Graduation takes place when a client has achieved 

a level of financial and corporate growth that enables them to leave the incubator and enter the 

second stage of corporate growth. 

 

With multiple locations across Central Florida, the UCFBIP is supported by a number of partners 

including city and county governments and the Florida High Tech Corridor Council, which com-

missioned the previous studies of the UCFBIP’s economic impact in 2009, 2011, 2013, and 2014.  

 

W. H. Owen while employed at Real Estate Research Consultants, Inc. (RERC) first performed the 

review of the economic impact of the UCFBIP on the surrounding counties in 2009. In 2011, a 

subsequent review was performed again by W. H. Owen with W. H. Owen Consulting, Inc. (WHO), 

retained by the Florida High Tech Corridor Council (FHTCC) to prepare an economic impact anal-

ysis of the UCFBIP. The latter study accounted for the impact of the UCFBIP up to October 2011. 

In 2013, a study was conducted to account for the impact of the UCFBIP from October 2011 

through June 30, 2013. The study in 2014 quantified the cumulative impact of the UCFBIP since 

its inception in 1999 over a 15 year period from July 1, 1999 through June 30, 2014. These impact 

analyses measured the spending patterns and tax impacts of past UCFBIP clients.  

 

The current study quantifies the cumulative impact of the UCFBIP from July 1, 2014 through June 

30, 2016. It does so by aggregating the modelled economic impact of the activities of the firms 

that have participated (current and graduated) in the UCFBIP for each fiscal year. 
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1.1 Review of the state of the UCFBIP for the study period 

Table 1-1 below indicates the Incubators and their status for the duration of the study period and 

current status. It should be noted that for the purposes of this study, current client firms are 

included only for the years each incubator is active. Once an incubator is not an active participant 

of the UCFBIP network, its current client firms are excluded from the study unless they trans-

ferred to an active incubator in the UCFBIP network. While eleven incubators contributed to the 

impacts documented in past studies only seven incubators are currently9 operated as the UCFBIP 

network. 

 

Table 1-1: UCFBIP Incubator sites history and status 

 

Incubator Open Year Status 

Central Florida Research Park 1999 Active 

Downtown 2004 Merged in 2009 with Orlando Incubator 

Photonics UCF Campus 2007 Active 

Orlando 2007 Active 

Winter Springs 2008 Active 

Leesburg 2009 Turned site over to city in December, 2012 

Sanford 2009 Closed Site in 2012 

St. Cloud 2010 Closed Site in 2015 

Kissimmee 2010 Active 

Daytona 2011 Active 

Apopka 2012 Active 

 

The remainder of the report will discuss the methodology used and present the outcomes of the 

current study. 

2 METHODOLOGY 

In essence, this study models the economic impact of the activities of the firms that have partic-

ipated in the UCFBIP for each year since July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2016. These economic 

impacts are reported in the form of direct impact, indirect impact, and induced impact. The fol-

lowing section will detail the constraints of the study, the assumptions made, data collection 

endeavor, a summary of the collected/reported data, and the analysis technique. 

                                                      
9 As of June 30, 2016 
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2.1 Constraints of the study 

2.1.1 Type of Firms modelled 

In general, UCFBIP client firms fall into two categories: current firms and graduated firms. For a 

given fiscal year, current firms are those actively participating in the UCFBIP. Likewise, graduated 

firms are those that have successfully completed the UCFBIP curriculum in a prior fiscal year. 

There is also the case when some current firms exit the program prior to graduation. In this event, 

these firms are excluded from the study from that fiscal year onwards. Another point to note is 

that at any point of time, firms that leave the study area are excluded from the study post their 

departure year.  

2.1.2 Study Period 

The current study encompasses the period from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2016. 

2.1.3 Study Area 

The individual incubators in the UCFBIP are located in various cities, counties, and MSA’s across 

Central Florida. As described by Table 2-1, the five incubator counties fall under two MSA’s (Or-

lando-Kissimmee-Sanford and Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach) henceforth referred to as 

the study area. 

2.1.4 Software Used 

As in the most recent study, the current study uses IMPLAN version 3. The use of IMPLAN reflects 

the general trend towards its application by multiple departments within the UCF Office of Re-

search and Commercialization thereby leading to a more standardized output across the reports 

generated. 

2.2 Assumptions 

2.2.1 Use of MSAs 

This study builds upon the use of Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs) as the basis unit of meas-

urement of the study area. Using just the county information assumes that all of the client em-

ployees and business takes place within the county. In reality, many of the client employees and 

business takes place across county boundaries and this is effectively captured by using MSAs as 

the basis of the study area. Each MSA area consists of one or more counties and includes the 

counties containing the core urban area, as well as any adjacent counties that have a high degree 

of social and economic integration (as measured by commuting to work) with the urban core10.  

Table 2-1: UCFBIP Incubator sites, county and MSA information 

                                                      
10 US Census Bureau website http://www.census.gov/population/metro/ 
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Incubator City County MSA 

Apopka Apopka Orange Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

Central Florida Research Park Orlando Orange Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

Daytona Daytona Volusia Deltona-Daytona Beach-Ormond Beach, FL 

Orlando Orlando Orange Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

Kissimmee Kissimmee Osceola Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

Photonics Orlando Orange Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

Winter Springs Winter Springs Seminole Orlando-Kissimmee-Sanford, FL 

    

2.2.2 Use of 2017 Dollars for analysis 

All the analysis performed reports any dollar amounts in 2017 dollars. This can be performed by 

using the Consumer Price Index (CPI)11 as a measure to indicate the amount of inflation or defla-

tion. As it can be seen in Table 2-2, the CPI multiplier column is the amount of inflation required 

to equate the corresponding year’s dollar amount to 2017. This is derived by dividing the 2017 

CPI value by the corresponding years CPI value. If the number is greater than 1 there is inflation, 

otherwise there is deflation. By way of illustration, $100.00 in 2014 would equate to approxi-

mately $102.9012 in 2017 dollars. It is important that the funding is reported for the fiscal year 

(FY), i.e., July 1 (Current Year) though June 30 (Next Year). Hence, the CPI multipliers for each of 

the two years in a given fiscal year are blended to adjust the annual fiscal dollar amounts to 2017 

dollar amounts. 

 

Table 2-2: Inflation Adjustment Multipliers 

 

Year CPI Multiplier 

2014 1.0290 

2015 1.0278 

2016 1.0150 

2017 1.0000 

 

Table 2-3: UCFBIP summary of public funding adjusted to 2017 dollars 

 

Fiscal Years Actual Funding Adjusted Funding 

2014-2015 $2,390,671 $2,462,391 

2015-2016 $2,390,671 $2,438,484 

Total $4,781,342 $4,900,875 

                                                      
11 Retrieved from https://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm 
12 $100.00 x 2014 Multiplier = $100.00 x 1.0290= $102.90 
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2.3 Data collection and assimilation 

The site managers performed the arduous task of collecting/retrieving information on current 

and graduated client firms for all the fiscal years. The data collection endeavor was a great suc-

cess in providing accurate and complete data for the analysis to be performed. If available, for 

each firm for each fiscal year the data collected included information on: 

 

 Industry Classification 

 Number of employees 

 Sales 

 Grants received 

 investment received 

 Year joined the UCFBIP 

 Year graduated from the UCFBIP 

 Employer Identification Number (EIN) 

 DUNS Number  

 

For the current or graduated firms for which no information was reported the EIN and DUNS 

numbers were used to search the ES202 and LEXISNEXIS databases for further information on 

the employment and sales of these firms. It should be noted that for most of the newer UCFBIP 

client firms, the site managers had reported most of the information as described above. How-

ever, for the older UCFBIP firms the information reported was sparse and generally included in-

formation only on employment as the firms were not obligated to respond to data collection 

efforts by the site managers. This is not an issue as the analysis software (to be discussed) IMPLAN 

v3 can accept either earnings or employment counts as inputs to determine the economic im-

pact.  

 

Summary results as reported by the site managers present snapshots of the jobs sustained by the 

current and graduated firms in the program for the given years. The summary of the jobs sus-

tained by UCFBIP current and graduated firms since inception is presented in Figure 2-1.  

 

Table 2-4: Reported jobs sustained as a result of UCFBIP clients from 2000 through 2008  

 

  2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 

Current 12 31 49 105 102 117 193 265 129 

Graduated 2 10 32 72 180 234 291 437 537 

Total 14 41 81 177 282 351 484 702 666 
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Table 2-5: Reported jobs sustained as a result of UCFBIP clients from 2009 through 2016 

 

  2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Current 187 314 518 744 728 884 777 942 
Gradu-

ated 668 873 1,019 1,145 1,341 1,334 1,431 1,690 

Total 855 1,187 1,537 1,889 2,069 2,218 2,208 2,632 

 

 
Figure 2-1: Summary of UCFBIP employment sustained since inception 

2.4 Analysis 

For an in-depth explanation of IMPLAN, please refer to the appendix on IMPLAN presented on 

page 12. The study was performed using IMPLAN Version 3. This software enables the user to 

define the study area (that may contain multiple counties). As discussed earlier, multiple counties 

have been grouped into MSAs. These MSAs in turn when grouped form the base unit of the study 

area. Furthermore, in order to accurately capture the impacts that occur in a particular study 

area, only expenditures resulting from the amount of demand or sales occurring locally should 

be considered in the study. This study leverages IMPLANs ability to isolate the impacts that occur 

only as a result of local expenditures, thereby providing a conservative estimate for the impact 

of the UCFBIP on the study area.  
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From the data collected and reported by the site managers, information was extracted for the 

current and graduated firms for each year of operation of the UCFBIP. This information was then 

complied and formatted so as to be entered into IMPLAN. Then, an impact scenario was created 

for each fiscal year for each MSA for 2014/15 and 2015/16 to model the impact of the operations 

of the firms associated with the UCFBIP on the study area. As a result, multiple scenarios were 

analyzed and aggregated together to form the outcomes that represent the economic impact of 

these firms for the study period across the study area. IMPLAN v3 gives reliable estimates of jobs 

sustained, regional sales, total economic output generated, state and local taxes generated, and 

federal taxes generated. 

3 RESULTS 

3.1 Summary results as estimated by IMPLAN v3 

3.1.1 Jobs Sustained 

As indicated by Table 3-1, it is estimated that the activities of the UCFBIP current and past grad-

uated firms have sustained 4,710 jobs in the study area at the end of study period of which 2,364 

Jobs13 were directly sustained by UCFBIP current and graduated firms.  

 

Table 3-1: Estimate of Full-Time Jobs Sustained as a result of all14 local UCFBIP clients 

 

Fiscal Years Direct Effect Indirect Effect Induced Effect Total Effect 

2014-2015 2,223 960 1,281 4,464 

2015-2016 2,364 975 1,371 4,710 

3.1.2 Regional GDP Impact 

At indicated by Table 3-2, it is estimated that for the study period, the activities of the UCFBIP 

current and past graduated firms had a total impact of over $725 million15 in regional GDP16 in 

the study area. Of this, over $352 million in regional GDP can be directly attributed to the activi-

ties of the UCFBIP current and past graduated firms.   

 

                                                      
13 This computed number for total direct job is approximately 10% lower than the figures in Table 2-5 as IMPLAN 

accounts for seasonal employees by Industry by area 
14 Current and Graduated clients 
15 Reported in 2017 dollars 
16 Regional GDP is defined as the Gross Domestic Product generated in the study area (Orlando & Daytona MSA’s) 

as a result of the activities of the UCF BIP Clients 
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Further, for the study period, it should be noted that every $1 of public investment directly re-

sulted17 in an estimated $71 in regional GDP. 

 

Table 3-2: Regional GDP impacted by activities of all local UCFBIP clients 

 

Fiscal Years Direct Effect Indirect Effect Induced Effect Total Effect 

2014-2015 $170,418,384 $78,781,592 $104,506,487 $353,706,463 

2015-2016 $181,603,315 $78,118,973 $111,913,844 $371,636,132 

Total $352,021,699 $156,900,565 $216,420,331 $725,342,595 

3.1.3 Regional Sales Impact 

At indicated by Table 3-3, it is estimated that for the study period, the activities of the UCFBIP 

current and past graduated firms had a total impact of over $1.31 billion in regional sales18 in the 

study area. Of this, over $691 million in regional sales can be directly attributed to the activities 

of the UCFBIP current and past graduated firms. 

 

Further, for the study period, it should be noted that every $1 of public investment directly re-

sulted19 in an estimated $141 in regional sales. 

 

Table 3-3: Regional sales impacted by activities of all local UCFBIP clients 

 

Fiscal Years Direct Effect Indirect Effect Induced Effect Total Effect 

2014-2015 $341,471,796 $132,654,478 $174,522,141 $648,648,415 

2015-2016 $350,364,954 $131,766,453 $186,892,278 $669,023,685 

Total $691,836,750 $264,420,931 $361,414,419 $1,317,672,100 

3.1.4 State and Local Tax generated  

IMPLAN also reports on the State/Local Taxes collected as a result of the modeled scenario. In 

the Employee Compensation field, IMPLAN reports on the amount of the employer collected and 

paid social security taxes on wages. For, state/local taxes these values are mostly contributions 

to government retirement funds. Taxes on Production and Imports are collected by the busi-

nesses on behalf of the State and local governments. These taxes include sales tax, property tax, 

motor vehicle tax, severance tax, business licenses taxes, and documentary and stamp taxes. 

Taxes reported under Households include personal income tax (none for Florida), personal vehi-

                                                      
17 Calculated by dividing Direct Regional GDP by Total Adjusted Funding from Table 2-3 
18 Regional Sales is defined as the sales generated in the study area (Orlando & Daytona MSA’s) as a result of the 

activities of the UCF BIP Clients 
19 Calculated by dividing Direct Regional Sales by Total Adjusted Funding from Table 2-3 
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cle fee payments, personal property taxes, fines, donations, and licensing fees. Taxes on Corpo-

rations include corporate tax payments on profits and dividends paid to governments on govern-

ment investments. As indicated by Table 3-4, the total State and Local taxes generated is over 

$36 million20.  

Table 3-4: Total State and Local Tax generated by activities of all local UCFBIP clients 

  Total State and Local Tax   

Fiscal Years 
Employee 

Compensation 
Production 

and Imports Households 
Corpora-

tions Total 

2014-2015 $147,785 $16,719,267 $842,513 $268,395 $17,977,960 

2015-2016 $158,008 $16,988,855 $902,397 $265,322 $18,314,582 

Total $305,793 $33,708,122 $1,744,910 $533,717 $36,292,542 

 

Further, for the study period, it should be noted that every $1 of public investment resulted21 in 

an estimated $7.41 returned in taxes to state and local governments. 

 

Table 3-5: Taxes per $1 Invested in the UCFBIP 

Fiscal Years Taxes Adjusted Investment Taxes / $1 Invested 

2014-2015 $17,977,960 $2,462,391 $7.30 

2015-2016 $18,314,582 $2,438,484 $7.51 

Total $36,292,542 $4,900,875 $7.41 

  

                                                      
20 ibid 
21 Calculated by dividing Total State and Local Taxes by Total Adjusted Funding from Table 2-3 
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4 CONCLUSIONS 

The UCF Business Incubation Program provides client companies with the experience and insight 

needed to create successful companies through relationships it has created with its network of 

experienced entrepreneurs, professional service providers, economic development partners, 

small business service providers, university experts as well as a dedicated staff.  
 
Structured as an economic development partnership between the University, private enterprises, 

and local governments throughout the region, the UCF Business Incubation Program provides 

emerging companies with a wide variety of support and guidance to help facilitate their growth 

and success. Incubation team members and partners from the professional community provide 

expert help and insight in a variety of areas, including leadership training, market research, busi-

ness plan development, and funding strategies.  

 

Tom O’Neal, Ph.D., founder and executive director of the UCFBIP also recognizes the importance 

of these partnerships. "I would like to recognize and thank the economic development organiza-

tions and community partners in the counties we serve. The invaluable contributions they make 

toward helping us support emerging companies, stimulate job growth and strengthen local econ-

omies enable us to fortify the region's innovation culture by providing ready access to our incuba-

tion services. We could not achieve the caliber of impact or generate impressive fiscal returns year 

after year without their continued collaboration and support," said Dr. O’Neal. 

 

With the wealth of talent and resources developed by UCF and the benefits of its prime locations, 

the UCF Business Incubation Program is making a significant contribution to the economic devel-

opment of the region. Combined with efforts by other organizations such as: Florida Angel Nexus, 

UCF Venture Accelerator; UCF Center for Entrepreneurship & Innovation, the Florida High Tech 

Corridor Council; the Metro Orlando Economic Development Commission, the National Entrepre-

neur Center; SBDC at UCF; and many others, the region is already recognized as one of the na-

tion's premier locations for developing high growth/impact enterprises. 

 

For the 2014/15 and 2015/16 fiscal years22, participating client firms have sustained more than 

4,710 local jobs and have had a cumulative impact of over $725 million in regional GDP and over 

$1.31 billion on regional sales.  

 

This current update illustrates that through good management; careful client selection and train-

ing; focused education of clients; and on-going follow-up support, the UCFBIP has managed to 

develop a stabilized network of facilities while maintaining its high standards of accountability 

and success.  

                                                      
22 It is also important to note that several UCFBIP graduates have moved out of Florida since 2000. These firms have 

created thousands of jobs since their departure from Florida. 
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It’s these standards that have enabled UCFBIP receive numerous awards over the years. In 2004, 

UCFBIP was nationally recognized as the Incubator of the year. In 2012, UCFBIP client BDG Con-

struction Services was nationally recognized as Non–Tech Incubator Graduate of the year. In 

2012, UCFBIP client Hometown Health TV was nationally recognized as Non–Tech Incubator Cli-

ent of the year. In 2013, UCFBIP was nationally recognized as the Incubator Network of the Year. 

In 2014, UCBIP client Optigrate was nationally recognized as Technology Incubator Graduate of 

the Year. In 2014, UCFBIP was especially honored to have the representative from their city and 

county partners proclaim October1, 2014 as UCF Business Incubation Program Day. 

 

Once again, the UCFBIP has demonstrated that it provides an extremely productive and efficient 

tool for creating and supporting quality jobs and economic activity for the Central Florida region 

and beyond. During the most turbulent economic times in recent memory, the UCFBIP has been 

a job-producing “machine” bringing forth in the local economy a variety of businesses and em-

ployers that demonstrate sound management practices and potential for continued growth.  
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5 APPENDIX: IMPLAN INFORMATION 

What is IMPLAN?23 

 

IMPLAN® is an acronym for IMpact analysis for PLANning. The IMPLAN® System is a general input-

output model that is comprised of software and regional data sets. One of the most powerful 

aspects of IMPLAN®, is that input-output Models for specific regional economies can be created 

for the intervention for which the economic impact is being modelled.  

 

The input for IMPLAN model is usually determined by the intervention being modelled. There are 

four requirements for the input: the location of the intervention, the time period for the inter-

vention, the industry affected by the intervention, and the number of jobs and/or the revenue 

generated by the intervention being modelled. This input will represent the direct impact as de-

scribed in the Table 1-1 below. Given this input IMPLAN will model the output which entails the 

indirect and induced impact while also informing on the regional impact of the intervention in 

the form of regional economic output (sales), regional value added (GDP), state and local taxes 

generated, and federal taxes generated. 

 

Rather than extrapolating regional data from national averages, IMPLAN® measures economic 

impacts from data representing actual local economies. IMPLAN® data sets are available from 

the ZIP Code level to the national level, and regional files can be combined to create precise 

geographic definitions when calculating impacts. The analysis results provide the IMPLAN® user 

or client with a report that demonstrates the detailed effects of local changes on supporting in-

dustries and households. Reports can provide both detailed and summary information related to 

job creation, income, production, and taxes. IMPLAN® Version 3.0 can even track the impacts of 

a local change on surrounding regional economies. 

 

Table 1-1: Definition of IMPLAN Terms  

 
IMPLAN Term Definition 

Backward Linkages The tracking of industry purchases backward through the supply chain. 

Direct Impact The initial expenditures, or production, made by the industry experiencing the 
economic change. 

Indirect Impact The effects of local inter-industry spending through the backward linkages. 

Induced Impact The results of local spending of employee’s wages and salaries for both em-
ployees of the Directly Impacted industry, and the employees of the Indirectly 
affected industries. 

 

                                                      
23 The following section contains excerpts from various sections of “Day, F. (2012). Principles of Impact Analysis and 

IMPLAN Applications. Davidson, NC, USA: MIG”  
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IMPLAN® data tracks all the available industry groups in every level of the regional data. This 

permits detailed impact breakdowns and helps ensure accuracy of inter-industry relationships. If 

a study involves the introduction of an industry group that does not already exist in the local 

area, IMPLAN® provides tools to create a new industry. This new industry can be used as a proxy 

to estimate the likely impacts of the new industry’s production to the local economy. And if the 

industry exists in IMPLAN®, but doesn’t exactly match the sales and employment information for 

the industry being modeled, the IMPLAN® industry relationships may be updated to match the 

known values, while still maintaining the local regional sales and employment averages for ex-

amining the Indirect and Induced impacts. 

 

Figure 1-1 illustrates the framework of the IMPAN model. Economic impact studies typically gen-

erate large amounts of information about local industries, employment, wages, profits, labor 

spending, and taxes that may be useful for a variety of purposes and circumstances. Most reports, 

therefore, seek to condense this information into a format that demonstrates the overall effect 

of the economic change as it relates to jobs or other monetary means, and in a manner that is 

meaningful to the report’s intended audience. To generate the detailed background information 

that supports the overall affects economic factors have on the local region, or even on surround-

ing regions, economic impact analysis looks backwards rather than forwards through the econ-

omy. In other words, to determine the effect of increased production in a local industry, eco-

nomic analysis looks at the industries which supply the producing industry with the items and 

services that industry incorporates into its production.  

 

 

Figure 5-1: IMPLAN Model framework 
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So an increase in window production will result in the manufacturer purchasing a variety of sup-

plies including wood, glass, and furnishings for the windows, all of which will be incorporated into 

the final product. Collectively, tracing the impacts back through the supply chain is tracing the 

backward linkages. Each supplier in the chain represents a backward linkage. Since each supplier 

of an industry has to purchase inputs from other suppliers in order to create their own products 

(e.g. the window furniture company has to purchase sheet metal from which it stamps out is 

parts), the accumulation of these backward linkages can be tracked until the resultant spending 

of the original impact is completely removed from the economy by imports, savings, taxes and 

profits. 

 

These consecutive rounds of inter-industry spending traveling back through the supply chain are 

called the Indirect Effects. These impacts are “indirect” because the increase in these industry’s 

production is stimulated by the increase of sales in another industry. Increases in production not 

only require an increase in purchases of supplies, but typically also require an increase in em-

ployment and/or labor spending. This increase in labor dollars also has traceable economic ef-

fects, because increased labor dollars typically translate into increased income spending. The 

pending of income earned by the employees, resulting from both Directly and Indirectly affected 

industries, contributes to the Induced Effect. The Induced Effect, therefore, is a measurement of 

employee spending of all employees of the Directly affected industry, and all the employees of 

subsequent Indirectly impacted industries in the supply chain, as long as these employees live 

within the defined geography of the study. 

 

IMPLAN also reports on the State/Local Taxes collected as a result of the modeled scenario. In 

the Employee Compensation field, IMPLAN reports on the amount of the employer collected and 

paid social security taxes on wages. For, state/local taxes these values are mostly contributions 

to government retirement funds. Taxes on Production and Imports are collected by the busi-

nesses on behalf of the State and local governments. These taxes include sales tax, property tax, 

motor vehicle tax, severance tax, business licenses taxes, and documentary and stamp taxes. 

Taxes reported under Households include personal income tax (none for Florida), personal vehi-

cle fee payments, personal property taxes, fines, donations, and licensing fees. Taxes on Corpo-

rations include corporate tax payments on profits and dividends paid to governments on govern-

ment investments. 
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LEASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Lease”), made and entered into

this

________day

of___________________ 2014, by and between the City of St. Petersburg, a

Florida municipal corporation, (“City”) and Star-Tec Enterprises, Inc., a Florida non-profit

corporation, d/b/a Tampa Bay Innovation Center (“TBIC”) (collectively “Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2014, the City received a letter proposal from ThIC to lease
City-owned property located at the southwest corner of 4ih Street South and 11th Avenue South
(“City Property”); and

WHEREAS, because the City Property is located in the Bayboro Harbor Community
Redevelopment Area the City, in accordance with the requirements of Florida Statutes 163.380,
issued a Request for Proposals on April 20, 2014 with a due date of May 20, 2014, that set forth
its intent to consider a proposal for the lease and development of the City Property; and

WHEREAS, the City Property contains approximately 2.5 acres and the City desires that
the property be developed with not less than a 40,000 square foot facility, at no cost to the City
that will encourage expansion and support for medical facilities and other job creating,
employment oriented uses through the development mechanisms incorporated into the
Bayboro Harbor Community Redevelopment Plan and help support the community by

providing space for research, including but not limited to, health sciences and marine research;
and

WHEREAS, TBIC was the only responder to the City’s RFP; and

WHEREAS, the St. Petersburg Community Redevelopment Agency (“CRA”) passed
CRA Resolution No. 2014-2 on June 19, 2014 finding that the disposition at less than fair value is
consistent with, and will further the implementation of the Bayboro 1-larbor Community
Redevelopment Area Plan objectives and recommended that the City Council of St. Petersburg
(City Council”) approve the disposition to TBIC; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2014 after a duly noticed Public 1-learing in accordance with
Florida Statute 163.380 was held, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2014-270 finding
that the disposition of the City Property at less than fair value will enable the expansion and
support for business incubator facilities and other job creating, employment oriented uses and
further the development of the Innovation District by providing space for research, including
but not limited to, health sciences and marine research which is consistent with, and will further
the implementation of the Bayboro 1-larbor Community Redevelopment Area Plan objectives

v7 1;,mz’atio,, L,’ntL’r 1’’ nzd I (101 99853.dx 2
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and approving the disposition of the City Property to TBIC and authorizing the Administration

to negotiate this Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein,

including but not limited to the services set forth below, and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as

follows:

1. RECITALS. The above recitals are true and accurate and are incorporated herein.

2. PREMISES. City hereby leases to TBIC and TBIC hereby leases from City the property
described in Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof (“Premises).

3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Lease shall be effective on the date the Mayor or his designee has

executed this Lease (“Effective Date”). In the event TBIC fails to secure funding for the
construction (“Construction Financing”) of the Building, as hereinafter defined, within two (2)

years of the Effective Date, the City or TBIC may terminate this Lease and upon termination,

neither the City nor TBIC shall have any further obligations or rights hereunder and TBIC and

City shall be released from all obligations hereunder except for any obligation(s) existing at the

time of termination.

4. COMMENCEMENT DATE. If TBIC secures Construction Financing and this Lease has not
been terminated, in accordance with paragraph 3, above, the right to terminate under

paragraph 3 shall end and TEIC shall proceed with planning for construction of the Building, as
hereinafter defined. TBIC shall secure site plan approval within two (2) years of securing
Construction Financing. This Lease shall commence on the first (I) day of the month following

site plan approval for the improvements to the Premises (Commencement Date”), which date
shall be set forth in a memorandum signed by the Parties, which shall be attached hereto. TBIC
shall commence construction as set forth in paragraph 10.2 of this Lease

5. TERM; RENEWAL. The Term of this Lease shall be for period of twenty-five (25) years after

the Commencement Date (“Term”) and shall expire on the twenty-fifth (25hh1) anniversary of the

Commencement Date (“Expiration Date”). TI3IC has the option of renewing this Lease five (5)
times for five (5) years each, subject to the approval of the City Council set forth in paragraph 51

of this Lease (“Renewal Term’).
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6. ACCESS RIGHTS.

6.1. As of the Effective Date of this Lease, TBIC shall have the right to access the Premises

for inspections, including but not limited to engineering, survey, and environmental.

6.2. As of the Commencement Date of this Lease, TI3IC shall have the right to access, use and
make improvements to the Premises, in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this Lease.

7. RENT.

7.1. Jgt. TI3IC shall pay to the City Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) as rent for the Term,
paid in advance prior to the Commencement Date of this Lease.

7.2. Additional Rent. TI3IC shall pay to the City all other amounts due to City pursuant to
this Lease as additional rent (“Additional Rent”) within thirty (30) days after receipt of
an invoice from City.

8. DELINQUENT PAYMENT; LATE CHARGE. if any payment due to the City is not paid
fifteen (15) days after the receipt of an invoice from the City, TBIC shall pay a late charge of

One 1-lundred ($100) to compensate City for the additional administrative expense and loss

occasioned thereby.

9. PERMITTED USE. TT3IC shall use the City Property to construct a facility to house
entrepreneurs, scientists, researchers and innovators, and for no other purpose (‘Permitted
Use”) without the express written consent of the City Council, which consent may be
granted or denied in City Council’s sole discretion. The Permitted Use is further defined in
Exhibit “B”, attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference

10. TBIC OBLIGATIONS.

10.1. Facility. TBIC shall construct a facility of approximately 40,000 SF (“Building”) that will
house technology start-ups, provide space for researchers and serve as the community
focal point for innovation and entrepreneurs.

10.2. Grant Funding and Construction. TBIC may encumber this Lease but not the fee
simple interest of the City Property. Construction must begin not more than two (2)

years after the Commencement Date and the construction completed not more than two

(2) years after commencement of constiucton.

10.3. Job Creation. In addition to the Building, TBTC shall endeavor to create 100 or more

new jobs at this location following completion of the Building.
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10.4. Failure to Develop. In the event that TBIC is unable to substantially complete

construction of the Building and commence operations within four (4) years of the

Commencement Date, the City may unilaterally terminate this Lease and TBIC shall
return the City Property free and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and restrictions.

10.5. Historic Booker Creek Trail. TBIC shall incorporate the Historic Booker Creek Trail

(“Trail”) into its site plan and provide for or permit, as the case may be:

10.5.1. Accommodation of the ten foot (10’) Trail and four foot (4’) recovery area at the
north end of the Premises, in accordance with the City’s current Trail plan that

allows for minimal impact to the existing trees;

10.5.2. A minimum of six (6) motor-vehicle parking spaces including one (1) accessible

motor-vehicle parking space that are fully dedicated for the exclusive use of Trail

users;

10.5.3. An allowance based on availability, for the use of the remaining planned motor
vehicle parking spaces after 5 pm and on weekends (Trail hours will follow that of

the adjacent parks which are closed from 30 minutes after sunset until 30 minutes

before sunrise the following day);

10.5.4. Installation of appropriate bike parking using bike racks that meet City standards
established by the Transportation and Parking Management department.

10.5.5. Construction of an accessible path to connect between the parking, bike parking,
and the Trail.

11. CITY OBLIGATIONS.

11.1. Vacation of Alley. The City will initiate a procedure to vacate the alley located on the
property.

11.2. Rezoning. The City will initiate an amendment to the zoning for the City Property so

that it is zoned appropriately for the Permitted Use.

11.3. Historic Booker Creek Trail. City intends to construct and maintain that portion of the

Trail that will be located on the Premises as set forth in paragraph 10.5.1 of this Lease.
City reserves the right to install Trail-related signage, including signs that would guide
users to the parking areas and also educational signage/markers to note the historical

significance of the adjacent areas.

12. OWNERSHIP IMPROVEMENTS. Excluding Tl3lC’s personal property and trade fixtures,

the Building and all permanent fixtures therein and any alterations or replacements thereof

shall become the property of City upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.
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13. RETURN OF PREMISES.

13.1. Condition of Premises. TI3IC shall, on or before the expiration of this Lease, or its

earlier termination, remove all personal property from the Building and repair any

damage caused by such removal and surrender and deliver up the Premises, broom

clean and in good order, condition and repair, less ordinary wear and tear. Any personal

property not removed within fifteen (15) days after the expiration of this Lease or its

earlier termination, shall be deemed to have been abandoned by TBIC, and may be

retained or disposed of by City, in its sole discretion.

13.2. Contracts and Encumbrances. TBIC shall return the Premises free and clear of any

contractual obligations or other legal encumbrances not approved in writing by the

City.

14. TAXES. As of the Effective Date of this Lease, the following shall apply:

14.1. Personal Property Taxes. TBIC shall be responsible for and shall pay before

delinquency all municipal, county, state and federal taxes assessed during the Term, or

any Renewal Term hereof, against personal property of any kind owned by or placed

in, upon or about the Premises by TBIC.

14.2. Real Estate Taxes, Other Taxes and Fees. TBIC shall he responsible for and shall pay

before delinquency all applicable real estate taxes, sales taxes, storrnwater fees,

governmental assessments of any kind, including but not limited to special assessments

and service district assessments, if any, levied on the Premises or the contents thereof

and deliver to the City, without notice or demand, the appropriate receipts that show

payment thereof.

14.3. Property Owned by Governmental Unit. The Premises are subject to Section 196.1 99,

Florida Statute, as it may be amended from time to time.

15. UTILITIES I SERVICES. As of the Effective Date of this Lease, TBIC shall contract in its

own name for all water, sewer service, electric, gas and telephone service, cleaning service,

satellite/cable/internet services and other services including but not limited to any and all

turn—on or transfer fees, and the removal of trash/garbage.

16. CEASE OPERATIONS. In the event that the Premises are not used for the Permitted Use,

City shall have the right to unilaterally terminate this I ease and Tl3lC shall vacate and

surrender the Premises to the City free and clear ot all liens, encumbrances and restrictions and

City and upon termination, neither the City nor TBIC shall have any further obligations or

rights hereunder and TI3IC and City shall be released from all obligations hereunder except for

any obligation(s) existing at the time of termination..
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17. LIENS.

17.1. No Real Property Liens. TBIC shall never, under any circumstances, have the power to

subject the Premises to any mechanic’s or materialmans lien or other lien of any kind.

All contracts for improvements to the Premises shall provide for a payment and

performance in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. City shall have a lien

against all goods, equipment, furniture and other personal property of TBIC kept on the

Premises at any time during the Term, or any Renewal Term hereof, in the aggregate

amount of all rent, damages and the sums that max’ at any time be owed by TBIC to

City under this Lease. City, in the event of any default by TEIC, may foreclose the lien.

17.2. Payment and Performance Bond. All contracts for improvements to the Premises shall

provide for a payment and performance bond in accordance with Section 255.05,

Florida Statutes or successor laws. Notice is hereby given that no contractor,

subcontractor or any other person who may furnish any material, service or labor for

any building, improvement, alteration, repairs or any part thereof, or for the destruction

or removal of any building or structure, shall at any time be or become entitled to any

lien on or against the Premises.

17.3. Leasehold as Collateral; City Estoppel Certificate. City acknowledges that TBJC may

require a personal property lease agreement or other secured financing for its

operations or equipment to be physically located at the Premises, or financing using

TBIC’s leasehold interest as collateral. In the event that a lender or equipment lessor

requires the City as landlord to provide an estoppel and subordination certificate

subordinating this Lease to the new financing, City shall, upon written request, execute

such certificate whose terms and conditions are acceptable to City in its sole discretion,

and only if it provides that the leasehold is the collateral and that the City’s fee simple

interest in the real property will not be subject to the financing. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, in no event shall the City provide an estoppel certificate for any leasehold

mortgage that exceeds a twenty (20) year term or one that exceeds the expiration date of

this Lease.

18. MAINTENANCE. TBIC shall be responsible for all maintenance of the Building, when

constructed, including but not limited to all Building components, security, and Premises

landscaping. If TBIC fails to maintain the Building or the Premises as required hereunder,

then thirty (30) days alter written notice (or such longer period as is necessary if the repair

cannot reasonably he completed within the thirty (30) day period and TBIC promptly

commences and diligently pursues the completion of such repair), City shall have the right

to enter the Premises and to make such repairs at TBIC’s expense. TBIC shall pay City’s

reasonable costs for making such repairs as Additional Rent.

19. CITY ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL. OF PLANS. TBIC shall not commence work

unless and until written plans have been submitted loi administrative approval
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(“Administrative Approval”) to and approved by the City’s Development Administration,

in City’s reasonable discretion (“Approved Plans”). Said plans submitted for Administrative

Approval shall include but are not limited to an interior space plan, elevations, electrical

panel schedules, load calculations and HVAC equipment specifications, systems diagrams

(ductwork, diffusers). TI3IC, at its sole cost and expense, shall prepare and submit

preliminary plans to the City not more than thirty (30) days after the Effective Date for

Administrative Approval. Administrative Approval is in addition to any approvals required

by the City of St. Petersburg’s City Code. City shall have ten (10) days from receipt thereof

to disapprove of such plans. Any disapproval shall contain the specific changes desired by

City to obtain its approval. TBIC shall submit revised plans to City incorporating changes
acceptable to TBIC. City shall have five (5) days from receipt thereof to disapprove any

revised plans; provided that if the changes requested by City have been made, City’s

approval shall be deemed given. City’s failure to disapprove the plans within the applicable

ten (10) day period or five (5) day period shall constitute City’s approval of said plans. if
City and TBIC are unable to agree upon Approved Plans and Specifications, TBIC shall have

the option of terminating this Lease upon written notice to City and upon such termination,

City and TBIC shall be released from all obligations hereunder, except for any obligations

existing at the time of termination. Unless such change is required by the City of St.

Petersburg’s Development Services Division, TBIC shall not change the plans in any

substantial, material respect without the prior written consent of the City, which consent

shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

20. INSURANCE.

20.1. TBIC Obligation as of the Effective Date of this Lease. TBIC, shall, from the Effective

Date of this Lease until the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease or any

Renewal Term hereof, maintain at TBIC’s cost, the following insurance:

20.1.1. Commercial General Liability. A Commercial General Liability Insurance Policy

protecting the City against all claims or demands that may arise or be claimed on

account of TBIC’s use of the Premises in an amount of at least $1,000,000 for injuries

to persons in one accident and $2,000,000 general aggregate, $1,000,000 for injuries

to any one person, $1,000,000 for damages to property and $1,000,000 Damage to

Rented Premises. Commercial General Liability limits may, from time to time, he
adjusted at the discretion of the City to reflect the then current, generally
acceptable policy limits.

20.1.2. Builder’s Risk. TBIC shall require l3uilders Risk insurance from contractor. The

policy shall insure the contractors work at the site to its full insurable value. The

Policy shall insure the interests of the City, T13IC, the Contractors and
subcontractors.
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20.2. TBJC Obligation as of the Commencement Date of this Lease. TBIC, shall, from the

Commencement Date of this Lease until the expiration or earlier termination of this

Lease or any Renewal Term hereof, maintain at TBIC’s cost, the following insurance:

20.2.1. Workers Compensation. Workers Compensation Insurance in compliance with

the laws of the State of Florida. Employers Liability coverage with minimum limits

of $100,000 each accident, $100,000 each employee and $500,000 policy limit for

disease.

20.2.2. Personal I’roperty. Any insurance coverage it may desire on the contents of the

Premises.

20.2.3. Business Interruption Insurance. Business Interruption Insurance insuring that

all sums payable under this Lease, including but not limited to Rent, Additional

Rent, and maintenance charges shall be paid to City if the Premises are destroyed

by a risk which is insurable under a standard policy of fire and extended coverage

insurance with vandalism and malicious mischief endorsements.

20.2.4. Real Property. TBIC shall keep in force fire and casualty insurance on a

replacement cost basis with respect to the Building and betterments with

companies licensed to do business in the State of Florida and rated A- (A minus) or

better in the then most current issue of Bests Insurance Report.

20.2.5. City as Additional Insured. All of the insurance required under paragraph 20 of

this Lease, shall be effected under enforceable policies issued by insurers licensed

to do business in the State of Florida and he rated “A-” or better by a rating agency
such as A.M. Best or its equivalent. All policies except Worker’s Compensation
policies, shall name the City as additional insured, be in occurrence form, provide

contractual liability covering the liability assumed in this Lease and shall not

exclude any activity that would normally be associated with use of the Premises

without the prior written consent of the City which may be withheld by the City at

its sole discretion. All policies shall provide that they shall not be subject to

cancellation or material change, which affect City, except upon at least thirty (30)

days prior written notice to City at the address set forth in paragraph 52 of this

Lease.

20.2.6. TBIC Reporting Requirement. TBIC shall provide City, without notice or

demand, duly executed certificates of all insurance required by this Lease, any

endorsements, enhancements and excl usions, together with satisfactory evidence of

the payment of the premiums thereon prior to the Commencement Date and TBIC

shall maintain current certificates of insurance on file with City at all times during

the Term, or any Reneval Term hereof. Not less than thirty (30) days prior to

expiration of the term of such policies, a certificate showing the renewal coverage
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shall be delivered to City. The TBIC shall provide copies of any of the required
policies to the City on demand.

20.2.7. Failure of TBIC to Provide Insurance. If TBIC fails to furnish certificates showing
policies paid in full as provided in this Lease, the City may, after written notice to
TBIC and failure of TBIC to provide the certificate within ten (10) days of such

notice, obtain the insurance, and the premiums on that insurance shall be deemed
Additional Rent to be paid by the TBIC.

20.3. Continuing Coverage. The insurance coverage and limits required by paragraph 20 of

this Lease are subject to change or revision during the Term. Required insurance
coverages and limits may be modified at that time to reflect the then current
commercially reasonable coverages and limits. In the event the new coverages and

limits are not more than twenty-five percent (25%) in cost than the then current
coverages and limits required by paragraph 20 of this Lease, then the coverages and
limits required by paragraph 20 of this Lease shall change so that they are equal to the

then current commercially reasonable coverages and limits. If the cost of coverages and
limits is twenty-five percent (25%) or more, then coverages and limits required by
paragraph 20 of this Lease shall be increased to an amount that could be acquired for

the twenty-five percent (25%) increase in cost. The City shall provide TBIC thirty (30)
days written notice of the then current commercially reasonable coverages and limits
together with supporting documentation. Failure of TBIC to comply with such changes
shall be considered a Default of this Lease and a request to terminate this Lease.

21. INDEMNIFICATION; DISCLAIMERS.

21.1. TBIC Indemnification. Except for incidents occurring on the Trail, TBIC shall defend at
its expense, pay on behalf of, hold harmless and indemnify City, its officers, employees,
agents, invitees, elected and appointed officials and volunteers (collectively,
“Indemnified Parties”) from and against any and all claims, demands, liens, liabilities,
penalties, fines, fees, judgments, losses and damages (whether or not a lawsuit is filed)
including, but not limited to, costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees at trial and on appeal
(collectively, “Claims”) for damage to property or bodily or personal injuries, including

death at any time resulting therefrom, sustained by any person or persons, which
damage or injuries are alleged or claimed to have arisen out of or in connection with, in

whole or in part, directly or indirectly:

21.1.1. Ownership, Occupancy or Use. The ownership, occupancy or use of the Premises
by City oi TBIC;

21.1.2. Performance of this Lease. The performance of this Lease (including future

changes and amendments thereto) by TBIC, its employees, agents, representatives,
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contractors, subcontractors or volunteers, including but not limited to the TBIC’s
duty to maintain and warn of dangerous conditions;

21.1.3. Compliance and Confornii The failure of TBIC, its employees, agents,
representatives, contractors, subcontractors or volunteers to comply and conform
with any applicable law, statute, ordinance or regulation now or hereinafter in
force, including, but not limited to violations of the Americans with Disabilities Act
of 1990 (ADA) and any current or future amendments thereto; or

21.1.4. Negligent, Reckless or Intentional Act or Omission. Any negligent, reckless or
intentional act or omission of the TBIC, its employees, agents, representatives,
contractors, subcontractors or volunteers, whether or not such negligence is
claimed to be either solely that of the TBIC, its employees, agents, representatives,
contractors, subcontractors or volunteers or to be in conjunction with the claimed
negligence of others, including that of any of the Indemnified Parties.

21.2. Insurance Obligations. The provisions of paragraph 21 of this Lease, are independent
of, and shall not be limited by, any insLirance obligations in this Lease, and shall sLirvive
the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease with respect to any claims or liability

arising in connection with any event occurring prior to such expiration or termination.
The purchase of insurance coverage required by this Lease, or otherwise, shall not
relieve TI3IC of any duties set forth in paragraph 21 of this Lease.

21.3. T’BIC’s Business or Property Damage. City shall not be responsible or liable at any
time for any damage to the Premises or to TBIC’s business regardless of the cause,
unless such damage is due to City’s negligence or wrongful act.

21.4. Acts or Omissions of Third Parties. City shall not be responsible or liable to TBIC for
any damage to either person or property that may be occasioned by or through the acts

or omissions of third parties.

21.5. Property Defects. Unless due to City’s negligence, wrongful act, or failure to comply
with this Lease, City shall not be responsible or liable for any defect in the l3uilding or
Premises or any of the equipment, machinery, utilities, appliances or apparatus therein,

nor shall it be responsible or liable for any damage to any person or to any property of
TBIC or other person caused by or resulting from burst, broken or leaking pipes or by
or from, steam or the running, hacking up, seepage, or overflow of water or sewage in
any part of the l3uilding or Premises or For any damage caused by or resulting from acts
of God or the elements, the failure of any public utility in supplying utilities to the
Building or Premises or for any damage caused by or resulting from any defect or
negligence in the occupancy, construction, operation or use o any of the Building or
Premises, machinery, apparatus or equipment by any other person or by or from [he
acts of negligence of any occu pant ol the Building or Premises.
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21 .6. Notice. TBIC shall give prompt notice to City in case of fire or accidents or other
casualties on or about the Building or Premises.

21.7. Risk of Loss. TBIC shall store its property in and shall occupy the Premises at its own
risk.

22. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. City and TI3IC hereby waive any rights each may have
against the other on account of any loss or damage incurred by City or TBIC, as the case
may be, to their respective property, the Premises, or its contents arising from any risk
generally covered by fire and extended coverage insurance policies. The Parties each, on
behalf of their respective insurance companies insuring the property of either City or TI3IC
against any such loss or damage, waive any right of subrogation that such companies may
have against City or TI3IC, as the case may be. Each party covenants with each other that, to
the extent such insurance endorsement is available; they shall each obtain for the benefit of
the other, a waiver of any right of subrogation from their respective insurance companies, if
such endorsement is requested.

23. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE.

23.1. Consent Required. Except as set forth in paragraph 23.3 of this Lease, TBIC may not
delegate performance nor assign nor sublease this Lease or any of its rights under this
Lease, without City’s prior written consent, set forth in paragraph 51 o this Lease,
which shall be granted or withheld in the City’s sole discretion. Any such purported
delegation or assignment shall be null and void and shall constitute a material default
of this Lease and cause for immediate termination. Any purported involuntary
assignment of this Lease or assignment by operation of law, whether by bankruptcy or
insolvency, merger (whether as the surviving or disappearing corporation),
consolidation, dissolution, reorganization, transfer of the IBIC or controlling interest in
the TBIC, or court order effectuating such assignment or any other method, shall be null

and void and shall constitLite a material default of this Lease and cause for immediate

termination, unless such underlying transaction is approved by the City Council which

approval shall be in the sole discretion of the City Council.

23.2. Assumption. Upon an approved Assignment of this Lease, the assignee shall assume

all rights and obligations of TBIC under this Lease. Any assignee of TI3LC shall deliver

to City an assumption agreement in a form reasonably satisfactory to City not less

ninety (90) days prior to the effective date o such Assignment. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in this Lease, upon receipt of a satisfactory

assumption agreement, THIC’s liability shall not terminate under this Lease, and
thereafter TBIC, and any guarantor of TBICs obligations hereunder, shall have the

same liability as if there had been no Assignment.
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23.3. Sublease. TBIC may sublease space in the Building to subtenant(s) that comply with,
advance or complement the Permitted Use. Flowever, no single subtenant may sublease

more than 15,000 square feet.

24. DEFAULT.

24.1. Default by TI3IC.

24.1.1. Events of Default. Subject to TBICs right to notice and opportunity to cure, set
forth below, TBIC shall be deemed to be in default of its obligations under this
Lease upon the occurrence of any of the following:

24.1.1.1. TBIC’s failure to pay sums due under this Lease;

24.1.1.2. TBIC’s failure to perform any material covenant, promise or obligation
contained in this Lease;

24.1 .1.3. The appointment of a receiver or trustee for all or substantially all of TBICs

assets;

24.1.1.4. TBICs voluntarily petition for relief under, any bankruptcy or insolvency
law, or the filing of an involuntary bankruptcy petition which is not dismissed
within sixty (60) days;

24.1.1.5. The sale of TBIC’s interest under this Lease by execution or other legal
process;

24.1 .1 .6. The seizure, sequestration or impounding by virtue of or under authority of
any legal proceeding of all, or substantially all, of the personal property or
fixtures of TBIC used in or incident to the operation of the Premises;

24.1.1.7. TBIC making an assignment of all, or substantially all, of the personal
property or fixtures of IBIC used in or incident to the operation of the
Premises for the benefit of creditors;

24.1.1.8. Any sale, transfer, assignment, subleasing, concession, license, or other
disposition prohibited under this Lease, except as provided for in paragraph
23 of this Lease;

24.1.1.9. TBIC doing or permitting to he clone anything that creates a lien upon the
Premises and shall fail to obtain the release of any such lien or bond off any
such lien as required herein.

24.1.2. Notice; Right to Cure. TBIC shall only be deemed in default of this Lease upon

the continued occurrence of:
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24.1.2.1. TBIC’s failure to pay any monetary sum for a period of ten (10) days after
written notice from City to TBIC that such sums are due, or

24.1.2.2. The occurrence of any other event specified in paragraph 24.1 of this Lease
that is not cured by TBIC within thirty (30) days from TBIC’s receipt of written
notice from City, provided this thirty (30) day cure period shall be extended
for such reasonable period of time as is necessary to cure the default, if the
default is not reasonably capable of cure within said thirty (30) day period
and TBIC commences and continues to diligently cure the default.

24.1.3. City’s Remedies. Upon TBIC’s default hereunder, City may exercise all remedies
available at law or in equity. All such remedies shall be cumulative and non-
exclusive.

24.2. Default by City.

24.2.1. Events of Default; Right to Cure. City shall be in default under this Lease if City
fails to perform any of its obligations or breaches any of its covenants contained in
this Lease and said failure or breach continues for a period of thirty (30) days after
written notice from TBIC to City, provided this thirty (30) day cure period shall be
extended for such reasonable period of time as is necessary to cure the default, if

the default is not reasonably capable of cure within said thirty (30) day period and
City commences and continues to diligently cure the default.

24.2.2. TBIC’s Remedies. Upon City’s default hereunder IBIC may exercise all remedies
available at law or in equity. All such remedies shall be cumulative and non
excl u si ye.

25. CONDEMNATION.

25.1. Condemnation. If during the Term, or any Renewal Term hereof, the whole of the

Premises are condemned or taken in any manner for public use, or if a portion of the
Premises are condemned or taken in any manner or degree to an extent that the
Premises are not suitable, as determined by TB1C in its reasonable discretion, for the

Intended Use, then in either event TBIC or City may elect to terminate this Lease as of

the date of the vesting of title in the condemning authority. As used in this paragraph, a

condemnation or taking includes a deed given or transfer made in lieu thereof.

25.2. Award. City shall be entitled to that portion of the condemnation award attributable

to City’s interest in the Premises, which includes the Building and the land. TBIC shall

be entitled to that portion of the condemnation award attributable to the loss of TBIC’s

leasehold in the Premises, TBLC’s improvements and lixtu res on the Premises, its

operating losses and its relocation costs.
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26. DESTRUCTION OF BUILDING.

26.1. Restoration. If the Building is totally destroyed by fire or other casualty or if the
Building is partially destroyed in an insured event then TBIC shall use the proceeds
from its property insurance to rebuild the Building to a condition similar to the
Building’s pre-event condition, or

26.2. Termination. If within the last two (2) years of any Lease Term then in effect, TBIC may
deliver the non-personal property insurance proceeds without offset to the City as
reimbursement for loss of the Building and terminate this Lease within sixty (60) days
after such casualty loss, in which event all obligations herein shall cease as of the date of
such delivery, and neither City nor TBIC shall have any further obligations or rights
hereunder except for any obligations existing at the time of termination.

27. REPLACEMENT PREMISES. City is under no obligation to locate or provide a
replacement Premises or facilities under any circumstances, including but not limited to,
substantial damage to the existing improvements by fire, flood, hurricane, tornado,
earthquake or other form of natural disaster, or termination of this Lease.

28. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

28.1. ThIC’s Representations and Warranties. TBIC hereby represents and warrants to City
that:

28.1.1. TBIC is a duly authorized and valid Florida non-profit corporation registered to
do business in the State of Florida.

28.1.2. TBIC has the full right and authority to enter into this Lease;

28.1.3. each of the persons executing this Lease on behalf of TBIC is authorized to do so;

28.1.4. this Lease constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation of ThIC, enforceable

in accordance with its terms and conditions.

28.2. City’s Representations and Warranties. City hereby represents and warrants to TBIC
that:

28.2.1. City is the fee simple owner of the Premises;

28.2.2. there are no agreements, contracts, covenants, conditions or exclusions which
would, if enforced, prohibit or restrict the operation of the Premises for the
Intended Use;

28.2.3. City is a duly authorized and existing municipal corporation under the laws of
the State of Florida and is qualified to operate in the State of Florida;
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28.2.4. City has the full right and authority to enter into this Lease;

28.2.5. each of the persons executing this Lease on behalf of City is authorized to do so;

28.2.6. this Lease constitutes a valid and legally binding obligation on City, enforceable
in accordance with its terms.

29. ENVIRONMENTAL. As of the Effective Date, the City is unaware of any violation of any
Environmental Laws concerning the City Property.

29.1. Definitions. For purposes of this Lease, the following words and phrases shall have
the following meaning except where the text clearly indicates a contrary intention:

29.1.1. Environment’ shall mean soil, surface waters, groundwater, land, stream and
sediments, surface or subsurface strata, ambient air, interior and/or exterior of any
building or improvement and any environmental medium.

29.1.2. “Environmental Condition” shall mean any condition of the environment with
respect to the Premises that results front TBIC’s possession, use, occupation,
construction and/or improvement to or operation of TBIC’s business on the
Premises.

29.1.3. ‘Environmental Law” shall mean the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of
1976, 42 U.S.C. Sections 6901, et seq., as amended (“RCRA”); the Comprehensive

Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C.
Sections 9601, et seq., as amended (original act known as “CERCLA” or
“Superfund”, the amendments are known as “SARA”); the HSWA amendments to
RCRA regulating Underground Storage Tanks (“UST’s”), 42 U.S.C. Sections
6991-6991(I), as amended; the Clean Air Act of 1963 42 U.S.C. Sections 7401, et seq.,
as amended (“Clean Air Act”); the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1977 and
1987, 33 U.S.C. Sections 1251, et seq., as amended (“Clean Water Act”); the Toxic
Substances Control Act of 1976, 15 U.S.C. Sections 2601, et seq., as amended
(“TSCA”); the 1-lazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Sections 1801, et

seq., as amended (“HMTA”); the Occupational Safety and Health Act, as amended
(“OSHA”), 29 U.S.C. Sections 651, et seq., the Florida Resource Recovery and
Management Act, Section 403.701, et seq., Florida Statutes; the Pollutant Spill

Prevention and Control Act, Section 376.011-376.17 and 376.19-376.21, Florida
Statutes, and Chapters 373, 376 and 403, Florida Statutes; and any other present oi.
future federal, state, or local law, i’egulation, rule or ordinance implementing or
otherwise dealing with the subject matter of the preceding federal and state
statutes, together, in each case, with any amendment thereto.

29.1.4. “Hazardous Material” shall mean without limitation (i) those substances included

within the definitions of “Hazardous Substances”, “Hazardous Materials”, “Toxic
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Substance, or “Solid Waste” in any Environmental Law; (ii) those substances
listed in the United States Department of Transportation Table (49 CFR 172.101 and
amendments thereto) or by the Environmental Protection Agency (or any successor
agency) as hazardous substances (40 CFR Part 302 and amendments thereto); (iii)
any materials, waste, or substance which is (A) petroleum, petroleum by-products,
residuals and petroleum degradation by-products; (B) asbestos; (C) polychlorinated
biphenyl’s; (D) flammable explosives; or (F) radioactive materials; and (iv) such
other substances, materials, and wastes which are or become regulated or
controlled under any Environmental Law, or which would trigger any employee or

community “right-to-know” requirements adopted by any federal, state or local
governing body, or for which such body has adopted any requirements for the
preparation of distribution of a hazard communication safety data sheet (“SDS”).

29.1.5. “Release” shall mean any releasing, spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting,
emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, disposing, or dumping into
the environment.

29.2. TBIC’s Obligation. TBIC shall not use, store, generate, transport, dispose, nor cause the
release or discharge any Hazardous Materials in or upon the Premises, including but
not limited to into any ditch, stream, conduit, storm sewer or sanitary sewer connected
thereto or located thereon or knowingly permit any subtenants or other persons or
entities occupying the Premises to engage in such activities in or upon the Premises.
Ilowever, the foregoing provision shall not prohibit the use, storage, maintenance,
transportation to and from or handling within the Premises of substances customarily
used in the operation of the Premises, provided: (i) such substances shall be used,
stored, maintained, transported, handled and disposed of only in accordance with
Environmental Laws, (ii) such substances shall not be released or discharged in or upon
the Premises in violation of Environmental Laws and the National Fire Protection

Association (“NFPA”) Code and local fire codes as they may be amended from time to
time, and (iii) for purposes of removal and disposal of any such substances, TBIC shall
be named as the owner and generator, obtain a waste generator identification number,
and execute all permit applications, manifests, waste characterization documents and
any other required forms required by the appropriate state or federal environmental
authority and hold City harmless.

29.3. City Notification. TBIC shall promptly notify City of: (i) any enforcement, cleanup or
other regulatory action taken or threatened by any governmental or regulatory
authority with respect to the presence of any Hazardous Materials in or upon the
Premises or the migration thereof from or to other property, (ii) any demands or claims
made or threatened by any party i-elating to any loss or injury resulting from any
Hazardous Materials in or upon the Premises, and (iii) any matters where City is
required by Environmental Laws to give a notice to any governmental or regulatory
authority respecting any 1-lazardous Materials in or upon the Premises.
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29.4. Clean up and Remediation. If any Hazardous Materials are released, discharged, or
disposed of by TBIC or any other occupant of the Premises in violation of
Environmental Laws, TBIC shall immediately, properly and in compliance with
Environmental Laws clean up and remove the Hazardous Materials from the Premises
and any other affected property. Such cleanup and removal shall be at the TBIC’s sole
expense.

29.5. TBIC Indemnity. Except for incidents occurring on the Trail, ThIC shall defend, pay on
behalf of, indemnify and hold harmless City, its officers, directors, agents, or employees
from and against all claims, damages, expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees),
liabilities and all other obligations including, without limitation, third party claims for
personal injury or real or personal property damage (collectively, “Environmental
Claims”) arising from or connected with the violation of any Environmental Laws by
TBIC or other occupants of the Premises except to the extent any of the foregoing
Environmental Claims are attributable to the violation of Environmental Laws by City,
its officers, directors, agents or employees. The City shall have control over the City’s
and TBIC’s involvement in legal proceedings resulting from an environmental violation
and covered by the indemnification agreement contained in this Lease. TBIC’s duty to
indemnify shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

29.6. Access to Premises. TBIC shall allow authorized representatives of the City or state
and federal environmental personnel, at a reasonable time, access to the Premises for
the following purposes:

29.6.1. Conducting an environmental audit or other inspections of the Premises.

29.6.2. Reviewing and copying of any records that must be kept under any
environmental permit.

29.6.3. Viewing the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required
under such permit.

29.6.4. Sampling or monitoring any substances or parameters at any location SLibjeCt to

any environmental permit or federal, state or municipal environmental law or
regulation.

29.7. Termination by City. The City may unilaterally terminate this I ease immediately and
without notice for any violation of paragraph 29 of this I ease.

29.8. Survivability. The provisions of paragraph 29 of this Lease shall survive the expiration
or earlier termination of this Lease.
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29.9. No Limitation. Nothing in this lease shall be interpreted as limiting the City’s ability to
seek contribution from any potentially responsible parties for any environmental
violation.

30. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PARTIES. The relationship between the Parties is that of
landlord and tenant.

31. PARAGRAPH NUMBERS AND CAPTIONS. The paragraph numbers and captions
appearing in this Lease are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define,
limit, construe or describe the scope or intent of such sections. All references to paragraph
numbers in this Lease shall include any subparagraphs.

32. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Lease and any attachments hereto and forming a part hereof
set forth all the covenants, promises, agreements, conditions, and understandings between
City and TBIC concerning the Premises and there are no covenants, promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, either oral or written, other than as herein set forth. No
subsequent alteration, amendment, change or addition to this Lease shall be binding upon
City or TH1C until reduced to writing, authorized by the City Council, and signed by City
and TI3IC.

33. SEVERABILITY. If any term, covenant or condition of this Lease, or the application thereof
to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Lease or the application of such term, covenant, or condition to persons or
circumstances other than those as to which it was held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be
affected thereby and each term, covenant, or condition of this Lease shall be valid and be
enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

34. APPLICABLE LAW, VENUE AND JURISDICTION. This Lease shall be governed by and
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Venue for any action brought
in state court shall be in Pineilas County, St. Petersburg Division. Venue for any action
brought in federal court shall be in the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division, unless a
division shall be created in St. Petersburg or Pinellas County, in which case the action shall
be brought in that division. Each party waives any defense of improper or inconvenient
venue as to either court and consents to personal jurisdiction in either court.

35. RECORDING. This Lease or a memorandum of this Lease, may be recorded in the public
records at the expense of the party so recording.

36. SUCCESSORS. The provisions of this Lease shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the respective successors, and assigns of City and TBIC.

37. FORCE MAJEURE. In the event that either party hereto shall he delayed or hindered in or
prevented from the performance required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, labor
troubles, failure of power, riots, insurrection, war, acts of Cod, or other reason not the fault
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of the party delayed in performing work or doing acts (Permitted Delay), such party shall
be excused for the period of time equivalent to the delay caused by such Permitted Delay.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, any extension of time for a Permitted Delay shall be
conditioned upon the party seeking an extension of time delivering written notice of such
Permitted Delay to the other party within ten (10) days of the event causing the Permitted
Delay, and the maximum period of time which a party may delay any act or performance of
work due to a Permitted Delay shall be sixty (60) days.

38. BROKERAGE FEES. TBIC and City warrant to each other that there is no broker or other
individual entitled to any commission by reason of this Lease. ThIC shall defend,
indemnify, pay on behalf of and hold City harmless from any and all loss, damage, cost and
expense, including reasonable attorney’s fees, which City may sustain or incur by reason of
any real estate commission or fee claimed to be due by, through or under TBIC. City, to the
extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, pay on behalf of and hold TBIC harmless from
any and all loss, damage, cost and expense, including reasonable attorney’s fees, which
TBIC may sustain or incur by reason of any real estate commission or fee claimed to be due
by, through or under the City.

39. CITY’S RIGHTS UNDER LEASE. All rights reserved to City under this Lease shall be
exercised in a reasonable manner and in a manner so as to minimize any adverse impact to
TBIC’s operations, use or enjoyment of the Premises.

40. TIME PERIODS. Time is of the essence. Time periods herein shall include Saturdays,
Sundays, and state and national legal holidays and shall end at 5:00PM local time.

41. CITY CONSENT AND ACTION.

41.1. For the purposes of this Lease, any required written consent, permission, approval or
agreement (“Approval”) by the City means the Approval of the Mayor or his designee
unless otherwise set forth herein and such Approval shall be in addition to any and all
regulatory approvals for permits and/or other licenses required by law or this Lease.

41.2. For the purposes of this Lease any right of the City to take any action permitted,
allowed or required by this Lease, may be exercised by the Mayor or his designee,
unless otherwise set forth herein.

42. NON—APPROPRIATION. The obligations of the City as to any funding required pursuant

to this Lease, shall be limited to an obligation in any given year to budget and appropriate
from legally available funds, after monies for essential services have been budgeted and
appropriated, sufficient monies for the funding that is required during that year.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City shall not be prohibited from pledging any legally
available non-ad valorern revenues for any obligations heretofore or hereafter incurred,
which pledge shall be prior and superior to any obligation of the City pursuant to this
Lease.
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43. NON—DISCRIMINATION. TI3IC for itself and its successors and approved assigns, as a
part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant that TBIC shall not Tenant shall not
discriminate against anyone in the use of the Premises on the basis of race, color, religion,
gender, national origin, marital status, age, disability, sexual orientation, genetic
information or other protected category..

44. CITY AS A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION. Nothing contained herein shall be interpreted
to require the City to take any action or refrain from taking any action that would be
adverse to its status as a municipal corporation.

45. QUIET ENJOYMENT. Subject to the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease, City
warrants and covenants that TBIC shall peacefully and quietly have, hold and enjoy the
Premises for the entire Term, or any Renewal Term hereof.

46. CONDITION OF PREMISES. TBIC has inspected the Premises and accepts the Premises in
AS IS condition.

47. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE. Either party, upon request of the other party, shall execute,
acknowledge and deliver an instrument, stating, if the same be true, that this Lease is a true
and exact copy of the Lease between the Parties, that there are no amendments hereto (or
stating what amendments there may be), that the same is then in full force and effect and
that, to the best of its knowledge, there are no offsets, defenses or counterclaims with respect
to the payment of Rent hereunder or in the performance of the other terms, covenants and
conditions hereof on the part of TBIC or City, as the case may be, to be performed, and that
as of such date no default has been declared hereunder by either party or if so, specifying
the same. Such instrument shall be executed by the other party and delivered to the
requesting party within sixty (60) days of receipt of a request therefore.

48. NO WAIVER. The exercise by the City of any right or remedy to enforce its rights under
this Lease shall not constitute a waiver of, or preclude the exercise of, any other right or
remedy afforded the City by this Lease or by statute or law; nor shall the acceptance of Rent
or other payment be deemed to be a waiver of any such default. The failure of the City in
one or more instances to insist on strict performance or observations of one or more of the
covenants or conditions of this Lease, or to exercise any remedy, privilege or option
conferred by this Lease on or reserved to the City, will not operate or be conshued as a
relinquishment or future waiver of the covenant or condition or the right to enforce it or to
exercise that privilege, option or remedy, but that right will continue in full force and effect.
No term, covenant or condition of this Lease shall be deemed to have been waived by City,
unless such waiver is in writing.

49. RADON GAS DISCLOSURE. Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it
has accumulated in a building in sufficient quantities, may present health risks to persons
who are exposed to it over time. Levels of Radon that exceed federal and state guidelines
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have been found in buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding Radon and
Radon testing may be obtained from your county public health unit.

50. NO CONSTRUCTION AGAINST PREPARER OF LEASE. This Lease has been prepared
by the City and reviewed by TBIC and its professional advisors. The City, TBIC and TBIC’s
professional advisors believe that this Lease expresses their agreement and that it should
not be interpreted in favor of either the City or TBIC or against the City or TBIC merely
because of its efforts in preparing it.

51. CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL. This Lease and any amendments thereto, are subject to
approval by the City Council, and execution by its Mayor or his designee.

52. NOTICES. Any notice, demand, request or other instrument which may be or is required to
be given or delivered under this Lease shall be deemed to be delivered (i) whether or not
actually received, five (5) days after deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid,
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or (ii) when received (or when receipt
is refused) if delivered personally or sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier, all
charges prepaid, at the addresses of City and TBIC set forth in this paragraph. Such address
may be changed by written notice to the other party in accordance with this paragraph. The
Parties acknowledge that copies of any notice sent by facsimile or e-mail are for convenience
only, and shall not be deemed to be proper notice required hereunder.

TO CITY TOTBIC
City of St. Petersburg Tampa Bay Innovation Center
Real Estate & Property Management 7887 Bryan Dairy Road, Suite 220
1 — 4th Street North Largo, Florida 33777
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 727.547.7340
727.893.7500 FAX 727.547.7350
FAX 727.893.4134

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW THIS PAGE
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have caused this Lease to be executed by
their duly authorized representatives on the day and date first written above.

Star-Tec Enterprises, Inc., a Florida
profit corporation d/b/a Tampa
Innovt4n Center

__________

//

_____

By4
- TonfElmore, President and CEO

Print: i - L...
Corporate Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of

_____________

2014, by Tonya Elmore and,A, as President/CEO and Secretary of Star-Tec
Enterprises, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation d/b/a Tampa Bay Innovation Center,
respectively, on behalf of the corporation. They are personally known to me and appeared
before me at the time of notarization.

Notary Public - State of Florida

/j/
Notar Signature

WITNESSES

Sign:
Print: (1tu44

Sign: ,Zkfr’j1Ci1-

Print: ZYi l&t

non-
Bay

MARY M RODRIGUEZ GORT
- State of Florida

F M rnn F xpres Sep 29, 201F
rnc unni # FF133089

Expires
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Th foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
l)tt4’-I--.— 2014, by Rick Kriseman and Chandrahasa Srinivasa, as Mayor and City

lerk, respectively, of the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation,
existing under the laws of the State of Florida, on behalf of the corporation. They are
personally known to me and appeared before me at the time of notarization.

-

________________tS

‘3ThJC

CATHY E. DAVl:
icStatjida

________

Notary Sig’,4ure

APPROVED AS 0 0 TENT.
/

____________________

Assistant City Attorney Assistant City Attorney
Lega!: 00199553.dou v.7

CITY OF
a

WITNESSES

Prkt:.

Sign:’ .q’(Lt(.(L
Print: 4%3hCL471r) (Lro-i k.

Reviewed by:

FLORIDA,

Director

Srinivasa, City Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS )

City Attorney Designee)
By: 9ICHARD B. BADGL.EY

Commission Expires

APPROVED AORM:

City Attoriey (Designee)
By: 1lCHARD F;. BADGLF’!
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EXHIBIT “A” Premises Legal Description

Lot 1, ROYAL POINCIANA SUBDIVISION — KAMMAN PARTIAL REPLAT a subdivision
according to the plat thereof recorded at Plat Book 61, Page 91, in the Public Records of Pinellas
County Florida (30/31/17/77418/000/0010)
AND
Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6, ROYAL POINCIANA SUBDIVISION, a subdivision according to the plat
thereof recorded at Plat Book 1-1-7, Pages 8 and 9, in the Public Records of Hilisborough County,
Florida, of which Pinellas County Florida was formerly a part (3013I/17/77400/000/O0lO).
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EXHIBIT “B” — Permitted Use

INCUBATOR SERVICES
• Building a technology idea into a successful business takes subject matter experts,

experienced mentors, and trained professionals - all working collaboratively to help you
form a business strategy.

• The Incubator program provides clients with an assigned mentor, educational
opportunities, networking and resources to help develop an executable business plan.

The Incubator program focuses on helping to build business by providing:
• Business coaching from an experienced mentor we hand-pick from our extensive partner

list and in-house staff.
• On-going cooperative marketing
• Continuous networking and training opportunities
• On-site amenities, including conference rooms, a training facility and cafeteria
• Free wi-fi access
• A furnished office
• Office equipment, including projectors, binding machines, etc.
• Fax machine service
• Access to partner organizations
• Invitations to the innovation Center networking and training events
• Business resource and reference library
• Companies interested in becoming an Incubator client must meet the following criteria:
• A researched, viable technology
• Located in the Tampa Bay region
• Interest in growing their business
• Review by Tampa Bay Innovation Center Client Services Team

z’7 I,l,Hzt?(i,, (_tI(,? I•(l(• miii I )m’’imj’iiiiil li’i-,’iii,iiI f)I 26

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



EXHIBIT “B” — Permitted Use (continued)

ACCELERATOR SERVICES
The Accelerator program provides access to networks, experts, international markets, dedicated
space, like-minded individuals and peers, market research, service providers, university
support systems and funding.

The Accelerator program focuses on helping to grow business by providing:
• Business coaching from a team of experienced mentors hand-picked from our extensive

partner list and in-house staff
• Opportunities to access business expansion and funding partners
• On-going cooperative marketing

• Continuous networking and training opportunities
• Receptionist services
• Fax machine service
• On-site amenities including conference rooms, a training facility, free parking and a full-

service
• cafeteria
• Office equipment, including projectors, binding machines and more
• Access to the Microsoft Bizspark Program
• Free wi-fi access
• A dedicated furnished office

Admission Criteria
Companies interested in becoming an Accelerator client are reviewed by a vetting committee
and must meet the following criteria:

• Company headquartered in Tampa Bay
• Full-time commitment of operating executive
• Operating history of at least six months
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1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project was to determine if a business incubator would be feasible in the St. 
Petersburg, Florida area. A business incubator is a facility and set of services and programs that 
collectively improve the chances of success of both start-up and existing small businesses. A feasibility 
study answers whether a business incubator will be successful in a particular community and 
environment. This project was commissioned by the Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC), which already 
operates a successful incubator in Largo. This analysis will help TBIC determine if it should develop a 
second incubator, or even consolidate the Largo incubator into a single, larger facility in the St. 
Petersburg area. 

This feasibility study was conducted by Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI), which has performed 
over 80 incubator projects in the United States and Canada. GCGI uses its proprietary feasibility 
assessment model which considers six factors: market, business assistance, champion, real estate, 
development cost and funding, and operating sustainability.  

Market 

In assessing the market for a St. Petersburg area business incubator, GCGI relied primarily on a market 
survey that was distributed throughout the region via email and at a seminar on funding small 
technology based companies. A total of 429 surveys were returned, which is an excellent response rate 
in GCGI’s experience. Of these responses, 66 came from individuals who are interested in becoming 
tenants of the proposed incubator, and another 120 came from entrepreneurs interested in using 
services at the incubator even though they would not locate their businesses there. Assuming that only 
half of the potential tenants identified through the market survey actually commit to a lease in the St. 
Petersburg incubator, this would provide more than adequate initial occupancy in an incubator of up to 
35,000 square feet.  

Interest has been expressed in devoting the St. Petersburg incubator to the marine sciences or to the life 
sciences. Marine science is seen as a local strength with a large number of marine scientists employed 
by state and Federal agencies. However, GCGI does not believe this strong presence translates into an 
opportunity for a marine science only incubator. Only 3 of the 66 potential tenants are in marine 
sciences, and in the entire Pinellas County there are only 73 companies even if a broad definition is used 
for this industry—and the majority of those firms are larger, with more than 5 employees, and therefore 
less likely to be incubator candidates. A search of patents and prior Small Business Innovation Research 
(SBIR) awards also indicated relatively small marine science entrepreneurial activity in the greater St. 
Petersburg area. 

There also is interest in making this a life sciences incubator. This interest likely stems from announced 
plans by Johns Hopkins University to establish a presence in downtown St. Petersburg in cooperation 
with the All Children’s Hospital. Although few market survey respondents are interested in becoming 
incubator tenants are in life sciences, secondary data suggest there are about 300 such firms in Pinellas 
County, with most of the life science manufacturers in the Tampa region located here. However, few of 
these manufacturers are small (< 5 employees), which means an incubator is less attractive to this 
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segment of the life sciences industry.  Unfortunately, it appears to be too soon to know how much 
impact Johns Hopkins may have on life science entrepreneurial activity in the St. Petersburg area. 
Therefore, at this time, GCGI does not believe there is a market for an incubator that focuses exclusively 
on life sciences. 

GCGI notes that prior events may make a number of community and business leaders skeptical of an 
incubator that focuses narrowly on a single industry or two. Given the lack of evidence for an adequate 
market for a marine or life science incubator, this skepticism, and the number and breadth of industries 
represented by the market survey respondents interested in becoming tenants, GCGI concludes that the 
St. Petersburg incubator needs to be “mixed-use.” This means that it should cater to a variety of firms in 
many different industries, although it could incorporate some areas of emphasis such as marine and life 
sciences.  

Business Assistance 

An incubator’s impact and value is measured largely by the services and programs it provides, and how 
valued they are by potential tenants and other clients. The aforementioned market survey indicated 
there are a number of unmet business assistance needs among potential tenants, which is a positive 
indicator of the need for the proposed incubator. The areas of greatest need are assistance with 
marketing and market analysis, and help with business planning. Potential tenants also indicated the 
need for a variety of resources typically provided by a mixed-use incubator, with office space being the 
resource in greatest demand (79% of tenants want it), followed by networking opportunities (70%).  
Therefore, there appears to be a need for the St. Petersburg incubator to provide services and resources 
to fill gaps in what is currently being provided by others. 

Potential tenants have not used existing sources of business assistance very much, although for profit 
sources have a higher utilization rate than the public/non-profit ones. This may be a result of the lack of 
satisfaction with those sources—only 3 of 10 public/non-profit sources received better than an 
“average” quality rating by potential tenants, although once again for-profit sources rated higher 
overall. This indicates two other important values of the proposed St. Petersburg area incubator. They 
are its ability to link its tenants and clients with existing business assistance services that are credible, 
affordable and accessible; and its role in encouraging existing service providers to adjust their offerings 
to better meet the expectations of small and start-up firms in the area. Therefore, GCGI believes a 
business incubator could serve multiple important roles in providing needed business assistance to St. 
Petersburg area entrepreneurs. 

Champion 

A champion is an entity that takes responsibility for development and operations of a business 
incubator. The champion must be capable of performing this role, which includes having support from 
the business and political leadership of the community, and other providers of assistance to small and 
start-up businesses.  
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TBIC is a strong candidate for this role in the St. Petersburg area business incubator, for several reasons. 
It is already designated as the provider of incubation services by Pinellas County, it has an incubator 
track record and overall positive reputation with community leaders and entrepreneurs in the region, 
and it has a proven ability to effectively raise funds for developing and operating incubators. TBIC also is 
in a unique position to potentially merge its Largo incubator into the proposed St. Petersburg program 
to create a single, larger Pinellas County incubator. However, TBIC is not a perfect champion candidate: 
If the Largo and St. Petersburg locations are not combined, TBIC will be challenged to operate multiple 
incubator locations; GCGI has firsthand experience with the complications associated with managing 
incubators in multiple locations. And TBIC received “not very helpful” ratings by three potential St. 
Petersburg incubator tenants, which reduced its overall satisfaction rating (and suggests that at least 
three potential tenants will not join this incubator if TBIC champions it).  Overall, GCGI believes TBIC 
would be a strong champion for this project, while formation of a new entity could be an alternative if 
TBIC is not able to perform this crucial role in development of the St. Petersburg incubator.  

Real Estate 

Respondents to the market survey were asked to indicate their preferences about a location for the St. 
Petersburg area incubator. Potential tenants, whose opinions are the most important because of the 
level of commitment they would be making to this project, prefer a downtown St. Petersburg location, 
although only about 75% of potential tenants favor this location. The second most favored location is 
the St. Petersburg campus of the University of Southern Florida; interestingly, despite the campus being 
adjacent to downtown St. Petersburg, there were a number of potential tenants who would accept one 
location but not the other. Northern parts of the city rated much lower, with only about half as many 
potential tenants favoring that area versus downtown.   

GCGI is pleased that the locational preferences of potential tenants meshes well with other factors that 
favor the downtown/USF-SP campus area. Those other factors include stipulation that a $400,000 state 
grant is to be used on an incubator in St. Petersburg; the downtown area tends to have smaller firms (vs. 
northern parts of the city); there is antidotal evidence of entrepreneurs migrating to the downtown 
area; and both the marine sciences and Johns Hopkins activity are in the downtown/USF-SP campus 
area.  

Potential tenants primarily want office space, with79% of such survey respondents wanting offices. 
Another 32% are seeking warehousing/storage space. Although GCGI heard that there was considerable 
interest in wet laboratory space, only 12% of potential tenants requested such space.  

Given the location and type of space sought, GCGI identified with the help of TBIC, City of St. Petersburg 
and Pinellas County, eight potential locations for the proposed incubator. These locations include six 
existing buildings, one proposed facility, and one area of vacant land where a newly constructed 
incubator could be built.  

Overall, GCGI was satisfied with the level of consensus on location, the preferred location’s  consistency 
with other locational factors, and the availability of appropriate types of space in that part of the city. 
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However, we recognize that roughly 25% of potential tenants may be alienated by the downtown 
location.  

Development Funding 

Using most of the building and land alternatives identified in the real estate assessment above, GCGI 
developed 17 different scenarios for the St. Petersburg area business incubator. These scenarios range 
from 7,000 to 50,000 square feet in size. Some are in leased buildings while others are in purchased 
facilities, and yet others are in newly constructed buildings. Given this variability in the scenarios, it is 
not surprising that the cost to develop the incubator ranges widely from $180,000 to $7.4 million.  

Several potential funding sources for covering this development cost were identified. The first is the 
Federal Economic Development Administration (EDA), which is the largest funder of business incubators 
among Federal agencies. The second is donations of cash, equipment, furniture, services and 
construction materials. The third is an appropriation from the State of Florida for $400,000 for creation 
of a St. Petersburg incubator. The fourth is local government; Pinellas County has made a major 
investment in the TBIC, and GCGI hopes that the County, perhaps along with the City of St. Petersburg, 
would help fund development of this new incubator.  

These sources appear to be able to cover the development costs of only 7 of the 17 scenarios 
considered. GCGI was able to identify 4 additional scenarios whose development costs can be covered if 
the St. Petersburg incubator uses debt such as loans and bonds. Therefore, about 11 of the 21 possible 
scenarios can be funded under the assumptions made in this feasibility assessment. This suggests 
developers of the St. Petersburg incubator must be careful to select an alternative whose development 
costs can be covered, because this is not possible with all scenarios considered.  

Operating Sustainability 

The operating sustainability factor looks primarily at the St. Petersburg area incubator’s ability to 
eventually generate sufficient revenues to cover its operating expenses. Sustainability can be important 
because potential development funding sources, like EDA, are not willing to invest in a project unless it 
has a good chance of reaching this “break even” position.  

GCGI considered five-year cash flow projections for the 21 scenarios identified in the previous 
development funding assessment. This included considering whether scenarios in which debt capital 
was assumed to fill gaps in the development funding could afford to service that debt.  

The best performing scenarios, in terms of reaching financial break even in their operations relatively 
quickly and at reasonable occupancy levels and after accruing relatively small amounts of deficits, tend 
to be those based on larger buildings, buildings that are purchased (or leased on very favorable terms), 
and newly constructed facilities.  

One very favorable scenario, in terms of operating sustainability, is based on a 45,000 square foot 
portion of a large Pinellas County owned building in downtown St. Petersburg. Another involves the 
purchase of a 50,000 square foot portion of an industrial building in downtown that would then be 
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converted primarily into office space. A third is based on new construction of a 40,000 square foot 
incubator facility on vacant land adjacent to the Poynter Institute near downtown and the USF St. 
Petersburg campus. This third scenario, however, has a serious development funding gap that cannot be 
filled entirely with debt, but GCGI shows how the gap could be reduced and the resulting smaller gap 
filled with a loan or bond.  

A very different alternative also was considered. TBIC has indicated that it might consider a temporary 
location for the St. Petersburg area business incubator. GCGI sees the merit of this approach; for 
example, TBIC might want to start the incubator but not finalize its size or content until the life science 
opportunities related to the entry of Johns Hopkins University become clearer. In this case, GCGI 
suggests consideration of a lease with the Poynter Institute for a 7,000 square foot area, at a rental rate 
lower than Poynter has suggested, for a period of 5 years, and that is funded largely out of the $400,000 
state grant to the St. Petersburg incubator. The downside to this scenario is that it consumes that entire 
grant with no long term benefit (like the benefit that exists if the $400,000 were used to help purchase 
and renovate a building). 

Feasibility conclusion 

GCGI assigned scores to each of these six feasibility factors in terms of how well they were met by the 
proposed St. Petersburg area business incubator. Each factor is weighted differently based on its 
importance to the incubator’s feasibility.  This incubator earned a normalized score of 70 on a spectrum 
where a score of 100 would represent an “ideal” incubator and a 50 would define an incubator of 
“average” potential. The St. Petersburg area incubator score equates to an academic grade of about a B. 

Because the St. Petersburg area business incubator got a reasonably high score on this feasibility 
assessment, and because the project has some real strengths and relatively few weaknesses (e.g., it did 
not score below average on any of the six feasibility factors), GCGI concludes that a mixed-use business 
incubator is feasible in this area.  

Given the conclusion that a St. Petersburg area mixed-use business incubator is feasible, GCGI 
recommends the following next steps: 

A. TBIC should decide if it wants to begin with a temporary location in the St. Petersburg area, or 
establish a permanent one from the outset.  

B. If TBIC decides to begin with a temporary location, then GCGI recommends that Poynter 
Institute be approached about a 5 year lease of 7,000 square feet of space at a reduced rental 
rate. TBIC also should develop a conceptual plan of what it will do, in terms of a St. Petersburg 
location,  after that lease expires 

C. If TBIC decides to begin with a permanent incubator location in the St. Petersburg area, then it 
next needs to decide if it will be a standalone incubator or a consolidated facility in which TBIC 
vacates its Largo location 

D. If TBIC decides to do a standalone permanent St. Petersburg area business incubator, then it 
should consider a mid-sized, viable scenario. It also might consider a variation of the new 25,000 
square foot construction scenario with a manageable amount of debt. 
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E. If TBIC decides to merge its current incubator with a new St. Petersburg program, then it should 
consider a larger, viable scenario. Once again, it might consider a variation on the larger new 
construction scenarios, such as those involving 40,000 or 50,000 square feet of space. 

F. Approach Pinellas County regarding access to space in the 501 1st Avenue North facility and 
under what terms that space would be made available to the TBIC. 

G. Approach Pinellas County, the Federal Economic Development Administration (EDA), and other 
funding sources to confirm their willingness to consider funding development of the St. 
Petersburg area incubator, and the parameters surrounding that funding (maximum and likely 
dollar amount, preferences or limitations on acquisition vs. renovation of already owned facility, 
etc.). 

H. Approach Poynter Institute about availability, cost, and terms under which it might make 
available to the incubator portions of 4 acres of vacant land adjacent to its facility on 3rd Street 
South 

I. Based on recommended activities D through H, decide preferred location/facility and 
development scenario for the incubator. 

J. Consider using portions of the $400,000 state funding to make a down payment or option on 
land and/or facilities associated with the preferred scenario. 

K. Create a database of email addresses for market survey respondents who are interested in 
becoming tenants of the St. Petersburg area incubator. Create a similar database of those 
interested in using services at the incubator. Keep individuals on both databases apprised of 
progress in developing the project, to solicit feedback or ideas on the project as it develops, and 
to contact to lease space and sign up non-tenants as affiliate clients.  

L. Prepare a business plan to guide development and initial operations of the St. Petersburg 
incubator. 

M. Prepare and submit EDA funding application, emphasizing the non-Federal matching monies 
such as the $400,000 state funding. 

N. Brief other providers of services to small and start-up businesses in the St. Petersburg region on 
the outcome of this feasibility study, explain the niche that the incubator is expected to fill, and 
reaffirm that the incubator does not intend to compete with exiting providers who are 
competent, affordable, and accessible to the incubator’s clients. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this project was to determine the feasibility of a small business incubator being 
proposed for the greater St. Petersburg area in the Tampa Bay region of Florida. A business incubator is 
defined as a facility and set of programs and services that collectively provide a supportive and nurturing 
environment for the formation of new companies and the expansion of existing small firms. A feasibility 
study focuses on answering the question “Will an incubator likely be successful in this environment?”  It 
is often confused with a business plan, which answers a different question, “Now that we know it will be 
feasible, how should we set up and operate this incubator?” Note that a business plan does not need to 
be undertaken until an incubator has proven to be feasible. 
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The study area is the region surrounding the city of St. Petersburg, centering on its downtown area. The 
region likely would encompass Pinellas County, and perhaps portions of Manatee and Hillsborough 
Counties. Depending on the target market for the incubator, it could even include entrepreneurs in 
Sarasota County.   Figure 1 shows the general 
region. 

This feasibility study was commissioned by the 
Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC). The TBIC 
has a 30,000 square foot manufacturing and 
technology incubator in Largo, Florida, 
approximately 15 miles north of downtown St. 
Petersburg. TBIC has provided incubation 
services and facilities under contract with 
Pinellas County, and was instrumental in 
applying for and securing a $400,000 allocation 
from the Florida Legislature to develop an 
incubator in St. Petersburg.  TBIC retained 
Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI), 
which has consulted on over 80 business 
incubator projects in the United States and Canada, to conduct this feasibility study during the summer 
of 2013.  

This report is organized into three main sections. The first section discusses how the St. Petersburg 
region and proposed incubator rank against the six factors that GCGI uses in its proprietary incubator 
feasibility model. The second section draws conclusions about the feasibility of the proposed St. 
Petersburg business incubator. Finally, the third section lists recommendations for next steps in this 
project. 

 
3. FEASIBILITY FACTORS 

Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI) considers six factors when determining the feasibility of a 
proposed business incubator. These factors are market, business assistance needs, champion, real 
estate, development cost and funding sources, and operating sustainability. In this section, the St. 
Petersburg region is evaluated against each of these factors. 

3.1 Market 

There must be an adequate market for a proposed incubator, or it will not be feasible. It does not 
matter how well a new incubator meets other factors or criteria if there are not sufficient entrepreneurs 
who want to become part of the project. This is especially true for potential tenants, because of their 
importance to making the incubator financially sustainable and creating the energy and interaction that 
can make an incubator a more conducive environment to start and grow businesses. GCGI relies heavily 

 

Figure 1. Project Region 
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on primary data to determine the adequacy of a market for a proposed incubator. Those primary data 
are collected through a market survey. 

GCGI drafted a market survey form for this project, based on its many other incubator feasibility 
projects and its understanding of the St. Petersburg region. Feedback was received from TBIC on the 
draft form, and then the resulting final survey form was made available in paper form, and placed online 
for those respondents who wanted to respond electronically. Dissemination was made through a variety 
of email broadcasts by BioFlorida, TBIC, the St. Petersburg Chamber of Commerce, and the St. 
Petersburg downtown partnership. The survey also was distributed to attendees of a seminar on the 
SBIR/STTR programs offered by GCGI as part of this project. As a result of these considerable efforts, a 
total of 429 surveys for the St. Petersburg regional business incubator were returned to GCGI.   

GCGI finds this to be a very strong response rate, given its experience elsewhere. This is the largest 
number of responses than we have ever received on an incubator market survey. For comparison, an 
earlier incubator feasibility study conducted by GCGI in Atlanta resulted in about 250 survey responses 
in that heavily populated area. 

As discussed above, potential tenants are a particularly important part of the market for a proposed 
business incubator. Therefore, much of the following discussion on the market survey results for the St. 
Petersburg regional incubator focus on responses from potential tenants. 

Of the 429 respondents to this market survey, 66 expressed an interest in becoming tenants of the 
proposed business incubator. As a percentage of the total survey responses, this is a below average 
response rate in GCGI’s experience. There are a number of possible explanations for this lower 
percentage; however, the more important question is whether this would be an adequate number of 
tenants for the proposed incubator.  

To answer this question, Table 1 on page 9 can be used to identify how many tenants are required to 
achieve various occupancy levels in a business incubator. The table shows occupancy levels ranging from 
30% to 100%. It also shows different incubator sizes: incubators vary considerably in the size of their 
facilities, so Table 1 shows a range of 10,000 to 40,000 square feet.1  GCGI assumes that only half of the 
potential tenants might actually locate in the St. Petersburg regional incubator. The yellow highlighted 
cells show the occupancy level that this number (n=33) of tenants would achieve.  This many tenants 
would fill a smaller incubator of 20,000 square feet or less, and achieve a strong occupancy rate of about 
90% in a 25,000 square foot incubator. This many tenants would provide much lower occupancy rates in 
incubators of 30,000 square feet or more. However, GCGI typically considers 60% or more to be a good 
initial occupancy level for a new incubator, and this rate could be achieved in a 30,000 to 35,000 square 
foot facility.  
                                                           
1 Buildings are assumed to be 75% net leasable; e.g., in a 10,000 square foot facility, about 7,500 square feet would 
be available for lease to incubator tenants. Further, the average incubator tenant is assumed to occupy about 500 
square feet, which is far below the average of about 1,700 to 1,900 square feet reported in the National Business 
Incubation Association (NBIA) publications Business Incubation Works (1997) and 1998 State of the Business 
Incubation Industry. The 2012 update to the State of the Business Incubation Industry does not state an average, 
but GCGI estimates it to be about 625-650 square feet based on other data presented in that report. 
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 Table 1. Tenants required to achieve various occupancy levels 

Bu
ild

in
g 

Si
ze

 

 Occupancy Level 
 

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 
10,000 sf 5 6 8 9 11 12 14 15 
15,000 sf 7 9 11 14 16 18 20 23 
20,000 sf 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 
25,000 sf 11 15 19 23 26 30 34 38 
30,000 sf 14 18 23 27 32 36 41 45 
35,000 sf 16 21 26 32 37 42 47 53 
40,000 sf 18 24 30 36 42 48 54 60 

 

Therefore, it appears from Table 1 that there is an adequate market for this incubator, based on number 
survey respondents, and that an incubator of up to 35,000 square feet in size could be supported. 

The data in Table 1 and from the surveys can be interpreted in a second way. There is some discussion 
about TBIC being combined with the proposed St. Petersburg incubator to create a single Pinellas 
County incubator. The current TBIC facility consists of about 30,000 square feet. If the two incubators 
are combined, then data in Table 1 could represent the tenants required to fill the net increase in square 
footage over the current TBIC facility; e.g., a new 45,000 square foot facility would devote 30,000 to 
replace the current TBIC facility, for a net increase in incubation space of about 15,000 square feet. Even 
if a number of current TBIC tenants are assumed to not relocate to the new St. Petersburg incubator 
from the current Largo location, it appears that the market could support a combined incubator of up to 
55,000 square feet in size.2  

The bulk of GCGI’s market analysis focuses on potential tenants, because of their critical importance to 
the success of a new incubator. However, also important are those market survey respondents who 
were not interested in becoming tenants, but would like to receive business services at the proposed 
incubator. Out of the 429 St. Petersburg area incubator market survey respondents, 140 said they would 
be interested in such services. Of these, 20 also said they might become tenants, so the net is 120 
additional respondents who want to utilize the proposed incubator. This is a large number, in terms of 
the number of small and start-up firms seeking business assistance and access to resources, and is an 
indication of unmet needs for business assistance in the St. Petersburg region. GCGI believes this 
suggests that the proposed business incubator should serve more than just its tenant companies, 
because it can become a focal point for business assistance in the region to other small and start-up 
businesses. It also suggests that the market for the incubator likely includes a number of “affiliates,” 
which are firms that want a regular ongoing relationship with the incubator even though they are not 
tenants. In addition to greatly expanding the impact of the incubator beyond its tenants (in this case, 

                                                           
2 GCGI assumed that one-third of the current TBIC space would not be needed because of existing tenants who do 
not transition to the new incubator, and common areas (e.g., conference room) that do not need to be duplicated. 
Therefore the needed space is 30,000x(1-.33)=20,000 sf. The assumed number of new tenants for the new 
incubator, per the discussion above, is 33, which would generate an adequate initial demand in 35,000 square feet. 
Combined, we have 20,000 + 35,000 = 55,000 square feet. 
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serving 120 non-tenants would almost triple the incubator’s reach beyond 66 potential tenants), this 
also can be an important source of revenue for the incubator.3   

Table 2 shows secondary data for the St. Petersburg area that were collected from various online and 
published sources. Disappointingly, secondary data that GCGI typically uses in helping assess the market 
for a business incubator are not available for this project, for several reasons. First, nonemployer data 
(on companies so small that they have no employees; GCGI believes these microbusinesses are good 
candidates for an incubator) are not available at any smaller scale than county-level, which makes them 
less useful for comparing city-level data for St. Petersburg. Second, city-level data on regular business 
establishments (unlike nonemployers, these are businesses with employees) are only available when an 
Economic Census is taken; the most recent data available are from the 2007 Economic Census, making 
them sufficiently old to be of doubtful value. Third, the zip-code-level data that are available more 
recently than Economic Census data are tedious to compile; for example, GCGI found 16 zip codes that 
encompass just St. Petersburg.  And fourth, some very valuable data available from Pinellas County 
Economic Development are not readily available for other geographic areas, making it difficult to 
compare locations.   

Table 2 compares data for St. Petersburg with several other communities in Pinellas County.  With about 
244,000 residents, St. Petersburg is by far the largest incorporated community in the County, with about 
27% of the total population.  It is not quite as dominant in its business community, with only about 25% 
of the county’s business firms located in St. Petersburg. In contrast, Clearwater has only about 12% of 
the county’s population but is home to 16% of the county’s businesses.4 The final line in Table 2 also 
suggests St. Petersburg has larger businesses, since it has 28% of employees even though it has only 25% 
of the firms.  Therefore, Table 2 suggests that St. Petersburg is the population and business “capital” of 
Pinellas County, but is not as strong, in terms of the number or size of firms, as a center of 
entrepreneurial activity.   

Table 2. Data for Communities in Pinellas County5 

  St 
Pete 

Largo Clearwater Pinellas 
Park 

Oldsmar Seminole Dunedin Tarpon 
Springs 

Other Total 

Pop (x1k) 244 78 108 49 14 17 35 23 348 916 
% of total 27% 9% 12% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 38% 100% 
# Bsns (x1k) 10.1 3.6 6.7 3.4 0.9 0.9 1.6 1.4 12.6 41.2 
% of total 25% 9% 16% 8% 2% 2% 4% 3% 31% 100% 
#employees (x1k) 135 49 75 44 11 12 12 11 125 474 
% of total 28% 10% 16% 9% 2% 3% 3% 2% 26% 100% 

 

                                                           
3 Of these respondents interested in using services at the incubator, 48 also said they are service providers. A 
careful analysis of these responses should be made to see how many are truly interested in receiving services 
4 Logically, the more rural portions of the county have a disproportionally high number of residents versus number 
of businesses; these are more likely “bedroom” communities where county residents live but who commute to 
jobs elsewhere in the area. 
5 All data are from community tables on the Pinellas County Economic Development website, www.pced.org, or 
GCGI calculations using those data 
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Table 3 shows some of the zip-code-level data mentioned above. Shown are zip codes for the St. 
Petersburg area, along with data for the number of total business establishments in each, and the 
number of those establishments that have fewer than 5 employees. Lacking data on nonemployers, the 
“fewer than 5” data are used to approximate the distribution of microbusinesses. Per the second and 
third columns, three of the 16 zip codes dominate the business community (33701, 33710 and 33713) 
with a total of 34% of St. Petersburg business establishments. All three are in the southern part of the 
city, suggesting this is the hub of St. Petersburg’s business community, despite some signficant business 
activity in the northern areas. The final row indicates that about 62% of the county’s businesses that 
have employees have fewer than 5 workers; however, this number differs considerably from one zip 
code to the other per data in the final column of Table 3.   That column indicates that 78% of firms in zip 
code 33715 have 4 or less employees, while only 39% of business establishments in zip code 33716 are 
this small.  

   Table 3. St. Petersburg Business Establishments by Zip Code6 
Zip Tot Estabs %of total <5 empl <5 %total 

33701 1086 12% 668 62% 
33702 673 8% 412 61% 
33703 400 5% 294 74% 
33704 501 6% 371 74% 
33705 396 5% 259 65% 
33706 574 7% 376 66% 
33707 671 8% 459 68% 
33708 472 5% 327 69% 
33709 465 5% 294 63% 
33710 1081 12% 603 56% 
33711 334 4% 196 59% 
33712 287 3% 166 58% 
33713 837 10% 528 63% 
33714 339 4% 198 58% 
33715 179 2% 139 78% 
33716 483 6% 189 39% 

Total 8778 100% 5479 62% 

 

Table 4 on page 12 puts some of these business establishment statistics into a regional, state and 
national perspective. While Pinellas County represents about 33% of the Tampa Bay Metropolitan 
Statistical Area (MSA) population, it has a higher percentage of regular business establishments (all, and 
those with under 5 employees) and of non-employer firms. Pinellas County has 39% of those 
establishments with 4 or less employees, which is almost 20% higher than its fraction of the MSA’s 
population. However, both the County and the MSA have fewer nonemployer businesses than the state 
or nation, with the county being about 20% below the state average. But the county, MSA and state are 
all about equal in terms of the fraction of regular business establishments with fewer than 5 employees, 
and that fraction is considerably higher than the national average. In summary, Pinellas County has a 
disproportionately large number of businesses in the MSA which suggests there are more opportunities 

                                                           
6 Data from U.S. Census Bureau, Zip Code Business Patterns (NAICS), http://censtats.census.gov/cgi-bin/zbpnaic  
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for a business incubator in the County, but those opportunities appear to be mostly with existing 
businesses that have at least a few employees, rather than with very small nonemployers.7  

Table 4. Business Establishment Data 
 Pinellas Cnty MSA Florida USA 
Population 918k 2797k   
Reg establishments 26114 69369   
<5 employees 16252 41949   
Nonemployers 72483 210258   
Ratio:nonemployer/reg estabs 2.8 3.0 3.5 3.1 
% reg estabs with <5 employees 62% 60% 62% 55% 

 

Considerable interest was expressed during this feasibility study in having the St. Petersburg business 
incubator focused on marine and/or life science companies. GCGI considered both primary data from 
the incubator market survey, as well as secondary data from published sources, in assessing the markets 
for such industries. 

Overview of Marine and Life Science Incubator Interest 

Table 5 indicates the industries represented by the potential tenants identified in the St. Petersburg 
regional business incubator feasibility study.  Despite efforts to encourage participation in the survey by 
marine and life science entrepreneurs, and despite using broad or generous definitions of what might 
constitute a marine or life science firm, only 3 (or about 5%) of the 66 potential tenants indicate they are 
in the marine sciences, while only 1 (2%) indicated a health or life science interest.  Put in the context of 
Table 1, a marine science only incubator in St. Petersburg could not reach a 30% occupancy level with 
this many tenants, even if it were only 10,000 square feet in size. The single life science respondent 
would not justify an incubator dedicated to the life sciences, while an incubator that was broadened to 
include health services8 would fill less than 60% of a 15,000 square foot incubator.  

Table 5. Industries Represented by Potential Tenants 
 Number9 % of Total (n=66) 
Marine & Ocean 3 5% 
Life Sciences 1 2% 
Health services 12 18% 
Environment 3 5% 
Personal services 20 31% 
Business services 20 31% 
Manufacturing/machine shop 1 2% 
Technology 9 14% 
Information Technology 6 9% 
Construction 6 12% 
Other 8 9% 

  
                                                           
7 It is important to point out that, contrary to some beliefs, incubators cater to existing small firms as well as start- 
ups. Periodic State of the Incubator Industry surveys by the National Business Incubation Association (NBIA) bear 
this out. 
8 “health services” includes services to patients, including physical and mental health, and Eastern as well as 
Western medicine. 
9 The total exceeds 66 because GCGI categorized some responses in multiple industries 
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Table 5 indicates the majority of potential tenants are selling services, with this 62% of the market being 
equally split between personal and business services.  There is some technology interest, with about 
14% of potential tenants being technology-related, including about 9% being in information technology. 

Marine Sciences Market  

Table 6 reinforces the small size of the marine science industry opportunity. Despite challenges in 
finding industry categories that can be defined as marine science,10 secondary data in Table 6 gives 
some indication of the marine science industry in this region. Even if we generously assume that all 
companies in the “research in the physical, engineering and life sciences except biotech” industry are in 
the marine sciences, there are only 73 marine science firms in Pinellas County (out of a total of about 
26,000 firms, per Table 4). And of these, only 31 have fewer than 5 employees. Therefore, there are few 
marine science firms, and only a minority of them are smaller, having fewer than 5 employees. These 
smaller firms constitute 42% of all marine science businesses in Pinellas County, versus the county wide 
average of 62% per Table 4.  

Pinellas County really dominates NAICS code 334511, Navigation/guidance/aeronautics/nautical system 
manufacturing, with 13 of the 14 such firms in the Tampa MSA located in the County. The County also 
has the largest number of firms in this industry compared to any other county in Florida. Unfortunately, 
only 2 of the 13 firms in NAICS 334511 in the County have fewer than 5 employees, suggesting this is an 
industry dominated by larger firms in the Pinellas area. 

   Table 6. Marine Science Industry Code Data 
 Pinellas County Tampa Bay MSA % of MSA in Pinellas 
NAICS Industry Code Industry Reg 

Estab 
<5 
Empl 

Reg 
Estab 

<5 
Empl 

Reg 
Estab 

<5 Empl 

334511 Navig/guid/aero/nautical sys manuf 13 2 14 2   
33661 Ship & boat building 21 10 34 17   

541712 R&D in phys/engin/life sci excpt biotech 39 19 110 56   
Total  73 31 158 75 46% 41% 

% Estabs <5 Employees   42%  47%   

 

When comparisons are made in Table 6 with all of the Tampa Bay MSA, it is clear that marine sciences 
are concentrated in Pinellas County. With only about 33% of the MSA’s population, Pinellas has 46% of 
marine science firms, as defined in Table 6. Another interesting comparison can be made in the size of 
marine science firms in the region: only 42% of those in Pinellas County have fewer than 5 employees, 
whereas the MSA-wide average is 47%.  

In summary, while the marine science industry of the Tampa Bay MSA is concentrated in Pinellas 
County, that industry still is very small, and is dominated by firms with more 5 or more employees.  

As an additional measure of marine science entrepreneurship in the St. Petersburg area, GCGI 
considered the Small Business Innovation Research (SBIR) awards of the National Oceanic and 
                                                           
10 A report by the University of Massachusetts Donahue Institute in 2005 speaks about “the difficulties in 
categorizing the marine science and technology industry into particular SIC or NAICS codes” and “the definition of 
the industry is not well established” 
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Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). In the 10 year period ending in 2012, NOAA made only one SBIR 
award in the entire state of Florida, and that small business was not in Pinellas County. In fact, NOAA 
made more SBIR awards during that decade to firms in Puerto Rico, Alaska, and New Mexico than it did 
in Florida. Therefore, the lack of NOAA funding for marine related innovations in the St. Petersburg area 
further indicates the lack of marine science entrepreneurs in the area.11   

In addition, GCGI found through the interviews we conducted during this feasibility study that, while 
there are many marine science industry workers in Pinellas County and St. Petersburg, the vast majority 
are employed within larger organizations, and most of those organizations are governmental or 
university research groups. Persons interviewed also indicated that few of these workers spun off 
businesses or even had part-time consulting businesses, in part because of the lack of demand (some 
indicated, for example, that the oil exploration and production firms have their own in house marine 
science capabilities). Therefore, despite the high concentration of marine scientists in the County and St. 
Petersburg, the market survey results, secondary data, and interview comments all suggest there is only 
a very small market for a marine science focused business incubator in this area.12 

Life Sciences Industry 

GCGI faced similar challenges when trying to define the life science industry, because we were focusing 
on the R&D, manufacturing, and laboratory components rather than the actual provision of services to 
patients. Using a University of South Florida analysis of the “Medical Product Industries Cluster in Tampa 
Bay,” GCGI identified 14 relevant NAICS industry categories. Pinellas County13 has greater presence in 
this industry than it does in the marine sciences industry discussed above.  The County has almost 300 
such life sciences firms, of which about 64% have fewer than 5 employees. This represents a 
disproportionately high percentage of the MSA’s firms in these life science industries (38% of the firms, 
versus the County only has 33% of the MSA’s population). However, this also means that out of 765 
firms in these industries in the Tampa Bay MSA, over 450 are located outside of Pinellas County, so the 
county by no means has a dominant position in the life science industry in the Tampa Bay area.  

Table 7 on page 15 shows the life science industry categories and business counts. Note that some 
categories are clearly broader than life sciences (e.g., 541690, Other scientific and technical consulting 
services), so these numbers are probably optimistic estimates of the true number of firms in this 
industry.  

                                                           
11 See the later discussion in this section regarding patent activity, that also shows a lack of marine science 
innovation in the greater St. Petersburg area. 
12 As an additional data point, there is interest in creating an incubator in the Sarasota area with an emphasis on 
marine science. While a feasibility study has not been done for that project, one of its advocates believes marine 
scientists are, by necessity, more entrepreneurial there than in Pinellas County because Mote Research Laboratory 
is dependent on “soft” money and therefore its scientists and managers must constantly seek service, contract and 
grant opportunities. 
13 As a reminder, GCGI had to focus on county-level data because very specific (in this case, 6 digit) and current 
NAICS data are only available at the County level. GCGI also found that such NAICS data are not readily available 
for nonemployers, so this analysis is further constrained to data on regular business establishments that have at 
least 1 employee.  
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Table 7. Life Science Industry in Pinellas County and Tampa Bay MSA 
NAICS 
Category 

 
Industry 

Pinellas County Tampa Bay MSA 
All Bsns Estabs <5 Employees All Bsns Estabs <5 Employees 

325411 medical & botanical manuf 4 1 6 1 
325412 Pharmaceutical prep manuf 6 1 10 4 
334510 Electromedical apparatus manuf 6 3 13 5 
334516 Analytical lab instrum manuf 4 3 6 4 
339112 Surgical & med instrum manuf 11 4 17 5 
339113 Surgical appliance & sup manuf 14 4 25 10 
339114 Dental equip & supplies manuf 3 1 5 2 
339116 Dental labs 41 27 101 74 
541380 Testing labs 25 13 71 30 
541690 Other sci & tech consulting svcs 95 81 275 231 
541711 R&D in biotech 11 9 25 19 

541712 
R&D in phys/engin/life sci 
except biotech 39 19 100 56 

621511 Medical labs 21 14 75 44 
813212 Voluntary health organization 12 6 36 18 
Totals  292 186 763 503 

 

Table 7 shows the strong presence of life science related manufacturing in Pinellas County. Out of 82 
such firms in the MSA, almost 60% are in Pinellas County; again, this contrasts with the County having 
about 33% of the MSA’s population. However, note that these manufacturing firms are dominated by 
larger companies: only 17 of the 48 life science related manufacturers in Pinellas County have fewer 
than 5 employees. This is not surprising given the nature and requirements of this manufacturing 
industry, but it also suggests that there is not a large pool of small, life science manufacturers that might 
be attracted to a St. Petersburg area business incubator. 

Probably the most promising industry categories in Table 7, in terms of candidates for the proposed 
incubator, are 541711, R&D in Biotechnology, and 541690, Other Scientific and Technical Consulting 
Services.  Out of 11 R&D in biotech firms in Pinellas County, nine are small with fewer than 5 employees. 
And the consulting services industry includes almost 100 firms (or about one-third of the entire life 
science industry in Pinellas County), of which 85% have fewer than 5 employees.  

GCGI also considered the size of the life science industry in Pinellas County compared to other counties 
in Florida. Figure 2 on page 16 summarizes the results. Pinellas County is fifth in the state, in terms of 
the number of life science companies in a subset of the 14 NAICS industry codes shown in the previous 
tables.14 It is dwarfed by Miami-Dade and Broward Counties, and somewhat unexpectedly, by Palm 
Beach County.   

Figure 2 also considers the number of these life science firms per capita, to better understand where 
firms in this industry are more dominant segments of their business communities. Alachua County, with 
firms related to University of Florida and the Sid Martin Biotechnology Business Incubator, far exceeds 
the other counties listed. Pinellas County is essentially tied for second place with Broward, Palm Beach, 
and Sarasota Counties. GCGI concludes that Pinellas County has a notable presence in the Florida life 
                                                           
14 GCGI collected data for Florida Counties on only NAICS 621511 (medical labs), 541711 (R&D in biotech), 541712 
(R&D no biotech), 325411-12 (pharma & medical manuf), and 339112-14 (medical manuf).  GCGI wanted to look at 
industry counts that did not include consulting services and laboratories. 
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sciences industry, but it is not dominant relative to other counties including some in the greater Tampa 
Bay region. 

 

Figure 2. Life Science Firms By Florida County 

GCGI found two sources of optimism that the life sciences industry in Pinellas County could be 
emphasized in a St. Petersburg area incubator.  

First, a significant fraction of recent patenting activity in Pinellas County has occurred in the life sciences. 
Table 8 reflects data compiled by GCGI on filed patents reported by the U.S. Patent and Trademark 
Office (USPTO).  

Table 8. Patent Activity in St. Petersburg Region 
 

# patents 
#patents per 
1k  population Life Sciences Marine Sciences 

St Petersburg 2156 8.5 26 9 
Largo 1234 15.8 31 1 
Clearwater 2266 21.0 41 10 
Tampa 3519 10.5 80 6 
Sarasota 2327 44.8 41 6 
Dunedin 385 11.0 2 4 
Pinellas Park 264 5.4 5 3 
Seminole 629 37.0 8 2 
Total 12780 13.8 234 41 
% of Recent Patents   18.3% 3.2% 
     

 

First, GCGI searched all patents issued by communities in the region. The total for those listed is almost 
13,000 patents, with the largest number going to filers with Tampa addresses.15  To remove population 
size from the analysis, GCGI considered the number of patents filed per capita, with the results reported 
in the third column of Table 8. The average across the communities listed is about 14 patents filed for 
every 1,000 residents. The range among communities is very large, with St. Petersburg having the 

                                                           
15 Data are reported by the USPTO by the street address of the filer. Therefore, data presented here are based on 
the postal town or city associated with that address, and therefore cannot be compared directly with other data 
presented by County, city or other political subdivision. 
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second lowest per capita patent filing rate (8.5 per 1,000 residents). Sarasota shows a very high level of 
patent filing, which is about 5 times that of St. Petersburg.  

The fourth column of Table 8 reports “recent” data in the life sciences.  Patents are not reported by 
industry, but by title. Therefore, GCGI had to review the title of a patent, and make an educated guess as 
to what industry it might pertain to. Lacking time and resources in this project to do this labor-intensive 
effort on all 12,780 patents filed, GCGI decided to review the titles of only the most recently filed 10% of 
those patents in each community. Per the last lines of column four of Table 8, about 234 of the 1,278 
patents most recently filed in these communities have been in the life sciences. This equates to about 
18% of the recently filed patents. GCGI believes this indicates that there is considerable patenting 
activity in the life sciences in the greater St. Petersburg region.  To the extent that patent filings can be 
an indicator of entrepreneurial interest and activity, this is a positive sign in terms of a market for the 
proposed St. Petersburg business incubator.  

Note that the fifth column of Table 8 also considers the 10% of patents most recently filed, but in this 
case for the marine sciences. The modest level of activity, with only about 3% of recent patents being in 
this industry, reinforces our conclusion that marine sciences are not a strong prospect for the proposed 
incubator.  

Second, Johns Hopkins University from Maryland has announced it will have a major presence in St. 
Petersburg in the not-so-distant future. Johns Hopkins is teaming with the All Children’s Hospital (ACH). 
It is possible that Johns Hopkins presence could have three positive impacts on life science 
entrepreneurship in the region. 

• Johns Hopkins has a strong history of life science R&D, and that could result in spinoff firms and 
collaborations with firms that could decide to establish a local presence in the St. Petersburg 
area to collaborate 

• Johns Hopkins has a reputation for encouraging entrepreneurship within its ranks, and it is 
possible that it will bring this culture, and policies and programs, to its St. Petersburg location 

• The influx of the life science interests of this major university could create the critical mass, 
along with ACH, University of South Florida, and University of Florida, that is needed to 
generate greater life science business and entrepreneurship activity in the region. 

Unfortunately, Johns Hopkins is very early in its entry into St. Petersburg and ACH, so it is very hard to 
judge if any or all of these positive impacts will occur or how large they will be.  GCGI also noted a 
significant number of community leaders and members who feel the public investment in the Stanford 
Research Institute’s St. Petersburg operations has not generated the expected results, and therefore we 
believe some are leery of expecting too much from the emerging Johns Hopkins presence. 

Anchor Tenant Opportunities 

Included among the 66 potential tenants for the St. Petersburg area business incubator are 4 possible 
anchor tenants. An anchor tenant in a business incubator is defined as a tenant that does not require 
incubation services. GCGI believes anchors are important to a proposed business incubator for several 
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reasons.  First, anchor tenants sometimes serve as mentors or role models for other tenants that are 
start-up and early stage entrepreneurs.  Second, anchor tenants sometimes represent market 
opportunities for other tenants, as they may purchase goods and services from them.  Third, anchor 
tenants can enhance the financial viability and stability of a business incubator, and can reduce the 
number of incubating tenants required to achieve critical occupancy levels.   Fourth, in the case of 
anchor candidates in the business services industry, they might assist the incubator management in 
providing valuable business assistance to other tenants and clients of the incubator. Finally, an anchor 
tenant might serve as a magnet to attract desirable types of existing and start-up businesses to the 
incubator.  

It also should be noted that anchor tenants are often included in business incubators.  The 2012 State of 
the Business Incubation Industry (SBII) by NBIA indicates over half (57%) of North American incubators 
have anchor tenants, and those anchors occupied an average of 15% of the incubator space.  This study 
indicates an average of four anchor tenants per incubator, compared to three anchors in the 2006 SBII 
study and only one or two anchors in the 2002 SBII study and GCGI’s 2004 survey of business incubators 
in Appalachia—therefore, the trend is towards increased numbers of anchors tenants in incubators. It 
also is not necessary for the anchor to be in the same facility as the rest of the incubator, although such 
a division is not optimal since this reduces opportunities for the synergistic interactions between the 
anchor and incubating tenant companies. 

Of the four respondents to the St. Petersburg area business incubator market survey who indicated an 
interest in participating as anchor tenants, two are in retail industries and therefore are not strong 
candidates for the proposed incubator. The others are in software and technology services for banking 
security and payment processing, and engineering and machine shop services, and could be viable 
anchor candidates for the proposed incubator. 

Market Summary & Conclusion 

In summary, the survey responses indicate a sizable market for the proposed St. Petersburg area 
incubator, with 66 respondents indicating an interest in becoming tenants. If only half of these 
respondents actually become tenants, this would represent a high occupancy level in small-to-medium 
sized incubator facilities, and even a reasonable initial occupancy level in a larger incubator.  

However, the survey responses, as well as secondary data collected from a variety of sources, do not 
support making this a marine or life sciences only incubator. The vast majority of potential tenants are in 
a variety of other industries. Marine sciences are strong in the St. Petersburg area, but that strength lies 
almost entirely in public sector research activities at the university, and Federal and state government 
levels. To date, that large public sector involvement in marine sciences has not translated into many 
spinoffs or other entrepreneurial activities.  Life sciences are relatively strong in the area, including 
private and small business activity, although much of the life science activity in the region is outside of 
Pinellas County, and other Florida counties have stronger life science industries.  The St. Petersburg 
region could see a surge in its life science related entrepreneurial activity as Johns Hopkins University 
solidifies its presence in the area, but the nature and magnitude is uncertain at this time. 
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Patenting activity is strong in the region, although filers with St. Petersburg addresses are scarce 
compared to the regional average and nearby areas like Sarasota.   Patent data reinforce the conclusion 
that life sciences could be a reasonable opportunity for a St Petersburg region incubator, while marine 
sciences represent only a very small opportunity.  

GCGI concludes that there is a strong market for the proposed St. Petersburg business incubator, but 
that market is for a mixed-use incubator that caters to a variety of types of businesses in many different 
industries. GCGI understands the interests in life and marine sciences, but believes those interests can 
best be served by creating a strong, viable mixed-use incubator that also emphasizes or puts special 
attention on industries such as marine and life sciences. GCGI also believes the St. Petersburg area 
incubator needs to closely monitor developments as Johns Hopkins’ presence grows to see if greater 
demand emerges to support life science small and start up businesses.  

GCGI assigns a score to each factor in its incubator feasibility model, based on how well a proposed 
project satisfies that factor. GCGI’s scale is 0 to 5, where 0 equates to “does not meet the factor at all” 
to 5 which is “meets the factor ideally.”  GCGI scores the proposed St. Petersburg incubator as a 4 on the 
market factor, which equates to “substantially above average.” This high rating is based on the number 
of potential tenants, the availability of potential anchor tenants, the likelihood of affiliate clients who 
pay for services but not locate in the incubator, and the high occupancy rate that could be achieved in 
the proposed incubator. It is important to note that this score reflects our recommendation that the St. 
Petersburg incubator be a mixed-use program; if it were to be exclusively for marine or life science, or 
even for technology companies, then GCGI would score the incubator much lower. A marine science 
only incubator would be scored as a 0, a life science only incubator would be a 2, and a technology only 
incubator also would be scored as a 2. 

3.2 Business Assistance 

The second factor that GCGI considers in evaluating the feasibility of a proposed new incubator is 
business assistance. There must be, in GCGI’s opinion, unmet needs for business assistance, or a 
business incubator is hard to justify. GCGI is very much opposed to incubators that duplicate existing 
services, or that compete with existing providers whose services are competently provided, reasonably 
accessible, and affordable to small and start-up businesses.  

As part of the market survey conducted in this feasibility study of a St. Petersburg area business 
incubator, respondents were asked to indicate their areas of unmet business assistance needs. In 
analyzing the results, GCGI again focused on the 66 potential tenants for the proposed incubator. Table 
9 on page 20 shows the areas of greatest unmet need.  

By far, the area of greatest unmet need is marketing and market analysis, with over 60% of potential 
tenants needing help in this area. It is very common among GCGI’s incubator feasibility studies that this 
ranks as the highest unmet need—it is perhaps indicative of the inexact “science” of marketing and 
market analysis that leads many entrepreneurs to feel that they can never know enough about this area, 
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Table 9. Areas of Greatest Need for Business Assistance 
 # of Potential 

Tenants 
% of Potential 

Tenants (n=66) 
Marketing/market analysis 40 61% 

Business planning 33 50% 
Taxes, credits, planning 26 39% 
Securing equity capital 25 38% 

Accounting 22 33% 
Intellectual Property Protection 21 32% 

Legal issues 20 30% 
 

and as well as the challenges of understanding and mastering social media as a new marketing vehicle.  
Business Planning ranks second, with about half of potential tenants needing help in this area. This 
indicates that the St. Petersburg area incubator needs to include “the basics” among its priority service 
offerings.  The next three areas of highest need are all financial: potential tenants need help with taxes, 
securing equity capital, and accounting. The list is rounded out with two needs related to the legal 
aspects of business. It is somewhat surprising to GCGI that intellectual Property Protection is a concern 
of almost one-third of potential tenants—this is a high level of demand, given the modest number of 
respondents who said they were in technology businesses.  

 In addition to identifying areas of unmet business assistance needs, the market survey also can be used 
to identify the resources that potential tenants believe need to be located in the St. Petersburg 
incubator to meet their needs. Table 10 shows a subset of the resources that were listed in the survey 
form, and the number and percentage of potential tenants who expressed support for them.  

Table 10. Business Resources Sought by Potential Incubator Tenants 
 # of Potential 

Tenants 
% of Potential 
Tenants (n=66) 

Office space 52 79% 
Networking opportunities 46 70% 

High speed internet 43 65% 
Flexible leases 43 65% 

Shared services (e.g., reception area, conference room) 38 58% 
Business counseling 36 55% 

Bookkeeping/Accounting Services  34 52% 
Business mentoring/coaching 34 52% 

Access to equity capital 30 45% 
   

Training 15 22% 
 

A variety of types of space that might be found in an incubator were listed in the resource question in 
the survey, but only “office space” ranked very high. This is an indication that the St. Petersburg 
business incubator would need to consist primarily of office space. As indicated above, the potential 
tenants want this incubator to include “the basics” because they highly value networking opportunities; 
high speed internet; flexible leases; and shared resources like a common reception area, conference 
room, and break room. Interest in the financial aspects of business is again apparent among potential 
tenants of the St. Petersburg incubator, with bookkeeping/accounting services and access to equity 
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capital ranking fairly high among desired incubator resources. The potential tenants also express their 
preferred mode of receiving help from the incubator: training is a resource desired by only 23% of 
potential tenants, whereas business counseling, mentoring and coaching were all sought by over half of 
the tenants.  These are more labor intensive (and therefore more expensive) ways to provide assistance, 
so this burden needs to be considered later when this feasibility report addresses operating financial 
projections. 

Business incubator market survey respondents also were asked about their satisfaction level with 
existing service providers. One question dealt with public and non-profit service providers, and another 
focused on for profit ones.  In both cases, respondents were given a list of known providers, and asked 
to indicate if they had sought assistance from them in the past. If they had, respondents were asked to 
indicate if the service provider was “very helpful,” “helpful,” or “not very helpful.”  

Figure 3 summarizes the utilization rate for both public/non-profit, and for-profit providers. These data 
reflect only those responses by the 66 survey respondents who said they were interested in becoming 
tenants of a St. Petersburg area business incubator.   

 

Several important conclusions can be drawn from Figure 3. 

• Many existing sources of assistance have not been used by potential tenants of the St. 
Petersburg incubator.  

• This is particularly true for academic institutions; for example, only about one-third of potential 
tenants have used the University of South Florida to meet their needs.  

• For profit providers have been used far more extensively than non-profit and public ones. The 
three most used sources are all for profit providers, with a remarkable 80% of potential tenants 
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Figure 3. % of Potential Tenants Using Existing Service Providers 
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having already counseled with an accountant. In contrast, only 2 of the 10 public/non-profit 
providers have been used by more than 60% of potential tenants.  

• The second most heavily utilized public/non-profit source of assistance is the TBIC; therefore, 
many potential tenants have already been introduced to the concept of a business incubator 
and the TBIC model. 

Figure 3 suggests that an important service of the proposed St. Petersburg incubator would be to 
link its tenants and other clients with existing sources of assistance that are credible, accessible and 
affordable. 

Figure 4 on page 23 is similar to Figure 3, but addresses the question of satisfaction of potential tenants 
with the services they received from existing providers.  Survey respondents were asked to rate how 
well a service provider met their needs on a scale of 1 to 3, where 1 equals “not very helpful,” 2 equates 
to “helpful,” and 3 equals “very helpful.”  

We have inserted two dashed vertical lines into Figure 4. The green dashed line is placed to show which 
service providers reached a satisfaction score of at least 2.5. We believe this would be a satisfaction 
score that would be acceptable, as it would indicate that clients typically were equally split between 
saying that a provider was “helpful” and “very helpful.”  A second dashed vertical line appears at the 
score of 2.0, which is the score at which a provider is being rated as just “helpful.”  This is the threshold 
below which a provider is really not serving the area’s small and start-up businesses, per the opinions of 
the 66 potential tenants to the St. Petersburg incubator.  

  

Unfortunately, only the catch-all category of “other” public/non-profit providers exceeds the 2.5 
threshold; this is expected, because respondents typically don’t write in a provider unless they feel 
particularly good or bad about them. Four providers do come close, earning average satisfaction ratings 
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of 2.3 to 2.4; they are the Tampa Bay Innovation Center, attorneys, accountants, and “other” for profit 
providers.  

Some of the lowest average satisfaction ratings were given to academic institutions in the area, 
suggesting that the offerings at these colleges and universities are not meeting the expectations of  
small and start-up businesses in the region. Bankers also rate relatively low; this is common in GCGI’s 
experience because entrepreneurs, rightly or wrongly, often feel funders are too restrictive or 
conservative when dealing with their businesses.   

One final note: of the 429 respondents to the market survey for the proposed St. Petersburg area 
business incubator, more than 100 of them indicated that they were service providers who were 
interested in working with clients of the incubator. This is a sizable number, in GCGI’s experience, and is 
a positive indicator that there are a number of providers who might be tapped to assist incubator 
clients. 

Overall, GCGI believes there are several important roles that the proposed St. Petersburg business 
incubator can play in meeting the needs of small and start-up businesses in this area.  

1. There are some unmet areas of business assistance that the incubator can either provide 
directly (providing counseling or other1-on-1 assistance with market analysis, for example), or 
support and encourage other service providers if they are in a better position to make that 
assistance available.  

2. The incubator needs to link its clients with competent, accessible and affordable existing sources 
of business assistance so that utilization rates will become higher than those shown in Figure 3. 

3. The incubator should counsel its clients about the appropriate time and way to approach a 
service provider. A good example is coaching a tenant on how to seek out a working capital loan 
at a bank.  

4. The incubator should work with service providers who are not meeting entrepreneurs’ 
expectations, if those service providers are receptive to modifying their offerings to better align 
with the needs of small and start-up businesses in the region.  Therefore, not only should the St. 
Petersburg incubator not compete with other service providers, but it should also help those 
providers who are not meeting entrepreneurs’ expectations and are willing to accept help in 
doing a better job. 

5. The large number of survey respondents who want to access services at the incubator indicates 
the importance of this program serving more than its tenant companies. As indicated earlier, 
offering services beyond its tenants can lead to a tripling of the incubator’s impact in terms of 
the number of small and start-up businesses it helps. 

It appears that there is considerable unmet business assistance needs in the greater St. Petersburg area 
that could be addressed by the proposed incubator. Further, there are a number of important roles that 
the incubator could play in terms of linking small and start-up businesses in the area with existing 
service providers, and in helping service providers better meet entrepreneurs’ needs. Therefore, GCGI 
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believes this project earns a score of 4 on the business assistance factor, which equates to “substantially 
above average.” 

3.3 Champion 

The third factor that GCGI considers in its assessment of the feasibility of a proposed business incubator 
is “champion.”  The champion of a business incubator is defined as the entity that takes primary 
responsibility for the development and at least initial operations of the project. The champion needs to 
have the willingness and ability to lead other community resources in this endeavor, and that includes 
having the respect of others in the community so that the champion’s lead will be followed.  

The Tampa Bay Innovation Center (TBIC) is seen by many as the likely champion for this proposed 
incubator.  GCGI believes that TBIC is a strong contender for this role in the proposed St. Petersburg 
business incubator, for a variety of reasons: 

• The TBIC is recognized by the Pinellas Economic Development office as the provider of 
incubation services in the County. Pinellas County continues to invest substantially in TBIC, and 
that continued investment could be crucial to funding development and operations of the 
incubator. 

• TBIC has a proven ability to raise funds. Most recently, it was part of the successful initiative to 
secure a $400,000 allotment from the Florida Legislature for a St. Petersburg area incubator. 

• TBIC has developed a set of programs and services for its existing incubator clientele, which can 
now be adapted and modified to meet the needs of the St. Petersburg incubator 

• TBIC appears to enjoy strong support among community and business leaders in the St. 
Petersburg area. 

• There has been discussion of creating a Tampa Bay business incubator network, along the lines 
of the network that University of Central Florida has created in the greater Orlando area. Putting 
both the TBIC and new St. Petersburg incubator under one champion/management umbrella 
would be consistent with the creation of such a regional network. 

• As indicated earlier, there is some possibility that the TBIC would give up its current space in the 
Star Center in Largo, and consolidate its operations and tenants with the new St. Petersburg 
incubator. There would be obvious economies of scale of doing so, and such opportunities are 
limited to an organization like TBIC with a similar mission and staff skills set to what is needed in 
the new incubator. 

At the same time, believes there are some disadvantages with the TBIC serving as the champion of the 
St. Petersburg business incubator: 

• If the two incubators are not meshed into one program under one roof, then the TBIC will face 
the challenge of operating 2 separate incubators. GCGI has firsthand experience doing this, and 
appreciates the issues, including duplication of resources, maintaining equality in services and 
resources, and staffing inefficiencies. 
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• TBIC did not receive as high of a satisfaction rating among potential tenants as desired. As 
indicated in the previous section, GCGI would like to see service providers earning an average 
score of 2.5, while the TBIC fell a bit short with a score of 2.3. One reason for this is that three 
potential tenants scored TBIC as being “not very helpful” in meeting their needs—it is doubtful 
that someone who ranks TBIC that low would then want to become a tenant in a TBIC 
championed incubator. At the same time, TBIC tied for the most “very helpful” scores received 
by any public/non-profit provider, so it also has some very strong advocates.  
 

While GCGI believes TBIC is overall a strong candidate to champion a St. Petersburg business incubator, 
we also think it is prudent to consider an alternative in case TBIC does not assume the champion role for 
whatever reason. Therefore, we also considered establishing a new entity to act as champion of the 
proposed business incubator.  The benefits of a new entity include its ability to include (on its board of 
directors) representatives of many entities and factions in the community; its lack of “political baggage” 
that typically accompanies any existing organization;  and the level of commitment, energy and 
enthusiasm that sometimes surrounds the formation of a new economic development initiative. The 
downside to a new entity is the energy that must be expended on formation and organization of the 
entity that otherwise might have been dedicated to the incubator itself, and the possible negative public 
perception that “yet another” economic development organization is being created. 

In conclusion, GCGI considered two possible champions for the proposed St. Petersburg business 
incubator. Overall we think TBIC is very strong in this role, particularly if it can determine why some 
recipients of TBIC services have not been satisfied with them. Overall, GCGI has scored the St. 
Petersburg business incubator as a 4 on this factor in our incubator feasibility model, which equates to 
“significantly above average.” This high score is given primarily on the strength of the TBIC as the likely 
champion of this incubator, given its experience in incubation, its overall strong and positive reputation, 
and its designation as the provider of incubator services by Pinellas County. 

3.4 Real Estate 

The fourth factor in GCGI’s incubator feasibility assessment model is real estate. Because most business 
incubators include a facility,16 and the building tends to be the largest financial obligation of the project 
(and the largest potential source of revenue and expense), this is an important consideration.  

Respondents to the market survey for the St. Petersburg business incubator were asked to express their 
preference for location of the project. Figure 5 shows the results for the 66 survey respondents who 
indicated an interest in becoming tenants of the incubator.  Because of the commitment that these 
small and start-up businesses are making to the incubator, their preference is of paramount importance. 

Each location in Figure 5 includes two values. The first value, shown in blue, is the percentage of 
potential tenants who find that location to be acceptable. The second value is shown by the red portion 

                                                           
16 The 2012 State of the Incubation Industry report by NBIA indicates that 93% of North American incubators 
include a dedicated facility 
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of each location’s bar. This is the addition of those respondents who said they have no preference for 
location, and therefore presumably would accept any of those offered as choices in the survey.  

There are two clearly preferable locations for the proposed incubator: downtown St. Petersburg, and 
near the campus of the University of South Florida’s St. Petersburg campus. The downtown location 
would be acceptable to about 70-75% of potential tenants, while the campus location is acceptable to 
50-60%. No other locational choice garnered support from more than 35% of potential tenants. 

  

Figure 5 also suggests that potential tenants have relatively strong preferences for the St Petersburg 
incubator’s location. Note that the “no preference” alternative, which is typically selected by someone 
who is very flexible about location, was the choice of only 10 of the 66 potential tenants. And, even 
though this survey question encouraged and allowed respondents to choose as many locations as they 
would like, the average respondent only selected two of the 7 locations offered (including the “other” 
category giving them maximum flexibility in specifying a location). Further, every potential tenant 
answered this question on the survey—this is again unusual, and indicative of strong locational 
preferences.  

GCGI also finds it puzzling that some respondents would accept a downtown St. Petersburg location but 
not one at USF-SP, or vice versa. With the USF-SP campus adjacent to downtown, it would seem logical 
that both would be acceptable (or not) to any given respondent. Two possible explanations: first, it is 
possible that some respondents feel that parking is going to be more accessible at one location or the 
other; and second, some may like the idea of being in academic environment while others may favor 
being in the business community.  

Fortunately, the preferred location for the St. Petersburg incubator is consistent with other factors that 
help drive the location decision: 
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Figure 5. Locational Preferences of Potential Tenants 
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• A $400,000 grant from the state of Florida stipulates that the incubator be in St. Petersburg 
• While there are many firms in the northern portion of the city, they tend to be larger companies 

while smaller firms are in the greater downtown area 
• Several persons who GCGI interviewed indicated entrepreneurs have begun locating in the 

downtown area 
• The new Johns Hopkins development is in southern St. Petersburg 
• Virtually all of the marine science related institutions are in the downtown/USF-SP area 

Therefore, it appears possible to locate the incubator where most potential tenants want it to be, and 
that is consistent with these other considerations.  It is important to note, however, that GCGI concurs 
with TBIC that this incubator should serve the greater region even though its physical location is likely to 
be in downtown St. Petersburg. 

Another relevant factor in identifying suitable locations for the proposed St. Petersburg incubator is the 
type of space needed. Once again, GCGI believes the incubator should be market driven, so this question 
is best answered by considering the types of space sought by potential tenants per respondents to the 
incubator market survey. Table 11 shows the types of space that respondents were asked to indicate on 
the resources question of the survey based on what they needed.  

Table 11. Type of Space Wanted 
 # potential 

tenants 
% of potential 

tenants 
Office 52 79% 
Warehousing/storage 21 32% 
Manufacturing/assembly space 12 18% 
Arts & crafts studio space 11 17% 
Commercial kitchen 8 12% 
Wet laboratory 8 12% 
Dry laboratory 5 8% 

 

Clearly, the overwhelming demand is for office space, with almost 80% of potential tenants needing this 
type of space. This is more than double the percentage that wants the next most popular space type, 
which is warehousing and storage.  

Despite a number of persons interviewed by GCGI who said that wet laboratories are in high demand, 
only 8 of the 66 potential tenants said they need this kind of space.  GCGI believes that some wet lab 
space should be included in the St. Petersburg incubator if at all possible, because these 8 tenants could 
be important to furthering the life and marine science industries that the community wants to 
encourage. However, the cost of such space is very expensive,17 and therefore the incubator likely 
cannot afford to provide very much wet laboratory space. Developers of the St. Petersburg incubator 
also should consider opportunities to use existing wet laboratories to meet some of this demand.18   

                                                           
17 Some attribute the high cost of the city-owned building leased to Stanford Research Institute (SRI) in part to the 
large number of wet labs. The price to construct that building was reported to be about $325 per square foot. 
18 In separate discussions, both GCGI and TBIC heard that wet labs at some of the public institutions south of 
downtown St. Petersburg could be made available to third parties 
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GCGI was able to identify a variety of specific properties where the St. Petersburg business incubator 
might be located. It is understood that these same properties may not be on the market when the St. 
Petersburg incubator comes to fruition, but they are presented here to demonstrate the type of 
properties that might be available. Also, these properties become the basis for the financial scenarios 
presented in Sections 3.5 and 3.6 of this feasibility report.  GCGI considered facilities of three general 
sizes. The first size would accommodate a smaller, temporary incubator. The second would be mid-
sized, large enough to cater to the demand seen in the market survey conducted during this feasibility 
study. The third size would accommodate a combination of that demand plus tenants and functions in 
TBIC’s current facility in Largo.  A stand alone and a combined incubator both have advantages, and 
therefore both are considered here.  A stand alone incubator is assumed to be something between 
20,000 and 35,000 square feet, while a combined incubator would be between 35,000 and 50,000 
square feet. 

• 501 1st Avenue North.  This is a Pinellas County owned building. It is 10 stories high, consisting 
of a total of about 115,000 square feet. It is partially leased. It is controlled by the County 
Commission, but perhaps could be transferred to the County’s Industrial Development Authority 
that could then make portions of it available to the St. Petersburg incubator. 

• 155 17th St. South. This is a larger facility that includes a 50,000 square foot warehousing space, 
of which 32,000 square feet is currently available. Its main advantages are the low price 
($2.50/sf lease, or $1.5 million for the 50,000 square foot space) and compatibility with the type 
of space in 2nd highest demand per Table 11 above. The majority of its space would be 
converted to office space.  

• 696 1st Avenue North. This is a 4 story, 30,000 square foot “class B” office building. It is offered 
for lease at $16/sf full service, or for sale at $2.35 million.  

• 700 Central Avenue.  This 6 story building consists of 82,000 square feet, of which 30,000 
square feet is currently available. It appears to be available only on a lease basis, at a rate of 
$19/sf full service. Free parking is included.  

• 801 3rd Street South. Space is available for lease in the Poynter Institute facility. This is a 
relatively small space (between 4,500 and 7,000 square feet plus use of reception area), but is in 
an excellent location in a modern, attractive office and meeting facility. Poynter has offered a 
lease to the TBIC for $20/sf per year. It is seen as a possible temporary location for a St. 
Petersburg incubator.  

•  250 8th Avenue SE. This city owned property is between USF-SP and the Stanford Research 
Institute facility. It is formerly used as a cruise ship terminal. It consists of about 5,000 square 
feet of air conditioned space, and about 7,000 square feet of enclosed but not climate 
controlled space.  It may be possible to add a second story or otherwise expand this space. It 
would only be available for a term of 10 or less years without a voter referendum, which is too 
short to satisfy funding sources such as the Federal Economic Development Administration 
(EDA). It could be sold, but again would require a referendum.  No prices have been set for 
either lease or sale of the property.  

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  29 
 

                                                                           

• Vacant land, various sites. An important alternative for the St. Petersburg incubator is to 
construct a new facility. There is over 4 acres of vacant land adjacent to the Poynter Institute, 
and another 4 acre site is listed at 1650 7th Avenue North for $1.4 million.  

• Johns Hopkins Tower.  Several interviewees mentioned the expectation that Johns Hopkins 
University will build a sizable facility in the All Children’s’ Hospital complex, and that perhaps 
some portion of that space could be dedicated to the proposed incubator. GCGI has no 
particulars regarding size, cost, or limitations on use (e.g., would it be restricted to life sciences, 
and/or to JHU/ACH spinoffs). 

Therefore, it appears that there is some variety of building types and sizes in the downtown St. 
Petersburg area, which might be suitable for the proposed business incubator. Some are available for 
lease, while others will have to be purchased—as shown in Sections 3.5 and 3.6, it is worthwhile to 
consider both, since they have significantly different implications for the development and operating 
financials of the incubator.  New construction can be considered, and again will be shown to have 
different advantages and disadvantages over purchase or lease of existing property.  

Finally, GCGI believes it is important to highlight a couple of “executive suite” projects in this area, which 
may be seen somewhat as competition to an incubator, and which indicate the kind of rental rates being 
paid for smaller offices with shared amenities. 

• 700 7th Avenue North. Spaces of 135 to 170 square feet. Includes “simple office environment” 
and price includes internet and utilities Priced at $32-$36/sf per year.  

• 721 1st Avenue North. Executive suites of 170 to 210 square feet, including conference room, 
receptionist, work area. Priced at $41-$44/sf per year. 

These rental rates seem quite high, but it does indicate that smaller office space, with access to shared 
amenities, can demand rental rates that are above market rates in the community.  

In summary, there is good but not strong consensus on the best location for a St. Petersburg area 
business incubator, which would be in the downtown area preferably convenient to the USF-SP campus 
and Johns Hopkins/All Children’s’ Hospital complex. There are some existing facilities in the downtown 
area that may be available for an incubator that could range from 7,000 to 50,000 square feet 
depending in part on whether the new incubator would be combined with the relocation of the current 
TBIC tenants, although the properties that best meet the locational preferences tend to be on the 
smaller end of this range. And rental rates for “executive suites” in the area suggest that premium prices 
can be had for smaller office space with shared amenities. 

This project’s real estate strengths include reasonable consensus (among potential tenants) on the best 
location for the proposed incubator, consistency of tenants’ location preferences with other important 
factors driving the incubator location to be in the downtown/south St. Petersburg location, and the 
availability of at least some facilities that might meet the space needs of this incubator. Its weaknesses 
are the probable loss of 25% of potential tenants who won’t accept the downtown location, and a 
disconnect between the best downtown location (nearer to USF-SP and ACH) and the size of building 
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options available there. On balance, GCGI has given this project a score of 3 on this factor, which 
equates to “slightly above average.” 

3.5 Development Cost & Funding 

This is the first of two financial factors that GCGI considers in evaluating the feasibility of a proposed 
business incubator. This factor considers the approximate cost of creating the St. Petersburg area 
business incubator, and possible sources of funding to cover that cost.  

In order to estimate the cost to develop the St. Petersburg incubator, various scenarios were developed 
based on the real estate alternatives presented in Section 3.4. GCGI used six of those alternatives to 
create a total of 17 scenarios, which are presented in Table 12 on page 31.19 

There are three primary differences in the scenarios as shown in Table 12. First, the size of the incubator 
facility varies from 7,000 square feet to 50,000 square feet. Second, some scenarios assume a building is 
purchased (or constructed) and then owned by the incubator, while others assume a building is leased. 
Finally, some leased scenarios are based on an “affordable” rental rate. To explain the latter point 
further, GCGI believes some scenarios may not be viable if the incubator must pay the asking rental rate, 
whereas they may be viable if the rental rate they pay is lower. Therefore, on these scenarios, GCGI 
considered in Section 3.6 what rental rate could be paid (or is “affordable”) given the other operating 
parameters of the project.20  

Table 12.  Scenarios for St. Petersburg Area Business Incubator 

 

 

                                                           
19 No scenarios were created for two of the real estate options presented in Section 3.4. First, the cruise terminal is 
too small and could not be made available for the incubator without voter referendum. Second, there is too little 
information on the Johns Hopkins “tower” to run any scenarios on this possibility 
20 Scenario #5c is labeled as “temporarily affordable” which will be explained later in this section 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #1b #1c #1d #2a #2b #2c #2d 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 32k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase + 
anchor 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase no 
anchor 

Facility Size 25k sf 25k sf 45k sf 45k sf 32k sf 50k sf 50k sf 50k sf 
Management TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC 
Ownership Lease Lease Lease Lease Lease Own Lease Own 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#3a #3b #4 #5a #5b #5c #6a #6b #6c 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Lease 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Purchase 

700 Central 
Avenue 30k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“Affordable”
Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“temporarily 
affordable” 
lease 

New 
construct 
25k sf 

New 
construct 
40k sf 

New 
construct 
50k sf 

Facility Size 30k sf 30k sf 30k sf 7k sf 7k sf 7k sf 25k sf 40k sf 50k sf 
Management TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC TBIC 
Ownership Lease Own Lease Lease Lease Lease Own Own Own 
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Scenario #1a and Scenario #1c assume that Pinellas County makes portions of its building on 1st Avenue 
North available to the incubator on the same terms as its makes available the Star Center in Largo to the 
TBIC. Therefore, the County is assumed to make space available for $1 per year to the St. Petersburg 
area incubator.  

Scenario #5c also deserves an explanation. TBIC has expressed interest in possibly using the Poynter 
Institute space on 3rd Street South temporarily until a larger, permanent incubator facility can be 
secured. A delay also may be justified while the community waits for the entrepreneurial implications of 
Johns Hopkins University’s entry into the community become clearer. Therefore, in this scenario, the St. 
Petersburg incubator temporarily locates in the Poynter Institute building, and uses the Florida 
Legislature’s allocation for this project (described below) during a five year period to cover rent to the 
Institute and other operating costs.   

Given the 17 scenarios shown in Table 12, GCGI then estimated the cost to develop the St. Petersburg 
incubator under each one. The estimated development cost for each scenario is shown in Table 13 on 
Page 32. The “purchase’ scenarios include a line item for acquiring the facility. Most scenarios include a 
budget for renovation of the existing space, and in some cases build out of industrial or warehousing 
space into office space. The new construction scenarios include an assumed construction cost of $120 
per square foot. Other important assumptions are: 

• Purchase prices equal to 85-90% of current asking price 
• An allowance of $25,000 for closing costs on scenarios involving purchase of land or a building 
• Contingency equal to 8% of renovation, construction and equipment 
• Renovation costs vary by perceived quality of space, and amount of work required to convert to 

office or assembly space 
• $50,000 allowance for basic equipment and furniture, and basic telecommunications 

infrastructure 

Table 13 indicates that the cost to develop the St. Petersburg area business incubator will range 
between $180,000 and $7.4 million. This extreme range of values comes from the variability in the 
scenarios considered, with the $180,000 cost coming in a small leased space and the $7.4 million being 
the purchase of land and construction of 50,000 square feet of incubator space.   

The other important variable, which appears in the second to last row in Table 13, is the estimated cost 
of initially subsidizing the St. Petersburg incubator.  This is the approximate amount of funds needed to 
cover operating deficits during the early years of operations of the incubator. GCGI believes this subsidy 
amount needs to be included in development costs so that the developer will secure this money before 
the incubator commences operations. If this amount is not secured up front, then the incubator 
manager and board of directors are diverted from what should be their priority—namely attracting and 
serving tenants and other clients—and forced to go into fund raising mode. GCGI also believes the 
subsidy amount should be included in the development cost estimate to more clearly indicate the true 
cost of creating this new incubator.    
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Table 13.  Development Costs for St. Petersburg Area Business Incubator 

 

This row in Table 13 include another subtle but important item of information. Some of the scenarios 
show an asterisk (*) beside the estimated amount of require operating subsidy. This signifies the 
scenarios where the St. Petersburg incubator would never break even, and would require a perpetual 
operating subsidy every year of its operation. Therefore, in these scenarios, the amount shown for 
operating subsidy represents the funds required to cover only the first five years of operations.  This will 
be discussed further in Section 3.6, but the modest number of scenarios that will require perpetual 
operating subsidies (only 4 out of 17 subsidies) is a positive indication of the long term viability of the 
proposed incubator. 

Given the estimates in Table 13 of the money required to develop this proposed incubator, Table 14 on 
page 33 provides possible ways to cover these costs.  The first potential funding source is the Federal 
Economic Development Administration (EDA). The EDA is the largest source of Federal funding for  

 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #1b #1c #1d #2a #2b #2c #2d 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 32k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase + 
anchor 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase no 
anchor 

Purchase of Bldg/Land      $1,275k  $1,275k 
 Renovation $875k $875k $1,575k $1,575k $2,040k $2,040k $3.188k $2,040k 
 New Construction         

 Equipment, Furnishings 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 

 Demolition/Remediation         

 Closing/A&E/soft costs      25k  25k 

 Contingency 74k 74k 130k 130k 167k 167k 259k 167k 

TOTAL FACILITY COST $999k $999k $1,755k $1,755k $2,257k $3,557k $3,497k $3,557k 

  Operating Subsidy 130k 150k 25k 230k 400k 25k 180k 25k 

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $1,129k $1,149k $1,780k $1,985k $2,657k $3,582k $3,677k $3,582k 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#3a #3b #4 #5a #5b #5c #6a #6b #6c 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Lease 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Purchase 

700 Central 
Avenue 30k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“Affordable”
Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“temporarily 
affordable” 
lease 

New 
construct 
25k sf 

New 
construct 
40k sf 

New 
construct 
50k sf 

Purchase of Bldg/Land  $1,998k     $510k $680k $850k 
 Renovation $750k 750k $750k $70k $70k $70k    
 New Construction       3,000k 4,800k 6,000k 
 Equipment, Furnishings 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 50k 
 Demolition/Remediation          
 Closing/A&E/soft costs       25k 25k 25k 
 Contingency 64k 64k 64k 10k 10k 10k 244k 388k 484k 
TOTAL FACILITY COST $864k $2,887k $864k $130k $130k $130k $3,829k $5,943k $7,409k 
  Operating Subsidy 1,400k* 100k 1,900k* 600k* 50k 300k* 130k 25k 25k 

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $2,264k $2,987k $2,764k $730k $180k $430k $3,959k $5,968k $7,434k 
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Table 14.  Development Funding Sources for St. Petersburg Business Incubator 

 

 

 

business incubators. Current parameters for EDA funding for a project like the proposed incubator 
include:21 

• As a guideline, EDA will fund about 50% of a project’s development cost. This may be higher in 
situations of high economic distress in the community 

• Requests for $500,000 are more palatable than those for $2 million, in the interest of spreading 
EDA’s limited funds as widely as possible 

• The $400,000 state commitment to the St. Petersburg incubator project (discussed below) is 
seen as a powerful enhancer to securing EDA funding, especially with this state funding already  
secured in advance 

                                                           
21 Based on phone conversation between Jonathan Corso, EDA Representative for Florida, and Jim Greenwood, 
President of GCGI, on April 18, 2013 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #1b #1c #1d #2a #2b #2c #2d 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 25k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k sf 
“affordable” 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 32k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase + 
anchor 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase no 
anchor 

Econ Development Admin $500k $500k $878k $878k $1,129k $1,779k $1,748k $1,779k 
Donations 30k 30k 30k 30k 30k 30k 30k 30k 

Legislature 400k 400k   400k   400k   400k   400k   400k   400k 

Local government 200k 225k 500k 700k 1,000k 1,000k 1,000k 1,000k 

Loans/Bonds         

Total Development Funding $1,130k $1,155k $1,808k $2,008k $2,559k $3,209k $3,178k $3,209k 

         
Surplus (Deficit) $1k $6k $28k $23k (-$99k) (-$374k) (-$498k) (-$374k) 

Deficit coverable with debt? n/a n/a n/a n/a No Yes Yes Yes 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#3a #3b #4 #5a #5b #5c #6a #6b #6c 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Lease 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Purchase 

700 Central 
Avenue 30k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“Affordable”
Lease 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“temporarily 
affordable” 
lease 

New 
construct 
25k sf 

New 
construct 
40k sf 

New 
construct 
50k sf 

Econ Development Admin $432k $1,443k $432k    $1,915k $2,000k $2,000k 
Donations 30k 30k 30k $30k $30k $30k 30k 30k 30k 
Legislature 400k 400k 400k 400k 400k 400k 400k 400k 400k 
Local government 1,000k 1,000k 1,000k 300k   1,000k 1,000k 1,000k 
Loans/Bonds          
Total Development Funding $1,862 $2,873k $1,862 $730k $430k $430k $3,345k $3,430k $3,430k 
         484k 
Surplus (Deficit) (-$402k) (-$113k) (-$902k) $0k $250k $0k (-$615k) ($2,538k) (-$4,004k) 
Deficit coverable with debt? No Yes No n/a n/a n/a No No No 
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• Job creation is the primary goal of the EDA funding, but EDA recognizes that immediate job 
creation is not likely with incubators 

• Preference is for “fast growth, high tech” incubators  
• Preference is for new construction or renovation of a building that has already been purchased, 

but funding for acquisition is not ruled out 
• EDA wants to see financial projections that lead to a financially sustainable incubator in a 

reasonable time frame, like 5 years or less. 
• EDA funding is available to economically distressed areas, defined by high unemployment or low 

per capita incomes. Most of Florida qualifies currently under the high unemployment criterion. 

These guidelines suggest that EDA funding is a good candidate for the St. Petersburg area incubator, but 
not necessarily a perfect fit. Those scenarios that require perpetual operating subsidies (see the 
discussion of Table 13 above), and those involving acquisition of a facility,22 are less likely to be suitable 
for EDA funding.  However, at this stage of our analysis, GCGI has assumed that all considered scenarios 
could receive EDA funding equal to 50% of their “non operating subsidy” development costs. Note, 
however, that no EDA funding is assumed for Scenarios #5a through #5c, because the modest amount 
that can be secured is likely not worth the effort required to submit the EDA application. Further, GCGI 
believes that $2 million is likely a maximum that EDA would realistically fund, and therefore no scenario 
shows more than this amount in EDA grant funds. 

The second source of development funding shown in Table 14 is donations. It is typical that a new 
incubator can attract donations of used office equipment and furniture, discounted design services, and 
discounted construction labor and/or materials. Some cash donations also may be received. Therefore, 
GCGI has included a modest budget of $30,000 for such donations in all of the scenarios considered. 

The third source of development funding is the Florida Legislature. Prior to preparation of this feasibility 
study, the state legislature had allotted $400,000 to a business incubator in the city of St. Petersburg. 
GCGI is aware of several other Florida communities that have sought incubator funding through the 
Legislature and this is the only successful request to our knowledge; the parties that prepared and 
supported this request are to be congratulated for their success.   

The fourth funding source for the incubator shown in Table 14 is local government. It is not 
unreasonable for the EDA and Florida Legislature to expect a local investment in a project that both 
Federal and state government are committing to. Pinellas County’s Economic Development Office, and 
its Industrial Development Authority, has supported TBIC by providing a low cost facility and operating 
funds; TBIC is currently mid-way through a five-year commitment from Pinellas County IDA of $300,000 
to $500,000 per year to support the incubator. Some persons interviewed by GCGI during this feasibility 
study also believe the City of St. Petersburg should help support the incubator. From these combined 
local sources, GCGI has assumed an amount up to what is needed to cover the gap between other 
sources and the development cost of each scenario. However, GCGI further assumes this amount cannot 
exceed $1 million, and therefore some scenarios still have a funding gap as discussed below.  

                                                           
22 This might be addressed by using other resources to acquire a building, then use EDA funds for its renovation 
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 The fifth and final source shown for funding the development of this incubator is loans/bonds. While 
taking on such debt is clearly inferior to receiving grants and similar funding that does not have to be 
repaid, more and more communities have had to turn to debt financing to cover the cost of developing 
a new incubator. GCGI has personal experience developing and operating debt-funded incubators, and 
therefore knows that this is a viable alternative in some cases. However, a key consideration is whether 
the project can service the debt, paying off the loan or bonds in a reasonable time period. No specific 
dollar amounts are shown for debt financing for any of the scenarios in Table 14, but this source is 
further discussed below.  

The second to last row in Table 14 highlights whether the sources that GCGI has listed are sufficient to 
cover the estimated development cost of each scenario. Those scenarios with negative values (shown in 
red, in brackets, and preceded by a negative sign) are ones where the identified sources are not enough 
to cover development costs. Disappointingly, 10 of the 17 scenarios considered in this analysis could not 
be funded adequately. This means that these scenarios would require larger local government 
contributions, a request that EDA go beyond its guideline of funding up to 50% of a project’s 
construction costs, and/or a reduction in development costs. An additional alternative is to turn to debt 
financing to fill the funding gap. The last row of Table 14 indicates which scenarios could service enough 
debt to cover their funding gaps.  It appears that debt funding will work with only 4 of the 10 scenarios 
with a funding gap.   

In summary, GCGI has identified six alternatives based on the real estate opportunties presented in 
Section 3.4. A total of 17 scenarios were identified for the alternatives, and the cost of developing the 
St. Petersburg incubator was estimated for each. This results in an estimated cost of development 
ranging between $180,000 and $7.4 million. Non-debt sources of funding to cover these costs were 
identified, and collectively will cover the development cost of 7 of the 17 scenarios considered here. 
Another four scenarios appear to be able to cover their development costs if they include debt funding; 
therefore, approximately 11 scenarios appear to be viable from a development funding perspective.   

This project's strengths are its eligibility for EDA funding, the availability of $400,000 in state funds, and 
the precedence of Pinellas County funding the current TBIC incubator program.  Its weaknesses are the 
competition for EDA funding and the effort required to secure this funding, and the number of scenarios 
for which there do not appear to be sufficient funds to develop them. On balance, GCGI rates this 
project as a 3 on this feasibility factor, or somewhat above average. 

3.6 Operating Sustainability 

The sixth factor in GCGI’s business incubator feasibility model is, like factor #5, a financial consideration. 
This factor evaluates the incubator’s ability to become financially self sustaining, and in a reasonable 
time period.  

Sustainability is important in at least two respects. First, incubators that do not achieve self 
sustainability are at risk of closing when one or more sources of operating subsidies decides to 
terminate their participation in the operations of the incubator. Second, some funding sources will not 
favorably consider a proposed incubator where sustainability does not appear to be likely. An important 
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example of this latter point is the Economic Development Administration: per the discussion above in 
Section 3.5, EDA gives priority to incubators with sustainability potential. 

GCGI has prepared operating financial projections for 27 scenarios based on the scenarios that were 
presented in Section 3.5.23 Those projections are based on the following assumptions: 

1. The St. Petersburg incubator will consist primarily of office space 
2. Rental rates for offices are set at $19 per square foot per year. This rate is inclusive of utilities, 

maintenance, common area charges, and insurance on the facility. This rate is based on what 
TBIC currently charges. It may appear high for this market, but is inclusive of all of these charges 
that often are quoted as add-ons, so the triple net equivalent is about $14 per square foot per 
year. This rate is also far below the rates being charged locally for small “executive suite” office 
spaces 

3. Light assembly, storage, and similar space is priced at $12 per square foot per year, also 
inclusive of charges listed above 

4. Tenants also pay additional charges for extraordinary use of the conference room and 
photocopier, and this generates about $1.75 per square foot per year in additional revenue 

5. The incubator has eight affiliates (non-tenant) companies, paying $65 per month to access 
services and resources 

6. The incubator is assumed to have a higher vacancy rate initially of about 40%, which decreases 
over time to not less than 10%. The initial vacancy rate is lower for very small alternatives like 
Scenarios #5a through #5c. 

7. Operating expenses like utilities and CAM are estimated at $3.50 per square foot for the entire 
incubator facility, plus an additional $2.50 per square foot for the occupied areas. These rates 
are based on estimates for the current TBIC incubator and historical costs in the building at 501 
1st Avenue North.  

8. Staffing is assumed to consist of a full-time receptionist at $35,000 and a full-time incubator 
manager at $65,000. An additional allowance of 25% is added to cover employer paid payroll 
taxes and fringe benefits. No receptionist is needed in Scenarios #5a through #5c because 
Poynter Institute front desk staff will perform this function. GCGI also assumed the manager of 
these very small (7,000 square foot) scenarios would only be a half-time (0.5 FTE) employee. 
However a full time manager is required for the other scenarios, especially given the potential 
tenants’ preference to receive services via more labor intensive counseling, mentoring, etc. 

9. GCGI considered several ways to express and examine the scenarios that might involve 
combining the new St. Petersburg incubator with the existing TBIC incubator. To minimize 
confusion and to help clarify what revenues/expenses and break even statistics are attributable 
to the new St. Petersburg project, GCGI decided to present all scenarios as though this is a 
“stand alone” incubator. For example, Scenario #6b shows the operating parameters for a 
40,000 square foot incubator staffed by a full time manager and receptionist. However, it also 

                                                           
23 Section 3.5 indicates that 17 scenarios were considered, but GCGI then ran variations on 10 of them where debt 
financing appears to be a viable additional source of development funding, for a total of 27 scenarios considered 
here 
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can be used to show the non-TBIC operating financials of a 40,000 square foot incubator that is 
combined with the other TBIC incubator in Largo. An example of this latter situation would be 
25,000 square feet dedicated to relocated tenants, staff and programs from the TBIC Largo site, 
and 15,000 square feet for new tenants, staff and programs for the new St. Petersburg 
incubator.  

10. Unlike the current TBIC arrangement with Pinellas County, GCGI has assumed that the St. 
Petersburg incubator will retain rental and service income from its tenants. In return, the St. 
Petersburg incubator does not ask for the annual $300,000-$500,000 funding allotment like the 
TBIC receives from the county although, per Section 3.5, there is an expectation for the county 
(and perhaps the city of St. Petersburg) to contribute initially to development of the incubator.     

Based on these assumptions, Table 15 on page 39 summarizes several key operating financial 
parameters of the various scenarios considered for the St. Petersburg area business incubator. Full five 
year cash flow projections for each scenario are found in Appendix C. 

It is important to note that Table 15 expands the scenarios presented in the previous two tables. The 
addition is made to the scenarios for which GCGI had not identified sufficient development funding to 
cover their estimated development costs, or those scenarios with negative (shown in red, and in 
brackets) values in the bottom row of Table 14. Those scenarios are now given an option in which their  
funding gap is covered by loans, bonds, or other debt capital. For most scenarios, it is assumed that an 
obligation carrying a 4% interest rate and a 10 year term must be paid by the incubator. However, in the 
scenarios for newly constructed buildings that the incubator would own, GCGI has assumed the debt 
could be paid over a 20 year term. These variations on Scenarios #2a, #2b, #2c, #2d, #3a, #3b, #4, #6a 
and #6b are denoted as the “.1” suffix; e.g., the debt carrying version of Scenario #2a is #2a.1. 

The first row of Table 15 on page 38 shows the approximate operating deficit that will accrue before the 
St. Petersburg incubator reaches break even and becomes sustainable. Those scenarios showing the 
infinity sign (∞) in this row are those that are not able to reach breakeven, and therefore will require a 
perpetual operating subsidy. Disappointingly, half of the scenarios considered cannot reach breakeven 
and therefore are not self sustainable. Common characteristics of the unsustainable scenarios are: 

• Based on leased buildings where the rent paid to the landlord is not significantly different than 
the rent that the incubator can charge its tenants 

• Smaller buildings where it is more difficult to spread operating costs, like staffing, across 
leasable square footage 

• Expensive new construction alternatives (Scenarios #6a through #6c) if large portions of their 
development costs have to be funded with debt capital.  

Of those scenarios that can reach breakeven, the most impressive ones are those that accumulated no 
operating deficit (signified as $0k in the first row of Table 15), or that incur a minor $5,000 accumulated 
operating deficit like Scenario #1c. The common characteristics of these strong performers are: 

• Larger buildings 
• Purchased buildings, or those leased at very modest rates (e.g., Scenario #1c at $1/year) 
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Table 15.  Key Operating Financial Parameters for St. Petersburg Business Incubator 

 

• Large, newly constructed buildings if additional development funding sources can be found 
that do not require repayment. 

The second row of Table 15 indicates what year the St. Petersburg area business incubator can reach 
financial break even. For those scenarios that are not sustainable, there is no breakeven year and  

 

 

 

therefore these scenarios are shown as “n/a” in this parameter. Among the sustainable scenarios, they 
range from a very desirable Year 1 in five of the scenarios, to a very marginal Year 7 in Scenarios #2a, 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#1a #1b #1c #1d #2a #2a.1 #2b #2b.1 #2c 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 
25k sf 
$1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 
25k sf 
“affordab
le” lease 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k 
sf $1/yr 

501 1st 
Avenue 
North 45k 
sf “afford-
able” 
lease 

155 17th St. 
South 32k 
sf lease, no 
debt 

155 17th 
St. 
South 
32k sf 
lease, 
debt 

155 17th St. 
South 50k 
sf purchase 
+ anchor, 
no debt 

155 17th 
St. South 
50k sf 
purchase 
+ anchor, 
debt 

155 17th 
St. South 
50k sf 
lease, no 
debt 

Accum Operating Deficit $132k $175k $5k $230k ~$350k ~$375k $0k $21k $180k 
Break Even Year Yr 4 Yr 4 Yr 1 Yr 3 ~Yr 7 ~Yr 7 Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 
Break Even Occupancy  86% ~90% 61% 84% ~96% 98% 54% 67% 80% 
Yr 5 Cash Surplus $7k (-$5k) $158k $33k (-$27k) (-$39k) $126k $81k $62k 
Devel Funding Surplus $0k $6k $28k $23k (-$99k) $0k (-$374k) $0k (-$498k) 

 
 
 

Category 

Scenario 
#2c.1 #2d #2d.1 #3a #3a.1 #3b #3b.1 #4 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
lease, debt 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase no 
anchor, no 
debt 

155 17th St. 
South 50k sf 
purchase no 
anchor, debt 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North Lease, 
no debt 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North Lease, 
debt 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Purchase, no 
debt 

696 1st 
Avenue 
North 
Purchase,  
debt 

700 Central 
Avenue 30k 
sf Lease, no 
debt 

Accum Operating Deficit ~$575k $0k $42k ∞ ∞ $76k $126k ∞ 
Break Even Year ~Yr 7 Yr 1 Yr 2 n/a n/a Yr3 Yr 3 n/a 
Break Even Occupancy  95% 59% 68% n/a n/a 76% 82% n/a 
Yr 5 Cash Surplus (-$37k) $187k $139k (-$206k) (-$255k) $38k $22k (-$296k) 
Development Funding Surplus $0k (-$374k) $0k (-$402k) $0k (-$113k) $0k (-$902k) 

 
 
 

Category 

 Scenario 
#4.1 #5a #5b #5c #6a #6a.1 #6b #6b.1 #6c #6c 

700 
Central 
Avenue 
30k sf 
Lease, 
debt 

801 3rd St 
South 7k 
sf Lease 

801 3rd 
St South 
7k sf 
“Afforda
ble”Leas
e 

801 3rd St 
South 7k sf 
“tempor-
arily 
affordable” 
lease 

New 
construct 
25k sf, no 
debt 

New 
construc
t 25k sf, 
debt 

New 
construct 
40k sf, no 
debt 

New 
constru
ct 40k 
sf, debt 

New 
construct 
50k sf 

New 
construc
t 50k sf 

Accum Operating Deficit ∞ ∞ $50k ∞ $132k ∞ $21k ∞ $0k ∞ 

Break Even Year n/a n/a ~Yr 6 n/a Yr 4 n/a Yr 1 n/a Yr 1 n/a 

Break Even Occupancy  n/a n/a 94% n/a 86% n/a 64% n/a 58% n/a 

Yr 5 Cash Surplus (-$405k) (-$103k) (-$5k) (-$54k) $7k (-$13k) $122k (-$39k) $203k (-$64k) 
Development Funding Surplus $0k $0k $259k $0k (-$615k) $0k (-$2,538k) $0k (-$4,004k) $0k 
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#2a.1and #2c.1. GCGI generally accepts any scenario that can reach breakeven by Year 3 or 4 to be very 
good on this parameter.    

The third parameter shown in Table 15 is break even occupancy. This indicates how full the incubator 
needs to be to reach break even. Once again, the scenarios that are not sustainable do not have a break 
even occupancy—put another way, these scenarios cannot generate enough revenues to cover their 
operating costs even if they are 100% full. GCGI believes a breakeven occupancy of around 80% is 
reasonable; the St. Petersburg scenarios range from only 54% in Scenario #2b to undesirable (and 
probably unrealistic) scenarios above 90%.  Occupancy above 90% is unrealistic in an incubator where 
tenants are expected to enter and exit the facility regularly, and therefore even “transitory” vacancy 
should be expected and planned for in the financial projections.  

The fourth parameter shown in Table 15 is Year 5 cash surplus. GCGI considers the net cash that remains 
after the incubator takes its Year 5 revenues and subtracts its operating costs for that year as a measure 
of how robust the St. Petersburg incubator is in its ability to generate net cash. Scenario #6c is able to 
generate about $200,000 in net revenues in Year 5, while Scenario #2d is second highest at $187,000. In 
sharp contrast, Scenario #4.1 will lose $405,000 in Year 5 alone—there is little wonder that this is an 
unsustainable scenario with no break even potential. 

A fifth parameter appears at the bottom of Table 15. This is a repeat of the last line in Table 14, in which 
we estimated the any gap between the money available to develop each scenario and cost of 
development. This is repeated here, so that it is easier to see which scenarios are sustainable in 
operations and for which adequate development funding can be raised. The “ideal” scenarios are like 
#1c, where they can reach breakeven in Year 1 at a modest 61% occupancy, have a Year 5 cash surplus 
of $158,000, and have enough up front capital to cover the cost of developing the St Petersburg area 
business incubator (with about $28,000 to spare). The worst scenarios are exemplified by Scenario #4, 
where the project can never reach breakeven, will incur a $296,000 operating deficit in Year 5, and is 
short by over $900,000 in the capital required to develop the incubator.  

GCGI believes the most impressive scenarios, per the operating summaries as well as the development 
funding potential shown in Table 15 are Scenario #1c, which is a 45,000 square foot portion of the 
Pinellas County owned building at 501 1st Avenue North, and Scenario #2b.1, in which a 50,000 square 
foot industrial building is purchased and renovated into primarily office space.    

Several important conclusions can be drawn from this analysis of the operating financials of the 
proposed St. Petersburg business incubator that are summarized in Table 15: 

• Scenarios based on larger facilities, in general, are more sustainable than those based on smaller 
ones. This is logical, given the ability of a larger facility to cover fixed operating costs such as 
staffing, but is not true in some other projects where those larger buildings are not affordable or 
must be leased at high rental rates.  

• There would be more viable scenarios if debt funding could be avoided as part of their 
development funding packages. For example, Scenario #6a indicates a newly constructed 25,000 
square foot incubator could break even in Year 4 at 86% occupancy, but Scenario #6a.1 says that 

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  40 
 

                                                                           

the incubator in a newly constructed 25,000 square foot facility can never break even if the 
development funding gap of $615,000 is filled with debt that must be repaid. Therefore, 
attempts to find additional development funding that does not have to be repaid, and/or to 
reduce development costs, would be worthwhile. 

• If the $400,000 state legislature allocation is used for operating costs, Scenario #5c indicates it 
would be possible to place the St. Petersburg incubator temporarily in the Poynter Institute 
facility for a period of about 5 years.  However, per the details of this scenario shown in 
Appendix C, this scenario is still dependent on the rental rate paid by the incubator being 
reduced to $13/sf/year from the current asking price of $20/sf/year. 

• Newly constructed incubator facilities of 40,000 or 50,000 square feet have very strong 
operating financials, and have an additional advantage if they could be placed on the very 
desirable vacant land adjacent to the Poynter Institute. Their major drawback is the funding gap 
of $2.5 to $4.0 million on these scenarios, and their inability to fund this entire gap through debt 
capital. However, efforts to restructure the financing of these new construction scenarios could 
make them more viable. For example, GCGI ran an additional version of Scenario #6b, in which a 
40,000 square foot incubator is newly constructed in downtown St Petersburg. Particulars of 
that scenario include: 

o Land assumed to be purchased at 80% of asking price 
o EDA investment increased to $2.5 million 
o Local government contribution increased by $250,000 
o New building is designed to be 80% leasable 
o Rents are raised to $20/sf gross for office and $13/sf gross for other uses 

Table 16 shows the operating financial parameters of this alternative, compared to the original 
Scenario #6b and Scenario #6b.1. While not as favorable on operations when compared to the 
original Scenario #6b, it still has very respectable parameters such as break even in 3 years at 
82% occupancy—and unlike the original scenario, it can cover its development cost. 

Table 16. Additional Scenario (#6b.2) for 40k sf New Construction 
 Scenario 

#6b #6b.1 #6b.2 
New construct 40k 
sf, no debt 

New construct 
40k sf, debt 

New construct 40k 
sf, less debt, other 
adjustments 

Accum Operating Deficit $21k ∞ $210k 
Break Even Year Yr 1 n/a Yr 3 
Break Even Occupancy  64% n/a 82% 
Yr 5 Cash Surplus $122k (-$39k) $47k 
Development Funding Surplus (-$2,538k) $0k $0k 

  

• Several scenarios deserve no further consideration, because they are such poor performers in 
terms of operating financials. Those scenarios include Scenarios #3a, #3a.1, #4, #4.1, #5a, #6a.1, 
#6b.1 and #6c.1.  
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Overall, GCGI believes this project earns a score of 3 on the financial sustainability factor in our 
incubator feasibility model. This score corresponds to a rating of “somewhat above average.” This is 
clearly a compromise score, because there are some very poorly performing scenarios for the St. 
Petersburg incubator, there are two very strong performers, and then there are other scenarios, like 
#6b.2 presented in Table 16, that could become very viable based on more aggressive assumptions and 
reductions in their debt load.  

 

4. CONCLUSIONS  

Figure 6 summarizes how the proposed St. Petersburg business incubator scores on the six factors in 
Greenwood Consulting Group, Inc. (GCGI) incubator assessment model. The red dashed line shows the 
score that would be given to an incubator of “average” potential. The project is quite strong on three 
factors (market, business assistance, and champion), and slightly above average on the remaining three 
factors (real estate, development funding, and operating financial sustainability). It is important to note 
that the project is not below average on any factor, which is the first indicator that this incubator has 
strong feasibility potential.   

 

GCGI also considers the relative importance of each of these six factors to the feasibility conclusion. Not 
all factors are equally important, so they must be weighed differently in estimating the overall feasibility 
of this project. GCGI has established the following weights, which it has used consistently on dozens of 
incubator feasibility studies throughout the United States and Canada: 

0 1 2 3 4 5 

Sustainable Oper 

Devel Funding 

Real Estate 

Champion 

Business Assist 

Market 

Figure 6. St. Petersburg Incubator Scores by Feasibility Factor 
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        Factor              Weight 

Market     5.0 
Champion    5.0 
Real Estate      3.0 

Business Assistance            3.0 
Development Funding   5.0 
Financial Self-Sustainability Potential 4.0 

 

By multiplying the score received by the St. Petersburg area business incubator times the corresponding 
weight, then summing the resulting values and normalizing so that 100 is the score of an “ideal” 
incubator and 50 is the score of an “average” incubator, this incubator earns an overall feasibility score 
of 70. This equates to an “academic grade” of about B. 

Overall, GCGI concludes that the proposed St. Petersburg area business incubator is feasible. This 
conclusion reflects that this is basically a strong, although imperfect, project. It does not have any 
serious weaknesses, although the three factors on which the project scores a 3, or “slightly above 
average,” are areas where additional work could be done to strengthen the incubator’s success 
potential. 

It is important to clarify that this conclusion that a St. Petersburg incubator is feasible is contingent on 
the project being a mixed-use incubator catering to a variety of types of small and start-up businesses in 
many different industries. As discussed in the market factor section, we have serious reservations about 
an incubator in St. Petersburg that caters exclusively to the marine sciences, or even to life sciences or 
technology clients. We believe a St. Petersburg area incubator is infeasible if it has an exclusive focus on 
any of these markets.  

  

5. RECOMMENDATIONS  

Based on the conclusion that a mixed-use business incubator is feasible in the St. Petersburg region, 
GCGI recommends the following “next steps.”   

A. TBIC should decide if it wants to begin with a temporary location in the St. Petersburg area, or 
establish a permanent one from the outset.  

B. If TBIC decides to begin with a temporary location, then GCGI recommends that Poynter 
Institute be approached about a 5 year lease of 7,000 square feet of space at a reduced rental 
rate. TBIC also should develop a conceptual plan of what it will do, in terms of a St. Petersburg 
location,  after that lease expires 

C. If TBIC decides to begin with a permanent incubator location in the St. Petersburg area, then it 
next needs to decide if it will be a standalone incubator or a consolidated facility in which TBIC 
vacates its Largo location 
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D. If TBIC decides to do a standalone permanent St. Petersburg area business incubator, then it 
should consider a mid-sized, viable scenario such as Scenario #3b or #3b.1. It also might consider 
a variation of Scenario #6a and #6a.1 with a moderate amount of debt. 

E. If TBIC decides to merge its current incubator with a new St. Petersburg program, then it should 
consider a larger, viable scenario such as Scenario #1c or #2b.1. Once again, it might consider a 
variation on the larger new construction scenarios, such as Scenario #6b.2. 

F. Approach Pinellas County regarding space in the 501 1st Avenue North facility and under what 
terms that space would be made available to the TBIC. 

G. Approach Pinellas County, the Federal Economic Development Administration (EDA), and other 
funding sources to confirm their willingness to consider funding development of the St. 
Petersburg area incubator and the parameters surrounding that funding (maximum and likely 
dollar amount, preferences or limitations on acquisition vs. renovation of already owned facility, 
etc.). 

H. Approach Poynter Institute about availability, cost, and terms under which it might make 
available portions of 4 acres of vacant land adjacent to its facility on 3rd Street South 

I. Based on recommended activities D through H, decide preferred location/facility and 
development scenario for the incubator. 

J. Consider using portions of the $400,000 state funding to make a down payment or option on 
land and/or facilities associated with the preferred scenario. 

K. Create a database of email addresses for market survey respondents who are interested in 
becoming tenants of the St. Petersburg area incubator. Create a similar database of those 
interested in using services at the incubator. Keep individuals on both databases apprised of 
progress in developing the project, to solicit feedback or ideas on the project as it develops, and 
to contact to lease space and sign up non-tenants as affiliate clients.  

L. Prepare a business plan to guide development and initial operations of the St. Petersburg 
incubator. 

M. Prepare and submit EDA funding application, emphasizing the non-Federal match such as the 
$400,000 state funding. 

N. Brief other providers of services to small and start-up businesses in the St. Petersburg region on 
the outcome of this feasibility study, explain the niche that the incubator is expected to fill, and 
reaffirm that the incubator does not intend to compete with exiting providers who are 
competent, affordable, and accessible to the incubator’s clients. 
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Appendix A. Market Survey Summary, All Respondents (n=430)24 
 
Survey: St. Petersburg Business Incubator Survey 
Deploy Date: 07/19/2013 
Total Responses: 430 
 
1. Are you already in business? 
Responses Percent 
Yes, I already have an existing firm: 333 78.17% 
No, I'm starting up: 21 4.93% 
No, I am only thinking about starting a new business: 34 7.98% 
If other, please specify: 41 9% 
Total Responded to this question: 426 99.07% 
Total who skipped this question: 4 0.93% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
2. If you decide to form a new business, when might you start it? 
Responses Percent 
In the next 18 months: 31 40.26% 
Uncertain at this time: 46 59.74% 
Total Responded to this question: 77 17.91% 
Total who skipped this question: 353 82.09% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
3. If you have an existing business, how many employees do you have? 
Responses Percent 
none: 131 33.25% 
1-4: 162 41.12% 
5-9: 39 9.9% 
10 or more: 62 15.74% 
Total Responded to this question: 394 91.63% 
Total who skipped this question: 36 8.37% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
4. If you have a company or are thinking of starting one, please briefly describe what your business does or will do: 
Responses Percent 
My company provides:: 335 99.7% 
for customers who need:: 284 84.52% 
Total Responded to this question: 336 78.14% 
Total who skipped this question: 94 21.86% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
5. If you have or are thinking of starting a small business, in what areas would you like more help? Please mark all that apply. 
Responses Percent 
Marketing / Market Analysis: 155 54.39% 
Converting R&D into products: 27 9.47% 
Personnel Management: 32 11.23% 
Accounting: 60 21.05% 
Financial Analysis: 47 16.49% 
Intellectual Property Protection: 48 16.84% 
Legal Issues: 72 25.26% 
Business Planning: 94 32.98% 
Product Development: 38 13.33% 
Taxes, credits, planning: 82 28.77% 
Business Registration: 27 9.47% 
Manufacturing Process: 14 4.91% 
Debt Financing: 44 15.44% 
Securing Equity Capital: 69 24.21% 
Import / Export: 26 9.12% 
Selling to the Government: 51 17.89% 
Operating structure (partnership, corporation, LLC, etc): 31 10.88% 
Becoming a supplier to other existing/emerging industry in the region: 58 20.35% 
If other, please specify: 53 18% 
Total Responded to this question: 285 66.28% 
Total who skipped this question: 145 33.72% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
6. One area of emphasis in this incubator might be the marine science industry. If you have or are in the process of starting a 
business (or have an idea for a business start-up) that is related to marine science, please mark any of the following categories 
that describe the focus of your existing or planned business. 
Responses Percent 
Marine biology: 7 6.86% 
Marine chemistry: 4 3.92% 
Marine geology: 4 3.92% 
Marine physics: 3 2.94% 
Marine engineering: 9 8.82% 
Services to marine industries: 43 42.16% 
Products for marine industries: 21 20.59% 
Software as a Service (SaaS): 12 11.76% 
If other, please specify: 38 37% 
Total Responded to this question: 102 23.72% 
Total who skipped this question: 328 76.28% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
 

                                                           
2424 Report is based on 429 survey responses, but these data reflect an additional response received late in the feasibility 
study 
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7. Another area that might be emphasized in a St. Petersburg area incubator would be health and environmental businesses. If 
your existing or planned business is in this industry, please indicate its purpose or focus (mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Medical services: 30 20.27% 
Medical devices: 32 21.62% 
Nutrition: 11 7.43% 
Pediatrics: 6 4.05% 
Services to hospitals: 38 25.68% 
Services to health care 
professionals: 53 35.81% 
Environmental consulting: 17 11.49% 
Air or water quality: 18 12.16% 
Environmental monitoring: 12 8.11% 
Environmental chemistry: 8 5.41% 
Training & Education: 35 23.65% 
R&D, technology development: 33 22.3% 
Software as a Service (SaaS): 19 12.84% 
If other, please specify: 38 25% 
Total Responded to this question: 148 34.42% 
Total who skipped this question: 282 65.58% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
8. In general, do you think a business incubator is a good idea for the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 281 89.49% 
No: 34 10.83% 
Total Responded to this question: 314 73.02% 
Total who skipped this question: 116 26.98% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
9. Remembering this business Incubator would serve existing as well as start-up small businesses, is the incubator something that you might use? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 227 71.84% 
No: 90 28.48% 
Total Responded to this question: 316 73.49% 
Total who skipped this question: 114 26.51% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
10. If you might use space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, please indicate the features that would be 
useful to your business (please mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Wet laboratory space: 14 5.67% 
Dry laboratory space: 10 4.05% 
Warehousing/storage space: 55 22.27% 
Office space: 116 46.96% 
Manufacturing/assembly space: 33 13.36% 
Arts & crafts studio space: 28 11.34% 
Commercial kitchen (to make food products): 17 6.88% 
Shared CFO, Marketing manager, etc.: 64 25.91% 
Access to equity capital: 83 33.6% 
Access to debt capital: 47 19.03% 
Business mentor/coach: 100 40.49% 
High-speed Internet access: 100 40.49% 
Networking opportunities: 149 60.32% 
Flexible leases: 80 32.39% 
Shared services (e.g., conference room, receptionist): 89 36.03% 
Short-term leases: 52 21.05% 
Bookkeeping/accounting services: 76 30.77% 
Training: 51 20.65% 
SBIR/STTR funding proposal assistance: 33 13.36% 
Business counseling: 95 38.46% 
Assistance selling to local/state/Federal government: 55 22.27% 
Import/export assistance: 26 10.53% 
If other, please specify: 22 8% 
Total Responded to this question: 247 57.44% 
Total who skipped this question: 183 42.56% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
11. Please indicate your level of interest in a St. Petersburg area business incubator: 
Responses Percent 
I would consider becoming a tenant in the Incubator: 63 20.72% 
I likely would use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 60 19.74% 
I might use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 94 30.92% 
I do not anticipate using the Incubator for my company: 52 17.11% 
I would consider locating in the Incubator as an anchor tenant (don't need the business services provided in an incubator): 4 1.32% 
I likely would refer others to the Incubator: 121 39.8% 
I am a service provider who might want to provide services to incubator tenants and clients: 108 35.53% 
If other, please specify: 14 4% 
Total Responded to this question: 304 70.7% 
Total who skipped this question: 126 29.3% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
12. If you anticipate using the space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, what general location(s) would be 
acceptable to your business? Please mark all that would be acceptable. 
Responses Percent 
Downtown St. Petersburg: 153 57.74% 
USF-SP campus area: 99 37.36% 
I-275/Gandy Blvd area: 50 18.87% 
I-275/Roosevelt Blvd area: 64 24.15% 
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I-275/I-375/I-175 area: 50 18.87% 
No Preference: 53 20% 
If other, please specify: 19 7% 
Total Responded to this question: 265 61.63% 
Total who skipped this question: 165 38.37% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
13. Which of the following business organizations have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful    Not Very  Not Used   Not Aware Of  Total 
     Helpful 

Small Business Development Center (SBDC): 26(12.15%)  35(16.36%) 20(9.35%)  99(46.26%)  34(15.89%)  214 
Chamber of Commerce:   15(6.94%)   44(20.37%) 38(17.59%)  109(50.46%)  10(4.63%)   216 
Tampa Bay Innovation Center:   17(8.33%)   23(11.27%)   9(4.41%)  115(56.37%)  40(19.61%)  204 
St. Petersburg College:   13(6.5%)   24(12%)     10(5%)   139(69.5%)  14(7%)   200 
Hillsborough Community College:   1(0.52%)   8(4.19%)    6(3.14%)   161(84.29%)  15(7.85%)   191 
Eckerd College:    8(4.15%)   14(7.25%)   5(2.59%)   149(77.2%)  17(8.81%)   193 
University of South Florida:   14(6.97%)   37(18.41%) 10(4.98%)  129(64.18%)  11(5.47%)   201 
City/County government:   17(8.29%)   44(21.46%) 25(12.2%)  109(53.17%)  10(4.88%)   205 
SCORE:     15(7.61%)   24(12.18%) 15(7.61%)  112(56.85%)  31(15.74%)  197 
Other:     13(12.38%)  6(5.71%)      4(3.81%)  62(59.05%)  20(19.05%)  105 
Total Responded to this question: 260 60.47% 
Total who skipped this question: 170 39.53% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
14. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 22 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 22 5.12% 
Total who skipped this question: 408 94.88% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
15. Which of these private business service providers have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 

Very Helpful  Helpful       Not Very Not Used   Not Aware Of  Total 
        Helpful   

Attorney:     82(33.33%)  95(38.62%)   15(6.1%)  52(21.14%)  2(0.81%)   246 
Accountant:    105(41.34%)  80(31.5%)     15(5.91%)  52(20.47%)  2(0.79%)   254 
Banker:     43(18.14%)  81(34.18%)   43(18.14%)  68(28.69%)  2(0.84%)   237 
Equity Investor (angel, venture capitalist):  22(11.4%)   20(10.36%)     9(4.66%)  131(67.88%)  11(5.7%)   193 
Other (please specify below):   9(11.39%)   7(8.86%)       2(2.53%)  55(69.62%)  6(7.59%)   79 
Total Responded to this question: 276 64.19% 
Total who skipped this question: 154 35.81% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
16. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 15 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 15 3.49% 
Total who skipped this question: 415 96.51% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
17. Are there any other comments or suggestions that you would like to make to help us better understand your opinion on 
creating a small business incubator in the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 77 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 77 17.91% 
Total who skipped this question: 353 82.09% 
Total: 430 100% 
 
18. Please provide the following so that we can follow up with you if necessary. 
Responses Percent 
Name: 215 98.62% 
Company (if any): 186 85.32% 
Address: 188 86.24% 
City/Zip Code: 199 91.28% 
Email Address: 208 95.41% 
Total Responded to this question: 218 50.7% 
Total who skipped this question: 212 49.3% 
Total: 430 100% 
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Appendix B. Market Survey Summary, Potential Tenants Only (n=66) 
 
Survey: St. Petersburg Business Incubator Survey 
 
Survey Status Respondent Statistics Points Summary 
Deploy Date: 07/19/2013 
Total Responses: 430 
 
1. Are you already in business? 
Responses Percent 
Yes, I already have an existing firm: 50 75.76% 
No, I'm starting up: 9 13.64% 
No, I am only thinking about starting a new business: 6 9.09% 
If other, please specify: 2 3% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
2. If you decide to form a new business, when might you start it? 
Responses Percent 
In the next 18 months: 10 83.33% 
Uncertain at this time: 2 16.67% 
Total Responded to this question: 12 18.18% 
Total who skipped this question: 54 81.82% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
3. If you have an existing business, how many employees do you have? 
Responses Percent 
none: 22 35.48% 
1-4: 33 53.23% 
5-9: 3 4.84% 
10 or more: 4 6.45% 
Total Responded to this question: 62 93.94% 
Total who skipped this question: 4 6.06% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
4. If you have a company or are thinking of starting one, please briefly describe what your business does or will do: 
Responses Percent 
My company provides:: 66 100% 
for customers who need:: 60 90.91% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
5. If you have or are thinking of starting a small business, in what areas would you like more help? Please mark all that apply. 
Responses Percent 
Marketing / Market Analysis: 40 61.54% 
Converting R&D into products: 12 18.46% 
Personnel Management: 10 15.38% 
Accounting: 22 33.85% 
Financial Analysis: 17 26.15% 
Intellectual Property Protection: 21 32.31% 
Legal Issues: 20 30.77% 
Business Planning: 33 50.77% 
Product Development: 17 26.15% 
Taxes, credits, planning: 26 40% 
Business Registration: 4 6.15% 
Manufacturing Process: 7 10.77% 
Debt Financing: 12 18.46% 
Securing Equity Capital: 25 38.46% 
Import / Export: 5 7.69% 
Selling to the Government: 16 24.62% 
Operating structure (partnership, corporation, LLC, etc): 9 13.85% 
Becoming a supplier to other existing/emerging industry in the region: 16 24.62% 
If other, please specify: 12 18% 
Total Responded to this question: 65 98.48% 
Total who skipped this question: 1 1.52% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
6. One area of emphasis in this incubator might be the marine science industry. If you have or are in the process of starting a business (or have an idea 
for a business start-up) that is related to marine science, please mark any of the following categories that describe the focus of your existing or 
planned business. 
Responses Percent 
Marine biology: 2 9.52% 
Marine chemistry: 2 9.52% 
Marine geology: 0 0% 
Marine physics: 0 0% 
Marine engineering: 2 9.52% 
Services to marine industries: 10 47.62% 
Products for marine industries: 5 23.81% 
Software as a Service (SaaS): 3 14.29% 
If other, please specify: 7 33% 
Total Responded to this question: 21 31.82% 
Total who skipped this question: 45 68.18% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
7. Another area that might be emphasized in a St. Petersburg area incubator would be health and environmental businesses. If 
your existing or planned business is in this industry, please indicate its purpose or focus (mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Medical services: 12 34.29% 
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Medical devices: 8 22.86% 
Nutrition: 5 14.29% 
Pediatrics: 1 2.86% 
Services to hospitals: 10 28.57% 
Services to health care 
professionals: 12 34.29% 
Environmental consulting: 5 14.29% 
Air or water quality: 8 22.86% 
Environmental monitoring: 4 11.43% 
Environmental chemistry: 4 11.43% 
Training & Education: 9 25.71% 
R&D, technology development: 12 34.29% 
Software as a Service (SaaS): 5 14.29% 
If other, please specify: 8 22% 
Total Responded to this question: 35 53.03% 
Total who skipped this question: 31 46.97% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
8. In general, do you think a business incubator is a good idea for the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 65 98.48% 
No: 1 1.52% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
9. Remembering this business Incubator would serve existing as well as start-up small businesses, is the incubator something that you might use? 
Responses Percent 
Yes: 62 93.94% 
No: 4 6.06% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
10. If you might use space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, please indicate the features that would be 
useful to your business (please mark all that apply) 
Responses Percent 
Wet laboratory space: 8 12.31% 
Dry laboratory space: 5 7.69% 
Warehousing/storage space: 21 32.31% 
Office space: 52 80% 
Manufacturing/assembly space: 12 18.46% 
Arts & crafts studio space: 11 16.92% 
Commercial kitchen (to make food products): 8 12.31% 
Shared CFO, Marketing manager, etc.: 23 35.38% 
Access to equity capital: 30 46.15% 
Access to debt capital: 20 30.77% 
Business mentor/coach: 34 52.31% 
High-speed Internet access: 43 66.15% 
Networking opportunities: 46 70.77% 
Flexible leases: 43 66.15% 
Shared services (e.g., conference room, receptionist): 38 58.46% 
Short-term leases: 21 32.31% 
Bookkeeping/accounting services: 34 52.31% 
Training: 15 23.08% 
SBIR/STTR funding proposal assistance: 18 27.69% 
Business counseling: 36 55.38% 
Assistance selling to local/state/Federal government: 24 36.92% 
Import/export assistance: 9 13.85% 
If other, please specify: 3 4% 
Total Responded to this question: 65 98.48% 
Total who skipped this question: 1 1.52% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
11. Please indicate your level of interest in a St. Petersburg area business incubator: 
Responses Percent 
I would consider becoming a tenant in the Incubator: 63 95.45% 
I likely would use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there:16 24.24% 
I might use services at the Incubator, but not locate my business there: 6 9.09% 
I do not anticipate using the Incubator for my company: 0 0% 
I would consider locating in the Incubator as an anchor tenant (don't need the business services provided in an incubator):4 6.06% 
I likely would refer others to the Incubator: 26 39.39% 
I am a service provider who might want to provide services to incubator tenants and clients: 21 31.82% 
If other, please specify: 2 3% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
12. If you anticipate using the space or services of a St. Petersburg area business incubator, what general location(s) would be 
acceptable to your business? Please mark all that would be acceptable. 
Responses Percent 
Downtown St. Petersburg: 45 68.18% 
USF-SP campus area: 33 50% 
I-275/Gandy Blvd area: 16 24.24% 
I-275/Roosevelt Blvd area: 14 21.21% 
I-275/I-375/I-175 area: 17 25.76% 
No Preference: 10 15.15% 
If other, please specify: 9 13% 
Total Responded to this question: 66 100% 
Total who skipped this question: 0 0% 
Total: 66 100% 
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13. Which of the following business organizations have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful   Not Very  Not Used        Not         Total 
Helpful         Aware Of  

 
Small Business Development Center (SBDC): 8(15.09%)   8(15.09%)   6(11.32%)   20(37.74%)    11(20.75%)  53 
Chamber of Commerce:   4(8%)   8(16%)   5(10%)   30(60%)        3(6%)   50 
Tampa Bay Innovation Center:   8(15.38%)   5(9.62%)   3(5.77%)   21(40.38%)    15(28.85%)  52 
St. Petersburg College:   2(4.26%)   4(8.51%)   4(8.51%)   32(68.09%)     5(10.64%)  47 
Hillsborough Community College:   0(0%)   1(2.22%)   1(2.22%)   37(82.22%)     6(13.33%)  45 
Eckerd College:    0(0%)   4(8.51%)   2(4.26%)   34(72.34%)     7(14.89%)  47 
University of South Florida:   3(6%)   8(16%)   3(6%)   32(64%)          4(8%)  50 
City/County government:   4(8.51%)   7(14.89%)   4(8.51%)   27(57.45%)     5(10.64%)  47 
SCORE:     4(8.33%)   7(14.58%)   4(8.33%)   25(52.08%)     8(16.67%)  48 
Other:     3(11.54%)   2(7.69%)   0(0%)   14(53.85%)     7(26.92%)  26 
Total Responded to this question: 61 92.42% 
Total who skipped this question: 5 7.58% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
14. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 5 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 5 7.58% 
Total who skipped this question: 61 92.42% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
15. Which of these private business service providers have you sought help from, and how helpful were they? 
 

Very Helpful  Helpful   Not Very   Not Used        Not  Total 
    Helpful        Aware Of 

 
Attorney:     19(35.19%)  14(25.93%)  5(9.26%)   14(25.93%)    2(3.7%)  54 
Accountant:    23(41.07%)  14(25%)   6(10.71%)   11(19.64%)    2(3.57%)  56 
Banker:     11(20.75%)  12(22.64%)  14(26.42%)  14(26.42%)    2(3.77%)  53 
Equity Investor (angel, venture capitalist):    4(8.89%)     6(13.33%)  5(11.11%)   23(51.11%)    7(15.56%)  45 
Other (please specify below):     4(16.67%)    3(12.5%)   1(4.17%)   13(54.17%)    3(12.5%)  24 
Total Responded to this question: 61 92.42% 
Total who skipped this question: 5 7.58% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
16. If you answered "Other" to the previous question, please specify the organization (s) here: 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 7 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 7 10.61% 
Total who skipped this question: 59 89.39% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
17. Are there any other comments or suggestions that you would like to make to help us better understand your opinion on 
creating a small business incubator in the St. Petersburg area? 
Responses Percent 
Responses: 26 100% 
Total Responded to this question: 26 39.39% 
Total who skipped this question: 40 60.61% 
Total: 66 100% 
 
18. Please provide the following so that we can follow up with you if necessary. 
Responses Percent 
Name: 57 100% 
Company (if any): 49 85.96% 
Address: 52 91.23% 
City/Zip Code: 52 91.23% 
Email Address: 55 96.49% 
Total Responded to this question: 57 86.36% 
Total who skipped this question: 9 13.64% 
Total: 66 100% 
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Appendix C. Cash Flow Projections 
 
Scenario #1a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (70,530)  $       (115,026)  $       (131,761)  $      (118,949) 
 Cash In 

       Rental: office  $         320,625   $     333,450   $         346,788   $        360,660   $       375,086  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              26,250            32,156               38,588               45,581              47,861  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (137,850)        (107,523)             (74,549)             (38,766)            (40,316) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (18,544)          (19,528)             (20,567)             (21,662)            (22,551) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         220,721   $     270,067   $         323,098   $        380,034   $       395,740  
 

       Cash Out 
       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            125,000          140,438             157,424             176,100            188,427  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                6,250              6,625                 7,023                 7,444                7,890  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $                   1   $                1   $                   1   $                  1   $                  1  Same rate as Star Center 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         291,251   $     314,564   $         339,832   $        367,222   $       388,718  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (70,530)  $    (115,026)  $       (131,761)  $       (118,949)  $      (111,927) 
 

Change in Cash  $         (70,530)  $      (44,497)  $         (16,735)  $          12,812   $           7,022  breakeven possible @ 86% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #1b 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (83,029)  $       (140,024)  $       (169,258)  $      (168,945) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         320,625   $     333,450   $         346,788   $        360,660   $       375,086  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              26,250            32,156               38,588               45,581              47,861  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (137,850)        (107,523)             (74,549)             (38,766)            (40,316) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (18,544)          (19,528)             (20,567)             (21,662)            (22,551) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         220,721   $     270,067   $         323,098   $        380,034   $       395,740  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            125,000          140,438             157,424             176,100            188,427  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                6,250              6,625                 7,023                 7,444                7,890  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $          12,500   $       12,500   $          12,500   $          12,500   $         12,500  $0.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         303,750   $     327,063   $         352,331   $        379,721   $       401,217  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (83,029)  $    (140,024)  $       (169,258)  $       (168,945)  $      (174,422) 
 Change in Cash  $         (83,029)  $      (56,996)  $         (29,234)  $               313   $          (5,477) breakeven possible @ ~90% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #1c 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $        (5,224)  $          41,870   $        144,667   $       306,669  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         570,000   $     592,800   $         616,512   $        641,172   $       666,819  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          48,000            49,920               51,917               53,993              56,153  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              47,250            57,881               69,458               82,047              86,149  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (247,200)        (192,816)           (133,686)             (69,517)            (72,297) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (33,263)          (35,030)             (36,894)             (38,861)            (40,456) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         391,028   $     479,307   $         574,186   $        676,059   $       703,953  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            225,000          252,788             283,363             316,980            339,168  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              11,250            11,925               12,641               13,399              14,203  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $                   1   $                1   $                   1   $                  1   $                  1  Same rate as Star Center 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         396,251   $     432,214   $         471,389   $        514,057   $       545,772  
 

       Cash @ End  $           (5,224)  $       41,870   $         144,667   $        306,669   $       464,850  
 Change in Cash  $           (5,224)  $       47,094   $         102,797   $        162,002   $       158,181  breakeven possible @ 61% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #1d 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (130,223)  $       (208,128)  $       (230,330)  $      (193,327) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         570,000   $     592,800   $         616,512   $        641,172   $       666,819  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          48,000            49,920               51,917               53,993              56,153  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              47,250            57,881               69,458               82,047              86,149  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (247,200)        (192,816)           (133,686)             (69,517)            (72,297) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (33,263)          (35,030)             (36,894)             (38,861)            (40,456) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         391,028   $     479,307   $         574,186   $        676,059   $       703,953  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            225,000          252,788             283,363             316,980            339,168  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              11,250            11,925               12,641               13,399              14,203  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $         125,000   $     125,000   $         125,000   $        125,000   $       125,000  $5/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         521,250   $     557,213   $         596,388   $        639,056   $       670,771  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (130,223)  $    (208,128)  $       (230,330)  $       (193,327)  $      (160,145) 
 Change in Cash  $       (130,223)  $      (77,905)  $         (22,202)  $          37,003   $         33,182  breakeven possible @ 84% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (131,316)  $       (228,234)  $       (288,507)  $      (309,813) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         387,600   $     403,104   $         419,228   $        435,997   $       453,437  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          46,080            47,923               49,840               51,834              53,907  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              33,600            41,160               49,392               58,344              61,262  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (173,472)        (135,308)             (93,814)             (48,783)            (50,734) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (23,364)          (24,609)             (25,923)             (27,309)            (28,430) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         276,684   $     338,822   $         405,603   $        477,307   $       497,026  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            160,000          179,760             201,502             225,408            241,186  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                8,000              8,480                 8,989                 9,528              10,100  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $          80,000   $       80,000   $          80,000   $          80,000   $         80,000  $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         408,000   $     435,740   $         465,876   $        498,613   $       523,686  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (131,316)  $    (228,234)  $       (288,507)  $       (309,813)  $      (336,473) 
 Change in Cash  $       (131,316)  $      (96,918)  $         (60,273)  $         (21,306)  $        (26,660) breakeven possible @ 96% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2b 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $       24,284   $          82,660   $        177,130   $       309,747  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         387,600   $     403,104   $         419,228   $        435,997   $       453,437  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          46,080            47,923               49,840               51,834              53,907  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $         198,000          205,920             214,157             222,723            231,632  100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              33,600            41,160               49,392               58,344              61,262  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (173,472)        (135,308)             (93,814)             (48,783)            (50,734) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (33,264)          (34,905)             (36,631)             (38,445)            (40,012) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         464,784   $     534,446   $         609,052   $        688,894   $       717,076  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            268,000          295,320             325,152             357,713            382,752  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         440,500   $     476,070   $         514,582   $        556,277   $       590,933  
 

       Cash @ End  $          24,284   $       82,660   $         177,130   $        309,747   $       435,890  
 Change in Cash  $          24,284   $       58,376   $          94,471   $        132,617   $       126,143  breakeven possible @ 54% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2b.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (20,955)  $           (7,819)  $          41,412   $       128,789  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         387,600   $     403,104   $         419,228   $        435,997   $       453,437  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          46,080            47,923               49,840               51,834              53,907  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $         198,000          205,920             214,157             222,723            231,632  100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              33,600            41,160               49,392               58,344              61,262  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (173,472)        (135,308)             (93,814)             (48,783)            (50,734) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (33,264)          (34,905)             (36,631)             (38,445)            (40,012) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         464,784   $     534,446   $         609,052   $        688,894   $       717,076  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            268,000          295,320             325,152             357,713            382,752  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $          45,239   $       45,239   $          45,239   $          45,239   $         45,239  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         485,739   $     521,309   $         559,821   $        601,517   $       636,172  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (20,955)  $        (7,819)  $          41,412   $        128,789   $       209,693  
 Change in Cash  $         (20,955)  $       13,136   $          49,231   $          87,377   $         80,904  breakeven possible @ 67% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2c 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (118,691)  $       (179,593)  $       (178,985)  $      (113,021) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         605,625   $     629,850   $         655,044   $        681,246   $       708,496  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          72,000            74,880               77,875               80,990              84,230  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (271,050)        (211,419)           (146,584)             (76,224)            (79,273) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (36,506)          (38,452)             (40,505)             (42,670)            (44,422) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         428,809   $     525,723   $         629,885   $        741,729   $       772,336  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $         125,000   $     125,000   $         125,000   $        125,000   $       125,000  $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         547,500   $     586,625   $         629,278   $        675,765   $       710,034  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (118,691)  $    (179,593)  $       (178,985)  $       (113,021)  $        (50,719) 
 Change in Cash  $       (118,691)  $      (60,902)  $               608   $          65,964   $         62,302  breakeven possible @ 80% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2c.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (217,774)  $       (377,758)  $       (476,232)  $      (509,350) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         605,625   $     629,850   $         655,044   $        681,246   $       708,496  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          72,000            74,880               77,875               80,990              84,230  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (271,050)        (211,419)           (146,584)             (76,224)            (79,273) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (36,506)          (38,452)             (40,505)             (42,670)            (44,422) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         428,809   $     525,723   $         629,885   $        741,729   $       772,336  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $          99,082   $       99,082   $          99,082   $          99,082   $         99,082  n/a 

 Lease payment  $         125,000   $     125,000   $         125,000   $        125,000   $       125,000  $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         646,582   $     685,707   $         728,360   $        774,847   $       809,117  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (217,774)  $    (377,758)  $       (476,232)  $       (509,350)  $      (546,130) 
 Change in Cash  $       (217,774)  $    (159,984)  $         (98,475)  $         (33,118)  $        (36,780) breakeven possible @ 95% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2d 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $         6,309   $          70,407   $        196,015   $       386,979  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         605,625   $     629,850   $         655,044   $        681,246   $       708,496  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          72,000            74,880               77,875               80,990              84,230  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (271,050)        (211,419)           (146,584)             (76,224)            (79,273) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (36,506)          (38,452)             (40,505)             (42,670)            (44,422) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         428,809   $     525,723   $         629,885   $        741,729   $       772,336  
 

       Cash Out 
       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         422,500   $     461,625   $         504,278   $        550,765   $       585,034  
 

       
Cash @ End  $            6,309   $       70,407   $         196,015   $        386,979   $       574,281  

 Change in Cash  $            6,309   $       64,098   $         125,608   $        190,964   $       187,302  breakeven possible @ 59% occupancy 

       
% incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 

 
Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #2d.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (41,958)  $         (26,126)  $          51,215   $       193,912  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         605,625   $     629,850   $         655,044   $        681,246   $       708,496  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          72,000            74,880               77,875               80,990              84,230  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (271,050)        (211,419)           (146,584)             (76,224)            (79,273) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (36,506)          (38,452)             (40,505)             (42,670)            (44,422) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         428,809   $     525,723   $         629,885   $        741,729   $       772,336  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $          48,267   $       48,267   $          48,267   $          48,267   $         48,267  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         470,767   $     509,892   $         552,544   $        599,031   $       633,301  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (41,958)  $      (26,126)  $          51,215   $        193,912   $       332,948  
 Change in Cash  $         (41,958)  $       15,832   $          77,341   $        142,698   $       139,035  breakeven possible @ 68% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #3a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (382,604)  $       (713,712)  $       (989,297)  $   (1,205,088) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         391,875   $     407,550   $         423,852   $        440,806   $       458,438  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              31,500            38,588               46,305               54,698              57,433  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (166,350)        (129,753)             (89,962)             (46,780)            (48,651) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (22,369)          (23,555)             (24,806)             (26,125)            (27,197) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         264,896   $     324,342   $         388,227   $        456,819   $       475,683  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM 
     

included in lease rate 

 Insurance                7,500              7,950                 8,427                 8,933                9,469  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $         480,000   $     480,000   $         480,000   $        480,000   $       480,000  $16/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         647,500   $     655,450   $         663,812   $        672,610   $       681,868  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (382,604)  $    (713,712)  $       (989,297)  $    (1,205,088)  $   (1,411,272) 
 Change in Cash  $       (382,604)  $    (331,108)  $       (275,585)  $       (215,791)  $      (206,185) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 

  

  

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  62 
 

                                                                           

Scenario #3b 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (57,719)  $         (83,639)  $         (75,676)  $        (31,679) 

 Cash In 
      

 Rental: office  $         363,375   $     377,910   $         393,026   $        408,747   $       425,097  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          43,200            44,928               46,725               48,594              50,538  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              31,500            38,588               46,305               54,698              57,433  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (162,630)        (126,851)             (87,950)             (45,734)            (47,564) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (21,904)          (23,071)             (24,303)             (25,602)            (26,653) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         259,781   $     318,055   $         380,683   $        447,927   $       466,436  
 

       Cash Out 
       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            150,000          168,525             188,909             211,320            226,112  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                7,500              7,950                 8,427                 8,933                9,469  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         317,500   $     343,975   $         372,721   $        403,930   $       427,980  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (57,719)  $      (83,639)  $         (75,676)  $         (31,679)  $           6,776  
 

Change in Cash  $         (57,719)  $      (25,920)  $            7,962   $          43,997   $         38,455  breakeven possible @ 78% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 

Rent escalation 
 

4% 4% 4% 4% 
  

  

PREVIEW Date: Sep 13, 2018 Workspace ID: WS00189217 Funding Opportunity Number: EDA-2018-DISASTER



  63 
 

                                                                           

Scenario #3b.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (74,460)  $       (117,120)  $       (125,899)  $        (98,642) 

 Cash In 
      

 Rental: office  $         363,375   $     377,910   $         393,026   $        408,747   $       425,097  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          43,200            44,928               46,725               48,594              50,538  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              31,500            38,588               46,305               54,698              57,433  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (162,630)        (126,851)             (87,950)             (45,734)            (47,564) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (21,904)          (23,071)             (24,303)             (25,602)            (26,653) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         259,781   $     318,055   $         380,683   $        447,927   $       466,436  
 

       Cash Out 
      

 Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            150,000          168,525             188,909             211,320            226,112  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                7,500              7,950                 8,427                 8,933                9,469  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $          16,741   $       16,741   $          16,741   $          16,741   $         16,741  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         334,241   $     360,716   $         389,461   $        420,670   $       444,721  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (74,460)  $    (117,120)  $       (125,899)  $         (98,642)  $        (76,928) 
 Change in Cash  $         (74,460)  $      (42,661)  $           (8,778)  $          27,256   $         21,714  breakeven possible @ 82% occupancy 

       
% incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 

 
Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #4a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (472,604)  $       (893,712)  $    (1,259,297)  $   (1,565,088) 

 Cash In 
      

 Rental: office  $         391,875   $     407,550   $         423,852   $        440,806   $       458,438  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              31,500            38,588               46,305               54,698              57,433  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (166,350)        (129,753)             (89,962)             (46,780)            (48,651) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (22,369)          (23,555)             (24,806)             (26,125)            (27,197) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         264,896   $     324,342   $         388,227   $        456,819   $       475,683  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM 
     

included in lease rate 

 Insurance                7,500              7,950                 8,427                 8,933                9,469  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $         570,000   $     570,000   $         570,000   $        570,000   $       570,000  $19/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         737,500   $     745,450   $         753,812   $        762,610   $       771,868  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (472,604)  $    (893,712)  $    (1,259,297)  $    (1,565,088)  $   (1,861,272) 
 

Change in Cash  $       (472,604)  $    (421,108)  $       (365,585)  $       (305,791)  $      (296,185) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #5a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (139,290)  $       (267,558)  $       (383,925)  $      (487,456) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $          99,750   $     103,740   $         107,890   $        112,205   $       116,693  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services                7,350              9,004               10,805               12,763              13,401  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor             (39,900)          (31,122)             (21,578)             (11,221)            (11,669) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor               (5,355)            (5,637)               (5,935)              (6,248)              (6,505) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $          68,085   $       82,537   $          98,061   $        114,723   $       119,505  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $          40,625   $       42,250   $          43,940   $          45,698   $         47,526  NO recept, 0.5 FTE $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM 
     

included in lease rate 

 Insurance                1,750              1,855                 1,966                 2,084                2,209  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $         140,000   $     140,000   $         140,000   $        140,000   $       140,000  $20/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              15,000            16,200               17,496               18,896              20,407  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         207,375   $     210,805   $         214,427   $        218,254   $       222,297  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (139,290)  $    (267,558)  $       (383,925)  $       (487,456)  $      (590,248) 
 Change in Cash  $       (139,290)  $    (128,268)  $       (116,366)  $       (103,531)  $      (102,792) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #5b 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (19,013)  $         (26,089)  $         (32,383)  $        (37,914) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $          99,750   $     103,740   $         107,890   $        112,205   $       116,693  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services                9,800            11,576               12,155               12,763              13,401  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor             (19,950)          (10,374)             (10,789)             (11,221)            (11,669) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor               (5,478)            (5,766)               (6,002)              (6,248)              (6,505) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $          90,363   $     105,728   $         110,133   $        114,723   $       119,505  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $          40,625   $       42,250   $          43,940   $          45,698   $         47,526  NO recept, 0.5 FTE $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM 
     

included in lease rate 

 Insurance                1,750              1,855                 1,966                 2,084                2,209  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $          42,000   $       42,000   $          42,000   $          42,000   $         42,000  $6/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              15,000            16,200               17,496               18,896              20,407  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         109,375   $     112,805   $         116,427   $        120,254   $       124,297  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (19,013)  $      (26,089)  $         (32,383)  $         (37,914)  $        (42,707) 
 Change in Cash  $         (19,013)  $        (7,077)  $           (6,294)  $           (5,531)  $          (4,792) breakeven possible @ 94% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 80% 90% 90% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #5c 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (68,013)  $       (124,089)  $       (179,383)  $      (233,914) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $          99,750   $     103,740   $         107,890   $        112,205   $       116,693  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services                9,800            11,576               12,155               12,763              13,401  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor             (19,950)          (10,374)             (10,789)             (11,221)            (11,669) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor               (5,478)            (5,766)               (6,002)              (6,248)              (6,505) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $          90,363   $     105,728   $         110,133   $        114,723   $       119,505  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $          40,625   $       42,250   $          43,940   $          45,698   $         47,526  NO recept, 0.5 FTE $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM 
     

included in lease rate 

 Insurance                1,750              1,855                 1,966                 2,084                2,209  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment  $          91,000   $       91,000   $          91,000   $          91,000   $         91,000  $13/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              15,000            16,200               17,496               18,896              20,407  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         158,375   $     161,805   $         165,427   $        169,254   $       173,297  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (68,013)  $    (124,089)  $       (179,383)  $       (233,914)  $      (287,707) 
 Change in Cash  $         (68,013)  $      (56,077)  $         (55,294)  $         (54,531)  $        (53,792) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 80% 90% 90% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6a 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (70,529)  $       (115,024)  $       (131,758)  $      (118,945) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         320,625   $     333,450   $         346,788   $        360,660   $       375,086  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              26,250            32,156               38,588               45,581              53,178  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (137,850)        (107,523)             (74,549)             (38,766)                    -    Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (18,544)          (19,528)             (20,567)             (21,662)            (22,817) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         220,721   $     270,067   $         323,098   $        380,034   $       441,109  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            125,000          140,438             157,424             176,100            196,619  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                6,250              6,625                 7,023                 7,444                7,890  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         291,250   $     314,563   $         339,831   $        367,221   $       396,909  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (70,529)  $    (115,024)  $       (131,758)  $       (118,945)  $        (74,746) 
 Change in Cash  $         (70,529)  $      (44,496)  $         (16,734)  $          12,813   $         44,199  breakeven possible @ 86% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6a.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (127,386)  $       (228,739)  $       (302,330)  $      (346,375) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         320,625   $     333,450   $         346,788   $        360,660   $       375,086  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          24,000            24,960               25,958               26,997              28,077  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              26,250            32,156               38,588               45,581              53,178  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (137,850)        (107,523)             (74,549)             (38,766)                    -    Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (18,544)          (19,528)             (20,567)             (21,662)            (22,817) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         220,721   $     270,067   $         323,098   $        380,034   $       441,109  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            125,000          140,438             157,424             176,100            196,619  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance                6,250              6,625                 7,023                 7,444                7,890  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $          56,857   $       56,857   $          56,857   $          56,857   $         56,857  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         348,107   $     371,420   $         396,689   $        424,078   $       453,767  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (127,386)  $    (228,739)  $       (302,330)  $       (346,375)  $      (359,033) 
 Change in Cash  $       (127,386)  $    (101,353)  $         (73,591)  $         (44,044)  $        (12,658) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6b 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $      (20,590)  $            4,786   $          79,115   $       205,488  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         513,000   $     533,520   $         554,861   $        577,055   $       600,137  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          38,400            39,936               41,533               43,195              44,923  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              42,000            51,450               61,740               72,930              76,577  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (220,560)        (172,037)           (119,279)             (62,025)            (64,506) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (29,670)          (31,245)             (32,907)             (34,659)            (36,082) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         349,410   $     428,176   $         512,828   $        603,720   $       628,634  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            200,000          224,700             251,878             281,760            301,483  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              10,000            10,600               11,236               11,910              12,625  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         370,000   $     402,800   $         438,499   $        477,347   $       506,507  
 

       Cash @ End  $         (20,590)  $         4,786   $          79,115   $        205,488   $       327,614  
 Change in Cash  $         (20,590)  $       25,376   $          74,329   $        126,373   $       122,126  breakeven possible @ 64% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6b.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (241,135)  $       (436,303)  $       (582,519)  $      (676,690) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         513,000   $     533,520   $         554,861   $        577,055   $       600,137  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          38,400            39,936               41,533               43,195              44,923  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              42,000            51,450               61,740               72,930              76,577  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (220,560)        (172,037)           (119,279)             (62,025)            (64,506) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (29,670)          (31,245)             (32,907)             (34,659)            (36,082) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         349,410   $     428,176   $         512,828   $        603,720   $       628,634  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            200,000          224,700             251,878             281,760            301,483  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              10,000            10,600               11,236               11,910              12,625  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $         220,545   $     220,545   $         220,545   $        220,545   $       220,545  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         590,545   $     623,345   $         659,044   $        697,892   $       727,052  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (241,135)  $    (436,303)  $       (582,519)  $       (676,690)  $      (775,109) 
 Change in Cash  $       (241,135)  $    (195,169)  $       (146,215)  $         (94,172)  $        (98,418) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6b.2 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (125,363)  $       (196,420)  $       (209,572)  $      (161,087) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         576,000   $     599,040   $         623,002   $        647,922   $       673,839  80% leasable @$20/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          41,600            43,264               44,995               46,794              48,666  80% leasable @$13/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              42,000            51,450               61,740               72,930              76,577  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (247,040)        (192,691)           (133,599)             (69,472)            (72,250) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (32,980)          (34,688)             (36,487)             (38,382)            (39,954) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         385,820   $     472,927   $         566,530   $        667,016   $       694,462  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            200,000          224,700             251,878             281,760            301,483  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              10,000            10,600               11,236               11,910              12,625  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $         141,183   $     141,183   $         141,183   $        141,183   $       141,183  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         511,183   $     543,983   $         579,682   $        618,530   $       647,691  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (125,363)  $    (196,420)  $       (209,572)  $       (161,087)  $      (114,316) 
 Change in Cash  $       (125,363)  $      (71,056)  $         (13,153)  $          48,486   $         46,771  breakeven possible @ 82% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6c 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $       15,260   $          90,360   $        229,170   $       435,696  

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         655,500   $     681,720   $         708,989   $        737,348   $       766,842  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          38,400            39,936               41,533               43,195              44,923  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (277,560)        (216,497)           (150,104)             (78,054)            (81,176) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (37,320)          (39,298)             (41,385)             (43,585)            (45,374) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         437,760   $     536,725   $         643,088   $        757,290   $       788,520  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $                 -     $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         422,500   $     461,625   $         504,278   $        550,765   $       585,034  
 

       Cash @ End  $          15,260   $       90,360   $         229,170   $        435,696   $       639,181  
 Change in Cash  $          15,260   $       75,100   $         138,810   $        206,525   $       203,486  breakeven possible @ 58% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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Scenario #6c.1 

 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 
Cash @ Beginning  $                 -     $    (327,479)  $       (595,118)  $       (799,047)  $      (935,261) 

 Cash In 
       Rental: office  $         655,500   $     681,720   $         708,989   $        737,348   $       766,842  75% leasable @$19/sf gross 

 Rental: warehouse/etc  $          38,400            39,936               41,533               43,195              44,923  80% leasable @$12/sf gross 

 Rental: anchor  $                 -                     -                        -                        -                       -    100% leasable @$11/sf gross 

 Services              52,500            64,313               77,175               91,163              95,721  $1.75/sf occupied incub space,5% escal 

 Affiliates                6,240              6,552                 6,880                 7,224                7,585  $65/mo, 5% escalation, 8 affiliates 

 - vacancy factor           (277,560)        (216,497)           (150,104)             (78,054)            (81,176) Equal % off/lab BUT NOT ANCHORS 

 - bad debt factor             (37,320)          (39,298)             (41,385)             (43,585)            (45,374) 5% of rent & svcs 

Net cash in  $         437,760   $     536,725   $         643,088   $        757,290   $       788,520  
 

       
Cash Out 

       Salaries  $         125,000   $     130,000   $         135,200   $        140,608   $       146,232  $35k recept, $65k site mgr+25% fringe 

 Utilities/CAM            250,000          280,875             314,848             352,200            376,854  $3.50/sf gross+$2.50/sf occupied+7% inflation 

 Insurance              12,500            13,250               14,045               14,888              15,781  $.25/sf 

 Debt service  $         342,739   $     342,739   $         342,739   $        342,739   $       342,739  n/a 

 Lease payment 
 

 $              -     $                 -     $                 -     $                -    $2.50/yr/sf 

 R/E taxes 
 

                 -                        -                        -                       -    Assume waived by city/county 

 Supplies, phone              10,000            10,500               11,025               11,576              12,155  $300/mo + 5% inflation 

 Misc              25,000            27,000               29,160               31,493              34,012  8% inflation 

Net cash out  $         765,239   $     804,364   $         847,017   $        893,504   $       927,774  
 

       Cash @ End  $       (327,479)  $    (595,118)  $       (799,047)  $       (935,261)  $   (1,074,515) 
 Change in Cash  $       (327,479)  $    (267,639)  $       (203,929)  $       (136,214)  $      (139,254) breakeven impossible @ any% occupancy 

       % incub occupied 60% 70% 80% 90% 90% 
 Rent escalation 

 
4% 4% 4% 4% 
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TBIC Incubator – Disaster Nexus Narrative 
Pinellas County EDA Grant Control No. 112470 

 
Hurricane Irma illustrated one of the largest problems facing Pinellas County: its economy is greatly influenced 
by external economic shocks.  Hurricane Irma exposed this fault as the workforce participation and employment 
rates edged down in the 4th Quarter of 2017 after the storm.  Typically, Pinellas County’s labor force and 
employment decrease slightly during the fourth quarter, but the magnitude was significantly greater in 2017 
after Irma when compared with previous years.   A large reason for these trends is because Pinellas County’s 
economy is reliant on the real estate and tourism industries as two of the county’s base industries which are 
both highly volatile and relatively low paying economic sectors.  

BLS data shows real estate, arts and entertainment, retail, and hospitality all have employment location 
quotients significantly above the national average. These broad industry categories are some of the first to 
suffer during an economic downturn. Compared with other industries, declines in sales in these four industries 
have a much greater effect on employment compared with industries such as professional services, 
manufacturing, and information technology. BEA Type I RIMS II data for Pinellas County estimates that a 
$1,000,000 decline in sales is associated with 16.5 jobs being lost in the restaurant industry. By comparison, the 
same sales declines in the information technology sector is only associated with a loss of 5.3 jobs. The sales to 
jobs ratio explains how Pinellas can have such large and quick swings in employment.  

Currently, Pinellas County’s economy is nowhere near diverse enough for its size.   Florida Gulf Coast University 
tracks industrial diversification across the state using Florida’s workforce regions and Pinellas ranks in the middle 
as being 12th of 24. Pinellas does especially poorly when compared with other urban workforce regions, as it is 
significantly less diverse than neighboring Hillsborough County, as well as all of the workforce regions 
surrounding major cities such as Miami, Orlando, and Jacksonville. From a bigger picture perspective, the 
Tampa-St. Petersburg-Clearwater MSA is the least economically diverse major metropolitan area in Florida. 
Furthering the problem is that Florida is significantly economically less diverse than its neighbors having the 22nd 
most diverse economy nationally while Georgia, South Carolina, and Tennessee are ranked as the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd 
most economically diverse states. 

Therefore, a more resilient economy in Pinellas County will require new industries and economic activity that 
create higher paying, full-time jobs and businesses less likely to decline dramatically after natural disasters like 
Irma.   Creating a more resilient economy will require industrial diversification, and the incubator would 
represent a major step toward this goal. The incubator represents a regional approach to diversify the economy 
by incubating and accelerating businesses within industries such as information and computing, analytics, 
healthcare, marine sciences, and advanced manufacturing which create more high-quality, high-wage jobs.  
Building out a more entrepreneurial, diversified, and resilient economy would be a significant boon to the 
Pinellas County as it would help it to become a higher wage and more innovative region.  

The incubator facility’s design will demonstrate resiliency against future natural disasters like hurricanes and 
floods. Features will include elevation above the flood level, flat roof with no exposed mechanical/HVAC 
components, and reduced size, impact resistant windows.  This will demonstrate to builders of commercial and 
industrial buildings in the area will how such facilities can be resilient yet attractive. Further, the facility will be 
designed to continue operating after a natural disaster—the aforementioned features will help ensure this, as 
will inclusion of a generator (a major problem after Hurricane Irma was the lack of electrical power in Pinellas 
County). Not only will the incubator’s clients and tenants be able to continue their business activities after a 
natural disaster, but the facility can be used as a resource for the surrounding low income community as a 
food/water distribution center, and somewhere to charge cell phones. Therefore, the new facility will not only 
enable economic resiliency among the dozens of incubator clients, but also will provide community resiliency 
after a hurricane or other natural disaster.     
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Tampa Bay Tech | PO Box 20067, Tampa, FL 33622 | 813-400-1164 | https://tampabay.tech 

August 31, 2018 
 
Mr. Greg Vaday, ED Representative 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Economic Development Administration 
401 West Peachtree St., NW, Suite 1820 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
 
Dear Mr. Vaday, 
 
By way of introduction, my name is Daniel James Scott and I am the COO & Co-Executive 
Director of Tampa Bay Tech, a non-profit organization based in Tampa, Florida. Our mission is to 
empower Florida’s largest technology hub by providing strategic initiatives for the region’s 
workforce, community and marketing. Our Pinellas County headquartered membership includes 
such current Inc 5000 honorees as KnowBe4 (96), Skynet Healthcare Technologies (1664) and 
Kobie Marketing (2586, in their 8th listing). It also includes such nationally-recognized Fortune 
500 listees as Tech Data (83), Jabil (159) and Raymond James Financial (431). 
 
Personally, I have started a handful of companies, am an active angel investor, and was named 
the U.S. Small Business Administration’s 2013 Florida Small Business Advocate of the Year. 
 
I, and our organization, fully supports Pinellas County’s plan to secure a $9 million U.S. EDA 
Disaster grant and provide a $3 million local match to design and construct a purpose-built 
business incubator to facilitate and support new business enterprises in the Tampa Bay region.  
 
This incubator will support the further growth of our ecosystem by providing two primary 
functions: (1) support programs and services such as business mentoring/coaching, idea 
validation, strategy development, marketing assistance, network opportunities, workforce 
development, access to capital, access to business schools and interns, and standard office 
resources; and (2) a dedicated workspace that is a combination of affordable leased spaces and 
flexible collaborative workspaces.  And we will support this initiative, as it will create high 
salaried jobs throughout the County and the region.   
 
I appreciate your consideration of Pinellas County’s proposal. Should you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me at djs@tampabay.tech. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Daniel James Scott 
COO & Co-Executive Director 
Tampa Bay Tech 
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244 Second Avenue Nor th, Suite 201, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 

stpetepar tnership.org • 727.821.5166 

August 29, 2018 
 
Mr. Greg Vada, ED Representative 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
Economic Development Administration 
401 West Peachtree St., NW, Suite 1820 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
 
 
Dear Mr. Vada: 
 
The Downtown Partnership in St. Petersburg is pleased to support the U.S. EDA Disaster grant being pursued by 
Pinellas County and we encourage you to approve this request. This money would be used for a badly needed 
business incubator that will help to support other community goals in an important part of our community.  It 
will help local citizens develop additional skills and new business enterprises in the Tampa Bay Area.   
 
By providing these funds, the US Department of Commerce will be helping to support small business 
development while at the same time diversifying our local economy to be more resilient in the face of potential 
natural disasters.  By supporting technology jobs and industries, the Federal Government will be helping our 
community prepare for a hurricane or other large- scale weather event that might disrupt other economic 
sectors including real estate and tourism.   
 
The location for the proposed facility is in our up-and-coming innovation district adjacent to our urban core.  
This neighborhood is primed for success and is ideally suited between the urban center and low-income 
neighborhoods.  This district has the potential to create jobs and create upward mobility for thousands of 
people in our community.  And this grant is the key to unlocking many of these opportunities.  The proposed site 
is a vacant 2.5-acre parcel at the southwest corner of 11th Avenue S. and 4th Street in St. Petersburg’s Innovation 
District. The Tampa Bay Innovation Center will be the operator of the incubator.   
 
Thank you for your consideration and support for this important project.   
 

 
Jason Mathis  
CEO 
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The Chamber Building 

100 Second Ave. N., Suite 150 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

(727) 821-4069 
stpete.com 

 
 

August 15, 2018 
 
Mr. Greg Vaday, ED Representative 
US Department of Commerce 
Economic Development Administration 
401 West Peachtree St., NW, Suite 1820 
Atlanta, GA 30308 
 
Re:  Pinellas County Grant Application to the U.S. EDA 
 
Dear Mr. Vaday, 
 
As President and CEO of the St. Petersburg Area Chamber of Commerce, I write to you today in support of the 
application Pinellas County (Florida) submitted requesting a $9 million U.S. EDA Disaster Grant to design and 
build a purpose-built business incubator to facilitate and support new business enterprises in the Tampa Bay 
region. This project would receive a local match of $3 million and be located in the City of St. Petersburg’s 
Innovation District.  current proposal to eliminate traffic lanes on Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street between 30th 
Ave North and 11th Ave North.   
 
As the preeminent leader of business charged with ensuring economic growth and vitality in our community, 
the St. Petersburg Area Chamber of Commerce wholeheartedly supports this project which will not only provide 
a dedicated workspace for entrepreneurs but also offer support programs and services such as business 
mentoring/coaching, idea validation, strategy development, and other services.  
 
This project also serves as a key element to our Grow Smarter strategy to foster entrepreneurship in our 
community and guarantee we remain at the forefront of innovation for decades to come.  
 
In closing, I urge you to approve Pinellas County’s application and award the U.S. EDA Disaster Grant to make 
this project a reality.  Thank you for your consideration.  

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
President and CEO 
St. Petersburg Area Chamber of Commerce 
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10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant:

9. Award Amount, if known: 

$ 

* Street 1

* City State Zip

Street 2

* Last Name

Prefix * First Name Middle Name

Suffix

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES
Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C.1352

Approved by OMB

4040-0013

1. * Type of Federal Action:
a. contract

b. grant

c. cooperative agreement

d. loan 

e. loan guarantee

f.  loan insurance

2. * Status of Federal Action:
a. bid/offer/application

b. initial award

c. post-award

3. * Report Type:
a. initial filing

b. material change

 4.   Name and Address of Reporting Entity:
Prime SubAwardee

* Name
Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners

* Street 1
315 Court Street

Street  2

* City
Clearwater

State
FL: Florida

Zip
33756

Congressional District, if known: 12&13

5. If Reporting Entity in No.4 is Subawardee, Enter  Name and Address of Prime:

6. * Federal Department/Agency:
U.S. Economic Development Administration

7. * Federal Program Name/Description:
Economic Adjustment Assistance

CFDA Number, if applicable: 11.307

8. Federal Action Number, if known: 
9,000,000.00

Van Scoyoc

Associates

800 Maine Ave NW Ste 800

Washington DC: District of Columbia 20024

b. Individual Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) 

Prefix * First Name Middle Name

* Street 1

* City State Zip

Street 2

Harry

Glenn

Washington DC: District of Columbia 20024

800 Maine Ave SW Ste 800

11.

* Last Name Suffix

Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section  1352.  This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact  upon which 
reliance was placed by the tier above when the transaction was made or entered into.  This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to 
the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection.  Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than 
$10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

* Signature:

Completed on submission to Grants.gov

Completed on submission to Grants.gov

*Name: Prefix * First Name
Brian

Middle Name

* Last Name
Lowack

Suffix

Title: Telephone No.: Date:

  Federal Use Only: Authorized for Local Reproduction 
Standard Form - LLL (Rev. 7-97)
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